Attachment No.
See Page 26 lor action.

1856

DEPUTY CHANCELLOR'S DOCKET NO. &

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM
Offlce of the Deputy Chancellor

Japuary 22, 1976

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs. Johmson and Gentlemen:

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Qfficers concermed and
prepared by the component imstitutions listed below are herewith submitted
with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the
meeting of the Board of Regents on February 13, 1976. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submit-
ted as a report to the Board of Regents.

The Dniversity of Texas at Arlington
{Pages AR-1l through AR-12)

The University of Texas at Austin
(Pages A-1 through A-90)

The University of Texas at Dallas
(Pages D-1 through D-20)

The University of Texas at El Paso
(Pages EP-1 through EP-9)

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin
(Pages PB-1 through PB-5)

The University of Texas at San Antounio
(Pages SA-1 through SA-14)

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas
(Pages HD~1 through HD-21)

The University of Texas Medical Brauch at Galveston
(Pages G-1 through G-24)

The University of Texas Health Science Center ar Houston
(Pages HH-1 chrough HH-17}

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio
(Pages HS-1 through HS-20)

The University of Texas System Cancer Center
{Pages CC-1 through CC-23)

The University of Texas System School of Nursing
(Pages N-1 through N-8)
Ca the following pages, C-2 through C-6, are U. T, System and Institutional
items which I also recommend for the Beard's ratificacion or approval, as
approprlate, including my report of budget changes.

Sincerely,

. D. Walker
Deputy Chancellor

EDW:sar



DEPUTY CIANCELLOR'S DOCKLT NO. 4

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM £3
Office of the Depugy Chancellor §3 mﬂiém

=\\

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

" Mrs. Johnson and Gentlémen:

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and
prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted
with my recommendation fox ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the
meeting of the Board of Regents on February 13, 1976. The budget changes
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submit-
ted as a report to the Board of Regents. ® '

The Unjversity of Texas at Arlington
(Pages AR-1 through AR~12)

The University of Texas at Austin
(Pages A-1 through A-90)

The University of Texas at Dallas
(Pages D-1 through D-20)

The University of Texas at El Paso
(Pages EP-1 through EP-9)

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin
(Pages PB-1 through PB-5)

The University of Texas at San Antonio
(Pages SA-1 through SA-14)

The University of Texas Health Sciemce Center at Dallas . .
(Pages HD~1 through HD-21) ¢

v

4

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston fs§ /"”
(Pages G-1 through G-24) e

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston
(Pages HH-1 through HH-17)

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio
{(Pages HS~1 through HS-20)

The University of Texas System Cancer Center
(Pages CC-1 through €C-23)

The University of Texas System School of Nursing
(Pages N-1 through N-8)

On the following pages, C-2 through C-6, are U, T. System and Institutional
items which I also recommend for the Board's ratificatiom or approval, as

appropriate, including my report of budget changes.

Sincerely,

E. D. Walker
bBeputy Chan?ellor
L)




GIF

-3

The following gift has been received., 1 recommend acceptance by the Board of §:
Regents:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount
1. €. W. buncan, Sr. Chancellox's Council, $ 10,000.00
2318 Transco Tower Unrestricted funds

2700 South Post (Qak Road
Houston, Texas 77027

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (76-77)-0734 between The University of
Texas System Administration (University Lands - Surface Leasing) and the
Texas Agricultural Extension Service, The Texas ASM University System, where-
by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service will plan, coordinate, supervise,
evaluate, and report the results of grape production demonstrations on
University of Texas land. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed
$2,400 per year, and is for the period November 18, 1975 through August 31,
1977.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (76~77)-0778 between The University of
Texas at San Antonio and The University of Texas System (Office of Facilities
Planning and Comstruction), providing professional, techmical, and adminis-
trative services for management of the design, construction, and furnishing
or equipping of the project known as Phagg.l] Building (Classroom-offlce
Building and Addition to Fine Arts Building) (Project No. &GUL-334).  The

~——=—Fotal amount of this CONLTAct shall not exceed $251,641, and is for the per-
iod December 16, 1975 through August 31, 1977,

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (76-77)-0779 between The University of
Texas Health Science Center at San Antomie and The University of Texas System
(Office of Facilities Planning and Construction), providing professional, @2
technical, and administrative services for management of the design, con- ‘\\\Ezﬁi

struction, and furnishing or equipping of the project known as Building

~Bxpansihon =~ Clinical and Basic Science Units (Project No. 402-288). The
total amount of this contract shall not éxceed $316,760, and is for the
period December 16, 1975 through August 31, 1%977.

ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1975-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN

iakkbication is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System-
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective September 1, 1975:

ADDITIONS
System~wide
Code Title Annual Szlary Range
1240 Audiometric Technician $ 6,456 - § 8,436
3547 Coordinator, Recreatiomal Sports 13,008 - 17,004
3548 Recreational Sports Specialist IIX 11,388 - 14,868
3549 Recreational Sports Specialist II 9,972 - 13,008
5010 Assistant to Dircctor, Physical Plant 13,008 - 17,004
6415 Property Administrator 9,336 - 12,168
8340 Art Model 6,240 - 8,160
8538 Media Specialist 6,900 - 9,024
8553 Audio-Visual Educational Specialist IV 14,868 - 19,440
9552 Persommel Specialist 1 7,140 « 9,336

c-2



ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1975-76_SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN (Continued)

CHANGES - SALARY RANGES

System~wide
Annual Salary Range

b
WD
o
&0

Code Title From To
1043 Nurse II $ 10,656 - 13,908 $ 9,972 - 13,908
1044 Nurse I 9,972 - 13,008 8,724 - 13,008
1242 Audiologist 10,656 - 14,868 9,972 - 14,868
1244 Speech Pathologist 11,016 - 14,868 9,972 -« 14,868
1248 Communications

Specialist III 14,376 - 17,580 12,576 - 17,580
1250 Communications Specialist I 9,972 - 13,908 9,648 ~ 13,908
1251 Communications Specialist

Aide II 6,240 -~ 8,724 5,832 - 8,724
1252 Communications Specialist

Aide I 5,112 -« 6,456 5,112 - 6,672
1309 Medical Record Technician 6,900 - 9,972 6,240 - 9,972
3038 Teacher Certification

Officer 8,160 - 10,656 8,160 - 11,016
3121 Psychologist III 11,388 - 20,100 11,016 - 20,100
3168 Psychological Associlate 13,008 - 17,004 12,168 - 17,004
3620 Assistant to the Registrar 9,972 - 13,008 8,436 - 13,008
3682 Undergraduate Admissions

Asgistant 6,672 -~ 8,724 6,672 - 9,336
4332 Engineering Technician II 10,656 - 15,900 9,972 - 15,900
5028 Superintendent of Air

Conditioning and

Refrigeration 16,440 ~ 22,224 15,372 - 22,224
5041 Maintenance Engineer 1 12,168 ~ 16,440 11,772 - 16,440
5090 Job Coordinator 2,336 -~ 13,008 2,024 - 13,008
5311 Refrigeration Mechanic I 6,900 - 8,724 6,900 ~ 11,772
5459 Driver 5,640 -~ 9,336 5,112 - 9,336
6161 Food Services Supervisor II 6,036 - 9,024 6,036 - 9,336
6162 ¥ood Services Supervisor I 5,112 - 7,632 5,112 - 8,160
6347 Parking Controller,

University Police 5,280 - 6,772 5,280 - 7,896
6428 Agssistant Stores Supervisor 10,656 -~ 13,908 9,336 ~ 13,808
6455 Receiving Supervisor 9,336 - 13,008 8,724 - 13,008
6457 Receiving Clerk 6,900 - 9,648 6,456 - 9,648
8541 Supervisor of Audio-Visual

Utilization Services 10,656 - 13,908 9,336 -~ 13,908
8554 Audio-Visual Educational

Specialist III 11,772 ~ 19,440 11,772 - 17,004
8555 Audio-Visual Educational

Specialist II 8,724 - 13,908 8,724 - 14,868
8556 Audio-Visual Educational

Specialist I 7,380 - 11,772 7,380 - 13,008
8662 Technical Writer 8,724 - 12,168 8,724 - 13,908
8715 Print Shop Supervisor 10,656 - 15,900 10,656 -~ 17,004
9084 Mail Clerk II 5,640 - 8,724 5,280 - 8,724
9336 Computer Programmer

Assistant I 7,632 - 10,656 6,900 - 10,656
9615 Bookstore Manager 9,648 - 15,372 9,648 - 17,004

CHANGE ~ SALARY RANGE & TITLE
System-wide
Annual Salary Range

Code Title From To
3550 Recreational Sports

Specialist $ 8,724 - 11,016
3550 Recreational Sports

Specialist I $ 8,724 - 11,388



ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1975-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN (Continued)

Ratification is requested for the following adjustment to the 1975-76 System~
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective October 1, 1975:

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE

System-wide
Annual Salary Ranpe

Code Title From To
8470 Radio/Television/Film
Specialist V $ 15,372 - 24,564  $ 14,868 - 24,564

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System-
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective November 1, 1975:

ADDITTONS
System~wide
Code Title Annual Salary Range
1643 Chief Histoanatomy Technician $ 10,380 -~ $ 13,008
9029 Clinic Manager 10,656 - 15,900

CHANGE =~ SALARY RANGE & TITLE

System-wide
Ammual Salary Range

Code Title From To
9013 Coordinator, Special
Programs $ 8,160 - 10,656
9013 Coordinator II, Special
Programs $ 11,016 - 14,868

Ratification is requested for the following adijustments to the 1975-76 System~
wide Persomnel Pay Plan, effective December 1, 1975:

ADDITION
System-wide
Code Annual Salary Range
1679 Blectrocardiograph Technician Supervisor $ 7,632 - $ 10,656
CHANGES -~ SALARY RANGES
System~wide
Anpual Salary Range

Code Title Fyrom ) To

1667 Pulmonary Techrologist II $ 8,436 - 10,656 $ 8,436 - 11,772
1668 Pulmonary Technologist I 7,896 - 9,972 7,380 - 10,308
1669 Pulmonary Technician 5,460 - 7,890 5,460 - B,436

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System-

wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective January..l ,u97§5
ADDITTONS
System~wide

Code Title Annual Salary Range
3062 Foreign Student Advisor $ 10,308 - $ 13,452
3420 Student Program Advisor 7,140 - 9,336
3680 Graduate Admissions Clerk 7,140 - 9,336
3682 Undergraduate Admissions Clerk 6,672 - 8,724
3684 Student Records Data Clerk 6,672 - 8,724
3668 Recorder 8,724 - 11,388
5424 Groundskeeper III 7,140 - 9,336

C-4



ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1975-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN (Continued)

ADDITIONS (Continucd)

System~-wide

Code Title Annual Salary Range
6106 Assistant Food Service Manager $ 9,024 - § 11,772
8073 Library Technical Assistant IIT 6,456 - 8,436
8074 Library Technical Assistant II 5,640 - 7,380
8075 Library Technical Assistant T 5,112 - 6,672
9157 Grants and Contracts Specialist II 11,772 - 15,372
9158 Grants and Contracts Specialist I 9,972 - 13,008
9620 Student Store Manager 9,336 - 12,168
9622 Bookstore Supply Department Manager 8,436 - 11,016

CHANGES -~ SALARY RANGES

System~wide
Annual Salary Range

Code Title From To
5008 Assistant Director of

Physical Plant II $ 20,100 ~ 28,080 $ 18,180 - 28,080
5329 Communications Mechanic 12,168 =~ 15,372 16,308 - 15,372
5480 Maintenance/Helper Assistant 4,620 ~ 6,036 4,776 - 6,240
8615 Publications Production

Manager 11,388 -~ 14,868 10,656 - 14,8638
8740 Qffset Stripper/Platemaker 8,436 -~ 10,308 7,896 - 10,308
9092 Grader 4,620 ~ 6,036 4,776 - 6,240
9136 Assistant Internal Auditor 11,772 ~ 20,784 11,016 ~ 20,784

The above recommended adjustments reflect those actions necessary to establish or
maintain internal and external equity and/or accurately define and classify jobs.
Salary ranges are supported by compensation data for the area concerned. These
adjustments have been initiated by the various component institutions, appropri-
ately reviewed, and have received the approval of the System Personnel Director
and the Associate Deputy Chancellor for Operations.

C-5



m@("zp,{-’

THE, UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION
REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975~76 OPERATING BUDGET
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976

Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations
(Unless Otherwise Specified)

Office of the Deputy Chancellor

1. Appoint Harold J. Marburger as Director of Imstitutional Studies at an anncal
salary rate of $29,500 effective December 1, 1975. (RBC# D-18)

2. Change the status of Michael E, Hudson effective September 1, 1975 from

Acting Director of Public Affairs to Assistant to the Deputy Chancellor with
no change in his annual salary rate of $33,500. (RBC# D-9)

Office of the Director, U, T. System Police

3. Transfer $16,000 to the U. T. System Police Maintenance, Operation and
Equipment account from the System Administration Unallocated Account to pro-
vide funds needed for the purchase of additiornal radio equipment necessaxry to
provide an adequate police communication system. (RBCF D-24)

Auditing 0il and Gas Production

4. Transfer $1,000 to the Auditing 0il and Gas Production Maintenance, Operation
and Equipment account from the Investments, Trusts and Lands Maintenance,
Operation and Equipment account to provide funds needed to purchase an addi-
tional special filing bin for the Auditing 0il and Gas Production office.
(RBC# D-25)

Law Office, The University of Texas System

5. Appoint Merrill $. ¥Finnell as University Attorney at an annual salary rate of
$25,000 effective December 1, 1975, (RBC# D-20)

Office of Facilities Planning and Construction

6. Resign Thomas W. Plummer, Construction Inspector at an annual salary rate of
$16,800, effective December 31, 1975, (RBC# D-17)

U, T. System Study

7. Appoint James P, McWilliams as Research Assistant at an annual salary rate ofw
$24,000 effective January 1, 1976. Transfer funds for this appointment plus
$2,000 for additional operating expenses of the U. T. System Study from
Account No. 54~0202-0100. (RBC# D-22, D-23)

8. Appoint Frances R. Harris as Research Assistant/Writer at an annual salary
rate of $12,000 for the period December 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976.
(RBC# D-19)

Special Services - Development Division

9. Grant a leave of absence without pay to Bess H. Jones, Coordinator of Special
Services at an annual salary rate of $15,000, for the period January 16, 1976
through June 30, 1976, (RBC# D-21)

-6



2
o J

o3

i":;?\

ot v‘:*:zi_

wrbhe

b

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
Arlington, Texas
January 12, 1976
Mr. E. D. Walker
Deputy Chancellor
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Dear Mr. Walker:
The docket for the February 13, 1976, meeting of the Board of Regents
is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board.

I recommend approval.

Sincerely,

W. H. Nedderman
President

WHIN: kp

AR-~1



1853

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

BOARD MEETING ON FEBRUARY 13, 1976

GIFTS
The following gift has been received and I recommend acceptance by the é“g
Board:
Donor Purpose Amount
1. *Ms, Peggy Simmons Unrestricted - School $5, 000,00
4018 Buena Vista of Architecture and
Dallas, Texas 75204 Environmental Design

#No letter of transmittal

MEMEBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY

I recommend the following faculty members for membership on the graduate
faculty:

Dr. Marna K. Carney, Department of Fconomics

Dr. Roger A. Dickinson, Department of Business Administration

Dr. James R. Erickson, Department of Psychology

Dr. Frank J. Imke, Department of Accounting

Dr. William R. Merrifield, Department of Foreign Languages
and Linguistics

Dr. Paul B. Paulus, Department of Psychology

Pr. Syed R. Qasim, Department of Civil Engineering

Dr. Roger S. Walker, Department of Industrial Engineering/
Computer Science

Dr. James W, Stevens, Institute of Urban Studies

Dr. Richard J. Vargo, Department of Accounting

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS

I recommend that the following faculty-authored books be approved for use
as textbooks:

College of Business Administration

L. Business Issues and the Environment, authored by George W.
Trivoli, Department of Business Administration toc be used
in Finance 5325. The book will sell for $6. 50, with no royalty
to the author.

College of Liberal Artsg

1. Social Problems as Social Movements, authored by Assistant
Professor John M. Taves, Department of Sociology, to be used
in Sociclogy 1312. The book will sell for $10.00, with 0. 5%
rovalty to the author,

AR-Z



4 A
NG I

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

BOARD MEETING ON February 13, 1976

RESFEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical
directors and fiscal officers.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance
with regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. I

recommend your approval and ratification of signatures. Q

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)

i. American Chemical Society Grant PRF #8925-(G3 in the amount of

$9, 000 to The University of Texas at Arlington in support of research project
entitled "Base Catalyzed Electrophilic Cleavage of Organo-cobalt Complexes
by Disulfide. The project director is Kenneth L. Brown, Department of
Chemistry. The time period of this grant is September 1, 1976 to August 31,
1979.

2. Grant from Tarrant County Charitable Foundation Trust for support
of proposal entitied, "Learned Control of Heart Rate.' The project director
is Dr. Robert J, Gatchel, Assistant Professor of Psychology. The amount
of the grant is $1, 000, and the period for completion of the project is
October 1, 1974, through September 30, 1975,

3. The Robert A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant No. Y-400 to Dr.
John D. McNutt in support of project, "Positronium Reactions in Thermo-
tropic Liquid Crystals and Other Molecular Substances.' This grant is for
three years - June 1, 1976, through May 31, 1979, and is in the amount of
$45,000, $15,000 to be used the first vear; $15, 000 the second year, and
$15, 000 the third year.

4, The Robert A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant No., ¥-452 to Dr,
Donald R. Martin in support of project, '""Molecular Adducts and Reactions
of Borane Lewis Acids.” This grant is for a period of three years - June 1,

1976, through May 31, 1979, and is in the amount of $45, 000, $15,000 to
be used the first year; $15, 000 the second year, and $15, 000 the third vear,

5. The Robert A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant No., Y-484 to Dr.
A, L. Ternay in support of project, "Stercochemistry and Reactivity of
Thioxanthenes.' This grant is for a period of three years - June 1, 1976,
through May 31, 1972, and is in the amount of $42, 000, $14, 000 to be used
the first yvear; $14, 000 the second vear, and $14, 000 the third vear.

6. The Robert A. Welch Foundation Renewal Grant No. Y-523 to Dr.

W. A. Baker in support of project, ''Magnetic Studies of Transition Metal
Complexes.'’ This grant is for a period of three years - June 1, 1976, through
May 31, 1979, and is in the amount of $54, 000, $18, 000 tc be used the first
vear; $18,000 the second yvear, and $18, 000 the third year.

AR-3



1855

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

BOARD MEETING ON February 13, 1976 &_ Kg

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE)

1. Grant from the Texas Criminal Justice Division, Office of the Governor,
State of Texas, through North Central Texas Council of Goveraments, for

law enforcement radio communications equipment obtained through the FPhase II
grant. The total cost of the equipment is $29, 634. 00, with the grant represent-
ing seventy-five percent, or $22,225. 50,

2. Grant from Governor's Office of Traffic Safety to The University of
Texas at Arlington in support of "Multi-Jurisdictional Impact Program, "
whereby the Institute of Urban Studies, under the direction of Dr. David
MacKenna, will provide a Multi-Jurisdictional Traffic Safety Program to
local units of government $0 as to effect a regional impact by lowering traiffic
accidents and their attendant life and economic loss. The amount of the

grant is $25, 300, and the grant period is from October 1, 1975 to June 30,
1976.

3. Grant No. TRC-IE-2-2-76 from Texas Rehabilitation Commission to
The University of Texas at Arlington in support of project, "Educational
Support Services Cffice for Handicapped Students.'" The project director is
Dean Kris Kirkpatrick., The amount of the grant is $29, 046, and the effective
date is January 5, 1976, and is for the duration of 12 months.

4. Grant from Texas Commission on the Arts & Humanities, Project
Reference No. TFP-75-36A and Reference No. TFP-75-36B, in the amount of
$1, 000 for assistance in sponsoring events inaugurating the opening of the
University of Texas at Arlington Fine Arts Center. The projects under the
direction of Dr. David Merrill, Art Department, and Mr. Charles Proctor,
Drama Department. The project date March 14-April 13, 1975,

5. Amendment #1 to Interagency Contract No. IAC {756-77)-0344 between
Texas Employment Commission and The University of Texas at Arlington.

The amendment increases total amount of contract from $334 to not to
exceed $342.

AR-4



1856
S BB

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON & &

BOARD MEETING ON February 13, 1976 &

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)

1. National Science Foundation Grant No. AERT5-17226 A(G2, Proposal
No. AER76-07141, formerly SIAT5-17226, in the amount of $3, 900, for
supplemental support of the conference on "Alternatives in Energy Conser-
vation: The Use of Earth Covered Buildings' undexr the direction of Frank L.
Movreland, Center for Encrgy Policy Studies. Funds awarded under this
grant, as amended, now total $33,400, and the period of the grant is extended,
unless otherwise amended, to September 30, 1976. The full amount of this
award will be expended in Tarrant County, Texas.

2. U.S. Eanvironmental Protection Agency Training Grant No. T-006120-
01-0 in support of project, "A Training FProgram for Municipal Officials in
Region VI on Environmental Assessments and Related Studies for Wastewater
Treatment Facilities under the Construction Grant Program of the Federal
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972.'" The director of the
project is Professor Khan M. Husain of the Planning Research and Design
Center. The amount of the grant is $9,476, and is for the period November 1,
1975 to April 30, 1976. The full amount of this award will be expended in
Tarrant County, Texas.

AR-5



s
0
&
2

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET

Board Meeting - February 13, 1976

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Office of the Registrar

1. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated General
Administration-Maintenance
and Operation $2,200,

To: Office of the Registrar

Travel $2,200,

For: To cover cost of travel of Registrar and Admissions
Office for providing information to prospective college
students,

(RBC #281)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE

Institutional Safety FProgram

2. Appoint George F., Bennett as Institutional Safety Officer with annual rate of
$15, 000 effective October 20, 1975, Funds are available from budgeted position,
(RBC #245)

CCLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

Office of the Dean of Liberal Arts

3. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Instructional
Administration ~ Maintenance
and Operation $2, 500,
To: Dean of Liberal Arts
Capital Outlay $1,800.
Maintenance and Operation 700,
For: To provide funds to purchase typewriter, calculator,

file cabinets, executive chair and dictating equipment.
Additional funds required in Maintenance and Operation
to cover supplies needed for the operation of the depart-
ment.

(RBC #241)

Department of English

4, Remove Ailsey Forester {Tenure), Assistant Professor with academic rate
of $12,590 from the 1975 -76 budget for the period January 16, 1976, through
May 31, 1976, Deceased October 7, 1975. {(On Leave of Absence September I,
1975 through January 15, 1976. (RBC #242)

AR-6



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET

Board Meeting - February 13, 1976

Department of Art

5. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental
Operating -Maintenance and
Operation $2,000,
To: Department of Art -
Maintenance and Operation $2,000.
For: To provide funds to the Department of Art to cover ex-

penses connected with special showings, exhibits, and
seminars not scheduled at the time of the original
budget preparaticn.

(RBC #2064)

5, Transfer of Funds:

From: Department of Art-
Lecturers $2, 000,
To: Unallocated Faculty Salaries $2, 000,
For: Lecturer funds will not be used by the Department of

Art and have been released to institutional account.
{(RRC #271)

Department of Music

7. Accept the resignation of Wesley C. Flinn (Tenure}, Assistant Professor
with academic rate of $11,710 as of September 1, 1975, Has been on Leave of
Absence without pay since September I, 1975, (RBC #243)

8. Appoint John Peterson (non-tenure) as Lecturer with academic rate of
$9, 900 at 45% with stipend of $990; 2 months; effective Qctober 20, 1975. Funds
are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #257)

9. Appoint Dennis Guillaume (non-tenure} as Lecturer with academic rate of
$9, 000 at 45% with stipend of $900, 2 months; effective October 20, 1975,
Funds are available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #258)

Department of Foreign Languages and Linguistics

10, Transfer of Funds:

From: Liberal Arts Unallocated
Faculty Salaries $37,811,
To: Foreign Languages and
Linguistics - Faculty Salaries $37,811.
For: To provide funds necessary to cover contract services

between The University of Texas at Arlington and the
International Linguistics Center in Dallas,
(RBC #272)

AR-7



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET
Board Meeting - February 13, 1976
Department of Political Science
11, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Departmental
Cperating-Computer Service  $2, 400,
To: Political Science-
Computer Service $2,400,
For: To provide Computer Service funds to the department

for use by faculty for individual research activities,
(RBC #254)

Department of Education

12. Appoint Barbara G. Keaton {non-tenure) as Lecturer with academic rate of
$11, 250 at 20% with stipend of $875, 3 1/2 months: effective October 1, 1975,
Funds are available from Lecturer funds within the department, (RBC #244)

13. William J. Karrvaker {Tenurs), Professor with academic rate of $16,590
retired effective September 30, 1975. (RBC #246)

14, Change the status of Kathryn P. Green (non-tenure), Lecturer, from

(5

academic rate of $7200 at 100% with stipend of $3600, 4 1/2 months; to academic

rate of $7971 at 100% with stipend of $3100, 3 1/2 months; effective October 1,
1975, Additional funds are available from Liberal Arts Unallocated Faculty
Saiaries. {(RBC #249)

15, Change the status of Cynthia A. Gross (non-tenure), Lecturer, with acad-
emic rate of $7200 at 50% with stipend of $1800, 4 1/2 months; to academic
rate of $9171 at 75% with stipend of $2675, 3 1/2 months; effective Qctober 1,
1975, Additional funds are available from Liberal Arts Unallocated Faculty
Salaries, (RBC #250)

16, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental
Operating-Maintenance and
Cperation $1,925,
To: Education - Capital Outlay $1,925.
For: To provide funds to the department for the purchase of

capital cutlay items required in the departme nt.
(RBC #253)

Department of Sociology

17, Appoint Thomas A, Busam (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor
with academic rate of $7200 at 25% with stipend of $900, 4 1/2 months; effect-
ive January 16, 1976, Funds are available from Lecturer funds within the de-
partment and Liberal Arts Unallocated Faculty Salaries, (RBC #275)

AR-8



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET

Board Meeting - February 13, 1976

18, Promote Shirley Rombough {non-tenure) from Ianstructor with academic
rate of $13, 000 to Assistant Professor with academic rate of $15, 000 effective
January 16, 1976, Completed requirements for PhD and will be awarded Dec-
ember 19, 1975, Additional funds are available from Liberal Arts Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (RBC #276)

19. Accept the resignation of Thomas R. Hays {non-tenure), Assistant Prof~
essor with academic rate of $15, 140 effective January 15, 1976, (RBC #277)

Liberal Arts Unallocated

20, Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated Departmental
Operating - Maintenance
and Operation $3, 000,
To: Liberal Arts Unallocated -
Maintenance and Operation $3, 000,
For: To provide funds to cover recruiting expenses for

Liberal Axrts faculty.
(RBC #274)

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE

Department of Mathematics

21. Appoint Chris P. Tsokos {non-tenure) as Visiting Professor with academic
rate of $27, 000 at 100% with stipend of $3, 000 - one month; effective November
1, 1975, Funds are available from Lecturer funds within the department.

(RBC #260}

22. Appoint Gangaram S, Ladde (non-tenure) as Visiting Professor with
academic rate of $18, 000 at 50% with stipend of $1, 000 - one month; effective
November I, 1975. Funds are available from Lecturer funds within the depart-
ment. {(RBC #261)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS

Department of Accounting

23, Cancel budgeted position of Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$17, 000, Position not filled, (RBC #266)

Department of Business Administration

24, Cancel the following positions within the department. Positions not filled.
Professor with academic rate of $25, §00,

AR-

~0



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1375-7¢ BUDGET

Board Meeting - February 13, 1976

Professor with academic rate of 325, 430.
Associate Professor with academic rate of $22, 000,
Assistant Professor with academic rate of $16, 500,
Assistant Professor with academic rate of $16, 500,
Instructor with academic rate of $10, 000,
Instructor with academic rate of $10, 000,

(RBC #267)

Department of Economics

25. Marna Carney (Tenure}, Professor with academic rate of $18, 580 granted
lL.eave of Absence without Pay effective September 1, 1975, (RBC #247)

26, Cancel budgeted position of Instructor with academic rate of $9, 600,
Position not filled, {RBC #2568)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Department of Mechanical Engineering

27, Grant Leave of Absence without pay to Gerald W, Lowery (non-tenure},
Assistant Professor with academic rate of $16, 300 effective January 16, 1976,
(RBC #259)

28, Cancel budgeted position of Assistant Professor with academic rate of
$12, 816 budgeted at 50% with stipend of $6,408 - 9 months; position not filled,
(RBC #269)

Department of Industrial Engineering

29. Transfer of Funds:

From: Engineering Unallocated-
Maintenance and Operation $2, 000,
To: Industrial Engineering-Wages  $2, 000,
For: To provide funds to cover student wages required within

the department.
(RBC #278)

Department of Computer Science

30, Cancel the following positions within the department. Positions not filled,
Professor with academic rate of $20, 324 budgeted at 25% with stipend
of $5081 - 9 months.

Professor with academic rate of $21, 728 budgeted at 25% with stipend
of $2716 - 4 1/2 months.

Assistant Professor with academic rate of $16, 528 at 25% with stipend
of $2066 - 4 1/2 months.

Adjunct Assistant Professor with academic rate of $8, 800 at 25% with
stipend of $2200 - 9 months.

(RBC #270)

AR-10



bad
o
& \:f
&9

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC THE 1975-76 BUDGET

Board Meeting - February 13, 1976

GRADUATE SCHOOL

School of Social Work

31, Remove Jeannine H., Sanchez {non-tenure), Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $16, 360 from this account as of September 30, 1975,
(RBC #252)

32. Accept the resignation of Sharlyn Lininger (non-tenure), Assistant Prof-
essor with academic rate of $14, 100 effective October 31, 1975. (RBC #262)

33, Appoint John H, Millerman {non-tenure) as Assistant Professor with
academic rate of $14, 100 effective November 1, 1975, Funds are available

from vacated position, (RBC #262)

Teaching Effectiveness Program

34, Transfer of Fundsg:

From: Unallocated Deparimental
Operating Expense-Maintenance
and Operation $1, 000,
To: Teaching Effectiveness Program-~
Maintenance and Operation $1,000,
For: To provide additional funds to cover general expense

iterns such as postage, telephone service and office
supplies for the year.
(RBC #279)}
LIBRARY

Library-All Other

35. Transfer of Funds:

From: Unallocated $7, 324,
Unallocated Salaries $ 32.

To: Travel $1, 000,
Maintenance and Operation $6, 3 56,

For: To provide additional travel funds for staff members

to attend seminars and meetings, Additional funds
needed in Maintenance and Operation to cover increased
cost of telephone services, postage and supplies.

(RBC #280)

SPECIAL ITEMS

Institute of Urban Studies

36. Accept the resignation of Gordon D. Cumming {non-tenure) as Director of

AR-11



Lty
)

£
=2
2
£

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET

Board Meeting - February 13, 1976

Urban Systems and Assistant Professor with annual rate of $20, 670 effective
Novernber 13, 1973, (RBC #248)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Tennis Center

37. Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages $1,000.
Unallocated $1, 000,

To: Maintenance and Operation $2, 000,

For: To provide necessary funds to cover the operating

expenses of the Tennis Center for the spring and
summer months.

(RBC #282)

Rent Properties

38, Promote Robert L. DeRusse from Maintenance Man I with annual rate of
$8, 724 to Carpenter with annual rate of $11, 016 effective November 1, 1975,
Additional funds are available from Unallocated Salaries within the department.
(RBC #263)

39. Appoint Charles F, Corder as Plumber with annual rate of $11, 388 effect-~
ive November 11, 1975. Tunds are available from Maintenance and Operation

within the department. (RBC #265)

Student Activities - General

40. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operation $1, 000,
To: Travel $1, GO0,
For: To provide addifional fravel funds to cover necessary

trips to be made by the Foreign Studert Advisor and
Student Attorney.
(RBC #273)

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

Naticnal Institute Mental Health - Social Work

41. Appoint Jeannine H. Sanchez (non-tenure), Assistant Professor to this
account and increase academic rate from $16, 360 to $16, 750 effective October
1, 1975, Funds are available from Grant Funds within the account. (RBC #251)

AR-1Z



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Office of the President

January 16, 1976

Mr. E. D. Walker
Deputy Chancellor

The University of Texas
601 Colorado

Dear Mr. Walker:

The docket for the
the Board of Regents is

dation and presentation

System

February 13, 1976 meeting of
submitted for your recommen-
to the Board.

I recommend approval.

LLR/aj
Attachment

Sincerely yours,

P
&
“® \é
Res

ARee o g

Lorene L. Rogers
President



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

Index

February 13, 1976

Meeting
Budget ---~----romrmme e e A-45
Contracts
Grants, contracts, and agreements (Federal) --- A-34
Grants, contracts, and agreements
(Non-Governmental) ----r-w-vowwmmnooono- A-23
Grants, contracts, and agreements (State) ----- A-29

Faculty Legislation

Proposed Changes in the College of Education
Catalogue -----------~--“-“----o-o A-12

Gifts

Various DOnors -------------esmrmromacmr oo A- 3

Special Paragraphs

Swimming Schedule for 1975-76 ---~-remmenrea-ox A-12
Textbooks ------vovmmmr e e e e A-11
Travel for Faculty and Staff ----------c--vrmmue-un A- 8

™,
TR
b
'w.-,-f-i}

L
¥

©.3

&1



4" ;M&"‘g
T opEL
PRy R

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

&&g

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

The following gifts have been receivedand I recommend acceptance by the
Board.

A single asterisk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans-
mittal from the donor. Two asterisks following the dollar amount indicate a
noncash gift. In the case of unsold stock, the doliar amount stated is an
appraisal or bock value,

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOTUNT
1  Alcon Laboratories, Inc. College of Pharmacy $ 6,000.00
Dilip N, Raval, Ph. D. Contribution for the support of
Vice President, Research general research activities of
and Development the Drug Dynamics Institute

Post Office Box 1959
Fort Worth, Texas 76101

2 *American Marketing College of Business 9,212.00
Association, Inc. Administration
222 South Riverside Plaza Contribution to cover costs
Chicago, Illinois 60606 of editing the Journal of

Marketing
3 Amoco Foundation, Inc, College of Natural Sciences 6,100.00
Donald E. Burney Contribution to the Department
Executive Director of Geological Sciences of
200 East Randolph Drive $3,000 for unrestricted use

Chicago, Illinois 60601 and $3,100 to support three
undergraduate scholarships

4 Rex G, Baker School of Law 18,189.60 **
1100 Milam Bulilding Gift of 195 shares of the capi~
Suite 4601 tal stock of Exxon Corporation
Houston, Texas 77002 for the Rex G. Baker and Edna
Heflin Baker Professorship in
Law
5 Celanese Corporation Coliege of Engineering 10,000.00
W. J. Humphrey Contribution in support of
Industrial Associated the Indusirial Associates
Representative Program

Celanese Chemical Co.

Post Office Box 9077

Corpus Christi, Texas
78408



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

10

11

DONGCR

Continental Oil Company
Bruce G. Bray

Director of Special Projects

Mining Research Division
Research & Development
Department
Post Office Box 1267
Ponca City, Oklahoma
74601

Dresser Industries, Inc.

John V. James

President and Chief
Executive Officer

Elm at Akard

Dallas, Texas 75201

E. I. du Pont de Nemours
& Company, Inc.

C. W, Theobald

Vice Chairman and
Executive Directior

Committee on Educational
Aid

Wilmington, Delaware

19898

El Paso Natural Gas
Company

Eddie W. Chew

Sr. Physicist

Research Department

Energy Resource Devel-
opment

El Paso, Texas 79878

Exxon Education Foundation

Frederick deW . Bolman
Executive Director
111 West 49th Street

New York, New York 10020

G C 8 Foundation

Ruth Griffin

Foundation Manager
Suite 2326 Transco Tower
2700 South Post Oak Road
Houston, Texas 77027

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS

College of Engineering

Contribution to the Department
of Chemical Engineering for
support of the in situ gasifi-

cation research project

College of Engineering

Contribution to the College of
Engineering Foundation for the
proposed Chair of Free Enter-

prise

College of Engineering
Contribution for the Egqual
Cpportunity in Engineering
Program

College of Engineering

Contribution t¢ the Department

P AT
RS
i = W,

AMOUNT

$ 5,0600.00

10,0600.00

10,0600.00

15,000.00

of Petroleum Engineering for the

program of research in rock

mechanics

College of Engineering

Contribution to the Department
of Chemical Engineering for

unrestricted use

College of Engineering

Contribution to the College of
Engineering Foundation for the
proposed Chair of Free Enter-

prise

8,000.00

15,000.00



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

February 13, 1976

12

13

14

i5

16

17

i8

General Electric Foundation
Richard E. Kramer, Jr.
Associate Administrator
1285 Boston Avenue
Bridgeport, Connecticut

Halliburton Education
Foundation, Inc.

John P. Harbin, President

3211 Southland Center

Dallas, Texas

Halliburton Education
Foundation, Inc.

John P. Harbkin, President

3211 Southland Center

Dallas, Texas

Harkins & Company
H. B, Harkins

Post Office Box 1940
Alice, Texas

Houston Endowment Inc.

J. H. Creekmore, President
Post Office Box 52338
Houston, Texas

. and Mrs. George
Kozmetsky

1001 West 17th Street

Austin, Texas

Mobil Foundation, Inc.
Louis Castelli

General Manager
Mobil Oil Corporation
Exploration Services Center Advisory Service
Post Office Box 300

Dallas, Texas

bod
23]

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Engineering $20,000.

Coniribution representing a

grant to support the Center for

Energy Studies consisting of:
459 shares of General
Electric Company unre-

00

gistered stock $19,966.50 **
Check 33.50

College of Business 5,000.00
Administration

Contribution for unrestricted
use with emphasis on faculty
excellence awards

College of Engineering 15,000,

Contribution to the Halliburton
Professorship in Petroleum
Engineering

College of Business 15,000,

Adminlisiration
Contribution to endow the
Laboratory for Entrepreneur-
ship in the new Graduate
School of Business building

U. T. Austin 45,000,

Contribution for scholarships
for 60 designated students

College of Business 19,060.

Administration
Contribution for unrestricted
use by the College

College of Business 5,000.

Administration
Contribution for unrestricted
use by the Community Business

0o

0c

00

00

a0

3

[



o
8
i

e
!

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

February 13, 1976

DONOR
19 National Geographic
Society
Edwin W. Snider
Secretary, Committee for
Research and Exploration
Washington, D. C. 20036
20 Phillips Petroleum Company
R. G. Rhodes
M. D, Voss
Bartlesville, Oklahoma
74004

21 The Prescon Corporation
2426 Cee Gee, Suite 102

San Antonio, Texas 782L7

22 Schlumberger Foundation
Captain Clifton Iverson
Executive Secretary
5320 Sugar Hill
Houston, Texas 77027
23 Sun 0Oil Company
Ear! Malmberg
North American Exploration
and Production Group
Science and Technology
Division
Post Office Box 936
Richardson, Texas 75080
24 Texas Interscholastic
Leacgue Foundation
Post Office Box 8028

Austin, Texas 78712

PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT

College of Natural Sciences $29,797.00
Research grant to Dr. James

N. Douglas in the Department

of Astronomy for his project

to map the radic sky

U. T. Austin

College of Engineering:
Contribution for member-
ship in the Industrial
Associates Program

College of Natural Sciences

for unrestricted use by:
Department of Chemistiry
Department of Geclogical

Sciences

College of Business Admin-

istration for unrestricted

use

5,000.00

$2,400

1,656

1,050

500
College of Engineering 5,000.00
Contribution to the Bureau of

Engineering Research for re-

search proiect entitied "Static

and Fatigue Strength of Stayed-

Bridge Cable" representing the

first of three payments totaling
$14,536.00

U. T. Austin

Contribution for two Schium-
berger Collegiate Awards for
1875-76

g,000.00

College of Engineering 5,000.00
Contribution to the Department

of Chemical Engineering to be

added to the joint program of

research with the Department

of Chemistry on the Tertiary

0il Recovery Processes

U. T. Austin
Contribution for scholarships
for 65 designated students

22,300.00

ot

3



o
2y
)
G

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

DONOR PURPCOSE AND CONIDITIONS AMOUNT
25  Texas Utilities Services College of Engineering $25,000.00
Inc. Contribution to the Bureau of
506 Commerce Street Engineering Research for re-
Dallas, Texas 75201 search project entitled "In

Situ Conversion of Texas
Lignite to Synthetic Fuels"”

The following nonmonetary gifts have also been received:

26 * Carlton Lake Humanities Research Center 22,650.00 *=
393 Heath Sireet Gift of a collection of drawings,
Chestnut Hiil, Massachu- manuscripts, and private papers
settg 02167 of Jean Hugo and Valentine Hugo
27 Mrs. Olive H., Leeds U. 7. Austin No Declared
St. Thomas, Gift of various objects of Value * %
Virgin Islands art to the Academic Center

in its program for develop-
ment of a cultural, educa-
tional and academic center
for public uses

28 Luedecke Engineering College of Engineering 544,00 **
Company Gift of a Herman Nelson Unit
Wm H. Luedecke Ventilator, Hot-Chilled Water,
1007 West 34th Street for use in research

Austin, Texas 78705

29 Mrs. Mary Brewster University Art Museum 3,006,00 *=
McCully Gift of an acrylic painting on
50 Ccllier Road canvas by Arncld Belkin
Scituate, Massachusetis entitled Modular Hero
02066
30 Sabine Royalty Company College of Engineering 3,017.3p *%
Ashley H. Priddy Payment of expenses of the
President fall 1975 solicitation drive
1210 Mercantile Bank in the College
Building

Dallag, Texas 75201



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF. The following trips are
reported in accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules
and Procedures for 1975-76 when expenses are paid from funds
not specifically designated for travel; and in accordance
with Section 13.33 of Chapter III of Part Two of the Rules
and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government
of The University of Texas when the absence is for a longer
period than twenty-nine days.

1. Baerbel Becker-Cantarino, Assistant Professor of
Germanic Languages, November 28-29, 1975, to Washington, D.
C., to participate in a panel discussion at the annual meet-

ing of the American Association of Teachers of German. Ex-
penses in the approximate amount of $225 are to be paid from
Academic Development Fund.

2. Baerbel Becker-Cantarino, Assistant Professor of
Germanic Languages, December 11-12, 1975, to New Orleans,
Louisiana, to present a paper at the annual meeting of the
South Central Modern Language Association. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $116 are to be paid from Academic
Develepment Fund.

3. Norman Kittrell Farmer, Jr., Associate Professor of
English, December 11-13, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana, tco
préesent a paper at the annual South Central Modern Language
Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of $120

are to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

4, Eric David Francis, Associate Professor of
Classics, December 15, 1975 - January 15, 1976, to Brussels/
Liege, Belgium and Lelden/Groningen, The Netherlands, to
consult with editor and printers regarding technical matters
on the first volume of the Acta, of the Second International
Congress of Mithraic Studies, and to complete editorial work.
Expenses in the approximate amount of §900 are to be paid
from the Graduate Program Improvement Account.

5. Alan Warren Friedman, Associate Professor of
English, November 7-8, 19875, to San Antonio, Texas, to serve
as commentator at the Fifth Biennial Convention of the
American Studies Association. Expenses in the approximate
amount of $46.96 are to be paid from Academic Development
Fund.

6. Hubert Heinen, Associate Professor of Germanic Lan-

guages, December 11-12, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana, to
attend the annual meeting of the South Central Modern Lan-
uage Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of
100 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

7. William R. Keast, Professor of English, November
21-24, 1975, to Cambridge, Massachusetts and New Haven,
Connecticut, to interview prospective staff for the Depart-
ment of English at Harvard and Yale. Expenses in the
approximate amount of $400 are to be paid from Academic
Development Fund.



RIS

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF:

8. Dougias M. Kellner, Assistant Professor of
Philosophy, November 12-30, 1975, to New York City, Stony
Brook, New York and Jersey City, New Jersey, to attend and
present a paper at a conference sponsored by the journal
Semiotexte in New York City, and to present a paper at
NYSU-Stony Brook and at Jersey City State College in New
Jersey. Expenses in the approximate amount of %ZSO are to
be paid from Academic Development Fund.

g. Elizabeth A. Markstein, Lecturer, Department of
Slavic Languages, December 27-30, 1975, to Chicago,
I11inois, to attend the annual meeting of the Association
of Teachers of East European Languages. Expenses 1in the ap-
proximate amount of $196 are to be paid from Academic
Development Fund.

10, George Schulz-Behrend, Professor of Germanic Lan-
guages, December 26-28, 1975, to San Francisco, California,
to attend the annual meeting of the Modern Language Associa-
tion. Expenses in the approximate amount of $250 are to be
paid from Academic Development Fund.

11. Betty Nance Weber, Assistant Professor of Germanic
Languages, December 10-13, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana,
to deliver a paper and lead a discussion based on original
research in the German III Section on Medern German
Literature at the annual Southwest Conference of the Modern
Language Association. Expenses in the approximate amount
of $100 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

12. William S. Livingston, Professor of Government, De-
cember 27, 1975 - February 1, 1976, to London, New Delhi,
and Bangladesh, to consult with political leaders and
government officials and to address the American politics
section of the British Political Studies Association in
London; and to deliver lectures, conduct seminars, and
participate in conferences in New Delhi and Bangladesh. No
expense to the University.

13. Eric R. Pianka, Associate Professor of Zoology, De-
cember 8, 1975 - Januvary 19, 1976, to Kalahari Desert,
Africa, to conduct research in connection with National
Geographic Society. No expense to the University.

14. Larry L. Schumaker, Professor of Mathematics, De-
cember 7, 1975 - January 14, 1976, to Warsaw, Poland, to
lecture at a symposium on Approximation Theory at the
Stefan Banach International Mathematics Center. No expense
to the University.

A-9



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF:

15. The following individuals from the Department of
American Studies attended and participated from November 5-8,
1975, in San Antonio, Texas, a workshop at the National
American Studies Association Convention:

Suzanne Shelton Buckley, Assistant Instructor
James David Campbell, Assistant Instructor
Melissa Hield, Teaching Assistant Il

Herbert John Hovenkamp, Assistant instructor
Ines Hernandez Tovar, Instructor

Expenses in the approximate amount of $35 per person are to
be paid from Academic Development Fund.

16. Ines Hernandez Tovar, Instructor in American Studies,
December 8-9, 1975, to Albuquerque and Las Cruces, New Mexico,
to conduct interviews and research on Mexican-American liter-
ature. Expenses in the approximate amount of $198 are to be
paid from Academic Development Fund.

17. David George Gueulette, Assistant Professor of
Curriculum and Instruction and Director of Learning Resources
Center, November 6-9, 1975, to Chicago, Illincis, to attend
and present a paper at the National Association for Public
Continuing Adult Education Conference, and to make arrange-
ments for acquisition of the Adult Education Association
Journal Mass Media Adult Education. Expenses in the approx-
imate amount of $284.73 are to pe paid from Academic
Development Fund,

18. John D. Borcherding, Assistant Professor of Civil
Engineering, November 6-7, 1975, to Denver, Colorado, to
attend the ASCE meeting and to attend special events of
Construction Division Golden Jubilee and the Construction
Equipment Exposition. Expenses in the approximate amount of
$255 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

19. Hudson Matlock, Professor and Chairman, Department
of Civil Engineering, December 15-18, 1975, to Pasadena,
California, to attend workshop on Centrifugal Testing of
Geotechnical and Other Models at the California Institute of
Technology. Expenses in the approximate amount of $575.40
are to be paid from Academic Development Fund.

20. Denise Schmandt-Besserat, Assistant Professor of
Art, December 5-7, 1975, to San Francisco, California, to
present a paper at the meeting of the American Anthropolo-
gical Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of
$105 are to be paid from Academic Develcpment Fund.

21. Jerry Harris, Director of Public Programs, College
of Fine Arts, December 8-18, 1975, to New York, New York, to
attend the annual meeting of College, University and Com-
munity Arts Administrators, and to attend seminars and meet
with agents to plan next year's fine arts season. Expenses
in the approximate amount of $615 are to be paid from
Academic Development Fund.

A-190



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFE:

22. Kenneth W. Prescott, Professor and Chairman of the
Department of Art, November 12-15, 1975, to Tempe, Arizona,
to attend the National Conference of the National Council
of Art Administrators. Expenses in the approximate amount
of §167 are to be paid from Academic Development Funds.

23. Mary L. Butterwick, Research Scientist Assistant 11,
and Jim A. Lamb, Research Scientist Assistant I, Division of
Natural Resources and Environment, September 20 - October 24,
1975, to Brewster, Presidio, Solitario and Fresno Counties in
Texas, to conduct botanical surveys in the above stated re-
search areas which are being considered as potential state
park sites. Expenses in the approximate amount of $345 each
are to be paid from JAA Texas Parks § Wildlife Travel.

24. Salvatore Valastro, Jr., Research Sclentist Associate
V, Texas Memorial Museum, November 14 - December 15, 1975, to
San Salvador, E1 Salvador, Central America, to aid in cali-
bration and first trial runs of a new radiocarbon dating
laboratory at the Universidad de El Salvador. No expense to
the University.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with '
Chapter III, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents’' Rules and
Regulations for the Government of The University of Texas, I
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty
authored books as textbooks for the 1975-76 fiscal vyear.

*Indicates that these books have not been previously used at
the University.

Royalty
Cost to per author
Title Author(s) Student per volume
*Latin American Silviano Santilago $ 5.00 None
Literature: The
Space in Between
Vertebrates of the W. F. Blair, 20.00 § .40
United States A. P, Blair,
Pierce Brodkorb,
Fred Cagle, and
George Moore
Introductory Robert K. Young and 11.50 .94 Young
Statistics for the Donald J. Veldman .40 Veldman
Behavioral Sciences
Guests of the Sheik Elizabeth Fernea 2.50 875
*The Dynamic Small Ernest W. Walker 6.95 .69
Firm
*Advertising Manage- John H. Murphy 6.00 None

ment Casebook of
Cases, Articies,
Handouts, etc.




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

February 13,

SWIMMING SCHEDULE FOR 1975-76.

1576

I recommend approval of the

following swimming schedule for 1975-76 as submitted by the
Athletics Director Darrell X. Royal and Chairman of Athletics
Council J. Neils Thompson.

Swimming

December 5, © Southwest Contference Dallas
Invitational

January 9 Stanford University Stanford, Ca.

January 10 University of California Berkeley, Ca.
January 17 All American Las Vegas, Nv.
Invitational/U of Nevada

January 16 Rice University Houston

January 17 Lamar University Beaumont

January 21 University of Texas - Ariington
Ariington

January 23 University of Alabama Austin

January 28 Midland Ceollege Austin

January 30 Texas AGM University Austin

February 6 Southern Methodist Dalias
University

February 7 Texas Christian Fort Worth
University

February 8 Texas Tech University Austin

February 14, 15 Southern Methodist Dallas
University Invitational

February 21 University of Tennessee Austin
and University of Houston

March 4,5,6 Southwest Conference Dallas
Champicnship (at S.M.U.)

March 25,26 N.C.A.A. Championship Providence, R.I.
(at Brown University)

April 1 National A.A.U.'s Long Beach, Ca.

FACULTY LEGISLATION.

passed by The University Council.

At its meeting on October 3,

1975,

The following legislation has been
I recommend approval.

The University

Council approved the Proposed Changes in the College of Edu-
cation Catalogue (DEP 6465-74) by the no-protest circulariza-

tion procedure.

DOCUMERTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE UNIVERSITY COUSBCIL

PROPOSED CHANGES IN THE COLLEGE OF EDUCATION CATAIOGUE

Dean lorrin Kennamer, the College of Education, has filed with the

Secretary of the University Council the following proposed changes in the
College of Education catalogue which were approved by the faculty of the
College of Education on June 26, 1975. These changes would appear in the
1976-1978 College of Education catalogue. The Secretary has classified
these proposed changes as of exclusive application and primery interest
to 2 singie school or collesze.

A-12Z



1856

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1576

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

Hotice iz hereby given that this legislation will be presented o
the Board of Regents for adoption unless & signed protest, with reasons,
is received by the Secretary of the University Council from & member of
the Council within five working davs of the date of this publication., If
& protest ig received, the proposed legislation will be presented to the
University Council for action at its meeting on October 20, 1975.

John R, Durbin, Secretary
Universgity Council

REASONS FOR PROPCSED CHANGES
IN 1976 - 1978 COLLEGE OF EDUCATION CATALOGUE

The proposed amendments and additions to the 1974 - 1976 College of
Education catalogue combine the three degrees now offered in the College
of Education into one degree, the Bachelor of Science in Education. In most
cases the specific degree programs themselves have not been altered. The
greatest change has been an increase of six semester hours for secondary
education majors which brings that program in Tine with the 126 hours now
reguired Tor elementary majors.

Six "Career Options” are Tisted under the proposed single degree, the
sixth of which has innumerable possibilities. The new degree structure
has these advantages:

1. Student and parental anxiety about making an immediate career
choice should be reduced since all students will have at least two semesters
to investigate themselves, their interests, and their abilities before
they must choose a specific degree program.

2. ATl of the "Career Options" have the same academic foundations and
a student may find it possible to change programs without great penalty
as late as the senior year.

3. The new degree program should be easier for students to understand.
Each option clearly Tists what is required and what kind of credential(s),

if any, will be forthcoming upon completion of the program.



YEN
@D
30
g

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

4. Individualized professional programs ave possibie under the proposal,
programs which can immediately respond to para-professional and professional
needs in the various fields of educational service. These fields could
include preparation for educational work with Parks and Recreation, Art
and Music therapy, adult education, and various youth organizations.

5. The proposal will encourage and accent the need for restructuring
and adding courses to meet the changing requirements of new programs. It
will force the constant evaluation of Coliege of Education offerings in

order to meet the needs of the educational marketpiace.

6. The proposal has a flexibility now missing which shouid encourage

better service to the professional educational community.

Amend the body of the section on the "Functions of the College of Education”
on page 20 of the 1974-1976 College of Education catalogue to read as follows:
The College of Education performs several functions within The
University of Texas at Austin. First, it s a professiocnal schooi for the
initial preparation of teachers for elementary schools and secondary schools.
{it-provides-three-bacheleris-degree-programs-fer-this-purpese-~--the
Bachelor-of-Seienee-in-Elrementary-bducatiens-the-Bachelor-of-Setence-in
FEdueatiens-and-the-Bacheler-of-Seienee-in-PRysicat -kdueationsd Also acting
on behalf of the University Council on Teacher Education, it serves as the
selection agent for all those students who pursue legal certification to
teach, whether enrolled in the College of Education or scome other college
of The University of Texas at Austin.
Second, the College of Education provides the professional sequence of
courses for all students preparing to teach while registered in and
pursuing a degree from any other coliege of The University of Texas at Austin.
Third, the college offers individualized degree programs which do not Jead
to teacher certification inat are designed to meet the professional needs of
educational and youth-serving agencies.

Amend items under the "General Requirements" section beginning on page 24 of
the 1974-1976 College of Education catalogue as foliows:

5. {At-least-six-hours-ef-advanced-ceurse-work-in-the-major-fietd-of-study
must-be-completed-in-residenser~-Addittonal-hours-in-the-prefessionat-ov-
pajer-sequenee ~may-pe-requived-by-tndividual-seheeis-or-enileges-

6. Of the courses offered for any undergraduate degree, at least six

semester hours of upper-division courses in each of two areas of (the-aeademie)
specialization{s) and twelve semester hours in the professional development
sequence, including student iteaching, must be compieted in residence at Thz
University of Texas at Austin.

A-14



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

1. Each degree program is arranged in the sequence best caiculated to insure
orderly procedure of the student’s coliege work. Any student, if registering
for twelve semester hours or more in a long-S2ssion Semester, must include a
minimum of nine semester hours of courses other than electives as (the-lasi
numbered-item) specified under "Prescribed Work in Academic Foundations™ in
one of the plans for a degree in the College of Education until each of these
requirements has been satisfied. AL the Dean's discretion, adjusiment may be
made when excepiional circumsiances exisi, or when a student has gained credit
through examination, {Advamesd-Plaeement-bxamination) or when the student

is enrolling for less than twelve semester hours of credit in & Jong-session
semester.

14. Credit by (advanced-sianding; examination {by-~advaneed-placement
examinationg-or-by-conversion-of-surpius-adnissien-undtss is treated as any
other earned credit in meeating degree requirements.

15. Course listings under areas of (aeademie) specializationés+ are
informational. Each total 1isting deTines the nature and distribution of

a required specialization; advisers, with the dean's approval, may substitute
octher courses serving equivalent purposes. Since course offerings are being
revised and improved constantly, 1istings Tor areas of {aeademie) specializa-
zationfe} may change with each issue of the catalogue, but total hour and
upper-division hour stipulations Tor each specialization are regulations
which can be changed only by action of the General Faculty.

16. (Eteetivel Reguirements under academic foundations may be met by
appropriate courses aisc used in establishing an area of {academie)
specialization, but the total number of semester hours reguired for the degree
1$_unchanged.

18. For graduation, a student must make a grade-point average of at least
2.25 per semester hour on all courses undertaken at The University of Texas
at Austin. In addition, a student who has chosen Carser Option IV or ¥V must
make at least 3 2.25 grade-poini average on al: courses undertaken at |he
University of Texas at Austin applicable to his areas of specialization.
teandidates-fer-the-Bachelar-af-5eionce-iR-L0ueat i 0R-CEGFEE~BF - SAL-BRERE BT

of¥-Seteree-in-Physieal-Edusation-degree -must-nake -an-average-of-at-teass
2:-25-per-semester-hour-en-allt-ceusses -undertaken-at-The-University-of-Texas
at-Austin-and-applicable-ts-his-areas-af-specializations ) However, in order
to enroll in Curriculum and Instruction 667S the student must present a
cumulative 2.35 grade-point average on all courses undertaken at the University
and a 2.50 grade-point average in both areas of (seademie) specialization(s),
or a 2.65 grade-point average in one area 6f (academie) specialization and

no less than a Z.25 grade-point average in the other area of {academis)
specialization. A student whg has chosen Career QOption I, 1I, or III
(Gaad@da%es—éewnéhe—Qaehe%ewwe$-§eéeﬁee-%ﬁ-E}emeﬁtaﬁy-Eéaea%éeﬁ~degwee}

must present a cumulative 2.35 grade-point average on {imd all work
undertaken at The University of Texas at Austin in order (for-whieh-a-grade
is-veeorded) to enrpll in Curriculum and Instruction 367C, 667C, 667E, 967F,
667W, and Special Fducation 687.

Amend the "Regquirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Education®
beginning on page 27 as follows:
{Fer-Secondary-Seheol-Teashers)




5N
1LY
¥

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

The curriculum for the (%hs

5} degree has two (&&ree) components: (A) A
basic core of tiberal studies, called Academic Foundations, which totals
forty-eight semester hours; and (B8] one of the Lareer Options with the number
of specified hours varying with the option chosen. Each Career Option
consists of areas of specialization in subject fields used 1n public schools
or in educational or youth-serving agencies, a professional development
sequence of courses, and field experiences. The Career Options include
programs for (I} Elementary School Tsachers, {11) Kindergarien Teacners,
{I11) Special Education Teachers, (1Y) Secondary School Teachers, (V)
Physical Fducation Teachers, anc (V1) Employees in Educational and Youth-
serving-agencies. |advanreed-siudy-in-an-acagenie-speeiattEatiens-consisting
o¥-broad-esverage-in-a-fietd-of-kaswiedge-teatied-a-composite-fietds-or-of
goreertration-in-each-of-two-cotiege-subjeetss -6y -3 -sequenee-of-prefessionalt
eeHrses-and-other-axperiences-catled-srofessional -develapments4 A total of
not less than 126 (328) semester hours of credit, forty-two of which must

be of upper-division rank, {ef-which-at-least-thiriy-six-semesier-heurs-shats
Be-in-courses-of-unper-divisior-rank,) is reguired for the degree. (7Fhis
eredit-shall-be-distribuied-as-indicated-belows)

)
£
11
B)

(Editor's note: Since the proposed program combines the three degrees

now offered in the College of Education into one degree, it is necessary to
show the new degree program in its entirety. This section, with the excep-
tions noted, replaces the requirements for a Bachelor of Science in
Education, Bachelor of Science in Elementary Education, and Bachelor of
Science in Physical Education sections on pages 27 through 36 of the
1974-1976 College of Education catalogue.)

A, Academic roundations

-]
.

Twelve semester hours of znglish.

2. Six semester hours of approved ethnic studies. {Course work in any
subject which prepares teachers to deal with students of different
cuttural backgrounds. A 13ist of approved courses, revised for each
semester's offerings, 1s available in tne College of Education Dean’s

Office. )

3. Six semester hours of American History.
4. Six semester hours of American Government.S
5. Three semester hours of Psychoiogy.
6. Six semester hours of one natural science chosen from Astronomy,
Biology, Chemistry, Geology, Physical Science, and Physics.
7. Three semester nhours of Mathematics which in some instances are specified

SSee Certification Regquirements on page .

under the chosen Career Option.
8. Three additional semesier hours of Mathematics or natural science (selected
from the sciences 1isted above) which in some instances are specified
under the chosen Lareer Option.
Three additional semester nours which may be specified under a particular
Career Option.

jte]
B

10. Electives to total one hundred and twenty-six semester hours. The
number of Semester nours of eiectives may vary depending on the
career option.

B. Career Options

. From thirty-six to seventy-two semester neurs in areas of specialization
as specified under one of the Career Options {I-VI;.

2. FEighteen to forty-five samester hours in professionail development as

specitied under one of the Lareer Options (I-VI}.%

A-16



THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 197¢

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

Career Option I: For Elementary School Teachers (A student who has success-
fully completed Career Option I s entitied to receive
a Provisional Elementary Certificate. )
A. Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as tisted on page
B. Prescribed work in Areas of Speciaiization.
(1) A subject-concentration in one tieia of at least 2ighteen semester
nours, & minimum of nine semester hours of which must be in upper-
division courses, chosen from the foliowing 1isi:

(Editor's note: Only those concentrations which are new or which invoive &
change in the total number of hours vequired are listec.mthhcr concentra-
tions, some editorially updated, are as listed on pages 55 through 35 of
the 1974-1976 College of Lducation catalog.)

Art.-~- Six Zo nine semesier hours Trom Art 318K, 318L, 360; twelve io
eighteen semester hours From Art 301K, 30%L, 302¢, 3020, 371K, 311L, 313K,
313L, 347, 347K, 354K, 3541, 377K, 377L; six to nine semester nours from
Art 303, 304, 305, 363M, or any other Art History courses for which student
is qualified (twenty-four -- thirty-six semesier hours).

Bilinqual Education. -- Twentv-seven semester hours chosen with adviser’s
consent to inciude ai least six semester hours from each of the foilowing
groups: (A) Curriculum and Instruction 371.7 (Topics 6: Bilingual Education
and 16: Early Childhood Lanquage Acguisition), 371.4 {Topic 2: Applied
Linguistics); (B) Spanish 346, 35415-(C) English 321L, 323L, 360K; {DJ
Sociclogy 348K, History 377L, American Studies 370, English 32501, 342,
Spanish 341K, Ethnic Studies 318, 318 [twenty-seven semester hours).

(Bitingual-Edueation----5ix-semester-hours-from-kinguisties-320K;-3464s
372Ks-5ix-semester-hours-from-tngltish-328ky-3425 360K ~Spanish~3465 36457
ard-six-semester-hours-frem-Secislaay- 348K -Hiskery~37 Fhy-American-Studies
378-{twenty~foup-sepester-aurssy

Biology.~-5ix semester hours from Biology 302, 303, 304; and twelve semester
hours, nine of whicn must be upper-division, from four of the following
groups: (A} Botany 420 (329), 428; (B) Botany 419, 421, {321); (C)
Microbiclogy 316; (D) Zoology 316K, 332, 333; (£) Zoology 325 (425) Inine-
teen (e¥ghteen) semaster hours ).

Orama.--Drama 30iL; 314; 338; 378, 379:; 60ba; six semester hours selected
from Drama 208, 356K, 605b {twenty-Tour semester hours).

Geology.-~-Eighteen semester hours, nine of which must be upper-division,
chosen from Geology 401 (364}, 303, 360K, 404 (384} or 405 (365), 416
{(338) 320K, 335, 347K {243), 348, 361K, 367K leighteen -- twenty (eighkeen)
semester hours] . (Consult course Tistings for information on prerequisites
cutside geology.}

4 If two credentials are being earned, the indicated maximum hours may
be exceeded.

5 Students wishing tc concentrate in bilingual education must be
proficient in the target Tanguage. Students wishing to study a Tanguage and
culture other than Spanish may do so. See adviser for availabie courses.

Mathematics. -- A minimum of eighteen semester hours including Mathematics
{206-and-513-0r} 305G and 808z, or 3056 and 608Fa, or 808, or GOBE,

3156K; 316L; additional work in mathematics for a total of efghteen hours to
include at Teast three upper-division hours [eighteen -- twenty (tweniy-ere)
semaster hours].

Music. -- Music 200a (voice}; 605b; 313 330J: 230K; 354; 369K; Voice 201;
three semester hours seiected from Husic 313K, 334, 647z, 642b; pianc
profig?ency to the Tevel of Music 210K {twenty-four -- thirty-two semester
nours ;.




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

Physical Education.--{Health-Edueation-3335~386%5) Physical Education 327i;
350E; 375; six semester hours from Physical Education 118 including
Individual Sports, Team Sports, Develcpmentai Gymnastics, and Rhythmic
Activities; six semester hours from Physical Education 321L, 325K, 326K,
335, 360, 360L, 375 (iwenty- onesewaster%euFSJ {nine-semester-hours-frem
the- ?e%?ew+ﬁgz~~2%9 -LTeam-5nerte sy 240~ chyHRasEEES sy -85 K5 - 326K 3385368,
3755-3763-and-six-additional-semester-bours-ouistde-of-adugation-retated-
to-the-clementary-sehoet-aparoved-by-adviser-Liwenty~four-semester-Bourss))

Reading.~-Curriculum and Instruction 371.71 {Topic 1.1: Reading); (376E:33
671.1 %Top1c 1.2 Read;wg Materials and Individuaiized Reading); :ducau3ona.
Psychology 362T.3; three semester hours from Engiish 360K, Linguistics 310
£320K), Currscu?um and Instruction 371.1 (Topic 16: Ear?y Cnildhood
[Elemea%a%y% Language Acau153L10119 and three {s3%) semester hours Trom
Educational Psychology 363.2 Spec;a Education 371 (37%-%) (Topics

Survey of Exceptionaiities ana 2: [Speeiat~Fdueation-374+ Qﬁ Lan uaoe
Problems of Exceptional Children), Psychology 339, 342, (eighteen [¥wenty-
oreq semester hours).

{2) A composite specialization of eighteen semester hours consisting of:
{a} Library Science 3727 and Physical Education 350F.
(b) Six semester hours from: Speech 303; Health Education 333;

Drama 338 or 378 or 379.
(¢} Art 318K and 318L or Music 313 and 354.
€. Prescribed Work in Professicnal Development

(1) Curriculum and Instruction 632F and Educational Psychology 332E
taken concurrently; Curriculum and Instruction 967E; three upper-
division semester hours of Cultural Foundations of Education or
Educational Psychology 3627.71 or Curriculum and Instruction 371.
Registration in the professional development sequence is restricted
to those who have been admitted to candidacy for an approved
program (see page ). Students are urged to consulf course
listings for other regulations affecting the pursuit of the pro-
fessional development sequence.

(2) Nine semester hours from sections of Curriculum and Instruction
3708, including Curriculum and Instruction 370E.7 (Reading;.

D. Specified Work in Academic Foundations

{1) Mathematics 315K for requirement 7 {p. ).

[2) Mathematics 316L for requirement 8 {p. .

{3) Geography 305 for requirement 9 (p. ).

Career Option II: For Kindergarten Teachers (A Student who has successfully
compieted Career Option Il is entitled to recejve a
Provisional Elementary Certificate and a Kindergarten
Endorsement. |
Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as listed on page
Prescribed work in Areas of Specialization.
(1) A subject-concentration in one field of at least eighteen semester
hours, a minimum of nine semester hours of which must be 1in
upper~division courses, chosen Trom the i1ist appearing on pages

| X

{(2) A compo;ite specialization of eighteen semester hours consisting of:
{a) Library Science 3227 and Physical Education 350E.
(b) Three semester hours from Health Education 333, Drama 338, 378,

A-18



THE UNTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1876

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

379.
(c) Art 318K and 318L or Music 313 and 354,
(d} Home Economics 333.
C. Prescribed Werk in Professional Development

{1} Curriculum and Instruction 632F and Educaticnal Psychology 332E
taken concurrentlv: Curriculum and Instruction 667f and 6670
taken concurrently; three upper-division semester nours of Cultural
Foundations of Education or Educaticnai Psychoiogy 36271.1 or
Curriculum and Instruction 371. Registration in the professional
development segquence is restricted To those who have been admitted
to candidacy for an approved program {see page J.  Students
are urced to censult course 1istings for other regulations affecting
the pursuit of the professional deveiopment sequence.

(2) Six semester hcours from sections of Curriculum and Instruction 370E,
including Curriculum and Instruction 370E.7T (Reading).

{3) Six semester hours from sections of Curriculum and Instruction
671.1 {Topics 20.1 and 20.2). .

{4} Home Economics 366 and 3/72K.

D. Specified Work in Academic Foundations

(1) Mathematics 316K for requirement 7 (p. ).

(2) Mathematics 31bL Tor requirement 8 (p. J.

(3) Geography 305 for requirement 9 (p.

Career Option 1iI. For Special Education Teachers (A student who has
successfully complieted Career Option III is entitled to
receive a Provisional E1ementar% Certificate and a
Special Education Certificate.)

A. Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as listed on page

B. Prescribed work in Areas of Specialization.

{1) A subject-concentration in one field of at least eighteen semester
nours, a minimum of nine semester hours of which must be in upper-
division courses, chosen from the 1ist appearing on pages

(2) A composite specialization of eighteen semester hours consisting of:

“({a} Library Science 3227 and Physical fducation 350E.
{b} Six hours from: Speech 303; Health Education 333; Drama 338 or
378 or 379.
{c} Art 318K and 318L or Music 313 and 354.
C. Prescribed Work in Professional Development

{1) Curriculum and Instruction 632E and Special Education 332E taken
concurrently; Curriculum and Instruction 667E and Special Education
667 taken concurrentiy; three upper-division semester hours from
Cultural Foundations of Education, Educational Psychology 3627.1,
Curricuium and Instruction 371, Special Education 371.4 [Special
Instructional Media), 371.5 {Parent Counseling and Exceptional
Children).

(2) Six semester hours from sections of Curriculum and Instruction 370E,
inciuding Curriculum and Instruction 370E.1 (Reading).

(3) Special Education 371.1 (Survey of Exceptionalities; and 371.5
(Learning Theory and Exceptional Children).

(4) One of the following:

(a) Mental Retardation: Six semester hours from Special Education
371.2, 371.3, 371.4, 371.6, 379.5; Special Education 372.1;
three semester hours from Special Education 372.2, 372.3,
372.4.

(b} Physically Handicapped: Six semester hours from Special
Education 371.2, 371.3, 3/1.4, 371.6, 3759.10; Special Education
373.1; 373.2.

A-10



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

(¢} Visually Handicapped: Special Education 371.3; 379.6.1; six
semester hours from Special Education 371.4, 374.1 or 379.6.7,
374.2, 374.3, 379.10.
Post-bachelor special education programs ave available for those who wish

& . , . . . s o } .
VSecondary teachers interested in special education certification should
consult with the certification officer or a special education adviser.

to work with the Emotionally Disturbed, with Language and Learning

Disabilities, or as Educational Diagrnstﬁcﬁans See_the Certification

Adviser, Department of Special Education, for course reguirements.

D. Specified Work in Academic Foundations.
(1) Mathematics 316K for requirement /
(2) Mathematics 316L for requirement 8
(3) Geography 305 for reguirement 9 (p. ;.

Career Option IV: For Secondary School Teachers (A student who has
succeSSTuEEy compieted Career Option IV is entitled to
receive a Praovisional Secondary Certificate).

Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as 1isted on page

Prescribed work in Areas of Specialization.

Either one composite field specialization or two single-subject field

specializations must be completed. The avaiiable academic specializa-

tions are listed below:

. )
B, I

f
y
4
\

o] =

(Editor's note: Only those areas of specialization which are new or which
involve a change in the total number of hours required are iisted. Other
specializations, some editoriaily updated, are as listed on pages 28
through 31 in the 1974-1976 catalogue.)

Science. -- (1) Twenty-four semester hours in one of the folilowing sciences
as required under the singie-subject field speciaiizations below: Biology,
Chemistry, Earth Science/, or Physics.

(2} Twelve semester hours in a second science, chosen with science
adviser's consent from those listed above.

{3) Six semester hours in a thi*d scienceg chosen with science
adviser’s consent. ~

(4) Twelve semester hours of science electives, chosen with science
adviser's consent.

(5) Of the fifty-four semester hours in science Tisted above [4m-£33,
£235-£3)5-and-£43,], there must be at least three semester hours in Geology
and at least six semester hours each in Biology, Chemistry, and Physics.

At least eighteen semester hours must be upper-division.

Chemistry.--Chemistry 301; 302; 204; 412K; 618, 118K, 118L; (818) 353 and
153K or 339 and 169L. (386-and-3559) Twelve hours must be upper-division
(twenty-four [twerdy-six] semester hours).

Earth Science.--Astronomy 308 and 309, or 362K; Geology 401 (38%) or 303 or
360K; 404 (304) or 405 (3053; 416 (B}é) or 361K; and 307 or 367K; Meteorology
301 or 320 or 420; and six semester hours chosen from Astronomy 362L
Geography 301K, 312, 364, Geology 416M, 320K, 422K {322K), 335, 347K {341},
348, Meteoro!ogy 321, 222, or 326, At least twelve hours must be upper-
divis;on (twenty-five =-- thirty-three [gwenty-seven----twenty-eight | semester
hours).

Psvcholoqgy.~~Psycholoay 301; 352 nine semester hours from one of the
foliowing options -- (A) 317, 358, and three semester hours of approved
Fxperimental Psychology, or {B) 328X, and six semester hours of approved
Experimental Psychology: nine additional semester hours approved by adviser
{twenty-four semester hours, Tifteen of which must be upper-division).

A-Z0



g g
3

THE UNIVERSITY Of TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

Sociology.-~~-Sociology 302 or 322 317K:; 317L; 379M; twelve additignal
semester hours of upper-division courses selected from at least three of the
following areas: Differentiatinn (stratification, race relations, sex
roies); Complex Institutions (formal organizations, education, family,
medical); Demography; Deviance (control of crime, social probiems);

/ If Earth Science is chosen as one of the single-subject fields under
Composite Science, the foilowing courses are required: Geology 401 £38313
or (amd) 303 or 360K; Geology 404 {304) or 405 (385); 416 (3i6) or 416M;
320K; 322K: 361K; six semester nours of GecTogy chosen from 335, {343), 348,
367K (Twenty-six -- twenty-seven [Iwenty-eighi) semester hours).

Social Psychology {twentiy-four semester hours}“g
B. Prescribed Work in Professional Development

The foilowing courses are reguired: Educational Psychology 33255
gurriculum and Instruction 332S; three upper-division semester hours of
Cultural Foundations of Education or tEducational Psychology 3627.2 or
Curriculum and Instruction 371; Curricujum and Instruction b6/5 and 3705
{18 semester hours). Educational Psychology 3325 and Curriculum and
Instruction 332S taken in the order isted, or concurrently, are pre-
requisites to all the remaining professional development sequence.
Curricuium and Instruction 6675 and 3705 are taken concurrently unless
otherwise approved by the subject area adviser. Registration in the
professional development sequence 1s restricted to those who have been
admitied to candidacy Tor an approved program (See page 7. Studenis
are urged to consult course [istings for other regulations affecling
pursuit of the professional deveiopment sequence.

Career Option V: For Physical Education Teachers (A student who has
syccesstully completed Career Option V 1s entitied ©o
receive a Provisional sSecondary Certificate. A student
who successtuliy complietes Lareer Uption V-A and Career
V-B 1s entitied 10 receive a Provisionai Secondary
Certiticate and an All-lLevel Certificate.

A. For Secondary Schooi Teachers

{1) Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as listed on page
(2} Prescribed work in Areas of Specialization.
{a) Students are required to demonsirate competencies in
a minimum of six of the following activities:

Archer Folk and Square Uance
Baseball/Softball aolf

Basketball Jazz Dance

Combatives Modern Dance
{ompetitive Gymnastics Soccer

Conditioning Swimming, Intermediate
Developmental Gymnastics  Tennis

Ethnic Dance frack and Field

Flag Footbail Yolleyball

Competencies in these activities can be demonsirated by
examination or by the accumuiation of credit hours; however,
hours accrued compieting these compefencies will not count
toward the eight nours of skill in the cegree requirement
{see "b", below).
(b) Eight semester hours of skill courses. Students are
required to seiect two concentrations from areas such as aquatics,
dance, gymnastics, team sports, and indiviaual sports. FEach concentra-
tion wili inciude a minimum of four semester nours of credit. No course

credit can be counted in the concentration that was claimed for a
competency. ({see "a , above.)

A-Z1

3 A
P
Sa"

£E
jis: 4



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

FACULTY LEGISLATION:

{c) Twenty-eignt additional hours in Physical and Health Education
to inciude Health tducation 303, 363, PRySical Education 325K, 326K,
330, 335, 376, and seven semester hours of Physical LQucation electives
approved by the adviser in that depariment.

{d) A singie-subject specialization as listed on pages for
Career Option 1V.

{3) Prescribed Work in Professional Development

The following courses are required: Educational Psychology 332S;
Curriculum and Instruction 332S; three upper-division semester hours of
Cultural Foundations of Education or Lducational Psychology 362T.7 or
Curriculum and Instruction 377; Curriculum and Instruction B675 and
3708 (18 semester hours). Educational Psychology 3325 and Curriculum
and Instruction 3325 taken in the order Tisted, or concurrently, are

813513 outlining University of Texas at Austin courses classified
according to these areas, are available from the Department of Sociology
and The College of Education Dean's Office.

prerequisite to all the remaining professional development sequence.
Curriculum and Instruction 3705 is a prerecuisite for Curriculum and
Instruction 6675 unless otherwise approved by subject area adviser.
Registration in the professicnal development sequence 15 restricted to
those wno have been admitted to candidacy for an approved program (see
page ). Students are urged to consult course |istings for other
requlations affecting pursuit of the professional development sequence.
B. For Teaching in All Grades

(1) A1l the above requirements under Career Option ¥~A must be

compieted except that Curriculum and Insiruction 667W is substituted

for 667S.

(2] Six semester hours of advanced Elementary Education must be

cempleted.
(a) Physical Education 350E.

(b) Three semester hours of Curriculum and Instruction 370E.

Career Option VI: For Employment in Educational and Youth-serving Agencies.
(Note: Career Qvution VI does not entitle a student to
receive a teaching credential.)

Prescribed work in Areas of Academic Foundations as listed on page

Prescribed Work in freas of Speciaijzation.

A mininum of forty-eicht semester hours, at 1east twenty-four of which

are upper-division, in a program designed to prepare students to work

in educational and other orcanized service settings. Fach program -
should be designed for a specific occupaticnal goal. Recommended
work Tor each program in Caveer Option ¥I must be approved by both
the Dean and the appropriate Departmentai Chairperson in the College
of Ecucation.

C. Prescribed Hork in Professional Develooment

Fighieen semesier hours of upper-division courses in Education as
approved by the appropriate Departmental Chairperson and the Dean.
Fegistration 1n the professicnal deveiopment seguence is restricted
£0 those wno have Deen admitied to candidacy for an approved certi-
fication program or who have received approval for Career Option

YI by the Dean. Students must have a minimum cumuiative 2.25 grade-
noint average on all course work undertaken at The University of
Texas at Austin fo begin their professional developmeni sequence.

L 1=

A-22



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL):

1. Grant BC-110B, by which American Cancer Society, Inc.,
New York, New York, provides $11, 801 for support of research en-
titled, "Biochemistry of Membrane Development and Turnover in
Tetrahymena pyriformis, ' The grant is effective for the period
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976, and the research con-
tinues under the direction of Dr, Guy A. Thompson, Jr., Professor
of Botany.

2. Amendment No. 6 to Agreement {dated 30 June 1972) be-~
tween The University of Texas at Austin and Georgia State Univer-
sity, Atlanta, Georgia, provides $2, 000 additional funds for the
current period June 30, 1972 through June 30, 1976, for computer
costs incurred in developing data analyses. The project entitled,
""To Assess the Economic and Social Impact of Welfare in Rural
South Before and After Legislative Reform, " continues under the
direction of Dr. Vernon M. Briggs, Professor of Economics.

3. Amendment No, 10, to Contract APL/JHU No. 372041, by
which The Johns Hopkins University, Applied Physics Laboratory,
Laurel, Maryland, increases the estimated cost of Task I by $120, 500
to a new total of $446, 966 and funds $96, 534 of that amount. Per-
formance under the contract is extended for the period October 1,
1975 through September 30, 1976, and the geodetic and upper atmos-
pheric studies continue in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr., Director.

4, Contract No. 02-4082, by which Sandia l.aboratories,
Albuguerque, New Mexico, provides $42, 395 for support of aproject
entitled, "Flight Test Data Reduction Computer Program.' The
contract is effective for the period December 9, 1975 through Decem-
ber 1, 1976, and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Bob

E. Schutz, Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engin-
eering Mechanics,

5. Grant No. 2433, by which The Robert Wood Johnson
Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey, provides $24,577 for support
of a project entitled, ""Rural Practices Evaluation Project Planning
Grant. "' The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1975
through January 31, 1976, amd the project will be under the direc~
tion of Dr. F. Rav Marshall, Professor of Economics,.

6. Renewal Agreement (dated 12 December 1975} between the
World Health Organization, Geneva, Switzerland, and The Univer-
sity of Texas at Austln by which WHO provides $2, 500 additional
funds for continuation of the WHOQO Collaborating Centre for Serum
Protein Groups in the Department of Zoology. The Centre continues
under the direction of Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology.

7. Grant F-015, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $54, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Studies in Quantum Chemistry. " The grant is effective for the
period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the research con-
tinues under the direction of Dr. F, A, Matsen, Professor of Chem-
istry and of Physics.

A-23




Lad
ey
)
=3

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL):

8. Grant F-017, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Heouston, Texas, provides $72, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Investigation of the Crystal Structures of Some Organic and Inorganic
Compounds. ' The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976
through May 31, 1979, and the research continues under the direction
of Dr, S, H, Simonsen, Professor of Chemistry.

9, Grant F-079, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Heuston, Texas, provides $54, 000 for support of research entitled,
"EFlectrochemical Reactions at Semiconductor Electrodes." The grant is
effective for the period June I, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the
research continues under the direction of Dr. Allen J. Bard, Pro-
fessor of Chemistry.

10. Grant F-102, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Photochemical and Thermal Reactions of Unsaturated Hydrocarbons. "
The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31,
1979, and the research continues under the direction of Dr, Gerhard
J. Fonken, Professor of Chemistry.

11. Grant F-13C, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $72, 000 for support of research entitled,
"The Chemistry and Biochemistry of Natural Products., ' The grant
is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and
the research continues under the direction of Dr. Tom J. Mabry,
Professor of Botany.

12, Grant ¥-135, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $72, 000 for support of research entitled,
"The Structures and Chemical Behavior of Novel Nonmetal Com-
pounds, ! The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through
May 31, 1979, and the research continues under the direction of
Dr. Alan H. Cowley, Professor of Chemistry.

13, Grant F-144, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $15, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Primary Processes in the Photochemistry of Simple Ketone Mole-~
cules, " The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through
May 31, 1977, and the research continues under the direction of
Dr. W. Albert Noyes, Jr., Ashbel Smith Professor Emeritus of
Chemistry.

14, Grant F-145, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $42, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Phase Transitions and Electronic Properties of Non-Crystalline
Materials II,'"" The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976
through May 31, 1979, and the research continues under the direction
of Dr. James C. Thompson, Professor of Physics.

15. Grant F-158, bywhich The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $42, 000 for support of research entitled,
""Mossbauer Spectroscopy of Organometallic Complexes.' The grant

is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and
the research continues undetr the direction of Dr. Russell L. Collins,
Associate Professor of Physics.

A-24



-

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-COVERNMENTAL):

16. Grant F-204, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $42, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Photochemical Reactions of Atkylidenecyclopropanes.' The grant

is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and
the research continues under the direction of Dr. John C. Gilbert,
Associate Professor of Chemistry.

17. Grant F-213, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Studies on the Structural and Physical Chemistry of Respiratory
Proteins. ' The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through
May 31, 1979, and the research continues under the direction of Dr.
Austen F. Riggs II, Professor of Zcology.

18, Grant F-222, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Interactions of Reactive Species with Simple Molecules and Surfaces. '
The grant is effective for the period June I, 1976 through May 31,

1979, and the research continues under the direction of Dr. John M,
White, Associate Professor of Chemistry.

19. Grant ¥-233, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $60, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Structure Studies of Organic and Organometallic Compounds.’ The

grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979,
and the research continues under the direction of Dr. Raymond E.
Davis, Associate Professor of Chemistry.

20. Grant F-261, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $54, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Optical and Low Energy Electron Emission from Stoms and Mole-
cules in Beam-Gas Collisions.” The grant is effective for the period
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the research continues under
the direction of Dr. C. Fred Moore, Professor of Physics.

21. Grant F-273, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $72, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Solid State Chemistry of Chalcogens and Alkaline Earth - Transition
Metal Sulfides.!" The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976
through May 31, 1979, and the research continues under the direction
of Dr. Hugo Steinfink, Professor of Chermical Engineering.

22. Grant F-329, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"'Synthetic Approaches to Cyclic Systems, ' The grant is effective
for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, amd the research
continues under the direction of Dr. Stephen A. Monti, Associate
Professor of Chemistry.

23, Grant F-350, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $54, 000 for support of research entitled,
"The Chemical Basis of Membrane Assembly and Turnover. ' The

grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979,
and the research continues under the direction of Dr. Guy A. Thompson,
Asscciate Professor of Botany.

A-25



# )
1339
i b T U S

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 31, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMIENTAL):

24. Grant F-356, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Triplet-Triplet Annihilation in Molecular Crystals and Polymers.
The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31,

1679, and the research continues under the direction of Dr. &, E.
Webber, Associate Professor of Chemistry.

1

25. Grant F-362, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Quantum Mechanical Study of Chemical Laser Reactions. ™ The

grant is effective for the period June i, 1976 through May 31, 1979,
and the research continues under the direction of Dr, Robert E,
Wyatt, Associate Professor of Chemistry, .

26, Grant F-365, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundaticn,
Houston, Texas, provides $20, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Neon-Equilibrium Thermodynamics and Statistical Mechanics. " The
grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1977,
and the research continues under the direction of Dr. Ilya Prigogine,
Professor of Physics.

27, Grant ¥-379, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $54, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Atomic and Molecular Processes. '’ The grant is effective for the
period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the research continues
under the direction of Dr. James C. Browne, Professor of Physics,

28. Grant F-440, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"The Microbial Degradation of Aromatic Hydrocarbons,' The grant
is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and
the research continues under the direction of Dr., David T. Gibson,
Professor of Microbiology.

29, Grant ¥-508, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $14, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Structural Studies by Electron Diffraction.' The grant is effective
for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1977, and the research
continues under the direction of Dr, Denis Alan Kohl, Associate
Professor of Chemistry,

30. Grant ¥-534, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $15, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Electron Scattering from Alkail Halides Vapora.' The grant is
effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1977, and the
research continues under the direction of Dr. M. Fink, Associate
Professor of Physics.

31, Grant F-537, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Calorimetry of Enzyme Catalyzed Reaction.' The grant is effective

for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the research
continues under the direction of Dr, Neil David Jespersen, Assistant
Professor of Chemistry.

A-26



400

S
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL):

32. Grant F-563, by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $42, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Macromolecules in Mixed Solvents. ' The grant is effective for the

period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the research con-
tinues under the direction of Dr. Petr Munk, Associate Professor of
Chemistry.

33, Grant F-573, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $42, 000 for support of research entitled,
"Synthesis and Properties of Phosphorus-containing Macrocycles. "
The grant is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31,
1979, and the research continues under the direction of Dr. Evan
Peter Kyba, Assistant Professor of Chemistry.

34, Grant F-652, by which The Robert A, Welch Foundation,
Houston, Texas, provides $45, 000 for support of research entitled,
"A New, General Approach to Geminal Alkylation. ' The grant is
effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the
research will be under the direction of Dr. Stephen Frederick Martin,
Assistant Professor of Chemistry,

35. Amendment No. 1 to Lease Agreement between The Uni-
versity of Texas at Austin {International Office) and Baker
Properties, Incorporated, signed by The University of Texas
System Comptroller Robert L. Anderson, which allows the
International Office to rent additional adjoining space
located in the Heflin Manor building, 2505 Longview Street, i
Austin, Texas on a month-to-month basis at the same rate per o,
square foot as quoted in the original lease, which would

give them needed flexibility to economically handle addi-

tional students in the intensive English classes. The

Amendment became effective October 1, 1975. All other terms

and conditions not hereby amended are to remain in full force

and effect.

36. Amendment to existing contract between The Univer-
sity of Texas at Austin (Ex-Students' Association) and the
Coca-Cola/Dr. Pepper Bottling Company, signed by Vice Presi-
dent James H. Colvin, in which items one and two are

amended as follows:

1. Bottler will operate machines which will dispense
beverages in twelve (12) ounce cans, at such
locations as may be designated by the Ex-Students’
Association and the Bottler. The vend price will
be § .25 per can.

Z. Bottler agrees to pay the Association 25.5% of gross
sales for the feourth {4th) quarter of 1975, October
16 through January 15, 1876. (Supercedes amend-
ment dated July 16, 1975.)

The Amendment became effective October 16, 1975. All other
terms and conditlions not hereby amended are to remain in full
force and effect.

A-27



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN

February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL]:

37. Amendment to existing contract between The University

of Texas at Austin {(Ex-Students®' Association) and the Pepsi-
Cola Bottling Company, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, in which item two (2) is hereby amended as follows:

(2) Bottler agrees to pay the Association 25.5%
of gross sales for the fourth {(4th) quarter
of 1975.

The Amendment became effective October 16, 1975. All other
terms and conditions not hereby amended are to remain in
full force and effect.

A-28



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976 @ &

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE):

1. Grant JP-75-0G02-3330, by which the Texas Criminal Justice
Council, Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Austin, provides

$87, 434 for support of the Juvenile Justice Policy Research Project.
The grant is effective for the period September I, 1975 through August
31, 1976, and the project entitled, ''De-Institutionalization of Status
Offenders, ' will be under the direction of Dr, Henry David, Professor,
and Dr. Anthony Neidhart, Assistant Professor, Lyndon Baines Johnson
School of Public Affairs,

2. Cooperative Highway Research Program Agreement No
3-10-76-514, between The University of Texas at Austin
(Center for Highway Research) and State Department of High-
ways and Public Transportation, signed by Center for Highway
Research Director Clyde E. Lee, Whereby the University
agrees to conduct a research study in cooperation with the
State Department of Highways and Public Transportation to
determine the effects of temperature on the structural per-
formance of two types of plastic crash cushions. The
Agreement became effective September 1, 1975 and terminated
November 30, 1975. Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed §$1,100.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-465,
Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas at Austin
(Center for Cybernetic Studies) and the Office of the Comp-
troller of Public Accounts, signed by Vice President James

H. Colvin, which changes the bases for calculating reimburs-
able costs making the total amount of the contract not to
exceed $25,285.84, instead of $23,398 on the original contract.
The Amendment became effective October 28, 1975. All other
terms and conditions not hereby amended are to remain in full
forceand effect.

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0672,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center)
and the General Land Office, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to furnish the General
Land Office the services of its Computation Center 6400/6600
computer system on available time basis. The contract

became effective September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August
31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $500.

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0674,
petween The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center)
and the Texas Department of Community Affairs (Youth Secre-
tariat Division), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to furnish the Texas Department
of Community Affairs the services of its Computation Center
6400/6600 computer system on available time basis. The con-
tract became effective October 1, 1975 and shall terminate
August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $500.

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-
0683, between The University of Texas at Austin (General
Libraries) and Texas A&I University of Corpus Christi, signed
by Vice President James H. Colivin, whereby the University
agrees to rent or sell books, pericdicals, and inter-liibrary
loans to be used in the instructional program throughout
Texas A§T University at Corpus Christi. The contract became
effective October 15, 1975 and shall terminate August 31,
1977. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $2,000.

A-29



w8

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE):

7. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC (76-77)-0686,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Chemistry Depart-
ment) and the Texas Air Control Beoard, signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to
sell to the Texas Air Control Board various chemicals 1t has
in stock at the Chemistry Department. The contract became

X
TR
EN

effective October 31, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1977.

Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $1,000.

8. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0689,
between The University of Texas at Austin {Joe C. Thompson
Conference Center) and the Texas Education Agency, signed by
Vice President James H. Coivin, whereby the University will
allow the Texas Education Agency to use the conference faci-
lities of the Joe C. Thompson Conference Center on November

&, and November 13, 1975, from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. The
contract became effective November 6, 1975 and terminated
November 13, 1975. Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $180.

9. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0691,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Zoology Department)
and the General Land Office, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to Xerox copies of
selected materials for the General Land Office. The contract
became effective November 1, 1975 and shall terminate August
31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $300.

10. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC {76-77}-693,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Bureau of Business
Research) and the Texas Air Control Board, signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to
supply twenty sets of "Directory of Texas Manufacturers,”
1975, 2 Vol. set to the Texas Air Control Board. The con-
tract became effective November 3, 1975 and shall terminate
August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $300.

11. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-
0702, between The University of Texas at Austin (Marine
Science Institute at Port Aransas) and the Texas Parks and
Wildlife Department (Engineering Division), signed by Vice
President James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to
bathymetrically survey the Corpus Christi Water Exchange
Pass monthly for ten months. The contract became effective
November 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1876. Total
amount of the contract shall not exceed $15,000.

1z. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-
0724, between The University of Texas at Austin {(Computation
Center) and the Texas State Department of Public Welfare,
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Uni-
versity agrees to furnish the State Department of Public
Welfare the services of its Computation Center computer
system., The contract became effective December 4, 1975 and
shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the con-
tract shall not exceed $20¢,000.

A-30



-
RS Y,

£
wton O

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE):

13. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0726,
between The University of Texas at Austin (LBJ School of
Public Affairs) and the Texas Department of Community Affairs,
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Uni-
versity agrees to offer training to 375 Texas Department of
Community Affairs employees in the followiling four areas:

Public Purchasing and Materlal Management
Seminar for Officials of General Law Citiles
Public Personnel Management Institute
Public Employee Relations Seminar

The contract became effective December 2, 1975 and shall ter-
minate September 30, 1976. Total amount of the contract
shall not exceed $15,600.

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0731
between The University of Texas at Austin {Office of Personncl
Services and Employee Relations) and the Texas Department of
Community Affairs (Manpower Services Division), signed by
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University shall
employ 10 persons who are economically disadvantaged, un-
employed or underemployed as defined in the Comprehensive
Employment and Training Act of 1973, and shall provide for
such persons all on-the-job training services in accordance
with Attachment I of this contract. The contract became ef-
fective November 24, 1975 and shall terminate June 30, 1976.
Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $9,812,.

15. Interagency €Cooperation Contract No. ITAC (76-77)-0742,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center)
and the Texas Air Control Board, signed by Vice President
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to furnish the
Texas Air Control Board the services cf its Computation

Center computer system. The contract became effective Novem-
ber 28, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total
amount of the contract shall not exceed $500.

16. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0G743,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Joe C. Thompson
Conference Center) and the State Board of Registration of
Professional Engineers, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide rooms$s at the
Joe C. Thompson Conference Center for the April 10, and
November 6, 1976 examinations. The contract will become ef-
fective April 10, 1976 and shall terminate November 6, 1976.
Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $1,300.

17. Interagency Cooperation Contract No., IAC (76-77;-0752,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Measurement and
Evaluation Center) and the Merit System Louncil of the Texas
Employment Commission, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide item analy-
ses upon request and receipt of examination answer sheets.
Scoring of groups of examination papers may be done upon re-
quest, depending on availability of time and personnel. The
contract became effective November 24, 1975 and shall termi-
nate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shail not
exceed $1,500.

A-31



L
o)

o

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1876

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE):

18. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77;-
0758 between The University of Texas at Austin (Marine
Science Institute at Port Aransas) and the Texas Water
Development Board, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
wheteby the Texas Water Development Board agrees to furnish
reproduction of data and material and related graphic arts
services and information processing services to the Univer-
sity. The contract became effective December 8, 1975 and
shall terminate February 29, 1976. Total amount of the
contract shall not exceed $20,000.

19. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-
0760, between The University of Texas at Austin (Visual In-
struction Bureau) and Sul Ross State University, signed by
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University
agrees to provide visual instructional films and other in-
structional aids to Sul Ross State University. The contract
became effective November 1, 1975 and shall terminate August
gl, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed
1,500.

20. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0761,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Marine Science
Institute at Port Aransas) and Texas A§I University at Corpus
Christi, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University agrees to rent the use of the research vessel
named ""Longhorn'for field trips that are related to the in-
structional programs of Texas A§I University. The contract
became effective January 1, 1976 and shall terminate August
gl, 1977. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed
1,000.

21, Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77}-0763,
between The University of Texas at Austin and the State Board
of Control, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University agrees to furnish a course of instruction
(STA-362) to an employee of the State Board of Control. The
contract became effective January 2, 1976 and shall terminate
August 31, 1976, Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $150.

22. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0765%,
between The University of Texas at Austin (Printing Division)
and the Legislative Board, signed by Vice President James H.
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to do reproduction

work for the Legislative Budget Board upon reguest. The
contract became effective December 8, 1975 and shall termi-
nate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $5,000.

23. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-
0782, between The University of Texas at Austin (Division of
Natural Resources and Environment) and the General Land
Office, signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby
the University agrees to publish the 1975-76 Texas Natural
Areas Survey. The contract became effective December 19,
1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total amount of
the contract shall not exceed $9,000.

A-32

Tk

W



o
)

y
&

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

aQ@-:@

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (CITY):

1. Contract between The University of Texas at Austin
{Bureau of Economic Geology) and the City of Austin (Planning
Department), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin,
whereby the University agrees to provide the City of Austin
with maps and an explanatory text of a project cntitied
"Environmental Geology of the Austin Area, Texas.” The con-
tract became effective December 1, 1975 and shall terminate
August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not
exceed $5,000,



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): f

1. Modification P00006, Change to Contract F33615-74-C-1039,
by which the U.S. Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical
Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, provides
$70,000 incremental funds toward the $299,899 awarded with the con-
tract, for total funding of $299, 353 through June 30, 1976; the current
contract period November 1, 1973 through August 31, 1976 is un-
changed. The research entitled, "Fire Control System Analysis,"
continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of
Dr, Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

2. Modification P00002, to Contract F33615-76-C-1010, by which
the U.S. Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aeronautical
Systems Division, Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio, provides
$10,000 incremental funds (for total funding of $97,000 through Octo-
ber 31 against the contract award of $150, 000 for the period Septem-
ber 15, 1975 through December 31, 1375). The advanced radar flight
test analysis continues in Applied Research L.aboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

3. Modification P00003, Change to Contract F33615-76-C-1010,
by which the U. 5. Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Aero-
nautical Systems Division, Wright-Patiterson Air Force Base, Ohio,
provides $12, 000 incremental funds and increases total funding to
$109, 000 against the estimated cost of $150, 000 awarded with the
contract. The research entitled, ""Advanced Radar Flight Test
Analysis, " continues in Applied Research L.aboratories under the di-
rection of Dr., Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

4, Blanket Modification to the following contracts, by which the

U. 8. Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientific Research admini-

. stratively changes the designated address from 1400 Wilson Boulevard,
Arlington, Virginia, to Building 410, Bolling Air Force Base, D. C,,
without making other changes:

F44620-71-C-0015 PO0O010 {AR 1)
F44620-71-C-0091 P00019 {A. A, Dougal)
F44620-71-C-0119 P0O0005 {M. J.S. Dewar)

5. Grant AFOSR~76-2955, by which the U. S. Air Force, Air

Force Office of Scientific Research, Bolling Air Force Base, D. C.
provides $43, 858 (Travis County) for support of research entitled,
"The Influence of Hold Times on Fatigue Crack Growth of Aluminum
Alloys." The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1976 through
December 31, 1976, and the research will be under the direction of
Dr., Harris L, Marcus, Professor of Mechanical Engineering.

6. Contract F44620-76-C-0040, by which the U. S. Air Force,

Air Force Office of Scientific Research, Bolling Air Force Base, D.C.,
provides $72,500 {Travis County) for support of research entitled,
"High Intensity Sound.' The contract is effective for the period Novem-
ber 1, 1975 through October 31, 1977; however, of the total amount

there is currently funded only $25,731 through June 30, 1976. The rc-
search will be performed in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

A-34



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

7. Modification 200005, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DAAHO01-73-C-1016, by which the U. S. Army, Army Missile Com-
mand, Redstone Arsenal, Alabama, incorporates an additional clause
into the General Provisions of the contract without otherwise changing
it, The research entitled, "Analysis of the Launch-Tube Flow-field,"
continues under the direction of Dr. John J. Bertin and Dr. Joha C.
Westkaemper, Associate Professors of Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics.

8. Modification P00006, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
DAAHOL-73-C-1016, by which the U. S. Army, Army Missile Command,
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama, exiends the contract through January 31,
1976, without additional funds. The research entitled, "Analysis of

the Launch-Tube Flow-field,' continues under the direction of Dr. John
J. Bertin and Dr. John C, Westkaemper, Associate Professors of
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

9. Modification No. 05, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NO0014-67-A-0126-0015, by which the Department of the Navy, Office
of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, extends the contract period
through October 31, 1975 or until all funds shall have been expended,
whichever is sooner, deletes final report requirements and incorporates
them into new contract N00014-76-C-0275 under which scientific effort
will be continued. The research entitled, '""Numerical Analysis and
Optimization, ' is performed under the direction of Dr. James W.
Daniel, Professor of Computer Sciences and of Mathematics.

10. Modification P00002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
NO0014-75-C-0429, by which the Department of the Navy, Office of

Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides $70,000 (Travis County)
and increases the total estimated cost to $299, 960 for the contract

period effective December 1, 1974 through August 30, 1976. The long-
range acoustic propagation project continues in Applied Research Labor-
atories under the direction of Dr, Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

11. Contract NO0014-76-C-0275, by which the Department of the
Navy, QOffice of Naval Research, Arlington, Virginia, provides
$26,804 (Travis County) for support of research entitled, '"Numerical
Analysis and Optimization.” The contract is effective for the period
September 1, 1975 through December 31, 1976, and of the total amount
awarded there is currently funded $24, 304 for the period ending
September 30, 1976. The continuing research will be under the direc-
tion of Dr, James W. Daniel, Professor of Computer Sciences and of
Mathematics.

12, Modification P00020, Administrative Change to Contract
N00024-74-C-1069, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Sea
Systems Command, Washington, B, C., corrects the property account-
ing activity number without otherwise changing the contract. The
research entitled, "Mobile Sonar Technologies Development, ' continues
in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester
M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

13, Modification P00010, Administrative Change to Contract
N00024-75-C-6070, by which the Departmment of the Navy, Naval Sea
Systems Command, Washington, D. C., provides $148, 000 incremental
funds for total funding of $1,414,616.85 against the $2,900, 000 estimated
cost awarded the contract. The research entitled, "Naval Shipyard and
TRF Sonar Support and Assistance,'' continues in Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Br. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr.,
Director.



- 1909
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN i Y
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

14, Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N00024-75-C-6025, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval

Sea Systems Commoand, Washington, D, C., provides incremental
funds of $56,561 against the total estimated cost of $485, 000, making
a total funding of $390,561. The period for performance is extended
through December 31, 1975, and the research entitled, ""Sonar Appli-
cations of Nonlinear Acoustics, ' continues in Applied Research
lL.aboratories under the direction of Dr, Chester M, Mc Kinney, Jr.,
Director.

15. Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N0O0039-75-C-0207, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Electronic Systems Command, Washington, D. C., extends the
period of the contract through December 31, 1975, without additonal
funds. The nonlinear acoustic wave fields and parametric receiving
array studies continue in Applied Research Laboratories under the
direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinnevy, Jr., Director.

16. Modification 00006, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N0O0123-73-C-0587, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Regional Procurement Office, Long Beach, California, extends the
contract through May 31, 1976, without otherwise changing it. The
research entitled, "AN/FQM-10(V) Sonar Test Modernization, ' con-
tinues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of

Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

17. Modification P00003, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N0O0123-75-C-1228, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Regional Procurement Office, Long Beach, California, extends the
contract through January 31, 1976, without additional funds. The ship
target classification feasibility study continues in Applied Research
Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr.,
Director,

18, Contract N0O0123-76-C-0537, by which the Department of the
Navy, Naval Regional Procurement Cffice, Long Beach, California,
provides $43,917 (Travis County) for support of research entitled,
"Fabrication of An Experimental Shallow Depth Sonar.!" The contract
is effective for the period December 15, 1975 through December 14,
1976, and performance will be in Applied Research l.aboratories un-
der the direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

19, Modification P00006, Administrative Change to Contract
N00126-72-C-1748, by which the Department of the Navy, Navy Ships
Parts Control Center, Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania, authorizes
transfer of equipment residual to the contract to Facilities Contract
Nobs-4970 with Naval Seas Systems Command. Other provisions

are unchanged and the transducer component testing and calibration
of test equipment was conducted in Applied Research Laboratories
under the direction of Dr, Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

20. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N00140-76-C-6084, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval
Regional Procurement Office, Philadelphia, Newport Division, New-
port, Rhode Island, extends the contract through June 30, 1976, with-
out additional funds. The research entitled, "Use of Earth Conduc-
tivity Measurement Equipment,' continues in the Electrical Engineer-
ing Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Harold W. Smith
and Dr. Francis X, Bostick, Professors of Electrical Engineering.



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1975

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

21. Modification P00G001 to Contract NO0178-75-C-0320, by which
the Department of the Navy, Naval Surface Weapons Center, Dahlgren
l.aboratory, Dahlgren, Virginia, makes certain administrative changes
to the contract. The research entitled, "Study of Advance Techniques
for Digital Liogic Simulation and Diagnostic Test Generation, ' continues
unde r the direction of Dr, Stephan A. Szygenda, Professor of Electri-
cal Engineering.

22. Modification P00011, Supplemental Agreement to Contract
N60921-74-C-0217, by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Surface
Weapons Center, Silver Spring, Maryland, provides $41, 987 additicnal
funds (Travis County} and increages the total estirnated cost of the con-
tract to $542,654. The current contract period March 8, 1974 through
December 7, 1975, is extended through February 28, 1976, and perform-
ance of acoustic mine mechanism research and development continues

in Applied Research Laboratories under the direction of Dr. Chester M,
Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

23. Modification P00001, Supplemental Agreement to Contract/Pur-
chase Order N61331-76-M-0970, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Coastal Systems Laboratory, Panama City, Florida, exiends

the contract through April 7, 1976, without otherwise changing it. The
research entitled, "Measurement of Projecting Transducer Array Beam
Patterns," continues in Applied Research Laboratories under the direc-
tion of Dr, Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., Director.

24, Modification No, 1, to Contract NAS5-22576, by which National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Goddard Space Flight Center,
CGreenbelt, Maryland, provides $44,000 and completes funding of the
$64,000 awarded to the contract for the period September 8, 1975
through September 9, 1976, The research eatitled, "Communication
Technology Satellite Experiment,’ continues under the direction of

Dr. A. W. Straiton, Ashbel Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering.

25, Modification No, 2, Change Order to Contract NAS8-31459, by
which National Aeronautics and Space Administration, George C.
Marshall Space Flight Center, Alabama, provides $113,000 incremen-
tal funds and completes funding of the total $221,000 awarded for the
contract period February 12, 1975 through June 30, 1976. The
research entitled, YAnalysis of Ultraviolet Steillar Spectra Obtained
with Skylab Experiment S-019," continues under the direction of

Dr. Karl G. Henize, Adjunct Professor of Astronomy.

26. Modification No. 2C, Change Order to Contract NAS9-14581,
by which National Aeronautics and Space Administration, L.yndon B.
Johnson Space Center, Houston, Texas, provides $38,000 and com-~
pletes funding of the $263,000 awarded to the contract for the period
February 1, 1975 through January 31, 1976. The research entitled,
"Passive Seismic Experiment,’ continues under the direction of
Dr. Gary V. Latham, The University of Texas at Austin Marine
Science Institute, Geophysics Laboratory, Galveston, Texas.

27, Contract NAS9-14810, by which National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Liyndon B. Johnson Space Center, Houston,
Texas, provides $408,115 (Travis County) for the period effective
October 1, 1975 through January 31, 1977; however, only $200, 000 is
funded through March 31, 1976. The research entitled, "Apolle Lunar
Surface Experiment Data Processing, ! will be under the direction of
Dr. Gary V. Latham, The University of Texas at Austin Marine
Science Institute, Geophysics Laboratory at Galveston,

A-37



23

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

28. Supplement No. 4, to Grant NGR44-012-258, by which National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D. C., provides
$5, 000 additional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for the
period August 1, 1975 through January 31, 1976. The research entitled,
"Line Strengths and Stark Broadening of Lines of Atoms and Ions,™
continues under the direction of Dr. Roger . Bengtson, Associate
Professor of Physics.

29. Grant NSG1268, by which National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration, Langley Research Center, Hampton, Virginia, provides
$23,840 (Travis County) for support of research entitled, "Free-
Interface Methods for Substructure Coupling.' The grant is effective
for the period January 1, 1976 through March 31, 1977, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. Roy R. Craig, Jr., Associate Profes-
sor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics.

3G, Grant NSG 3089, by which National Aeronautics and Space Ad-
ministration, Lewis Research Center, Cleveland, Ohio, provides
$30,000 (Travis County) for support of research entitled, "Develop-
ment of 2 Plasma Fluctuation Diagnostic Tool for the NASA Lewis
Bumpy Torus Experiment.’ The grant is effective for the period
November 15, 1975 through November 14, 1976, and the research will
be under the direction of Dr. Edward J. Powers, Professor of Electri-
cal Engineering.

31. Letter Supplement (dated 14 Nov 1975} to Contract E(40-1)-2972,
by which the U.S. Energy Research and Development Administration,
Washington, D. C., revises and replaces Appendix A to Modification
No. 20 and thereby changes the termination date of only Task A to
December 31, 1975, and names Dr. C. ¥F. Moore as that task director.
Tasks B and C continue effective for the contract period April i, 1975
through March 31, 1976, under the direction of Dr, Taro Tamura,
Professor of Physics, and Dr. Peter J. Riley, Associate Professor of
Physics.,

32. Letter Supplement (dated 20 Nov 1975} to Contract £{40-1)-4478,
by which the U.S. Energy Research and Development Administration,
Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, substitutes Appendix A
{(Revised) for that attached to Modification No. 5 in order to correct
certain inaccuracies. The "Texas Turbulent Torus Experiment" con-
tinues under the direction of Dr, William E. Drummond, Professor of
Physics; Dr. H. H. Woodson, Alcoa Professor of Elecirical Engineer-
ing; Dr. H. G. Rylander, Professor of Mechanical Engineering; and

Dr., John H. Vanston, Jr., Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineer-
ing.

33. Letter Supplement (dated 13 Nov 1975} to Contract E(40-1)-4886
(formerly AT(40-1)-4886} by which the U. S. Energy Research and
Development Administration, Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Ten-
nessee, extends the contract through November 14, 1975, without addi-
tional funds. The "Conference on Geopressured Geothermal Energy:
Research and Development! continues under the direction of Dr. Myron
Dorfman, Assistant Professor of Petroleum Engineering.

34, Letter Supplement {dated 13 Nov 1975) to Contract E(40-1)-4900,
by which the U.S. Energy Research and Development Administration,
Oak Ridge Operations, Oak Ridge, Tennessee, extends the contract
through November 30, 1975, without additional funds. The "Geothermal
Resource Management and Scope-of- Work Study," continues under the
direction of Dr. Myron H. Dorfman, Assistant Professor of Pefrcleum
Engineering.

414

R



Lo
(D
fish
2

THE UNIVERSITY CF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

35. Contract CO-05-60484-00, by which the Federal Energy
Administration, Gffice of Procurement, Washington, D. €., provides
$103,198 {Travis County) for support of a study entitled, '"Direct and
Indirect Economic, Social, and Environmental Impacts of the Passage
of the California Nuclear Safeguards Initiative.’ The contract is ef-
fective for the period December 2, 1975 through March 23, 1976, and
the study will be under the direction of Dr. H. H. Woodson, Alcoa
Professor of Electrical Engineering, and Dr. Martin L. Baughman,
Associate Director, Center for Energy Studies.

36, Amendment No. 5, to Grant R 802207-01, by which the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency, Washington, D. C., provides
$32,828 additional funds {Travis County) to complete the funding of
$192,828 for the current grant period July 15, 1974 through February 14,
1976. The research entitled, ""Biological Counter-measures o
Mitigate the Effects of Hazardous Material Spills," continues under

the direction of Dr. Neal E. Armstrong, Associate Professor of
Engineering.

37. Amendment No. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

No. 5-27241, by which the U. S. Department of Commerce, Procure-
ment Division, Materials and Services Branch, Washington, D. C.,
extends the contract through December 30, 1975, without additional
funds. The research entitled, "The Impact of Occupational Safety
and Health {(OSHA) Regulations of U.,S. Industry,' continues under the
direction of Dr. Kenneth E., Knight, Professor of Management.

38, Medification No. 1, to Grant No. 14-08-0001-G-144, by which
the U. 8, Department of the Interior, Geological Survey, Menlo Park,
California, extends the grant through November 30, 1975, without ad-
ditional funds. The resecarch entitled, "Reactor Siting Hazards:
Faulting and Fault Activation in the Texas Coastal Zone, ' continues
unde r the direction of Dr. L., Frank Brown, Jr., Professor of
Geological Sciences.

39, Modification No. 6, to Grant No., 21-48-73-45, by which the

U. S. Department of l.abor, Employment and Training Administration,
Washington, D. C., extends the grant through January 2, 1976, without
additional funds. The research entitled, "The Emergence of a Service
Society: Demographic-Sociological Aspects of the Sectorial Transform-
ation of the Liabor Force in the United States, 1940-1970," continues
under the direction of Dr, Harley 1., Browning, Professor of
Sociclogy.

40, Amendment No. 5, to Grant No. 1069-587075, by which the
Department of State, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs,
Washington, D. C., extends the grant through December 31, 1975,
without additional funds. The project entitled, "Orientation and Aca-
demic Programs for Groups of Portugese Teachers,' continues under
the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Professor of Speech Communication,
and Director, International Office,

41, Modification Ne. 1, Supplemental Agreement to Contract

No, 223-75-3004, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Food and Drug Administration,
Rockville, Maryland, makes certain changes to the "Government
Property! clause to include new equipment. Performance of research
entitled, '"Bioavailability and Pharmakinetic Profile of Erythromycin
Products," continues in the College of Pharmacy Drug Dynamics
Institute under the direction of Dr. Alired Martin, Director; Dr. Robert
V. Smith, Associate Professor of Pharmacy; and Dr. James T.
Doluisio, Dean.

X
i

39



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1576

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

42. Supplemental Agreement No, 5, to Contract NOI-AM-3-2205,
by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, National Institutes of Health, National Institute of
Arthritis, Metabolism, and Digestive Diseases, Bethesda, Maryiand,
extends the contract through November 30, 1975. The research en-~
titied, "Physiclogical Transport Parameters in Patients in Peri-
toneal and Hemodialysis, " continues under the direction of

Dr. Robert ¥. Popovich, Associate Professor Chemical Engineering.

43, Letter Extension {dated 28 Nov 1975) to Grant NS10654-01A1,

by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, National Institute of Neurological Diseases and Stroke,
Bethesda, Maryland, extends the grant through November 30, 1976,
without additional funds. The research entitled, "Dynamic Properties
of Speech Sensorimotor Systems, ' continues under the direction of
DPr. Harvey M. Sussman, Assistant Professor of Linguistics and of
Speech Communication.

44, Letter Extension {dated 28 Nov 197%) to Grant NS12259-01, by
which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public
Health Service, National Institute of Neurological and Communicative
Disorders and Stroke, Bethesda, Maryland, extends the grant through
August 31, 1976, without additional funds. The research entitled,
‘"Metabolism of Apomorphine and Its Analogs,’ continues under the di-
rection of Dr. Robert V. Smith, Associate Professor of Pharmacy.

45, Grant CA12851-05, by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Public Hesalth Service, National Cancer Institute,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $24,850 (Travis County) for support of
research entitled, "Embryonic and Virally Induced Tumor Cell Mem-
brane Antigens,' for the period December 1, 1975 through November 30,
1976. The total project period is December 1, 1974 through Novem-

ber 30, 1977, and the research continues under the direction of

Dr. Bob G. Sanders, Professor of Zoology.

46, Grant GMO09326-15, by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of General
Medical Sciences, Bethesda, Maryland, provides $70,713 (Travis
County) for support of research entitled, "Genetics and Chemical
Studies of Protein Variations,' for the period January 1, 1976 through
December 31, 1976. The total project period is January 1, 1972 through
December 31, 1976, and the research continues under the direction of
Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology.

47, Grant HD03803-08, by which the Department of Health, Educa-
tion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Institute of Child
Health and Human Development, Bethesda, Maryland, provides
$274,164 {Travis County) for support of research entitled, "Control
Mechanisms in Reproduction, ' for the period November 1, 1975 through
October 31, 1976. The total project period is November 1, 1974 through
October 31, 1979, and the research continues under the direction of

Dr. Terrell H. Hamilton, Professor of Zoology.

48, Grant K03 GM21252-10, Development Award —Research Career
Program, by which the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare,
Public Health Service, Naticnal Institute of General MedicalSciences,
Bethesda, Maryland, provides $28,190 {(Travis County) for support of
research entitled, 'Immuncochemical Properties of a New Serum Fac-
tor, ' for the period Januarvy 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976, and
the research will be under the direction of Dr. Orville Wyss, Profes-
sor of Microbiology {Sponsor}, and Dr, William J. Mandy, Professor
of Microbiology {Awardee),

A-40



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

4G. Amendment No, A0L, to Grant AER73-03360, by which
National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides

$230, 900 additional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for
the period September 1, 1975 through April 30, 1978. The research
entitled, “n Situ Conversion of Texas Lignite to Synthetic Fuels,
continues under the direction of Dr. Thomas ¥, Edgar, Assistant
Professor of Chemical Engineering; Dr, William R. Kaiser,
Research Associate IV, Bureau of Economic Geology; and Dr. K, K,
Gray, Halliburton Professor of Petroleum Engineering.

50, Grant AST 75-15124, bv which Naticnal Science Foundation,
Washington, . C., provides $22,000 (Travis County) for support

of research entitled, "Observations of Periodic Luminosity Varia-
tions in White Dwarf Stars."” The grant is effective for the period
November 1, 1975 through April 30, 1977, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. Edward L. Robinson, Assistant Professor
of Astronomy,

51, Grant AST75-21803, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $31,800 (Travis County) for support of
research entitled, "High Resolution Spectroscopy of Late-type Stars."
The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1975 through May 31,
1977, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. David L.
Lambert, Professor of Astronomy, and DDr. Thomas G. Barnes III,
Asgistant Professor of Astronomy.

52. Grant AST76-02357, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $3,600 (Travis County) for support of

a project entitled, "Publication of Spectrophotometric Scanner Cata-
log." The grant is effective for the period December 1, 1975 through
May 31, 1977, and the project will be under the direction of Dr. Michel
Breger, Assistant Professor of Astronomy.

53. Grant BNS 75-10475, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $17,200 (Travis County) for support of
research entitled, "Vision and Behavior.'" The grant is effective for
the period November 1, 1975 through April 30, 1978, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. J.A. C. Nicol, Professor of Zooclogy,
The University of Texas at Austin Marine Science Institute, Marine
Science L.aboratory, Port Aransas, Texas.

54, Amendment No, AQ03, to Grant EPP72-035G68 {formerly Grant
EC-31753/GJ-31753), by which National Science Foundation, Washing-
ton, D, C., walves income reporting and remittance requirements.
The project entitled, "An Experiment in the Transportability of
Computer-Based Materials {CONDUIT)," terminated on April 30, 1975,
and was under the direction of Dr. Charlies H. Warlick, Director,
Computation Center, and Dr. James C. Browne, Professor of Com-
puter Sciences and of Physics.

55, Grant ENG75-18404, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $52,700 (Travis County) for support

of research entitled, '"Studies on the Mechanics of Composite Materials."
The grant is effective for the period November 1, 1975 through April 30,
1978, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. Anthony Bed-
ford and Dr. Morris Stern, Assoclate Professors of Engineering

Me chanics.

A-41



Lo

&0

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

56, Grant ENV75-00192, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C., provides $392,700 {Travis County) for support
of research entitled, "Behavior of Reinforced Concrete Frame Ele-
ments under Biaxial Lateral Loadings." The grant is effective for
the period October 15, 1975 through May 31, 1977, and the research
will be under the direction of Dr. James O, Jirsa, Professor of
Civil Engineering.

57. Grant CHE 75-14461, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $4,800 {(Travis County) for support of

a project entitled, "Research Conference on Gas Kinetics.' The grant
is effective for the period January 1, 1976 through June 30, 1976, and
the confe rence will be under the direction of Dr., Robert E. Wyatt,

Associate Professor of Chemistry.

58, Amendment A03, to Grant DEB 72-02425 (formerly BMS72 ~
02425), by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $30, 200 additional funds (Travis County) and extends the
grant for the period October 15, 1975 through March 31, 1977. The
research entitled, "Effects of Environmental Heterogeneity on
Modes of Adaptation in Drosophila,” continues under the direction of
Dr. R. H. Richardson, Associate Professor of Zoology.

59, Amendment AQl, to Grant DEB 73-00770 {formerly GB-40101),
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., extends
the grant through August 31, 1976, without additional funds. The re-
search entitled, "Carbon 12:132 Ratios as a New Tool for Taxonomy,"
continue s under the direction of Dr, Walter V. Brown, Professor of
Botany.

60. Grant DEB 76-01322, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $900 (Travis County) for support of a
Doctoral Dissertation in Systematic Biology. The grant is effective
for the period December 1, 1975 through May 31, 1977, and the re-
search entitled, ""Systematics Studies of South American Haplopappus
(Astereae - Compositae), " will be performed by William Dennis
Clark {Candidate) under the direction of Dr. Tom Mabry, Professor
of Botany (Advisor).

61, Grant DMR 75-18492, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $32,000 (Travis County) for support of
a project entitled, '"Calculations of Surface Properties of Solids."
The grant is effective for the period November 15, 1975 through
April 30, 1977, and the project will be under the direction of

Dr., Frederick W, de Wette, Professor of Physics.

62, Grant MCS75-16425, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C., provides $18,100 (Travis County) for support of a
project entitled, "Petri Nets and Languages.” The grant is effective
for the period November 1, 1975 through April 30, 1978, and the pro-
ject will be under the direction of Dr. James L.. Peterson, Assistant
Professor of Computer Sciences ,

63, Amendment No. 8 to Contract NSF-C560 (OPP-68-00508-A08),
by which National Science Foundation, Washington,D . C., extends
the period of performance through January 31, 1977, without additional
funds. The research entitled, "Geodetic and Atmospheric Research
Ilata Collection, continues in Applied Research L.aboratories under
the direction of Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinnevy, Jr., Director.

A-47

b

7
1



Jidh
%

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL}:

64. Amendment A0l to Grant OCE75-01758 (formerly OFS75-01758)
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides
$60, 000 additional funds (Travis County) and extends the grant for

the period January 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977. The ship opera-
tions support continues under the direction of Dr. Patrick L. Parker,
Professor of Chemistry and Director, The University of Texas at
Austin Marine Science Institute, Marine Science Laboratory at

Port Aransas.

65. Grant PCM75-06451, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $24,000 (Travis County) for support

of research entitled, '"Biochemistry, Physiology and Evolution of

the Hemoglobins of Fishes.'" The grant is effective for the period
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1377, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr. Austen ¥. Riggs II, Professor of Zoology.

66. Grant PCM 75-16769, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $43,000 (Travis County) for support
of research entitled, "The Role of Galactolipids in the Structure of
Chloroplast Membranes.'" The grant is effective for the period
November 15, 1975 through April 30, 1978, and the research will be
under the direction of Dr., Jerry J. Brand, Assistant Professor of
Botany.

67. Grant PCM 75-17293, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D, C., provides $24,700 {(Travis County) for support
of research entitled, '"Reproductive Pheromones in Mice: Isolation
and Chemistry.'" The grant is effective for the period December 1,
1975 through May 31, 1977, and the research will be under the direc-
tion of Dr. Franklin H. Bronson, Professor of Zoology.

68. Amendment A0Z, to Grant AST75-02404 (formerly MPS75-2404)
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C., provides
$84,400 additional funds {Travis County) and extends the grant for
the period December 1, 1975 through July 31, 1977. The project en-
titled, '"Multi-Element Detectors for Astronomical Spectrophoto-
metry," continues under the direction of Dr. Robert G, Tull, Re-
search Scientist, Department of Astronomy.

69. Grant PCM 75-23715, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $48,000 (Travis County) for support

of regearch entitled, "Acid-Base Regulation in Poikilotherms."

The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1976 through June 30,
1978, and the research will be under the direction of Dr. James N,
Cameron, Asgistant Professor of Zoology, The University of Texas
at Austin Marine Science Institute, Marine Science Laboratory at
Port Aransas.

70. Amendment AOL, to Grant RM174-12350 (formerly NM-44240),
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D, C., extends
the grant through March 3}, 1976, without additional funds. The
project entitled, "Design and Development of an Animal Resources
Management System, ' continues under the direction of

Jerry Fineg, DVM, Director of Animal Resources Center.

71, Grant CHE 75-09426, by which National Science Foundation,
Washington, D. C., provides $5,000 (Travis County) for support of
a conference entitled, "Sixth Austin Symposium on Gas FPhase
Molecular Structure.'' The grant is effective for the period Janu-
ary 1, 1976 through June 30, 1976, and the conference will be under
the direction of Dr. James E. Boggs, Professor of Chemistry.

3\ =

&



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):

72. Service Lease No. 74-6000-203, between The University
of Texas at Austin and the United States Postal Service,
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Univer-
sity agrees to lease to the United States Postal Service
4,140 square feet of space located at the West Mall Building,
and also agrees to supply utilities and maintenance. The
contract became effective September 1, 1975 and shall termi-
nate at any time by either party. Total amount of the
contract shall not exceed $398 per month.

A-44



194 R

Ren?

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET
BOARD OF RECENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976

The term '"rate"” for academic personnel ig the full~time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve month rate, the appointee receiving
2 proportionate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he is appointed
and the period of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmental salaries account,

Fuli-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

GENERAT, ADMINISTRATION AND
STUDENT SERVICES

Purchasing 0ffice

Salary Increase
Purchasing Agent
1. John D. Brewer

To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 $ 17,000
12/1 - 8/31L 100 12 18,500
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 17,000

Rate Increase

ks

1,200

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Classified

Personnel
(RBC#F 1336, 1341)

Office of Admissions

Interdepartmental Transfer
2. Amount of Transfer - § 10,000

To: Office of Admissions - Wages
From: Office of the Registrar - Wages
Reallocation of available wages funds within this area to provide for

part~time help needed by the O0ffice of Admissions.
(RBC# 1510)

Office of Student Financial Aid

Transfer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer - § 7,380

To: Student Financial Aid - Classified Personnel
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries
To establish a new position of Administrative Clerk needed subsequent

to the enlarged Achievement Scholarship Program.
(RBCH# 1340)

A-45



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
QFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND
DEAN OF GRADUATE STUDLES
Anpointment
Associate Dean
4. Louis A. Zurcher, Jr. 11/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 25,216

6/1 - 8/31 160

Concurrent Employment:
Sociology
Professor (Tenure) 9/1 - 10/3%1 100 9 25,216
11/1 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 1277, 1363, 1364)

Reappointment
Associlate Dean
5. 8hirley L. Menaker 6/1 - 8/31 100 9 18,209

Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBGH# 1358)

Interdepartmental Transfer
6. Amount of Transfer - $ 17,000

To: Resident Instruction =« Office of the Vice President and Dean
and Dean of Graduate Studies - Administrative and
Professional Salaries

From: Research Division - Office of the Vice President and Dean of
Graduate Studies -~ Administrative and Professional Salaries

Ffunds were transferred to support the salary of Dr. Irwin C. Lieb,

Vice President and Dean of Graduate Studies, and for other changes

in administrative persomnel in the Graduate School., See U. T. Austin

Docket for December 12, 1975 Board Meeting, page A-44, Item No. 9.
(RBC# 1253)

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Architecture and Planning

Appointment
Lecturer
7. Constance Perin (Non-tenure) 11/1 - 11/26 100 g 18,500
(RBC# 1490)
Lecturer
8. Walter G. Smith, Jr. (Non-tenure) 10/1 - 10/19 100 9 15,000

(RBGH# 1241)

Transfer of Funds
9. Amount of Transfer - § 1,036
To: School of Architecture - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
From: Unallocated Visiting Lecturers and Consultants
Funds were used for the stipend of a consultant (Visiting critic

from Germany).
(RBGH# 1216)

A=4b



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES

English
Interdepartmental Transfer
10. Amount of Tramsfer - § 8,859

To: English -~ Teaching Assistants
From: Philosophy - Faculty Salaries
Reallocation of Teaching Salaries funds within this Colliege to provide

staffing of English Department course offerings.
(RBG# 1262)

Classics

Transfer of Funds
11. Amount of Tramsfer - § 3,717

To: Classics ~ Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries
To provide for Teaching Assistants needed by the Classics Department

for the Spring Semester.
{RBC# 1506)

French and Italian

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
12. Elizabeth D. Tebrake (Non-tenure) 3/1 - 5/31 50 9 5 9,000
(RBC# 1322)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor

13. Eulalia Lombeida (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 g 9,000
1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,690
Rate Increase 2 O3 &9

(RBCH# 1213)

Assistant Instructor

14. James L. Schorr (Non-tenure) 9/1 ~ 5/31 50 9 9,000
1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,136
Rate Increase _9 864
(RBCf 1212)
Reappointment
Assistant Instructer
15. Cynthia Manley (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 9,500

Previous appcintment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 1459)



LS
./.‘%. o $52f

Full-time Salary

Period of 7. No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment  Time Mos. Ratoe
COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued)
French and Italian (Continued)
Reappointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Iunstructor
16. Yolande Blanchette (Non~-tenure)
To: /1 - 5/31 50 G $ 9,570
From: g/1 ~ 1/15 50 9 9,000

To conform Mrs. Blanchette's
Fall Semester 1975-76 academic
rate to her 1974-75 rate and
reappoint for the Spring
Semester.

(RBG# 1525, 1458)

Transfer of Funds
17. Amount of Transfer - $ 7,049
To: French and Italian - Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries
To provide for the salaries of Teaching Assistants needed for the

Spring Semester,
(RBG# 1507)

Germanic Langusages

Appointment
Lecturer
18. iHeiner Mueller {(Non~tenure) 10/1 - 1/15 100 9 19,287

Source of Funds: Departmental
Faculty Salaries and Transfer
from the Dean's Reserve.

(RBC# 1365, 828)

Transfer of Funds
19. Amount of Transfer - % 1,350
To: Germanic Languages - Academic Development Fund
From; Office of the Dean ~ Academic Development Fund
Funds were used to purchase two hundred (200) copies of Meodernism

in the Low Countries published in the Netherlands.
(RBG# 1430)

Language Laboratory

Interdepartmental Transfer
20. Amount of Transfer - $ 3,731
To: Language Laboratory - Special and Teaching Equipment

From: Oriental and African Langunages and Literatures - Special
and Teaching Equipment

To provide the Language Laboratory with funds with which to purchase slides,
cassettes and other special teaching equipment to be used by the Department
of Oriental and African Languages and Literatures.

(RBCH# 1494)

A~48



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued)

Oriental and African Languages
and Literatures

Interdepartmental Transfer
21. Amount of Transfer - $ 1,050

To: Oriental and African Languages and Literatures =~ Wages
From: ©ffice of the Dean - Wages
To provide for the salary of a part-time clerk-typist needed during

the Spring Semester.
(RBC # 1534)

Transfer of Funds
22. Amount of Transfer - § 1,542

To: Oriental and African Languages and Literatures - Teaching
Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries
To provide the additional funds needed for the salary of a Teaching

Assistant for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1508)

Philosophy

Resignation
Assistant Instructor
23. Laurence C. Wu (Non~tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 § 9,000

Date of Resignation 1/15/76
(RBC# 1529)
Transfer of Funds
24, Amount of Transfer - $ 1,000
To: Library Development Fund
From: Academic Development Fund
A separate account for the purchase of library books for the departmental

library has been established.
(RBC# 1215)

COLLEGE OF SQCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES

Office of the Dean

Transfer of Funds
25. Amount of Transfer - $ 40,000

To: Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund
From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund
The 1975-76 allocation of Academic Development Funds was transferred to
the Dean's Office for reallocation to the college's departments, as

needed,
(RBC# 1419)

A-49



f‘g LB Yl “
- P

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL
SCIENCES (Continued)

Qffice of the Dean (Continued)

Transfer of Funds
26. Amount of Transfer - § 21,000

Funds transferred from the Institutional Unallocated Development Fund
to the Dean's Academic Development Fund have been realliocated to
departments as follows:

(1) Anthropology $ 1,200 (5) Government $ 2,230
(RBC# 1225) {RBC# 1231)
(2) Economics 3,000 (6) Linguistics 1,000
(RBC# 1229) (RBC# 1232)
(3) Geography 2,030 (7) Psychology 6,300
(RBC# 1228) (RBC# 1227)
(4) History 3,000 (8) Sociology 2,240
(RBC# 1230) (RBC# 1226)
Anthropology
Appointment
Instructor
27. Donny L, Hamilton (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $ 12,330

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Linguistics - Faculty Salaries,
{RBC# 1439, 1153)

Iinterdepartmental Transfer
28. Amount of Transfer -~ § 3,525

To: Anthropology - Teaching Assistants - ($2,400)
Anthropology - Faculty Salaries - ($1,125)

From: Economics ~ Faculty Salaries
Reallocation of teaching salaries funds within this College to provide

for staffing of Anthropology courses offered during the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1355, 1219)

Economics

Appointment and Salary Increase
Agsistant Instructor

29. Robert F. Dieli (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 3,000
1974-75 Academic Rate g 7,910
Eate Increase .9 1,090

(RBC# 1272)



bedy
w0
R

\ﬂ

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF SQCIAL, AND BEHAVIORAL
SCIENCES (Continued)
Government
Leave of Absence
Assistant Professor
30. Alan M. Sager (Non~tenure)
To: 9/1 - 5/31L 1WOP 9 ($ 15,969)
From: 9/1 - 1/15 LWOP 9 { 15,969}
i/i6 - 5/31 100 9 15,969
(RBCHF 1325)
Psychology
Appointment
Assistant Professor (Spriang 1976, Only)
31. Andrea L. Weiland (Non=tenure) i/16 - 5/31 50 9 13,000
{RBC# 1540)
Sociology
Reappointment
Assistant Instructor
32, Kenneth 1. Wilson (Non~tenure) 1/16 ~ 5/31 50 9 9,000
Previous appointment for the
Fall Semester was at the
same rate,
(RBG# 1384)
Salary Increase
Associate Professor
33. Antonio Ugalde (Tenure)
To; 9/1 - 11/30 100 9 17,504
12/1 - 1/15 100 9 18,108
1/16 - 5/31 1u0OP 9 {18,108)
From: 8/1 - 1/15 100 9 17,504
1/16 - 5/31% LWOP 9 (17.,504)
Rate Increase _9 604
(RBCH# 1427, 1478)
Assistant Professor
34. Cookie W. Stephan (Non-tenure)
To: 9/1 - 10/31 100 9 14,903
11/1 - 5/31 100 9 15,417
From; 9/1 -« 5/31 100 9 14,903
Rate Increase .- 514

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries.

(RBC# 1278, 1265)

A-51



A EAET L
BesFlazad

Full~time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLECE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL
SCIENCES (Continued)

Sociology (Continued)

Salary Increase
Asgociate Professor
35. Frank D, Bean, Jr. (Tenure)

To: 9/1 - 10/31 100 9 $ 18,976
i1/1 - 5/31 100 9 19,494
From: $/1 - 5/31 100 9 18,976
Rate Increase 2 538
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC#F 1281, 1265)
Agsociate Professor
36. John C. Higley (Tenure)
To: 9/1 - 11/30 1LWOP 9 {16,869)
12/1 - 1/15 1WOP 9 (17,269
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 17,269
From: g/1 - 1/15 LWOP 9 (16,869)
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 16,869
Rate Increase =g 400
{RBC# 1420, 1479)
Assistant Professor
37. Sheldon R. Olsen (Non-tenure)
To: g/1 - 10/31 100 9 16,587
11/1 - 5/31 100 9 17,105
From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,587
Rate Increase -] 518
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
{(RBC# 1279, 1263)
Associate Professor
38, Anthony M. Orum (Tenure)
To: 9/1 - 10/31 100 9 20,056
11/1 - 5/31 100 9 20,570
From; 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 20,056
Rate Increase —d -1 L

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC# 1280, 1265)

A-52



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.

COLLEGE OF NATURAIL SCIENCES

Astronomy

Resignation
Assistant Professor
39. Thaddeus J. Mazurek (Non~tenure)

Date of Resignation

(RBC# 237)
Botany
Appointment

Assistant Instructor
40. Wayne C. Rosing (Non-tenure)
(RBC# 1323)

Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
41. Richard A. Mayes (Non-tenure)

1974-75 Academic Rate
Rate Increase
(RBC# 982, 1330)

Academic Rate Increase

Professor
42, Donald A, Levin (Tenure)
To:
From:

To conform Dr. Levin's academic
rate in the Botany Department to
that established with his appoint-
ment in the University Research

Institute 9/1/75.

Concurrent Employment:
University Research Institute
Professor (Botany)
Faculty Research Assignment
(RBC# 1496)

Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
43. Max D, Summers (Tenure)

Term of Leave
(RBC# 1326)

A-53

Appointment Time Mos, Rate
9/l - 5/31 50 9 S 14,025
8/31/75
11/1 - 1/15 50 9 9,000
9/1 - 10/31 50 9 9,000
9 8,206
9 794
9/1 - 5/31 1LWOP 9 (23,6003
9/1 - 3/31 LWOP 9 (21,766)
g9/1 - 5/31 50 9 23,600
9/1 - 5/31 100 9 19,040

1/16 - 5/31



Full-time Salary

Period of % No,

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued)
Botany and Research in Botany - Herbarium
Change of Status
44, Billie L. Turner {Tenure)
Botany
Professor
To: 1/16 ~ 5/31 75 9 $ 29,400
From: 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 29,400
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries
Research in Botany - Herbarium
Director
To: 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 29,400
From: 1/16 -~ 5/31 50 29,400
(RBGH L1414, 1395, 1433)
45, Marshall C. Johnston (Tenure)
Botany
Professor
To: 1/16 - 5/31 75 9 21,966
From: 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 21,966
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries
Research in Botany ~ Herbarium
Associate Director
To: 1/16 ~ 5/31 25 21,966
From: 1/16 - 5/31 50 g 21,966
(RBCH# 1396, 1415, 1433)
Chemistry
Appointment
Visiting Professor
46, F, Albert Cotton {(Nom-tenure) 11/1 - 11/15 100 9 36,000
(RBC# 1397)
Visiting Professor
47, William W. Cleland (Nounw~tenure) 10/16 - 10/31 100 9 34,880

(RBC# 1252)

Transfer of Funds
48, Amount of Transfer - $§ 3,000
To: Chemistry - Academic Development Fund

From: Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund

To provide for equipment and expendable materials needed for graduate

laboratory courses.
(RBG# 1559)

A=-54



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Jtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES {(Continued)
Computer Sciences
Change of Status
Lecturer
49, David R, Kincaid (Non-tenure)
To: 9/1 - 1/15 -— 9 (S8 15,740)
1/16 - 5/31 33 9 15,740
From: 9/L -~ 5/31 - { 15,740)
Concurrent Employment:
Computation Center
Research Scientist 9/1 ~ L/15 50 12 20,986
L/16 - 5/31 33
6/1 - 8/31 50
Center for Numerical Analysis
Research Scientist 9/1 - 1/158 50 12 20,986
1/16 - 5/31 33
6/1 - 8/31 50
(RBC# 1362, 1438, 1440)
Computex Sciences and Center
for Middle Eastern Studies
Appointment
50, Victorine C. Abboud (Non~tenure)
Computer Sciences
Assistant Professor (1975-76 Only) 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 13,974
Center for Middle Eastern Studies
Research Associate (Faculty) 9/1 - 8/31 - 12 (18,632)
(RBC# 388, 1249)
Geological Sciences
Appointment
Professor
51. Creighton A. Burk {(Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 -—- 9 (41,250)
Concurrent Employment:
Marine Science Institute
Director 9/15 - 8/31 100 12 55,000
Marine Studies
Professor and Chairman 9/15 - 5/31 - g (41,250
(RBC# 1544)
Visiting Professor
52. Wayne A, Pettyjohn {(Non-tenure) 11/7 - 11/30 100 g 26,000
(RBG# 1487)
Leave of Absence
Associate Professor
53. Ralph 0. Kehle (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 21,096
Term of Leave 1/16 - 5/31

(RBC# 1543)

A-55



13928

Full-time Salary
Period of A No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rite

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued)

Geological Sciences and Bureau
of Economic Geology

Change of Status
54. Charles G. Groat (Non~-tenurs)

Geological Sciences

Lecturer
To: /1 - 1/15 50 9 S 18,750
1/16 - 5/31 -=--
From: 9/1 - 5/31 ——— 9 {18,750)
Bureau of Economic Geology
Acting Director
To: 9/1 - 1/15 S0 12 25,000
1/16 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 25,000
(RBC# 1328, 1335)
Mathematics
Appeintment
Visiting Professor
55. Zbigniew Semadeni (Non-tenure) 11/14 - 11/28 100 9 23,400
(RBC# 1429)
Resignation
Agsistant Instructor
56, Robert L. Dawes (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,570
Date of Resignation 10/31/75

(RBC# 1385)

Transfer of Funds
57. Amount of Transfer - $§ 2,300

To: Mathematics - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

¥rom: Office of the Dean - Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

To provide this department with it's 1975-76 allocation for visiting
lecturers and consultants.
(RBC# 1348)

Physics

Appointment
Adjunct Professor
58. Fred L, Ribe (Non-tenure) 9/1 ~ 5/31 - - ——
(RBG# 1276)

Visiting Professor (Fall Semester Only)
59, Kazuhiko Nishijima (Non-tenure) 11/14 - 11/28 100 9 36,000
(RBC# 1489)



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

1350

Full-time Salary

No.

Moes.

Rate

COLLEGE OF NATURAI SCIENCES {(Continued)

Physics (Continued)

Appointment
Instructor (Fall Semester Only)
60. Paul L. Sherrell (Non-tenure)
(RBC# 1357)

Visiting Professor
61. Nicholaos ¢. vanKampen (Non~tenure)
(RBC# 1545)

Lecturer
62, David W. Ross (Non-tenure)
(RBG# 1237)

Zoglogy

Appointment
Instructor
63. David Simon (Non~tenure)
{(RBC# 1501)

Leave of Absence
Professor
64, Crodowaldo Pavan (Tenure)

Term of Leave
(RBC# 1246)

DIVISION OF GENERAIL AND
COMPARATIVE STUDIES

Qffice of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer
65. Amount of Transfer - $ 2,425

11/1 - 1/15

1/16 - 5/31

i

1/16 -~ 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

1

9/1 - 5/31
1/16 - 5/31

To: Office of the Dean -~ Special Equipment

From: Middle Fastern Studies « Special Equipment

50

100

25

100

100

$ 10,000

29,000

24,601

12,000

35,400

Transfer the departmental 1975-76 special equipment allocation to the

Office of the Dean which handles transactions on these funds.

(RBG# 1431)

Transfer of Funds
66. Amount of Transfer - $ 15,000

Transfers were made from the Dean's Academic Development Fund to the
various Academic Development Funds as follows:

(1) Junior Fellow Program $ 1,000 (&)

(RBCH# 1347)

(2) American Studies
(RBC# 1345)

{3) International Studies 2,000 (6)

(RBG# 1353)

A-57

(RBC# 1346)

3,500 (5) Asian Studies

(RBC# 1354)

(RBC# 1344)

European Studies

Middle Eastern Studies

$ 2,000

3,500

3,000



Item., Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

Full-time

by
o
o
b

% No.
Time Mos.

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND
COMPARATIVE STUDIES (Continued)

Comparative Studies

Appointment
Assistant Professor
67. Neil J. Carman (Non-tenure)
(RBC# 1391)

Assistant Professor
68. D. Schmandt-Besserat (Non-tenure)

Concurrent Employment:
Art
Assistant Professor
(RBC# 1389

Comparative Studies and English

Reappointment
Visiting Professor
69. Archie Green (Non~tenure)

Comparative Studies
English

Fall Semester appointment in
the English Department was
at the same rate,

(RBC# 1557, 1558)

American Studies

Appointment
Asgistant Instructor
70. Shirley H. Showalter (Non-tenure)
(RBG# 1579)

Assistant Instructor
71. Stephen J. Pyne (Non-tenure)
(RBG# 1461, 1527)

Reappointment
Lecturer
72. Aida B, Close (Non-tenure)

Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBG# 1539)

Change of Status
Asgistant Instructor
73. Mark C. Smith (Non~tenure)

To:

From:
(RBC# 1528)

1/16

1/16

1/16

1/16
1/16

1/16

1/16

1/16

1/16
1/16

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31
5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31

5/31
5/31

33 9 $

33 9

25 9

100 9
Lwor 9

50 9

50 9

37.5 9

50 9
25 9

14,000

17,200

17,200

24,000
(24 ,000)

9,000

9,576

14,170

5,000
9,000



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

DIVISTON OF GENERAL AND
COMPARATIVE STUDIES (Continued})

American Studies (Continued)

Resignation
Assistant Instructor
74. Alfred N. Hunt (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 $ 9,376
Date of Resignation 8/31/75

(RBC# 1331)

Transfer of Funds
75. Amount of Transfer - § 6,500
To: American Studies - Teaching Assistants
From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries
Funds were used for the salaries of teaching assistants needed to staff

AMS 310 courses during the Spring Semester.
(RBG# 1512)

Center for Asian Studies

Appointment

Assistant Professor
76. Gary Seaman (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 12,000

(RBC# 1567)

Assistant Instructor
77. Kenneth Nowotny (Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 9,000

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC# 1460, 1220, 1349)

Center for Middle Eastern Studies

Appointment
78. Elizabeth W, Fernea (Non-tenure)
Instructor 1/16 - 5/31 50 ) 10,628

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.

Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty) /1 - 8/31 - 12 (14,170)
(RBC# 1476, 1477, 1400, 1220)

Reappointment
Visiting Professor
79. Halim I. Barakat (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 20,000

Source of Funds: Departmental
Faculty Salaries and transfer
from Comparative Studies -
Faculty Salaries account.

Previous appointment was at
the same rate.
(RBC# 1399, 1481)

A-59



Py
oL

by
£
A
{23
Fa
E

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department., Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
Accounting \%ﬁ%gi/’
Change of Status and Salary Increase ‘KX
80. Kermit D, Larson (Tenure)

To: Professor 9/1 - 12/31 100 9 $ 25,400

Arthur Anderson Professor 1/1 - 5/31 100 9 26,300

From: Professor $/1 - 5/31 100 9 25,400

Rate Increase 9 900

Source of Funds: General Budget
Funds 97% and Current Restricted~
Arthur Anderson Professorship
Funds 3%.

Professor Larson's academic rate in

the Accounting Department remains
unchanged at $25,400.
(RBCH# 1562, 1563)

Transfer of Funds

8l. Amount of Transfer - § 3,393
To: Accounting - Teaching Assistants
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries
Funds were needed for teaching assistants to staff course offerings of
the Accounting Department during the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1435)
Management

Leave of Absence
Agsociate Professor
82. Wilfred H. Watson {Tenure)

Term of Leave
{RRCH 1547)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Advertising

Reappointment
Lecturer
83. Robert E. Anderson (Non-tenure)

Previous appointment was
at the same rate.
(RBC# 1388)

A-60

9/1 - 5/31 100 9 21,900
1/16 -~ 5/31
1/16 - 5/31 33 9 14,887



Ay
25934

Fuli-time Salary
Period of yA No.

Appointment Time Mos.

Item, Department, Title, Name

Rate
SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued)

Radio~-Television-Film

Transfer of Funds
8%, Amount of Transfer - $ 5,260

To: Radio~Television-Film - Faculty Salaries

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries

These additional funds were needed for the salary of Assistant Professor
Darlyn Davison whose appointment was reported in the U. T. Austin Docket

for December 12, 1975 Board Meeting, page 4-79, Item No. 270.
(RBC# 1273)

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment

Specialist (Student Teaching)

85. Sarah H. Phillips (Non-tenure) i/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 11,286
(RBCH 1569)

Change of Status
86. George H. Culp (Non-tenure)

9/1 - 5/31 --- 9
Change Title Only:

(15,588)
To: Assistant Professor

From: Lecturer
(RBC# 1390)

Transfer of Funds
87. Amount of Transfer - $ 5,000

To: CQurriculum and Instruction - Teaching Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries

Additional funds were needed for Teaching Assistants for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1505)

Educational Administration

Transfer of Funds
88, Amount of Transfer -~ § 2,500

To: Educational Administration ~ Faculty Salaries

From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries

These additional funds were used for the salary of a Lecturer needed
by this department.

(RBCH 1263)

A-61



L
fad

CH

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued)
Fducational Psychology
Appointment
Assistant Professor
89. Lucia A, Gilbert (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 25 9 $ 12,000
i/16 - 5/31 50
(RBC# 510, 1247)
Lecturer
90. Robert €. Murff (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 G 13,947
Concurrent HEmployment:
Office of the Dean of Students
Counseling Coordinator 9/1 - 1/15 1006 12 18,596
1/i6 - 5/31 75
6/1 -~ 8/31 100
{RBC# 1486, 1462)
Assistant Professor
91. Karen S. Kamerschen (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 15,075
Concurrent Employment:
Counseling~Psychological
Services Center
Psychologist IV 1/16 - 5/31 75 12 20,100
{(RBC# 1387)
Appointment and Salary Increase
Assistant Instructor
92. Richard L., Graves (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 9,000
1974~75 Academic Rate 9 7,684
Rate Increase _9 1,316
{(RBC# 1271)
Assistant Professor
93. Claire E. Weinstein (Non-tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 33 9 12,000
1/16 - 5/31 67
1974~75 Academic Rate 9 11,000
Rate Increase _2 1,000

(RBCH# 781, 1248)

Health, Physical Education and Recreation

Transfer of Funds
94, Amount of Transfer - $ 7,036

To: Health, Physical Education and Recreation - Teaching Assistants

From:

Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries

To provide the additional funds needed for Teaching Assistants for

the Spring Semester,
(RBCH# 1504)



beh

£
€2
&

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Depariment, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF FDUCATION (Continued)

Special Education

Salary Increase
Agsociate Professor
95. Randall M. Parker (Tenure)

To: 9/1 - 12/31 100 9 § 16,705
1/1 - 5/31 1060 9 17,705

From: 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 16,705
Rate Increase _9 1;QQO

(RBCH# 1566)

Learning Resources Center

Interdepartmental Transfer
96, Amount of Transfer - $ 8,000

To: Learning Resources Center -~ Wages ($1,000)
Learning Resources Center - Academic Development Funds ($7,000)

From: OQffice of the Dean - Wages ($1,000)
O0ffice of the Dean - Academic Development Funds (5$7,000)

To provide wage and other support needed in development of programs
benefiting all departments of this College.
(RBC# 1380, 1379)

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Aerospace Fngineering and
Engineering Mechanics

Interdepartmental Transfer
97. Amount of Transfer - $§ 1,925

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics ~
Teaching Assistants

From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering
Mechanics Division -« Teaching Assistants

To reimburse the Aerospace Division for the salary of an Engineering
Mechanics Division Teaching Assistant who was paid from Aerospace
funds, in error.

(RBC# 1432)

Aerospace FEngineering and Engineering
Mechaniecs ~ Engineering Mechanics
Division

Interdepartmental Transfer
98. Amount of Transfer -~ $ 1,231

To: Engineering Mechanics Division ~ Wages

From: Aerospace Engineering Division - Wages

To correct a transfer previcusly made in error.
(RBC# 1401)

A-63



Period of

%

4Gy
Er -

Full-time Salary

No.

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)
Chemical Engineering
Appointment and Salary Increase
Agssistant Instructor
99, Robert E. Samar {(Non-tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 50 9 5 9,000
1974~75 Academic Rate 9 8,451
Rate Increase e 549
(RBC#H 1214)
Change of Status
100. Matthew VanWinkle
To: Henry D. Beckman
Professor (Tenure) 9/1 - 1/15 100 g 29,756
Professor Emeritus
{Non~tenure) 1/16 - 5/31  --- -~ S
From: Henry D. Beckman
Professor (Tenure) 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 29,756
(RBC# 1392, 1393
Civil Engineering
Appointment
Adjunct Associate Professor
101, Lial F. Tischler (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 12,5 S 17,500
(RBGH# 1541)

Electrical Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
102. Amount of Transfer - § 5,756

To: Classified Personnel

From: Maintenance and Operation

To return to the Classified Personnel account funds previously transferred

to the Maintenance and Operation account in error.

(RBCH# 1377)

Salary Increase

Lecturer
103. Tapas Mukumonti (Non-tenure)
To: 9/1 - 1/15
From: 9/1 - 1/15

To conform Dr, Mukumonti's
academic rate to the equiva-
lent of his 12 months rate in
the Fusion Research Center,

Concurrent Employment:
Pusion Research Center
Research Engineer 9/1 - 12/31
(RBC# 1542)

A-64

33
33

&7

9 22,518
9 21,066
12 30,030



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued)
Electrical Engineering and
Mechanical Engineering
Appointment and Salary Increase
104, Mircea D. Driga (Non-tenure)
Electrical Engineering
Lecturer /1 - 10/31 33 9 5 17,440
11/1 - 5/31 33 9 18,5G0
Mechanical Engineering -
EPRI Contract Funds
Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 10/31 67 9 17,440
11/1 - 12/31 67 9 18,500
Rate TIncrease _9 1,060
(RBCH# 1250, 579, 209, 1428)
Petroleum Engineering and
Center for Energy Studies
Appointment
105. Claude R. Hocott (Non-tenure)
Petroleum Engineering
Visiting Professor 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 19,566
Center for Energy Studies
Research Engineer (Faculty) 9/1 - 5/31 25 9 19,566

Source of Funds:

Center's

Energy Development Program

Account.

(RBC# 80, 699, 1266, 1267)



w
it S G

Full-time Salary
Period of % NG.

Ttem, Department, Title, Namc Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

QOffice of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer
106. Amount of Transfer - $1,300

To: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation

From: Art Teaching Gallery ~ Maintenance and Operation ($2,000)
Drama - Maintenance and Operation ($1,000)

To provide for expenses of operating the Graphic Design
Laboratory and Office.
(RBC# 1436, 1381)

Art

Transfer of Funds
107. Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: Art - Faculty Salaries
From: TUnallocated Teaching Salaries

Funds are needed for the salaries of two Instructors for

sophomore studio classes during the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1561)

Drama

Transfer of Funds
108, Amount of Transfer - $3,125

To: Drama - Faculty Salaries
From: Dean’'s Reserve for Faculty Salaries

To provide salary funds needed for an instructor for a section
of FA 313 for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1418)

Music

Reappointment
Instructor

109. Gaby G. Fulda (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 § 11,066

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.

(RBC# 1568)

A-66



3 -l

g a0

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued)
Student Opera Productions
Transfer of Funds
110, Amount of Transfer - $1,449
To: Student Opera Productions - Maintenance and Operation
From: Unallocated Maintenance and QOperation
Transfer to the Student Opera Productioms Maintenance and
Operation account an amount equal to the box office receipts
from ticket sales for the opera "Ariadne on Naxos'. These
funds were deposited to Gemeral Budget Income, but are needed
now to defray expenses incurred by the production of the opera.
(RBC# 1416)
SCHOOL OF LAW
Appointment
111, Randall R. McCathren (Non-tenure)
Lecturer 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $ 15,000
Coordinator - HEW Office of
Human Development Grant Funds 11/1 - 1/15 160 12 20,000
1/16 - 5/31 50
{RBC# 1360, 1372, 1373)
Reappointment
Vinson, Elkins, Searls, Connally,
and Smith Professor
112. Robert W. Hamilton (Tenure) 1/i6 - 5/31 50 9 33,966
Source of Funds: School of Law -
Academic Development Funds
Concurrent Employment:
School of Law - Ceneral Budget =~
Faculty Salaries Account
Vinson, Elkins, Searls,
Connally and Smith Professor 1/16 « 5/31 50 9 33,966
(RBC# 1546)
CRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE
Reappointment
Instructor
113. Shirley H. Lukenbill (Non-tenure) 1/i6 - 5/31 33 9 11,000

Previous appointment was at the
same rate,
(RBC# 1488)

A-67

Ea
& 4



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

Full~time Salary

No.
Mos.

Rate

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Change of Status
Assistant Professor
114, Unamarie Clibon (Non-tenure)

To:

From:

Sources of Funds:
General Budget Funds

Current Restricted - Pharma-
ceutical Foundation

Govermment Contract ~ USPHS
(RBC# 1096, 1196, 1202)

GRADUATE, SCHOOL OF SOCTAL WORK

Appointment
Lecturer

115, Herman B. Steingraph (Non-tenure)

Concurrent Employment:

Center for Social Work Research
Senior Research Associate for

Program Design
(RBC# 1523)

Change of Status
116. Rodolfo Arevalo (Non-tenure)

Assistant Professor
To:
From:

Socurce of Funds: Transfer

from Unallocated Faculty Salaries

Concurrent Employment:

QOffice of the Dean of Students

Assistant Dean of Students
(RBRC# 1526, 1531, 1524)

A-68

9/1 - 10/31
11/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 10/31

9/1 - 10/31
11/1 - 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

9/1 - 6/30

9/1
9/1

5/31
5/31

9/1 - 5/31

100
17
50
50

50
17

100

33
16

67

9

9

9

i2

$ 13,900

13,900

(20,316)

27,088

14,859
14,859

14,859



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of %
Appointment Time

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos. Rate

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES ACCOUNTS

115, Amount of Transfer - $781,942

In accordance with the 1975-76 Budget Rules and Procedures, the unused
balances in the following Faculty Salaries accounts have been lapsed to
the institutional Unallocated Teaching Salaries account for realloca-
tion to the teaching departments, as needed, for the Spring Semester:

School of Architecture

College of Humanities

Classics $ 617
English 4,678
Germanic Languages 34
Philosophy 10,765
Sub=-total
College of Social and Behavioral Sciences
Anthropology § 3,082
Economics 41,449
Geography 6,226
Goverument 106,079
History 19,816
Linguistics 7,877
Psychology 9,833
Socioclogy 37,239
Sub~-total
College of Natural Sciences
Astronomy $ 383
Botany 9,128
Chemistry 08,182
Computer Sciences 20,963
Geological Sciences 2,421
Home Economics 41,718
Microbioclogy 5
Physics 12,298
Zoology 55,574
Sub~total

Division of General and Comparative Studies

Comparative Studies
American Studies
African and Afro-American Studies
Mexican~American Studies
Asian Studies
Latin American Studies
Sub-total

College of Business Administration
Finance
General Business
Management
Marketing Administration
Sub-total

School of Commnication
Advertising
Journalism
Radio-TV-Film

Sub-total

A-69

$ 4,808
9,980
4,621

18,423
2,500
200

$ 20,808
36,575
28,885

18,601

$ 5,538
9,288
13

$ 17,503

16,094

225,592

210,672

40,532

104,869

14,839



$ad
122
s

Full-time Salary

Period of % No,
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES ACCOUNTS
{Continued)
College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction $ 6,338
Educational Administration 1,112
Educational Psychology 13,702
Health, Physical Education, and
Recreation 297
Special Education 4,804
Sub-total 5 26,253
College of Engineering
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering
Mechanics 5 7,000
Chemical Eangineering 12,879
Civil Engineering 7,761
Electrical Engineering 11,678
Mechanical Engineering 1
Petroleum Engineering 5,000
Sub-total 44,319
College of Fine Arts
Art $ 726
Music 16,661
Sub-total : 17,387
School of Law 30,085
Graduate School of Library Science 14,607
College of Pharmacy 6,186
Graduate School of Social Work 13,004
TOTAL 5 781,942

(RBCH#'s 1444, 1217, 1120, 59, 1445, 1446,
1647, 82, 1448, 1449, 1450, 1451,
1452, 1453, 1454, 1455, 1456, 1457)

COMMUNICATION CENTER

Transfer Between Digsimilar Appropriations
118. Amount of Transfer - $12,576

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries

From; (lassified Personnel

Transfer to the appropriate account salary funds for Mr. Thomas J.
Dvorak whose position has been changed from Classified Personmel
to Administrative and Professional. See U. T. Austin Docket for
December 12, 1975 Board Meeting, Page A-97, Item No. 389,

(RBC# 1218)

A-70



i B :;':"':g”
Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION CENTER
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
119. Amount of Tramnsfer - $3,772
To: Wages
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries
Funds available due to changes in time assigmments of two members
of the professional staff were needed for temporary assistants in
the Hvaluation Studies and Course-Instructor Surveys areas.
{(RBC# 1509)
LIBRARY
Appointment
Assistant Director for Branch Services
120, Virginia Phillips 12/t - 8/31 100 12 $ 22,000
(RBCG# 1482)
Salary Increase
Librarian, Cataloging Department
121. Ana Salinas
To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 12,757
12/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,457
From: 9/1 - §/31 100 12 12,757
Rate Increase 12 700
(RBC# 1421)
Assistant to the Director, Sitaff
and ¥iscal Services
122, Leroy W. Nellis
To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 16,780
12/1 - 8/31 100 12 18,280
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,780
Rate Increase 12 1,500
(RBCH# 1423)
Librarian, Bibliography Section,
Collection Development Division
123. Richard A. Holland
To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 12,995
12/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,395
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,995
Rate Increase 12 400

(RBC# 1422)

A-71




Full~time Salary

Period of % Nao.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
LIBRARY (Continued)
Salary Increase
Head Librarian, Acquisitions,
follection Development Division
124. Lynne E. Gamble
To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 $ 13,678
12/1 - 8/31 100 12 15,000
From: 9/1 - 8/31 00 12 13,678
Rate Increase 12 § 1,322
(RBC# 1424)
Librarian, Bibliography Section,
Collection Development Division
125, Raymond G, Bishop
To: %/1 - 11/3¢ 1060 12 13,409
i2/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,909
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,409
Rate Increase 12 500
(RBC# 1426)
Librarian, Bibliography Section,
Collection Development Division
126. Mary H. Brennan
To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 12,871
12/1 - 8/31 100 12 13,396
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,871
Rate Increase 12 225
(RBC# 1425)
Salary Increase and Change of Status
127. Lynne M. Brody
To: Librarian, Reference
Department 9/1 - 10/12 100 12 14,340
Librarian, Undergwaduate
Library 10/13 - 8/31 100 12 15,000
From: Librarian, Reference
Departiment 9/1 -~ 8/31 1060 12 14,340
Rate Increase iz 660
(RBC# 1245)
Leave of Absence
Librarian, Latin American Collectiom
128. Domnald L. Gibbs 9/1 - 8/31 1060 12 12,633
Term of Leave 1/5 - 2/29

(RBC# 1480)

A-72



it

a
gD
& Fid

L

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
LIBRARY (Continued)
Resignation
Professional Librarian
129, Robert W. Tissing, Jr. 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 11,855
Date of Resignation 11/4/75
(RBC# 1199)
Law Library
Appeintment
Professional Librarian
130. Deborah D. Brown 9/1 ~ 12/15 100 12 10,984
(RBC# 1236, 1483)
Change of Status
131. Ronald E. Day
To: Professional Librarian
(Head, Acquisitions
Department) 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 12,000
Professional Librarian
(Serials Librarian) 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,308
From: Professional Librarian
(Head, Acquisitions
Department) 9/1 - 8/31 160 12 12,000

(RBC# 1500)

Transfer of Funds
132, Amount of Transfer - 526,303

To: Law Library ~ Classified Personmel ($20,380)
Maintenance and Operation ($5,923)

From: Law Library - Books, Periodicals and Bindings ($11,923)

Administrative and Professional Salaries ($7,000)

Unallocated Classified Salaries ($7,380)

Classified Salaries funds are needed to establish a new position of

Accounting Clerk III and for other classified personnel needs.

Maintenance and Operation funds are needed for expenses incurred in
the operation of the OCLC Terminal which were not provided for in

the Original 1975-76 Operating Budget.
(RBC# 1535, 1536, 1537, 1339)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Research in Texas Historv

Change of Status

Director
133, Joe B. Frantz
To: 8/12 - 8/31 100G
From: 6/1 - 8/31 50

Academic Status: Professor
(History) and (Management)
(RBC# 1551, 1552)

A-73

29,966
29,966



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Research in Texas History (Continued)
Change of Status
Assistant Director
134, 1., Tuffly Ellis
To: 9/1 - 7/15 50 12 $ 22,159
7/16 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 50 12 22,159
Concurrent Employment:
History
Lecturer 9/1 - 5/31 50 g 16,965

(RBC# 1553)

Center for Relativity Theory

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
135, Amount of Tramsfer - $1,000

To: Maintenance and Operation
From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses.
(RBC# 1383)

Center for Teaching Effectiveness

Transfer of Funds
136. Amount of Transfer -~ $2,000

To: Center for Teaching Effectiveness - Administrative and
Professional Salaries

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Funds are needed to provide the Center with the services of a
consultant for the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 1513)

Council for Advanced Transportation Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
137. Amount of Transfer - $1,500

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment
From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Funds are needed to purchase equipment to be used in conjumction
with a recently awarded contract and for which no contract funds
were provided.

(RBC# 1471)

A-T4

‘
F
L
'
-
VE_\(g

o
My



N
o
S

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued)
Institute of Latin American Studies
Appointment
Consultant
138. Henry A. Dietz 6/1 ~ 8/31 61 12 $ 15,494
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Government)
Academic Rate - §15,494
(RBC# 1321)
Change of Status
Consultant
139. Richard Symanski
To: 7/16 ~ 8/31 79 9 16,540
From: 6/1 - 8/31 40 g 16,540
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor {Geography)
(RBC# 1517, 1516)
University Research Institute and Botany
Change of Status and Appointment
140. Tom J. Mabry
Change of Status:
University Research Institute
Professor (Botany)
Faculty Research Assignment
To: 1/16 - 6/30 26 9 24,966
From: 1/16 - 8/31 22,5 9 24,966

Appointment:

Botany - NSF Grant Funds
Director (Faculty) 7/1 - 8/31 100 9 24,966
(RBCH 1412, 1413)

PHYSICAL PLANT

Interdepartmental Transfer
141, Amount of Transfer - $6,123

Clasgsified Personnel funds are being transferred between the various
areas of Physical Plant to permit merit increases as follows:

To: Balcones Research Center - Administration 51,164
Transportation 1,836
Furniture and Furnishings Shop 1,926
Lock and Key Service 1,197

From: Balcones Research Center - General Services 700
Balcones Research Center - Building Maintenance L6

Office of the Superintendent of Buildings and
Grounds 4,959

(RBCH# 1417, 1441, 1442, 1443)

A-75



£949
WLl Py

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Appointment Time Mos. Rate

Item, Department, Title, Name

PHYSICAL PLANT (Continued)

Communications and Proiections

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
142, Amount of Transfer -~ $10,000

To: Wages
From: Maintenance and Operation
To provide for current and anticipated wages expenditures.
(RBC# 1403)

SPECIAL ITEMS

Center for African and Afro-American Studies

Transfer of Funds
143. Amount of Transfer - $10,000

Center for African and Afro-American Studies - Academic
Development Program

From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund

To:

To provide academic development funds for use by the Center for
African and Afro-American Studies.
(RBC# 1224)

Center for Mexican~American Studies

Transfer of Funds
144, amount of Transfer - $10,000

To: Center for Mexican-American Studies - Academic
Development Program
From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund
To provide academic development funds for use by the Center for

Mexican-American Studies.
(RBC# 1223)

LBJ School of Public Affairs

Appointment
Dean Rusk Professor
145, Sidney Weintraub (Tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9
Sources of Funds: General Budget
Fundg (25%) and Current Restricted -
Dean Rusk Chair Funds (75%)
(RBC# 1564, 1565)

Salary Increase
Frofessional Librarian
46, Linda H, Thompson
To: /1 -~ 12/31 i00 12 10,886
i/1 - 8/31 060 12 11,592

From: 9/1 - 8/31 100

ks

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1530)

A-T76



SR Laly
2350

Full-time Salary

Periocd of A No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPECTAL ITEMS {Continued)
LBJ School of Public Affairs {Continued)
Salary Increase
Acting Director, 0ffice of Research
147. Robert B, Lovelace, Jr.
To: g9/t - 12/31 100 12 $ 21,910
1/1 - 8/31 100 12 22,416
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 21,910
Rate Increase 12 506
(RBC# 1549)
Director of Operations
148, Angel D. Leshikar
To: 9/1 - 12/31 100 12 16,149
1/1 - 8/31 100 12 17,004
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,149
Rate Increase 22 82
(RBC# 1548)
Resignation
149, William B. Cammnon {Tenure)
Dean 9/1 ~ 8/31 100 12 47,688
Professor 9/1 - 5/31%1 ——- 9 (35,766)
Date of Resignation 12/31/75

(RBCHF 1485, 1484)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
150. Amount of Transfer - $17,500

To: Library Acquisitions ($7,500)
Travel ($10,000)

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries

Reallocation of funds to provide for expenses incurred.

(RBC# 1492)

Marine Science Institute

Transfer of Funds

151. Amount of Transfer - $52,861

To: Marine Science Institute - Budgetary Adjustment Fund

From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries

To reimburse the Institute’s Budgetary Adjustment Fund in the
amount of that transferved out for the salary of the Director,

Creighton Burk.,
{RBC# 1233)

A-77



&3
B

Full-time Salary.

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
SPECTIAL ITEMS (Continued)
Marine Science Institute - Galveston
Appointment
Research Associate
152, Syed A. Ali i1/1 - 8/31 100 i2 $ 13,908

(RBC#F 1498)

McDonald Observatory

Transfer of Funds
153. Amocunt of Transfer - §$50,079

To: Classified Persommel (834,4523
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($15,627)

From: McDonald Observatory Services

Additional funds are needed for research personnel.
(RBC# 1351, 1352)

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT AND UNALLOCATED TEACHING AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT

Transfer of Funds
154, Amount of Transfer - $297.685

Funds were transferred from the Unallocated Teaching Equipment and
Unallocated Teaching and Research Equipment Accounts to Special Equipment
Accounts as follows:

To From
Unallocated
Unallocated Teaching
Teaching and Research
Special Equipment Accounts Equipment Equipment
College of Humanities
Classics § 3,362
English 1,737
French and Italian 350
Germanic Languages 4,125
Language Laboratory 3,792
Oriental and African Languages
and Literatures 1,485
Spanish and Portuguese i82
College of Social and Behavioral Sciences
Anthropology 4,695 § 4,696
Economics 118 117
Geography 1,232 1,233
Govermment 141 141
History 305 305
Lingulstics 226 225
Psychology 4,250 4,250
Sociology 135 135

A-78



4 oy
BN

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT AND UNALLOCATED TEACHING AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT

{Continued)

Transfer of Funds (Continued)

Te From
Unallocated
Unallocated Teaching
Teaching and Research
Special Equipment Accounts Equipment Equipment
College of Natural Sciences
Astronomy $ 3,040 $ 3,040
Biological Sciences 2,075 2,075
Botany 8,462 8,463
Chemistry 13,500 13,500
Computer Scilences 3,500 3,500
Mathematics 875 875
Microbiclogy 11,363 11,362
Zoology 240 260
Division of General and Comparative
Studies
Office of the Dean 280
American Studies 275
Ethnic Studies: Mexican-American 300
Language and Area Center for Latim
American Studies 100
Center for Middle Fastern Studies 275
College of Business Administration
Office of the Dean 3,200 3,200
Accounting 996 996
Finance 343 344
General Business 2,988 2,987
Marketing Administration 370 370
School of Communication
Advertising 762
Journalism 6,240
Radio-TV-Film 4,187
Speech Communication 19,162
College of Education
Curriculum and Instruction 1,440
Educational Psychology 1,180
Health, Physical Education,
and Recreation 12,490
College of Engineering
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering
Mechanics 4,718 4,717
Chemical Engineering 736 737
Civil Engineering 7,791 7,792
Mechanical Engineering 12,300 12,300
Petroleum Engineering 14,150 14,150



4

ey
P8P

Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT AND UNALLOCATED TEACHING AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT

{Continued)

Transfer of Funds (Continued)

To From
Unallocated
Unallocated Teaching
Teaching and Research
Special Eguipment Accounts Equipment Equipment
College of Fine Arts
Office of the Dean $ 5,300
Art 3,108
Drama 2,571
School of Law $ 675
Graduate School of Library Science 1,120
College of Pharmacy 1,240
Graduate School of Social Work 1,971
Communication Center 4,010
Organized Research
Science Education Center 2,767
Special Items
LBJ School of Public Affairs 3,700
Marine Science Institute - Port
Aransas 6,000
TOTAL S 173,222 $ 124,463

(RBC#'s 1283, 1284, 1285, 1287, 1288, 1289, 1290, 1291, 1292, 1293,
1294, 1295, 1296, 1297, 1298, 1299, 1300, 1301, 1302, 1303,
1304, 1305, 1306, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1310, 1311, 1312, 1313,
1314, 1315, 1316, 1316-a, 1317, 1318, 1319, 1320)

REVOLVING FUNDS

Computation Center

Transfer of Funds
155, Amount of Transfer - $22,950

To: Computation Center =~ Special Equipment Revolving Fund
From: Computation Center Revolving Fund

Transfer to the Computation Center's Special Equipment account an
amount equal to the proceeds from the sale of several items of
equipment in 1974-75; which funds were carried over in the 1875-76
Budget in the Center's Revolving Fund account but are needed now
for the purchase of special equipment.

{RBC# 1555)

A~8C



Jtem, Department, Title, Name

Full-time Salary
Period of FA No.
Appointment Time Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Astronomy

Appointment
Tesearch Scientist (Faculty)
156. Marie-Helene Ulrich

Source of Funds: NSF Grant

Academic Status: Assistant

Professor {Astronomy)
(RBC# 1463)

Reappoilntment
Research Scientist {(Non-faculty)
157. Robert G, Tull

Sources of Funds:
NSF Grant
NASA Contract

Concurrent Employment:
McDonald Observatory

Research Scientist (Non-faculty)

(RBC# 1519, 1520)

Research Scientist (Non-faculty)
158, J. Derral Mulholland

Source of Funds: NASA Contract

Previous appointment was at the

same rate.
(RBC# 1521)

Government

Reappointment
Social Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
159. Oran R. Young

Source of Funds: Rockefeller

Foundation Grant

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.

Academic Status: Professor
{(Government)

(RBC# 1522)

9/1 - 11/20 50 9 $ 18,400
12/1 - 2/29 50 12 26,351
12/1 - 12/31

1/1 - 2/29

9/1 -~ 8/31 50 12 26,351
i2/1 - 2/29 100 12 25,179
6/1 - 6/30 92.5 9 26,176



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time Mos.

AR EDTE
WS

Full-time Salary

No.

Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Special Education and Educational
Administration

Appointment and Salary Increase
Instructor
160, James E. Gilliam

Special Fducation - Qffice of
Education Contract Funds

Academic Rate Increase

Educational Administration -
ffice of Education Contract Funds
(RBC#H 691, 692, 1270, 1333)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
161. Athanasios J. Syllaios

Source of Funds: U. §. Navy
Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Electrical Engineering
Assistant Professor

(RBC# 1466)

Center for Research in Water Resources

Change of Status
Technical Director
162, Leo R. Beard

To:
From:

Source of Funds: U. 3. Department
of Interior Contract

Concurrent Employment:
Center for Research in Water
Resources - General Budget Funds
Technical Director

Civil Engineering
Lecturer
(RBC# 1371)

A-82

9/1
10/1
11/1

9/1

11/1

9/1

9/1
9/1

9/1

9/1

9/30
10/31
5/31

9/30

12/31

5/31

1/15
1/15

8/31

1L/15

86
100
100

14

50

50

35
26

40

25

O

12
12

12

14,170

14,170

33,169
33,169

33,169

24,877



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%
Time

\

4

T,
e
6“9:3"3

=
W

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Center for the Study of Human Resources

Appointment
30cial Science Research
Associate (Faculty)
163. Allan S. Mandel

Sources ¢f Funds;:

Regional Council Grant and
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation

Concurrent Employment:

Economics

Assistant Professor

LBJ School of Public Affairs
Assistant Professor
(RBC# 1515, 1366)

Reappointment
Project Director
164. TF. Ray Marshall

Source of Funds:

Previous appointment was at the

same rate.

Academic Status:

Semester.

(RBCH 1375, 1367, 1464)

Fusion Research Center

Appointment
Research Engineer

165, Otto M. Freidrich, Jr.

Source of Funds:

Concurrent Employment:
Applied Research Laberatories
Research Fangineer

(RBC# 681, 1269, 1368, 1369)

Southern
Regional Council Grant

Professor
(Economics) on Leave from
Econcmics Department, Fail

Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation Funds

11/1

9/1

9/1

10/1
11/1
1/1

9/1
10/1
11/1

9/1
10/1

1/31

5/31

5/31

10/31
12/31
1/15

9/30
10/31
12/31

9/30
8/31

75

25

LWOP

100
50
100

56
25
75

50
LWOP

9 $ 16,118

9 16,118

9 (16,118)

9 37,236

12 23,894

12 23,894



Item, Department, Title, Name

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Appointment Time Mos., Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued)

Fusion Research Center (Continued)

Reappointment
Research Coordinator
166. (Clif W. Drummond

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic
Energy Research Foundation Funds

Previous appointment was at the

same rate.
(RBC# 1376)

Texas Area Learning Resource Center

Reappoilntment and Salary Increase
Assgistant Professor
167. Margaret H. Booker

Source of Funds: Interagency
Contract

Academic Rate Increase

Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Special Education)
(RBC# 1334, 1410)

Marine Science Institute - Galveston

Appointment
Research Associate {(Non~-faculty)
168. Abou=-Bakr Ibrahim

Source of Funds: WNASA Contract

(RBC# 1514)

Resignation
Research Scientist
169, Frederick K. Duennebier

Date of Resignation
(RBC# 1408, 1409)

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Student Health Center

Salary Increase
Physician, Specialist, Psychiatry
170. Edwin H. Gray

To:

From:

Rate Increase
(RBC# 1581

A-84

11/1 - 12/31 100 12 $ 28,840
10/1 - 10/31 100 9 15,609
11/1 - 8/31 100 9 16,155
2 -l
11/10 - 1/31 100 12 19,500
9/t - 12/31 100 12 18,934
1/1 - &/30 50
12/5/75
9/1 - 12/31 100 12 29,200
1/1 - 8/31 100 12 30,000
9/1 - 8/31 100 12 29,200
1 800



N

A 6{}}’:"@
hend o B

¥

Fy

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES (Continued)
Student Health Center {Continued)
Salary Increase
Physician, Specialist, Psychiatry
171, James M. Shultz
To: 9/t - 12/31 100 12 S 28,000
1/1 - 8/31 100 12 29,000
From: 9/1 - 9/31 100 12 28,000
Rate Increase 22 1,800
(RBC# 1580)
Student Govermment
Appointment
Administrative Assistant to Stipend
Student Government RASS il
172, Paul B. Mayfield 12/4 - 3/31 27 $ 488
(RRBC# 1530)
Resignation
Administrative Assistant to
Student Government
173. Roy R. Hale 9/25 - 3/31 27 775
Date of Resignation 10/22/75

(RBC# 1376)

Jester Center Halls

Transfer of Funds
174, Amount of Transfer - $50,184

To: Jester Center Halls

From: Reserve - University Housing System Gross Revenue Fund

Funds allocated in the 1974-75 Budget for rekeying the lock system
on doors and mailboxes in Jester Center Halls were not used as labor
difficulties at the Sargent Company delayed the deliver of locks un-
til October, 1975. ‘“This transfer is to appropriate these funds in
the 1975-~76 Budget in order that the planned improvements may be

made.
(RBC# 1382)

Taylor "T" Room Improvements

Transfer of Funds
175. Amount of Transfer - $5,900

To: Taylor "T" Room Improvements

From: Special Concessions - Special Projects

Funds are needed to purchase chairs, paint walls, and imnstall
acoustical tile in the Taylor "T" Room.

(RBC# 1282)



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Hogg Foundation for Mental Health

Transfer of Funds
176. Amount of Transfer - $5,000

To: Hogg Foundation for Mental Health - Clerical Assistants
From: W. C. Hogg Fund - Unallotted

To provide funds needed for additional part-time employees.
(RBC# 1398)

Sidney E. Mezes Fund

Transfer of Funds
177. Amount of Transfer - $1,000

To: Sidney E, Mezes Fund
From: President’s Asscciates

To provide additional support for the Sidney E. Mezes Fund from
which faculty donations are made.
(RBC# 1434)

PLANT FUNDS

Repair and Remodeling Projects

Transfer of Funds
178. amount of Transfer - $63,000

To: Biological Laboratories - Repair of Fire Damage,
Suite 219 ($25,000)
Bellmont Hall - Acoustical Treatment for Room 302 (%5, OOO)
Drama Building - Replacement of Wire and Connectors ($10,000)
Purchase and Installation of Five Traffic Contrel Stations
(523,000)

From; Plant Projects - Available University Fund - Allotment
Account ($30,000)
Capital Improvements - Available University Fund ($33,000)
(RBC# 1238, 1350, 1402, 1437)

A-86



1806
1975-76 BUDGET
SALARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DYTIES
Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified.
Effective
Item No. and FExplanation Present Status Proposed Status Datesg
1. Susan R, Beck
Library Library Professional
Assistant II Librarian, HRC
Cataloging
Department
{Temporary)
Salary Rate $ 8,436 $ 11,357 11/1/75
{(RBC# 1378)
2. Stella W. Chiang
{Non~tenure)
Law Library Professional Associate Law
Librarian Librarian
(F.T.} (90% T) 11/1-5/31
(F.T.) 6/1-8/31
Salary Rate -~ 12 mos. $ 13,823 $ 17,000 11/1/75
School of Law Instructor
(10% T 11/1-5/31
Academic Rate - ¢ mos. 10,367 14,170 11/1/75
(equiv.)
(RBC# 1242, 1243, 1244, 1251)
3. Dwight E. Deal
bivision of Natural
Resources and
Fnvironment Consultant Research Program
Manager
Salary Rate = 9 mos. $ 11,600
(1974~75)
- 12 mos. 15,467 $ 18,000 S/L/75
(equiv.)

Source of Funds:

Parks and Wildlife
(RBG# 1511)

Inter-
agency contract - Texas

A~87

g:;%



Effective
Item Ne. and Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
4. Michael K. Hager
Applied Research
Laboratories Laboratory Technical Staff
Research Assistant III
Assistant I
Salary Rate $ 5,280 $ 9,336% 10/16/75
* Includes 25%
differential for
assignment in
Antarctica.
Source of Funds:
Government Contract =
Payroll Clearing
Account
(RBCH 1268)
5. Morris S.
{(Non~tenure)
Physics Teaching Instructer
Assistant (3/8 1) (Spring Semester,
Only) (F.T.)
Academic Rate $ 8,000 $ 10,000 1/16/76
(RBRC# 1556)
6. Wiliiam G. Mallard
Chemistry Research Research
Scientist Scientist
Associate ITL Associate V
{57.5% T) {37.5% T}
Salary Rate $ 12,384 $ 19,440 9/1-11/30
(L974~-75)
Source of Funds:
U. 8. Army Contract
(RBC# 1203)
7. Thomas J. Montemayor
McDonald Observatory Laboratory Computer
Research Programmer
Assistant II Assistant I1
(55% T) (62.5% T)
Salary Rate § 6,456 $ 9,336 12/4-5/31

Source of Funds:
Current Restricted -
McDonald Observatory
Shop Funds

(RBC# 1495)



Item No. and Explanation

Pregent Status

e Y .-1‘
i v QT o _fE Gt

Effective
Proposed Status Dates

8. Curtis G. Ohlendorf
Data Processing
Division

Salary Rate
(RBC# 1404)
9. Adreain A. Ross

Hogg Foundation for
Mental Health

Salary Rate

Source of Funds;

Current Restricted -

W. C. Hogg Fund:
Program Support
(RBC# 1329)

10. Harry Eldon Sutton
(Tenure)

Qffice of the Vice
President and Dean of
Graduate Studies -
Research Division

Office of the Vice
President for Research

Salary Rate - 12 mos,.
Zoology

Academic Rate ~ 9 mos,

Source of Funds:

Transfer from QOffice of
the Vice President and

Systems Analyst I
§ 14,868

Senior Secretary

$ 7,296
(1974-75)

Assoclate Dean

Systems Analyst II
$ 17,004 12/1/75

Social Science
Research
Associate IV

$ 14,868 11/1-12/31

(1/2T)
Vice President
for Research
(F.T.)
$ 39,867 (equiv.) $ 42,000 11/25/75

Professor (1/2T)

29,900

Dean of Graduate Studies -

Research Division =
Administrative and

Professional Salaries

account and from
Unallocated Faculty
Salaries.

Professor (~-T)

31,500 11/25/75

(RBCH 1472, 1473, 1474, 1475, 1574, 1575, 1576, 1577, 1578)

A~89



item No. and Explanation

resent Status

11,

Kenneth W. Tolo {(Tenure)

LBJ School of Public
Affairs

Salary Rate - 12 mos.

Academic Rate - 9 mos.
(RBC# 1571, 1572, 1573)

Associate Dean
(1/2 1)

$ 27,885

Associate
Professor (1/2 T)

20,914

—’—A..&J';j::?&;&?
Effective
Proposed Status Dates

Acting Dean (F.T.)

$ 30,000 1/1/76
Associate
Professor (=-T)

22,500 1/1/76



3

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

UiibD

QFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

January 9, 1976

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker
The University of Texas System
601 Colorade Street

Aastin, Texas 78701

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker:

The docket of the February 13, 1976 meeting of the
Board of Regents is submitted for vour recommendation
and presentation to the Board.

I recommend approval.

Sincerely,

e sh.

Bryce Jordan
President

BJ/km
Attachment

214 Z31-1471 BOX 30365 DALLAS, TEXAS 75230



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS
GIFTS

The following gifts have been received and I recommend acceptance by the Bo

-
DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 5%
&l
1. Dallas Civitan Open Golf Callier Center for Commication $23,000.00
Executives, Inc. Disorders

1966 Inwood
Dallas, Texzas 75235

2. Mr. & Mrs. H. Harold To establish a Philatelic $29,653.56
Wineburgh Collection

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES

In accordance with Part Two, Chapter III, Section 13, of the Rules and
Regulations cf the Board of Regents of The University of Texas System, I
recommend, and the Chancellor's Office has approved, the following requests
for abgence from usual and regular duties:

i. J. David Winningham for the period November 14, 1975 through December 3,
1975 to travel to Cape Parry, Canada to launch rocket in collaboration with
the contract between The University of Texas at Dallas and the lLos Alamos
Scientific Laboratory. No state funds are involved.

2. M. Yaqub Mirza for the period November 30, 1975 through January 3, 19876 to
travel to Asia to visit Dr. Ishaq Mirza, Senior Scientific Officer; SUPARCO,
Pakistan and to visit Department of Physics, University of Karachi,

Pakistan and King Abdul Aziz University of Saudi, Arabia by a special
invitation. Upon appropriate visa arrangements once in Pakistan, he will
also visit the University of Bucharest in Romania in conjunction with the
U. S./Romanian Scientist Exchange Program., No state funds are involved.

3. A. B. Christensen for the period November 30, 1975 through approximately
Decemwber 13, 1975 to travel to Fairbanks, Alaska to carry out observation
and then to San Francisce, California to artend the American Geophysical
Union meeting. No state funds are invelved.

4, C. B. Collins for the period December 20, 1975 through January 10, 1976 to
travel to the Institute of Physics in Bucharest, Romania to continue
collaborative program in atomic and plasma physics which is reguired by
the National Science Foundation. No state funds are involved,

5. LeRoy Anshutz for the period January 1L, 1976 through February 6, 1976 to
travel to Goddard Space Flight Center in Washington, D.C. for integration
of rocket payload, NASA 21.003UI which will be launched in March, 1976. 1WNo
state fupnds are involved.

6. Nick Eaker for the period January 11, 1976 through February 6, 1976 to
travel to Goddard Space Flight Center in Washington, D.C. for integration
of rocket payload, NASA 21,003UI which will be launched in March, 1976.
No state funds are involved.

7. C. R. Thompson for the period January 11, 1976 through February 6, 1976 to
travel to Goddard Space Flight Center in Washington, P.C. for integration
of rocket payload, NASA 21.003UI which will be launched in March, 1976. Ko
state funds are involved.



G R
R Tale

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)

The following grants have been executed by the appropriate official, and I
recommend ratification:

1.

Agency:
Grant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:

County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant NWo.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Crant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Deseription:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:
Prineipal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

The Rohert A. Welch Foundation
AT-480, Renewal (E1676)

H. Werbin

$45,000

June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979

Chemical and FPhysical Studieg on the Mechanism of DNA
Photcelyase Action: An Enzyme Repairing Sunlight Induced
Lesions in Cellular DNA

Dallas/Collin

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
AT-464, Renewal (E1682)

D. Rapp

545,000

June 1, 1976 through May 31, 19879
Variational Treatment of Ion-Atom Collisions

Dallas/Collin

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
AT-503, Renewal (E1304)

D, M. Gray

545,000

June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979

The Conformations of Double-8tranded DNA's in Solution

Dallas/Colilin

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
AT-5332, Renewal (E13231)

R. A. Caldwell

$54,000

June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979

Exciplex Intermediates in (242} Photocycloadditions

Dallas/Collin

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
AT-646

J. P. Ferraris

§453,000

June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1579

The Organic Metals - Conductivity in Covalent Compounds

Dallas/Collin

D=3



s
W,
o

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) {(continued)

6.

Agency:
Grant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

The Robert A, Welch Foundation
AT-663

W. R. Thompson

$45,000

June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
Purification of Hydrophobic Proteins

Dallas/Collin

D-4



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)

4 6
S

THE UNIVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the

appropriate eofficial upen the recommendation of the respective techmical
directors, fiscal officers, and the Director of the 0ffice of Sponsored
Projects.

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with

regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations.

Personnel

appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and

approvals.

1.

Agency:

Contract No.:

Pringipal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:

Contract No.:

Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:

County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:

Grant No.:
Coordinator:
New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures,

Air Force Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division
F19628-76-C-0005, Modification No. PCO00L (E1362-02)

J. D. Winningham

None

Avgust 1, 1975
ISI8-1T Data Analysis

Dallas/Coilin

Department of the Army/Waterways Experiment Station
Corps of Engineers

DACW39-75-C~0102, Modifdication No. PO0L (E1373~01)
G. F. Lee

312,000

February 1, 1975

Sample Collection and Development of Dredged Material
Disposal Criteria

Dallas/Collin

Environmental Protection Agency

R8(G3187-01-2 Amendment No. 2 {E1357)
G. ¥F. Lee
None

July 1, 1974 through October 31, 1975
An Evaluation of Hazardous Chemicals in the (reat Lakes

Dallas/Collin

Law Enforcenent Assistance Administration
J. S. Department of Justice

DC 76-0209 (1396-02)

G. L. Matney

59,570

July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976

Law Enforcement Education Program

Dallas/Collin

D~5

s




bl
By
o
Y

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) {(continued)

3.

Agency!

Contract No.:

Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:

Contract No.:

Frincipal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Fxpenditure:

Agency:

Contract No.:

Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:

County of
Expenditure:

NASA/Ames Research Center
NAS2-8802, Modificatien No. & (E1380)

John H. Hoffman

$200, 000

June 24, 1975 through November 30, 1975
Pioneer~Venus Large Probe Neutral Mass Spectrometer

Dallas/Collin

NASA, Ames Research Center
NAS 2-8802, Modificationm No. 3 (E1380C)

John H. Hoffman

$180,000

June 26, 1975 through December 31, 1975
Pioneer-Venus Large Probe Neutral Mass Spectrometer

Dallas/Collin

NASA/Goddard Space Fiight Center
NSG 5087 (E1369~02)

J. H. Hoffman

$30, 000

December 1, 1975 through November 30, 1976
Ion Composition Research -~ I1515-2

Dallas/Collin

NASA/Langley Research Center

NAS 1-9699, Modification No. 16 (E1663)

W. B. Hanson

315,000

April 8, 1970 through June 30, 1976

Sclence Planning for Viking 1975 Missions (Entry Science)

Dailas/Collin

National lnstitute of General Medical Sciences, DHEW
5 KO3 GM34564-10 (E1494-10)

D. A. Lang

$28,890

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976
Quantitative Morphology of Nucleic Acids
{Carszer Development Award)

Dallas/Collin



g
G

by
x*_\:é

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL} ({continued)

10.

1l.

Agency:

Grant No.:
Principal
Investigator:
New Funds:
Date:
Description:

County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant HNo.:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Description:

County of
Expenditure:

172, Agency:

13.

14,

Grant No,:
Principal

Investigator:

New Funds:
Date:
Descriptioen:

County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Contract No.:
Principal
Investigator:
New Funds:
Date:
Description:
County of
Expenditure:

Agency:
Contract No.:
Principal
Investigator:
New Funds:
Date:
Description:

County of
Expenditure:

National Science Foundation
AER75-23619 (E1534-01)

Ronald W, Waxd

$45,800

January 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977
Geothermal Seismic Noise Anomaly Verification
and Reservoir Evaluation

Dallas/Collin

National Science Foundation
ATM75-19199 (E1390-01)

B. A. Tinsley

$16,200

December 15, 1975 through May 31, 1977
Ground-Based Measurvement of Emissions from
Equatorial Particle Precipitation

Dallas/Collin

National Science Foundation
SER74~03709, Amendment No. AG2 (E1350)
R. E. Fielder

None

May 1, 1974 through March 31, 1976
Restructuring the Undergraduate Learning
Environment {RULE)

Dallas/Collin

Office of Education, DHEW
300750289 {E1539-02)

E. W. Bammer

Ncone

June 19, 1975

Centers and Services for Deaf-Blind Children

Dallas/Collin

J. 3. Energy Research and Development Administration
E(40-1)-363G, Modification No. 9 (E1604~10)

H. Werbin

$25,000

November 10, 1975 through July 31, 1876
The Mechanism of Photorepair of UV-Damage
to DNA by Photolyase

Dallas/Collin



THE UNIVERSLITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TC THE 1974/75 OPERATING BUDGET

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING — February 13,1976

GENERAL ADMINLSTRATION

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs

1.

Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - $390,407
From: Office of the President Classified Szlaries 8

Office of the President Capital ODutlay

Student Services Administrative and Professional
Salaries 1,
Student Services Classified Salaries 3,

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs
Classified Salaries 1,

Qffice of the Vice President for Academic Affairg
Travel 1,

Admissions and Registration Classified Salaries 1,

Admissions and Registration Travel

Admissions Counselors Classified Salaries 1,
Institutional Research Classified Salaries i,
Institutional Research Wages

institutional Research Capital Outlay

Administrative Data Processing Staff Services Z,

Accounting Classified Salaries 9,

Accounting Wages i,

Purchasing & Recelving Classified Salaries i,

Purchasing & Receiving Travel

Unallocated General Adwministration Maintenance and
Operation 11,

Unallocated General Admindistration Travel 3,
Information and Referral Services Staff Services 1,

Mail and Supply Service Classified Salaries 1,

Telephone Service Classified Salaries 3,

Accreditation Classified Szlaries 2,

Accreditation Maintenance and Operation 3,

Accreditation Travel

Group Insurance Premiums Maintenance and Operation 11,

Unemployment Comp. Insurance Maintenance and

Operatiocn
Cffice of the Undergraduate Dean Administrative and
Professional Salaries 3,
Office of the Undergraduate Dean Travel 1,
Dffice of Graduate Dean Malntenance and Operation 1,
Qffice of Graduate Dean Travel 1,
Faculty Recruitment Expense Travel 9,
Graduate Program in Biology Maintenance and

Operation 1,
Graduate Program in Chemistry Computer Services
Graduate Program in Chemistry -~ Summer - Faculty
Salaries

Graduate Program in Geosciences Faculty Salaries 7,
Graduate Program in Geosciences Capital Outlay
Graduate Program in Geosciences Travel 3,

D-8

b
45
20

928
750

268
875

580

811
958
898
930
716
954
614
349
966
500
488
737

070
600
802
436
733
655
275
624
919

866

480
664
672
598
383

479
952

SQ7
488
857
583

Q‘:,\ 2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS 10 THE 1974/75 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION {continued)

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs {continued)

{continued)

From:

Graduate Program in Management Science Computer 5
Graduate Program in Mathematical Science

Computer Services

Graduate Program in Mathematical Science Travel
Graduate Program in Mathematical Science - Summer -

Lecturer

Graduate Program in Physics Faculty Salaries
Graduate Program in Physics Computer Services
Graduate Program in Physics Maintenance and

Operation

Graduate Program in Science Education Computer

Services

Graduate Program in Science Education - Summer -

Lecturer
Undergraduate
Undergraduate
Undergraduate

Colleges Faculty Salaries
Colleges Classified Salaries
Colleges Computer Services

Unallocated Resident Instruction Lecturers
Unallocated Resident Instruction Maintenance and

Operation
Institute for
Institute for

Assistants
Institute for

Professional
Institute for

Assistants
Institute for

Operation
Institute for

Agsistants
Institute for
Institute for
Institute for
Imstitute for

Operation
Institute for
Institute fox

Chemical Sciences Research Assistants
Environmental Sciences Research

Geclogical Sciences Administrative and
Salaries
Geological Sciences Research

Geological Sciences Maintenance and
Management Sciences Research
Molecular Biology Research Assistants
Molecular Biology Computer Services
Physical Sciences Classified Salaries

Physical Sciences Maintenance and

Physical Sciences Travel
Special Programs Computer Services

Unallocated Organized Research, Research Assistants
Unallocated Organized Research Computer Services
Physical Plant Wages

Physical Plant Classified Salaries

Physical Plant Travel

Physical Plant Maintemnance and Operation
Unallocated Physical Plant Wages

Unallocated Physical Plant Maintenance and

Operation

Campus Security Classified Salaries
Campus Security Maintenance and Operatiom

D-9

4 EBD
it 4 e

2,117

2
ey

O WO

88
86

2,727

77,312

863
2,576
1,000
1,128
6,302

2,768
1,995

15,915



TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974/75 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (continued)

Office of the Vice President for Business Affaijrs (comtinued)

1.

{continued)

From:

To:

University Library Administrative and
Professional Salaries 5
University Library Classified Salaries
University Library Wages
Unallocated General Funds Maintenance and
Operation
Unallocated General Funds Capital OQutlay

Qffice of President Maintenance and Operation
0ffice of President Travel

Student Services Maintenance and Operation
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs
Maintenance and Operation

Admissions and Registration Computer Services

Admissions and Registration Staff Services
Institutional Research Maintenance and Operation
Administrative Data Processing Computer Services

Accounting Computer Services

Purchasing and Receiving Maintenance and Operation

Personnel Maintenance and Operation

Personnel Travel

Deveiopment and University Relations Maintenance
and Operation

Development and University Relations Travel

Continuing Education Travel

Mail and Supply Maintenance and Operation

Mail and Supply Capital Cutiay

Regional Computer Center Computer Services
Campus Planning Maintenance and Operation

Qfficial Publications Maintenance and Operation

Official Publications Staff Services

OASI Maintenance and Operation

Office of Undergraduate Dean Maintenance and
Operation

Office of Undergraduate Dean Staff Services
Office of Graduate Deapn Staff Services

Faculty Recrultment Expense Staff Services
Graduate Program in Biology Faculty Salaries

Graduate Program in Chemistry Faculty Salaries

Graduate Program in Chemistry Maintenance and
Operation

Graduate Program in Chemistry Travel

Graduate Program in Environmental Sciences Faculty
Salaries

Graduate Program in Environmental Sciences
Maintenance and Operation

Graduate Program in Environmental Sciences Travel

Graduate Program iu Geosciences Maintenance and
Operaticn

Graduate Program in Management Sciences Travel

D-16

H ety
Lwwd T aB

1,142
171
158

1,778

1,236

120,750

5,366
17,142
4,601
2,791

3,032
2,715
2,504
1,875
2,461
17,369

1,706
8

5,838

4,207
132

9,956
56



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1974/75 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (continued)

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs {continued)

1.

(continued)

To:

Graduate Program in Management Sciences Faculty $§ 10,701

Salaries
Graduate Program in Management Sciences
Maintenance and Operation

1,858

Graduate Program in Math Sciences Faculty Salaries 43,893

Graduate Program in Math Scilences Maintenance and
Operation

Undergraduate Colleges Travel

Undergraduate Colleges — Summer - Faculty Salaries

Academic Program Development Maintenance and
Operation

Academic Program Development Travel

Academic Development Faculty Salaries

Unallocated Resident Instruction Faculty Salaries
Institute for Chemical Sciences Maintenance and
Operation

Institute for Environmental Sciences Travel
Iastitute for Molecular Biology Maintenance and
Operation

Institute for Physical Sciences Computer Services
Physical Plant Wages

Physical Plant Computer Services

Physical Plant Maintenance and Operation

Physical Plant Travel

University Library Computer Services

University Library Maintenance and Operation
Unallocated General Funds Wages

D-11

2,404
1,139
9,355

8,553

345
4,842
5,693

1,926
734

1,139
1,978
5,949
1,172
8,872

311
1,265
2,583
3,377



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING ~ FEBRUARY 13, 1976

GENERAL ADMINLSTRATION

Qffice of the Vice President for Academic Affairs

1. Revise annual salary rate for Alexander L. Clark, Vice President for
Academic Affairs——Class Code 1000, from $41,000 to $42,000 effective
11/1/75. Additional funds available from Unallocated General
Administration Maintenance and Operation. (D173)

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL

Development and University Relations

2. Appoint Millicent Green, Director News and Information--Class Code 1000,
to Development and University Relations, 100% time for the period
16/15/75 thru 8/31/76, annual salary rate $13,000. Funds for this
appeointment available from Unallocated General Administration Maintenance
and Operation. (D124)

Mail Services

3. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer -~ § 3,840
From: Unallocated General Administration Maintenance
and Operation 5 3,840
To: Classified Salaries , 5 3,840

To provide funds for a Mail Clerk position. (D13Q)

Suppiy Room

4. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - 54,170
From: Unaliocated General Administration Maintenance
and Operation $ 4,170
To: Classified Salaries $ 4,170

To provide funds for a Stores Clerk position. (DI131)

Affirmative Action

5. Transfer of Funds
Amount of Transfer - 3 1,000
From: Unallocated Resident Instruction Computer Time $ 1,000
To: Computer Time $ 1,000

Toc provide computing services for Affirmative Action. (D125)

D-12



Y
W

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

Office of Teacher Education

6.

Transfer of Fundsg

Amount cf Transfer - $ 3,773
From: Unallocated Resident Instruction Maintenance
and Operation $ 3,773
To: Classified Salaries $ 3,773

To provide funds for the establishment of a classified position entitled
"Teacher Certification Officer'. (D149)

Office of the Executive Dean for Undergraduate Studies

7.

Appoint Carole A. Duff, Assistant to the Dean--Class Code 1000, to the
Office of the Executive Dean for Undergraduate Studies, 50% time for the
period 9/01/75 thru 5/31/76, annual salary rate $9,600. Funds for this
appointment available from the 0ffice of the Executive Dean for Under-
graduate Studies Administrative and Professional Salaries. (D32)

Appoint John Cunningham, Assistant to the Dean--Class Code 1000, to the
Qffice of the Executive Dean for Undergraduate Studies, 50% time for the
period 9/01/75 thru 5/31/76, annual salary rate $9,600. Funds for this
appointment available from the Office of the Executive Dean for Under-
graduate Studies Administrative and Professional Salaries. (D53)

School of Arts and Humanities

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Appoint Albert L. Travis, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Arts
and Humanities, 20% time for the period 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic
salary rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available from the
School of Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D110)

Appoint Cabriel DI Piazze, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of
Arts and Humanities, 20% time for the period $/01/75 thru 1/15/76,
academic salary rate $1¢,000. Funds for this appointwment available from
the School of Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D111)

Appoint Mary E. Antahades, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Arcts
and Humanities, 40% time for the peried 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic
salary rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available from the
School of Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D114)

Appoint Kenji Kendo, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Arts and
Humanities, 25% time for the period $/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic salary
rate $1C,000. Funds for this appointment available from the School of
Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D119)

Appoint Vernon Ewan, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Arts and
Humanities, 207 time for the period 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic salary
rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available from the School of
Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D139}

“;

J



9

g

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued)

School of Arts and Humanities (continued)

14,

16,

17.

Appoint Mac Guderian, Lecturer without tenure, tc the Schocl of Arts and
Humanities, 5% time for the period 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic salary
rate $1G,000. Funds for this appointment available from the School of
Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D140)

Appoint Larry Binford, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Arts
and Humanities, 5% time for the period 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic
salary rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available froem the
School of Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D141)

Appeint Arkady Fomin, Lecturer without tenure, te the School of Arts and
Humanities, 5% time for the period 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic salary
rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available from the School of
Arts and Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (B146)

Revise percent of time for Mary E. Antahades, Lecturer without tenure,
in the Scheool of Arts & Humanities from 40% time to 60% time for the
pericd 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76. Additional funds available from Arts &
Humanities Lecturer Salaries. (D172)

School of Human Development

18.

i9.

20.

21.

Appoint John C. Campbell, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of

Human Development, 10% time for the period 9/01/75 thru 5/31/76, academic
salary rate $9126. Funds for this appointment available from the School
of Human Development Lecturer Salaries. (Di33)

Appoint Sharon M. Richardson, Lecturer without tenure, ta the School of

Human Development, 10% time for the period 9/01/735 thru 5/31/76, academic

salary rate $10,089. Funds for this appointment available from the
School of Human Development Lecturer Salaries. (D134)

Appoint James O. Wilson, Lecturer without tenure, to the Scheol of Human
Development, 25% time for the pericd 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic
salary rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available from the
School of Human Development Lecturer Salaries. (D142)

Appoint Michael F. Romaine, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of
Human Development, 25% time for the period 9/01/75 thru 1/15/76, academic
salary rate $10,000. Funds for this appointment available from the
Scheool of Human Development Lecturer Salaries. (Dl43)

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics

22.

23.

Delete Daniel L. Harris, Professor with tenure, Natural Sciences and
Mathematics, from the 1975~76 Budget. (D128)

Appoint Beverly McMahon, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of
Natural Sciences and Mathematics, 257 time for the period 10/09/75 thru
1/15/76, zcademic salary rate $9,600. Funds for this appointment
available from the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics Lecturer
Salaries. (D137)

¥
e



b
W
“.2
&H

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {continued)

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics {continued)

24,

25.

26,

27.

28.

30,

31.

32,

33.

34,

Revise academic salary rate for James B. Combs, Associate Professor
without tenure in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from
817,200 to $19,000, effective 11/1/75. Funds for this appointment
available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D153,D1435)

Revige title for Claud 3. Rupert, School of Natural Sciences and
Mathematics, from Professor with tenure and Acting Dean to Professor
with tenure and Dean with no change in salary rate. {(P150)

Revise appointment date for Joe Moore, Professor without tenure and

Program Head, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics from
10/15/75 to 11/9/75. (D151)

Promote Ivor Robinson, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics,
from Professor with tenure to Professor with tenure and Master, effective
9/1/75 with no change in salary rate. (D154)

Revise academic salary rate for Dean C. Presnall, Associate Professor
with tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from
817,000 to $18,000. Additional funds 'available from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (D155)

Revise academic salary rate for William I, Manton, Associate Professor
with tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from
§17,000 to $18,000 effective 11/1/75, Additional funds available from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D156)

Revise academic salary rate for Mark Landisman, Professor with tenure,
in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from $23,500 to
825,000 effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. (D158)

Promote Richard M. Mitterer, School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics,
from Associate Professor with tenure, academic salary rate $16,500, to
Associate Professor with tenure and Acting Program Head, academic
salary rate $18,000, effective 11/1/75, Additional funds available
from Unallocated Resident Instruction Faculty Salaries. (D159)

Revige academic salary rate for James B, Urban, Associate Professor with
tenure and Program Head, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics,
from $17,000 to $18,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D160)

Revise academic salary rate for Ronald W. Ward, Assistant Professor
without tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics,

from $17,300 to $18,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds availabie
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D163)

Revise academic salary rate for Frederick L. Fifer, Assistant Professcr
without tenure, in the Schcol of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from
$13,500 to 514,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D164)

D-15



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS B0 THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {continued)

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (continued)

35. Revige academic salary rate for David E. Eby, Instructor without tenure,
in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from $14,000 to
$14,500 effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from Unallocated
Faculty Salaries. {D165)

36. Appoint John G. Fish, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Natural
Sciences and Mathematics, 25% time for the period 1/16/76 thru 5/31/76,
academic salary rate $9,600. Funds for this appointment available from
Unaileocated Resident Instruction Faculty Salaries. (D179)

37. Appoint Jaroslav Pachpner, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of
¥atural Sciences and Mathematics, 25% time for the pericd 10/26/75 thru
1/15/76, academic salary vrate $9600, Funds for this appointment
available from the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics Lecturer
Salaries. (D182)

35, Transfer of Funds

Amount of Transfer - §121,300
From: Unallocated Resident & Instruction —
Maintenance & Operation §121,300
To: Classified Salaries S 58,117
Maintenance & Operation 52,133
Travel 11,050

Tc provide for additiomal departmental operating expense needs
determined after preparation of the original budget. (D126)

School of Social Sciences

39, Revise academic salary rate for Alexander L. Clark, Professor with tenure,
in the Scheel of Social Sciences, from 330,750 to $31,500 effective 11/1/75.
Additional funds available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D173)

Downtown Center

&0, Transfer of funds
Amcunt of Transfer - §7,733
From: Maintenance & Operation §7,733
To: Classified Salaries 87,733

Te preovide funds for a secretarial position. (D132)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS ‘iU THE 1975/76 GPERATINC BUDGET (continued)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Center for Environmental Studies

41. Transfer of funds
Amount of Transfer -~ 516,300

From: Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance

& Operation $16,300
To: Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 1,000
Classified Salaries 3,600
Research Assistant 8,000
Maintenance & Cperation 3,760

Toe provide for the support of the research program in the Center
for Environmental Studies. (D14&4)

Center for Guantum Electronics

42. Transfer of funds
Amount of transfer - $18,003

From: Individual Research Project Allocaticn

Maintenance & Operation $ 7,030

Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance &

Operation 10,975
To: Classified Salaries $18,005

To provide funds for four classified positions. (D148)
43, Transfer of funds
Amount of transfer - 51,025

From: Unalliocated Organized Research Maintenance &
Operacion $1,025

To: Maintenance & QOperation $1,025

To provide for administrative office expenses associated with
the operation of the Center for Quantum Electronics. (DL68)

Center for Space Studies

44, Transfer of funds
Amount of transfer - 87,992

From: Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance &
Operation $7,992

To: Classified Salaries §7,992

Te provide funds for a Computer Operator Position. (D152)

D17



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued)

Natural Sciences & Mathematics

45.

Transfer of funds

Amount of Transgfer - $§160,000

From: Individual Research Project Allocation - Wages $ 35,000

Individual Research Project Allocation -
Clasgified Salaries 55,000

Individual Research Project Allocation -
Regsearch Assistants 70,000
To: Classified Salaries $ 30,367
Research Assistants 70,000
Maintenance & Operation 59,633

To provide for the establishment of organized research projects
to support graduate programs in the School of Natural Sciences
& Mathematics. (D129)

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY

Information Services

46.

Appoint Peter Wolfsehr, Reference Librarian--Class Code 0080, to the
Library Information Services, 100%Z time for the period 10G/6/75 thru
&/31/76, annual salary rate $10,300. Tunds for this appointment
available from Administrative and Professional Salaries, Classified
Salaries and Wages. (D121)

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Center for Environmental Studies

47,

Appoint Margaret C. McDonald, Research Associate——{lass Code 1000, toc the
Center for Environmental Studies, 100% time for the period 12/1/75 thru
1/31/756, annual salary rate $12,000. Funds for this appointment
available from Contracts & Grants. (Di81)

Human Development

48.

Revise percent of time for Katherine Simpkins, Research Scientist--Class
Code 1000, Human Development Contracts and Grants, from 50% time to 60%
time for the period 10/1/75 thru 10/31/75, and from 6C% to 100% time

for the period 11/1/75 thru 5/31/76. Additional funds available from
Contracts and Grants. (D127, D171)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS T0 THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued})

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (coantinued)

Human Development {continued)

49,

51.

52,

Reappeint Allel L. Rupert, Research Scientist-—Class Code 1000, Human
Development, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 8/31/76, annual salary
rate $21,333.33. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts

and Grants. (D179)

Reappoint Jeanne P. Deschner, Research Scientist--Class Code 1000, Human
Development Contracts and Grants, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru
6/30/76, annual salary rate $21,333. Funds for this appointment
available from Contracts and Grants. (P176)

Reappoint George W. Moushegian, Research Scientist--Class Code 1000,
Human Development, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 8/31/76, annual
salary vate $33,600. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts
and Grants. (D177)

Reappoint George M. Gerken, Research Scientist—-Class Code 1000, Human
Development, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 8/31/76, annual

salary rate $26,533, Funds for this appointment available from Contracts
and Grants. (D180}

Natural Sciences and Mathematics

33,

54,

55.

Appoint Erwin Buck, Research Associate-—Class Code 1000, Natural Sciences
and Mathematics, 100% time for the pericd 10/01/75 thru 8/31/76, annual
salary rate $9,300. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts
and Grants. (D138)

Revise title for Daniel S. Liu, Natural Sciences and Mathematics Contracts
and Grants, from Research Associate (Classified)-~ Class Code 4410 to
Research Associate (Unclassified)~-Class Code 1000, effective 11/1/75 with
no change in salary rate. (D147)

Reappoint Ryland F. Young, Research Associate--Class Ccde 100G, Natural
Sciences and Mathematics, 100% time for the period 12/01/75 thru i/31/76,
annual salary rate $11,268. Funds for this appointment available from
Contracts and Grants. (D178)

Revise annual salary rate for James B. Combs, Research Scientist~-(Class
Code 1000, in Natural Sciences and Mathematics Contracts and Grants from

$22,933.33 to $25,333.33, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available
from Contracts and Grants. (D145, D153)

Center for Quantum Electronics

57.

Promote Ioan Balteg form Research Technician III--Class Code 4421, annual
salary rate $8,724, to Research Associate--Class Code 4410, annual salary
rate $11,016, in the Center for Quantum Electronics effective 11/1/75.
Funds for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D174)

b-19



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {(continued)

Callier Center Deaf-Blind Region Program

58. Promote Laura L. Ludwyig, Callier Center Deaf-Blind Region Program, from
Administrative Clerk--Class Code 9069, annual salary rate $8,724 to
Audio Visual Education Specialist I--Class Code 8556, annual salary rate
$11,388, effective 11/1/75. Funds available from Contracts and Grants.
(D166)

OTHER FISCAL TTEMS

Schedule of Additional or Changes in
Funding of Construction Projects

Y

Project Source of Funds
Number Project Title From To Amount

302-310 Outdoor Athletics Facilities and
Parking (Transfer to 302-344) TRB $400,000

302-344 Additional Furniture, Furnishings,
Equipment and Plant Modifications

(Transfer from 302-310) (a) TRB $500,000
TRB $400,000 (a)
Other

Sources $ 73,500

Legend: TRB - General Tuition Revenue Bonds

D-20



~

E
AL

3

{

&

0y

)
,lv:}

o

o

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Paso, Texas

January 8, 1976

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker
he University of Texas System
601 Colorado

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker:

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of Regents is

submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board.

I recommend approval. ///
Sincefely, | A
: | |
il § —

~Arleigh B. Templeton
President



)

[

o
&
er

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
El Pasoc, Texas

Docket for Meeting February 13, 1975

e,

s

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEMS
T recommend approval of the following contract:

Contract between the National Labor Relatiomns Board and the University for a
Cooperative Education Program involving altermate periods of planned work
experience in National Labor Relations Board offices and related study at the
University for one or morve cooparative education students. Students employed
in the program will be compensated by the NLEB at the GS5-3 level of the Federal
Pay Scale during their first training period and if retained will be compensated
at the GS5-4 level during the second period. Students that complete the program
and complete all the requirements for a bachelor's degree will be eligible for
noncompetitive conversion te a carser—conditional appointment in a GS-3 pro-
fessional, technical, or administrative position for which they meet the
gqualification requirements in the field of work in which they received their
training. Any student who is eligible for conversion at a grade GS5-5 only may
seek eligibility for grade G8-7 through the competitive process. The contract
may be terminated upon six {(6) months advance notice hy either party.

TERTBOOKS AND OTHER MATERIALS PRESCRIBED FOR THE USE OF STUDENTS
I recommend approval for use, effective with the Spring Semester cf 1976,
of the following manual written by a faculty menmber:

Bagic Field Research Methods in Fifteen Stepsg: A Student Manual (Revised)} by
Ellwyn R. Stoddard, Professor of Sociology, scld in the Bookstore for $3.00
with no royvalty te the author.




-4 @r"\é_;
k™

By

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
Grants, Contracts and Amendments (Non-Federal)
February 13, 19876

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropri-
ate official upon the recommendation of the regpective technical directors.
I recommend approval and ratification of the gignatures.

1. Apnual Contract, dated October 29, 19753, wherehy the Administrator, GER
Testing Service, One Dupont Circle, Washington, L. C. 20036, renews the annual
contract for the operaticn of an official General Educational Development
Testing Service Center for the period October 1, 1975 through September 30,
1976, to be supervised by a member of the faculty of the Department of
Educational Psycholegy and CGuidance. Ne cost is involved in this contract.

2. Remewal Grant AH-284 by which The Robert 4. Welch Foundation, Houston,
Texas, provides an additional sum of $54,000.00 for support of research entitled
"Molecular Structure Studies by Gas Phase Electron Diffracrion'. The grant
renewal is effective for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 at
$18,000.00 per year. The research will be under the direction of Dr. Michael

I. Davis, Professor in the Department of Chemistry.

3. Renewal Grant AH~436 by which The Reobert A. Welch Foundation, Houston,
Texas, provides an additional sum of $42,000.00 for support of research
entirled "Quantum Chemical Studies of Paramagnetic Transition Metal Complexes™.
The grant renewal is effective for the pericd Jume 1, 1976 through May 31,

1979 ar $14,000.00 per vear. The research will be under the direction of

Dr. M. Lawrence Ellzey, Jr., Asscciate Professor in the Department of Chemistry,

4., Renewal Crant AH-451 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston,
Texas, provides an additional sum of $472,000.00 for support of research
entitled "Physical Propertiss and Chemical Restivityof Excited States of TP~
Tlectron Heterccycles'. The grant renewal is effective for the peried June 1,
1976 through May 31, 1979 at $14,000.90 par year. The ressarch will be under
the direction of Dr. Cyril Parkanyi, Professor in the Department of Chemistry.

5. Renewal Grant AH-546 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, #Houston,
Texas, provides an additional sum of $42,000.00 for support of research
entitled "Studies on Organometallic Chemistry”. The grant renewal is effective
for the period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 at $14,000.00 per vear, The
reserach will be under the direction of Dr. Keith H. Pannell, Asscciate
Professor in the Department of Chemistry.



THE UNIVERSTITY OF TEXAS AT FEI PASO . y
Contracts, Grants and Amendments (Federal) . N
February 13, 1976 A

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been negotiated and have
been signed by me upon the recommendation of the directors of the projects.
I recommend your approval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Letter Amendment, dated June 30, 1975, to Endowment Grant EI-10598-74-385,
whereby the Chairman, National Endowment for the Humanities, Washington, D. C.
20506, awards $109,000.00, increasing the grant amount from $71,000.00 to
$180,000.00, and extends the termination date from August 31, 1975 to August 31,
1977. The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in El Paso
County.

2. Contract No. SBA 0244-PMA-76, dated August 25, 1975, whereby the Contracting
Officer, Small Business Administration, 1441 L. Street, N.W., Washington, D. C.
20416, awards $7,500.00 support to provide management counseling and technical
assistance to Small Business Concerns (30 cases), for the period August 25,

1975 through December 31, 1975. The majority of the expenditures from this
award will be made in El Paso County.

3. Modification No. PG0005, dated September 1, 1975, to Contract No. DAADO7-
74-C~0103, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Directorate, STEWS-PR-A,
Building 1830, White Sands Missile Range, New Mexico 88002, extends the per-
formance time of the contract to May 31, 1976, changes the estimated level of
effort, authorizes Dr. Taylor as a consultant, and authorizes the transfer of

an estimated $3,000.00 from salaries and wages, fringe benefits, and overhead

to a consultant account, There is nc change in the estimated contract amount.

4, Delivery Order R00Z, dated October 30, 1975, to Educational Service Agree-
ment DAKF19-76~A~0124, whereby the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division,
DIO, P. 0. Box 9174, Fort Riley, Kansas 566442, authorizes 32 named students

to attend the Spring Semester, 1876 for an estimated total cost of $6,848.00,
The majority of the expenditures from this award will be made in EL Paso
County.

5. Meodification No. DAKF19-76~-A-0124-B003-02, dated October 30, 1975, teo

Order No. B0Q3, to Educational Service Agreement No. DAKF19-76-A-0124, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Procurement Divisicn, DIO, P. 0. Box %9174, Fort

Riley, Kansas 66442, adds two named students and increases the estimated amount
by $372.00, from $1,894.00 to $2,266,00. The majority of the expenditures from
this award will be made in El Pasc County.

6. Modification No. DAKF19-76-A-0124-B004~02, dated October 30, 1975, to Order
No. BO04, to Educational Service Agreement No. DAXF19~76-A-0124, whereby the
Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO, P. 0. Box 9174, Fort Riley,
Kansas 66442, adds two named students and increases the total estimated amount
by $160.00 from $658.00 to $818.00. The majority of the expenditures from

this award will be made in El1 Paso County.

7. Modification No. DAKF19-76-A-(0124-B003-03, dated November 17, 1975 to
Order No. B0O03, to Educational Service Agreement No. DAXF19-76-A-0124, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Procurement Division, DIO, P. 0. Box 9174, Fort
Riley, Kansas 66442, adds one named student and increases the estimated amount
by §728.00, from $2,266.00 to $2,994.00. The majority of the expenditures
from this award will be made in El1 Paso County.

EP-4



8., Modificatrion No. DANF19-76-A-0124-B004~03, dated Wovember 17, 1975 to
Order No. B0O04, to Educational Ssyvice Agreement No. DAKF1I9-76-A-D124, whereby
the Contracting Officer, Procurement , PIG, P. 0. Box 9174, Fort Riley,
Kansas 664%2, adds one named student gasas the estimated amount by
5291.00 from $818.00 to 31,109%9.00. Ths it rhe ewpenditures from

this award will be made in El Paso Coun

9. Order No. DABT31-746-D-2420, dated
DABDO7-71-A~0002 whereby the Contract
P. 0. Box 6078, Fort Bliss, Texas 799
for 311 credit hours in the Oﬂ—caﬁpgs
for which the Govermment undertakes tﬁ@ ro:il c
majority of the expenditures from this award wi

‘, t0 Basic Agreement No.

wrement Division, DIO,

a udents be enroliled
Semester, 1975,
1,6534.50. The

Bl Pasc County.

:_l'

Sy

10. Order No. DABRTSI-76-D-2657, datad Decewbez 3, 1873, o Basic Agreement No.
DABDO7-71-A-0002, whereby the Contracuing Officer, Procurement Division, DIO,

P. 0. Box 6078, Fort Bliss, Texas 73906, requesLs that one named student be
enrolled for 1272 credif hours in the on—campus program during the Fall Semester,
1975, for which the Government undertakes the toral obligation of $37.50.

The majority of the expenditures from This award will be made in El Pasoc County.

1il. Action No. 03, dared D
the Contracting Officer, QFff: :
Services, U. 5. Department of Labor
20210, extends the period during

1875, ro Crant No. 60868 G 74, whereby
tional Programs, Division of Contracting
Manpower Administration, Washington, D. C.
hich funds may be expended from this grant,

.

from November 30, 197¢5 to a finsl grant expiration date of December 31, 1975.
No additional cost is involved in this Action,

12, Modification No. ADQ0OL, dated December 12, 1873, to Educational Service
Agreement DARTS1-74~4~0004, whereby the Contracting O er, Procurement
Divigion, DI0, P. C. QOK 6073, Fort Bliss, Texas 7990 cerminates this
FEducaticnal Service Agreement for the convenlence of » Govermment since the

=
Administer College Level Examination Program {
This Modification does not iavolve any cost.

o

10 longer in effect.

EP-5



Y
@
)
Lo

-
s

THE UNIVERSITY OF TrRXKAS AT EL PASO
Amendments to 1975=75 Owevatins Budzef
Februzry 13, 1970

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING
Electrical Engineering

1. Change the status of Joseph H. Pleriuissi (fenure) from Associate Professor
{(Fuli~time} to Associate Professor (&4/5 Time) effective Qctober 1, 1975 for the
remainder of the 1975~76 Long Sessicn, and lapse to Unaliocated Salaries -
Faculty $3,191.00 budgetad for thb position. He will also serve as Research
Engineer (1/5 Time) in Contrvact DAEALB~76-C~-001% ~ Purchase Descriptrion for
Atmospheric Transmittance Stu dy, (RBC 24713

COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS

English

2. Change the status of Hector M. Serrano {non-tenure) from Instructor (Full-
time) to Instructor (3/4 Time) effective September 1, 1973 for the 1975~76 Long
Session, and lapse to Unallocated Salaries -~ Faculty $72,633,.00 budgeted for this
position. He will also serve as Imstructor {1/& Time) in Crant E1~10598-74-385
~ Humanities Program in Border Studies IT. {REBC 243)

o]

History

3. Promcte QOscar J. Martinez {(non=-tenure) from Instructor to Assistant Professor
effective September 1, 1975, at no increase in his nine-months rate of $13,758.00.
{RBC 228)

Music

4. Appoint Quin Baird (non~tenurs) as Instructor {1710 Time) effective October

1, 1975 for the remainder of the 1%973-786 Long Sessi at a full-time nine-

menths rate of $8,000.00 with the necessary fund amount of $711.12 to
(RBC 220}

come from the approprlation for Instructors, Farie

Philosophy
3. Transfer of Funds:
From: Maintenance and Opersbicn § 1,900.00
To: Wages 1,900.00
For: TIransfer between dissimlilar appropriations
to allow the depavtment 1o service its
needs more effectively. (RBC 225)

are) as Instructor {(1/4 Time)

11 Semester, at a fuli-time nine-
funds irn the amount of $1,000.00 to
position of Assistant Professor in

unusec $13,000.00 to Unallocated Salaries

the amounit o 14
Faculty. (RBC 2

COLLECE OF SCIENCE
Biolegical S¢

the unfililed line-item agppropriation
57,750,00 in compliance with Item
-76. (RBC 246)

Ceglorvical Sciences

8. Lapse teo Unallocated Szlarvies - Faculiy the unfilled line-item appropriation
for Assistant Professor in the amount of $13,000.00 in compliance with Item

3.d. of Budget Rulez and Procedures, 1975~746. (RBC 244)

)
e
i
o



Jlaﬁ&/{}

LIBRARY

9. Appeoint Carol B. Watits as Head, Documents Section effective September 15,
1975 through Auvgust 31, 1976, at an avpnusl rate of $10,000.00 with the necessary
fupds in the amount of $9,611.07 to come from the appropriatiom for the vacant
position of Head, Documents Section in the amount of $10,000.00 and lapse the
unused $388.83 to Unallocated Salavies - Other. ({(RBC 173)

10, Transifer of Funds:
From: Bocks, Parindicals and Binding $ 9,215.00
To: Wages 9,216.00
For: Transifer between dissimilar appropriatio
o allow the department to service its
needs more effectively. (RBC 222)

pa]
0

1, Head, Documents, Microforms
5 thyrough August 31, 1976, and
feg - Other $9,252,74 budgeted

11, Grant leave of absence to Linda Siler-Rega
and Maps Department, effective November 1, 197
lapse to Wages $1,028.08 and Unallocated Salar
for this position. (RBC 240)

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSICAL PLANT

General Services

12. Remove from the budget the name of Mark W. Niemann, Director of Physical
Plant. Mr, Niecmann died September 1, 1%975. Voucher the estate for 60 hours
vacation and 8 hours holiday, lapsing tc Unallccated Salaries - Other $21,764.24
budgeted for this position. (RBC 243)

13, Appoint Charles Cantrell as Director of Physical Flant effective December
10, 1975 through August 31, 1976, at an aonual rate of $22,500.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $16,330.65 to come from Unallocated Salaries -
Other. (Q 7L9\

SPECIAL ITEMS

Peer Counselinz ~ University Rescurce Center

14. Appoint Michael J. McCann as Graduate Teaching Associlate (1/2 Time)
effective Septembe’ 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, at a full-time nine-months
rate of $6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come
from the apgropriatiom for Wages. (RBC 227)

15, Appoint James L. Stowe as Graduate Teaching Associate {1/2 Time) effective
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, at a full-time nine-monthsg rate of
$6,000.00 with the necessary fUHdS in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from the
anprobriation for Wages. (RBC 228)

i6. Appoint Robert Sanchez as Graduate Teaching Associate (1/2 Time) effective
September 1, 197> through Mav 31, 1976, at a full-time nine~months rate of
$6,006.0C with the nmcesogﬁy funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from the

$6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amcunt of 33,000.00 to come from the
appropriation for Wages. (RBC 230)

appreopriation for Wages. (RBC 229)
17. Appoint Jaime Galindo as Graduate Teaching Associate (1/2 Time) effective
Septembeyr 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, at a full-time nine-months rate of
v T 2
o

18. Petvofes as Graduate Teaching Associate (1/2 Time)
effe Senlemb 1975 through May 31, 1976, at a full-time nine-months
rate o ,006.00 with the nscessavy funds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come
from the appropriation for Wages. (RBC 231)

19, Appoint Mildred M. Brady as Graduate Assistant (1/4 Time) effective
September 1, 1975 through January 15, 19756, at a full-time nine-months rate of
£6,000.00 with the necessary funds in the amount of $750.00 to come from the
appropriation for Wages. (RBC 238)



SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued)
Geothermal Exploration
20. Transfer of Tunds:

From: Geothermal Exploration $63,932.00
To: Classified Salaries 29,062.00
Wages 3,265.00
Maintenance and Operation "25,855.00

Travel 5,750.00

For: To set up budget accounts for this
department. (RBC 232)

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES

U. §. Army Mareriel Command Contract DAADO7-74-C~0103 - Data Collection and
Analysis Development

21. Reappoint Fredrick J. Taylor as Research Engineer (1/4 Time) effective
September 1-9, 1975, at his full-time nine-months rate of $17,793.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $148.28 to come from budgeted salaries for this
contract, (RBC 184)

U. 5. Armv Materiel Command Contract DAADO7~74-C-0263 = Upper Atmospheric
Research I1:

22, Appoint Shyue-Wun A. Shih as Research Associate (1/4 Time) effective
September 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, at his full-time nine-menths rate of
$6,000.00 as Teaching Assistant in Electrical Engineering with the necessary
funds in the amount of $1,500.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this
contract, He will also serve ag Teaching Assistant (1/4 Time) in the Department
of Electrical Engineering for the 1975-76 Long Session. (RBC 223)

23. Accept the resignation of Richard S. Sagar, Research Associate (1/4 Time),
effective November 30, 1975, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $1,207.32
budgeted for this position. (RBC 247)

U. S. Army Materiel Command Contract DACW47-75-C-0037 - Archeological
Investigation Phase I, Ft. Bliss Maneuver Areg II

24, Reappoint Michael E, Whalen as Project Archeologist effective September 1,
1975 through June 17, 1976, at his annual rate of $15,000.00 with the necessary
funds in the amount of $11,958.28 Lo come from budgeted salaries for this
contract. (RBC 18%9)

U. S. Department of Army Contract DARAI8-756-C=0019 - Purchase Description for
Atmospheric Transmittance Study

25. Appoint Joseph H. Pierluissi as Research Engineer (1/5 Time) effective
October 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, at his full-time nine-~months rate of
$17,951.00 as Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering with the necessary
funds in the amount of $3,191.00 to come from budgeted salaries for this
contract. He will also serve as Assoclate Professor (4/5 Time) in the Department
of Electrical Engineering. (RBC 242)

National Science Foundation Grant NSF ENG75-10641 - Subsonic Gerdien Condenser
Experiment

26. Appoint Richard S. Sagar as Research Associate (1/4 Time) effective December
1, 1975 through May 31, 1976, at his full-time annual rate of $7,245.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,207.32 to come from budgeted salaries for

this grant. He will alsc serve as Teaching Assistant (1/4 Time) in the Department
of Electrical Engineering. (RBC 248)

HEW Grant GO07501784 - Teacher Corps, 10th Cvecle, lst Year

27. Appoint Francisco Gurrola as Spanish Teacher (1/4 Time) effective Cctober 1
through December 20, 19753, at a full-time annual rate of $10,656.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of 83587.23 to come from budgeted salaries for this
grant. (RBC 237)

EP-8



f,,q é."\ ':‘q*f"‘?
AhelF o g

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES {(Continued)

BEW Grant GO07501016 - Performgnce Based Pre-Seyvice Elementary Teacher
Training Program

28. Appoint Alfonsc Ruiz as Research Associate (1/4 Time) effective October 1,
1975 through January 15, 1976, at hig full-time nine-months rate of $5,000.00
as Teaching Assistant in Curriculum and Instruction with the necessary funds in
the amount of $486.04 to come from budgeted saslaries for this grant. He will
2lso serve as Teaching Assistant (1/4 Time) in the Department of Curriculum and
Instruction for the 1975-76 Long Session, (RBC 2353

HEW Grant GOO75071472 - Bilineual Education Training Opmortunities

29. Appoint J, Paul Taylor as Lecturer (Visiting) (1/2 Time) effective September
1, 1975 through January 15, 1976 at a full~-time annual rate of $10,200.00 with
the necessary funds in the amount of $1,913.00 to come from budgeted salaries
for this grant. {RBC 224}

30. Appeint Richard A. Chapman as Spanish Teacher (1/2 Time) effective September
22, 1975 through May 14, 1976, at a full-time annual rate of $6,480.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $2,092,93 to come from budgeted salaries for
this grant. {RBC 234)

U, 8. Department of Interioxr Srant D1 (0254013 ~ Minerals Availability

31. Accept the resignation of Thomas Glover, Research Assistant (1/2 Time),
gffective October 31, 1975, and lapse to unencumbered salaries $900.00 budgeted
for this position. {(RBC 238)

32. Appoint Dennis L. Kuhfal as Research Assistant (1/2 Time) effective November
1, 1975 through January 31, 1976, at a full-time annual rate of $7,200.00 with
tﬁe necessary funds in the amount of $900.00 to come from budgeted salaries for

National Indowment for Humanities Grant El-10598-74-385 - Humapities Program in
Bordey Studieg IT ‘
33. Appoint Hector M. Serrano as Instructor (1/4 Time) effective September 1,
1975 through May 31, 1976, at his full-time nine-months rate of $10,533.00 as
Instructor of English with the necessary funds in the amount of $2,633.00 to
come from budgeted salaries for this grant. He will also serve as Instructor
{3/¢ Time) in the Depariment of English for the 1975-76 Long Session. (RBC 244)

3k, Appolnt dea d 2
10, 1975 through Jul
necessary funds in
this department.

ﬁclaughiin as Assistant Track Ceoach effective September
1 7 © an annual rate of $§11,093.00 with the
of $9,891.25 to come from budgeted salaries for

35. A@pOlﬂt Horace 5. Duke as Graduate Teaching Associate (1/2 Time) effective
September 1, 1 : n May 31, 1976, at g full~time nine-months rate of
$6,000.00 with the necessary LLnds in the amount of $3,000.00 to come from
budgetef wages for this department. (RBC 233)

of this depavtment from Students Attorney to Student Legal
tember 1, 1973° Appoint Renald B, Willett as Student Legal
fies : tember 1, 19753 through August 31, 1976, at an annual rate
0.0 s e necessary funds Lo come from Lhe appropriation for the
vacant Desition of Atbormey in the amount of $312,000.00 and lapse the unused
$500.00 to Unencumbered Salaries. {(EBC 180}

p-9



e ate s
e ;'Q:qm}

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN
Odessa, Texas 78762

January 14, 1976

Mr, E. D. Walker
Deputy Chancellor
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street:
Austin, Texas 78701
Dear Mr. Walker:
The docket for the February 13, 1976, meeting of the
Board of Regents 1s submitted for your recommendation and
presentation to the Board.

I recommend approval.

ancerely,

1 fk 6/(/ /ﬂﬁ
V., R. Card
President —'

PB-1



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN
February 13, 1376 Meeting

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN

1 recommend approval of acceptance of the following gifts

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT
1. *Mr. Rodney Robinson Gift of an Interdata Model $23,380
Wazll Towers East, 4 mini-computer and support-
Suite 403 ing equipment and software

Midland, Texas 79701 +to be used as a laboratory
and instructional tool in
the College of Science and
Ingineering.

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (Non-Governmental)

The following grant has been executed in behalf of The University of
Texas of the Permian Basin by the appropriate official. I recommend
approval and ratification.

1. Grant award dated November 12, 1973, by which Rand McNally and
Company, Chicago, Illinols, provides $2,700 for support of a proiect
entitled "Implementation of Awareness, Inservice, and Demonstrative
Schools for DEVELOPING MATHEMATICAL PROCESSES". The award is for
the pericd September, 1875 through June, 1976 and will be undexr the
direction of Dr. R. Scott Irwin, Associate Professor of Pedagogical
Studies. The initial payment of $1,350 was received Neovember 12,
1975, and the remalning payment 0f $1,350 will be received in
January, 1976.

PR-2



e
T
e

THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS QF THE PERMIAN BASIN
February 13, 1976 Meeting

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET

GENERAZL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE:

News and Informaticn

1. Terminate Sarah Crowe as Director of News and Information
{(Code 1000), News and Informaticn effective noon 11/21/75.
(RBC #55)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION:

Office of the Dean, College of Management

2. Appoint Bugene Nini as Acting Dean of Management (Code 1000),
Cffice of the Dean, College of Management at .3333 time for the
period 9/25/75 - 5/31/76 and 1.0000 time for the period 6/1/76 -
8/31/7¢ at an annual salary rate of $33,000. Source of Funds:
Administrative Szlaries, Office of the Dean, College of Manage-
ment. NOTE: Dr. Nini has & concurrent appointment as Professor
and Chairman of Accountancy and Information Svystems {(term tenure),
Faculty, Colliege of Management at .6667 time for the period
9/25/75 - 5/31/76 at an academic salary rate of $24,000. It is
recognized and intended that the rate of pay for his services as
Professor and Chailrman of Accountancy and Information Systems is
different from his rate of pay as Acting Dean of the College of
Management. {(RBC #4929 Revised)

Faculty, College of Management

3. Change the status of Eugene Nini (term tenure), Professor and
Chairman of Accountancy and Information Systems (Code 0010),
College of Management for the period 9/25/75 - 5/31/76 from 1.0000
time to .6667 time at an academic salary rate of $24,000. Source
of Funds: Faculty Salaries. NOTE: Dr. Nini has a concurrent
appointment as Acting Dean, College of Management at .3333 time
for the period $/25/75 - 5/31/76 and 1.0000 time for the period
8/1/76 - 8/31/76 at an annual salary rate of $33,000. It is
recognized and intended that the rate of pay for his services as
Acting Dean of the College of Management is different from his
rate of pay as Professor and Chairman of Accountancy and Informa-
tion Systems. (RBC #48 Revised)

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering

4. Appoint Robkert G. Volkmann {wlthout ftenure) asg Lecturer of
Earth Science {(Code 0050), Faculty, College of Science and Fngi-
neering at ,1250 time at an acadewmic salary rate of $12,000 for
nine months for the period 1/16/76 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds:
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering.
(RRC #57)

5. Change the status of William Hackos, Jr. {without tenure),
from Lecturer of Computer Science (Code 0050). at .2500 time at
an academic salaxy vate of $12,000 for nine months to Lecturer of
Computer Scisnce and Physics {(without tenure), Faculty, Cocllege
0of Science and Engineering (Code 0050), at .5000 time at an aca-
demic salary rate of $9,000 for nine months for the period

PB-3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF "HE PERMIAN BASIN
February 13, 1976 Meeting

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont.)

Faculty, College of Science and Engineexring {cont.)

11/17/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: $500 encumbered in present
position and $2733.35 from Faculty Salaries; Faculty, College of
Science and Enginsering. NOTE: Dr. Hackos has a concurrent
appointment as Supervisor of User Services (Code 1000}, Computer
Services Division at .5000 time at an annual salary rate of
$12,000 for the period 11/17/75 - 8/31/76. (RBC #58)

6. Appoint Cyril J. Perusek (without tenure} as Lecturer of Earth
Science {(Code 0050), Faculty, College of Science and Engineering
at .1250 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for nine
months for the period 1/16/76 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds:

Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering.
(RBC #69)

7. Appolnt M. Ray Johnson (without tenure) as Associate Professor
of Engineering (Code 0020), Faculty, College of Science and Engi-
neering at 1.0000 time at an acadenic salary rate of $17,250 for
nine months for the periecd 12/23/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds:
Faculty Sslaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering.
{RBC #61)

Faculty, College of Arts and Education

8. Appoint Clark Johnson (without tenure) as Associate Professor
of Behavioral Science {(Code 0020), Faculty, Coliege of Arts and
Education at .2500 for nine months at an academic salary rate of
$16,125 for the period 9/27/75 - 3/31/76. Source of Funds: Fac-
ulty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. NOTE:

br. Johnson hag a concurrent appointment as Director {(Code 1000),
Human Potentials Center at .75006 time at an annual salary rate of
$21,500 for the period $/27/75 - 8/31/76. (RBC #53)

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION:

Police Department

9, Transfer of Funds:

From: Wages, Police Department 5160
To: Administrative Salaries,

Police Deparitment $160
For: To provide longevity pay

for Dr. James Love,

Chief of Pelice. (RBC #56)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS:

Computer Services Division

10. Appoint William Hackos, Jr., as Supervisor of User Services
{(Code 1000), Computer Services Division at .5000 time at an annual
salary rate of $12,000 for the period 11/17/75 - 8/31/76. Source
of Funds: Maintenance and Operation, Computer Services Division.
NOTE: Dr. Hackos has a concurrent appeintment (without tenure)

as Lecturer of Computer Science and Physics (Code 0050), Faculty,
College of Science and Engineering at .5000 time at an academic
salary rate of $9,000 for nine months for the period 11/17/75 -
5/31/76, (RBC #59)

PB-4



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN
February 13, 19/6 Meetilng

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1875-76 OPERATING BUDGET {cont.)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS:

Human Potentials Center

11. Appoint Clark Johnson as Director (Code 1000), Human Potentials
Center at .7500 time at an annual salary rate of $21,500 for the
period 9/27/75 - 8/31/76. Source of Funds: Administrative Salaries,
Human Potentials Center, Hogg Foundation. NOTE: Dr. Johnson has a
concurrent appointment (without tenure) as Associate Professor of
Behavioral Science (Code 0020}, Faculty, Cocllege of Arts and Educa-
tion at .2500 time at an academic salary rate of $16,125 for the
period 9/27/75 - 5/31/76. (RBC #54)

PB~5



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
Office of the President
January 16, 1976

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker:

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting
of the Board of Regents is submitted to you
for recommendation and presentation to the
Board.

I recommend approval.

SA-1



THE UNIVERSLITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
February 13, 1976 Meeting

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance with
Section 13.35 of Chapter III, Part Two of the Regents’ Rules and Regulations for
government of The University of Texas:

1. Dr. Chia Shun Shih, Professor, Division of Environmental Studies, December il,
1975 through December 25, 1975, to New Delhi, India, to be a U. S. represen-
tative to the Second World Congress on Water Resources. Also, to present a
research paper entitled "Stochastic Quality Management Methodology for Region~
al River Basin Systems.” Expenses in the approximate amount of $600.00 to be
paid from research grant TAMU-B-192-TEX.

2. Dr. Helen Cromenberger, Assistant Professor, Division of Allied Health and
Life Sciences, December 2, 1975 through December 19, 1975, to Miami, Florida,
to attend a workshep on teaching allied health sciences; to Gainesville, Flor-—
ida, Durham, North Carolina, and Washington, D. C., to discuss allied health
science careers, integrated curriculums, and fuading with officials of the
Veterans Administration. Expenses in the approximate amount of $1,048.00 to
be paid from Divigion of Allied Health and Life Sciences, Travel account.

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: 1In accordance with Chapter II, Section 24 of
Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the govermment of The University,
of Texas, approval is recommended for use of the following faculty authored publi=~
cations as textbooks for the 1975-76 fiscal year: ;

Per Volume

Cost Rovalty
Title Author To Student To Author
1. ZLaboratory Manual for General R. Fuerst and $7.95 30.54
Microbiology H. Oujesky
2. Study Guide for Math 1011 David Tabor $1.00 None

54-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)
FEBRUARY 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the fol-
lowing:

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Office of Education

Equal Education and Compensatory Branch
Washington, D. €. 20202

1. Revision No. 1, Grant G007507161
Network for Bicultural Dissemination and Assessment
This program provides funds for the assessment of bicultural education materi-
als.
Change Project Director to Dr. Joseph Michel
No change in period of project
No additional funds
Bexar County, Texas

Department of Agriculture
Soil Conservation Service
P. C. Box 648

Temple, Texas 76501

2. Purchase Order No. 135-TX-SCS-76 (Sub. #1)
Testing and Studying of Ten Archaeological Sites, Upper Cibolo Creek
This purchase order is for furnishing equipment, laboxr, and all work necessary
to perform further archaeclogical study, to include one additional site (total
of ten sites}, at Site 1, Upper Cibolo Creek Watershed to determine the impor-
tance of the watershed and to determine whether further excavation and/or re-
covery will be required.
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Project Director
Dated November, 1975

Increase amount by $282.00 (New total $4,496.00)
Bexar County, Texas

Department of Justice

Law Enforcement Assistance Administration
Regional Office

Suite 313C 500 S. Ervay Street

Dallas, Texas 75201

3. Amendment to Grant No, 76-LP-06-0129/010115
Law Enforcement Education Program
This program provides grant funds for tuition and books to students in law en~
forcement programs.
Mr. Salvador H. Gomez, Director of Student Financial Aid
Grant ending date extended from June 30, 1976 to July 31, 1976
No additional funds
Bexar County, Texas

Department of the Air Force
Aerospace Medical Division
Brooks AFB, Texas

4, Cooperative Education Program Agreement involving alternating periods of plan-
ned work experience for UTSA students and related study in a cooperative cur-
riculum in which the work experience is closely related to the student's cur-
riculum and/or career goals. The positions covered by this agreement are full-
time positions filled by two students on an alternating basis. This agreement
was signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon on November 5, 1975.

SA-3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE)
February 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is requested for the follow-

ing:

1.

Interagency Contract {(76-77}-0653 between North Texas State University and

The University of Texas at San Antonioc (Institute of Texan Cultures), signed

by Vice President E. M. Mahon, whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio
agrees to provide visual instruction films, slides and tapes and other instruc-—
tional aids for purchase. The amount of the contract shall not exceed $1,000.00
beginning November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977.

Interagency Contract {(76~77)-0737 between the American Revolution Bicentennial
Commission of Texas and The University of Texas at San Antonic (Institute of
Texan Cultures), signed by Vice President E, M. Mahon, whereby The University
of Texas at San Antonio agrees to prepare photographic and miscellaneous mate-
rials for publication by the American Revolution Bicentennial Commission of
Texas. The amount of the contract shall not exceed $200.00 beginning Novem-
ber 25, 1975 through August 31, 1977.

Interagency Comtract {(76-77)-0778 between The University of Texas at San Antonio
and The University of Texas System (Office of Facilities Planning and Construc-—
tion), signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon, whereby The Undiversity of Texas
System agrees to provide the necessary professional, technical and administra-
tive services for management of the design, construction and furnishing or equip-
ping of the project known as Phase II Building (Classroom/Office Building and
Addition to Finme Arts Building) -~ No. 401-334, to be located on the campus of

The University of Texas at San Antonio. The amount of the contract shall not
exceed $251,641.00 beginning December 16, 1975 through August 31, 1977.

Texas Education Agency
Department of Occupational Education

and Technology

201 East Eleventh Street
Austin, Texas 78701

4,

Contract No. 623506191
Qccupational Analysis of Day Care Workers and Supervisors in the State of

Texas
This project will study and analyze tasks performed by child care workers and
will determine competencies and training needs of various stages of career deve-
lopment.
Dr. Robert T. Alciatore, Director
Project ending date extended from October 31, 1975 to December 31, 1875
No additional funds
Bexar County, Texas

SA~&



L Wt ]
Fe § 04 I

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERMMENTAL)
February 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for
the following:

City of San Antonio
Convention Center Facilities
P. 0. Box 9066

San Antonic, Texas 78285

i. Lease Agreement between The University of Texas at San Antonio (Institute of
Texan Cultures) and the City of San Antonio (Convention Center Facilities),
signed by Mr. R. L. Anderson, Comptroller, The University of Texas System,
whereby the City of San Antonio agrees to provide space needed to register
out—of-town participants of the Folklife Festival. The amount of the lease is
$175.00; period begiuning August 2, 1976 through August 8, 1976. Lease #05434.

City of San Antonio
600 HemisFair Way
San Antonio, Texas 78205

2. Lease Agreement betweern The University of Texas at San Antomnio and the City of™
San Antonio, signed by Mr. R. L. Anderson, Comptroller, The University of Texas "
System, whereby the City of San Antonic agrees to provide Buildimg #204 in
HemisFair Plaza, consisting of approximately 2,500 square feet for the sum of
$1.00 per annum, and $513.88 per month. The period of the lease is October 1,
1975 through September 30, 1976.

SA-5



s‘pﬁ-"a T

LA ai"&?}

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)
February 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested for
the following:

Greater San Antonio Bullders Association
8925 N. W. Interstate 10
San Antonio, Texas 78230

1. Agreement between The Greater San Antonio Builders Association and The Univer-
sity of Texas at San Antonio, signed by President Peter T. Flawn, whereby The
University of Texas at San Antonio agrees tc provide the professional services
of the Center for Studies in Business, Economics and Human Resources to do a
pilot research project on the San Antonic Housing Industry.

Dr. Antonio Furino, Project Director
September 1, 1975 through February 29, 1976
$4,120.00

Bexar County, Texas

Tennessee Valley Authority
Knoxville, Tennessee 47901

2. First Supplemental Contract, No. TV-42018A
Tennessee Valley Authority Archaeological Investigation
To amend contract for archaeclogical investigation to include reimbursement for
fringe benefits at the rate of 6.4 percent of compensation paid for salaries.
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Project Director
January 31, 1975 through January 30, 1976
Bexar County, Texas

Bethel Neighborhood Council, Inc,
227 5. Acme Road
San Antonio, Texas 78237

3. OQff-Campus Agreement, College Work Study Program
The purpose of this agreement is to provide work to students eligible to parti-
cipate in the College Work Study Program and the form of the agreement has been
previously approved by UT System Administration.
Signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon
November 15, 1975 through August 31, 1976
Hourly wage for undergraduate students shall not exceed $2.46
Hourly wage for graduate students shall not exceed $2.90
Bexar County, Texas

Northwest Y. M. C. A.
435 Sunshine Drive
San Antonio, Texas 78228

4. 0ff-Campus Agreement, College Work Study Program
The purpose of this agreement is to provide work to students eligible to parti-
cipate in the College Work Study Program and the form of the agreement has been
previously approved by UT System Admindistration.
Signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon
November 15, 1975 through August 31, 1976
Hourly wage for undergraduate students shall not exceed $Z.46
Hourly wage for graduate students shall not exceed $2.90
Bexar County, Texas

SA-6



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
February 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued)

Southwest Craft Center
014 Ursuline Academy

300 Augusta Street

San Antonioc, Texas 78205

5. Grant for archaeological investigation and excavations at 0ld Ursuline Academy
(Scuthwest Craft Center).
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Project Director
October 1, 1975 through October 1, 1976
$1,000.00
Bexar County, Texas

Southwest Foundation for Research
and Education

P. 0. Box 28147

San Antonio, Texas 78284

6. Latter of Agreement between The University of Texas at San Antonic and South-
west Foundation for Research and Education, signed by Vice President E. M.
Mahon, whereby Southwest Foundation for Research and Education agrees to pro-
vide funds necessary for supplementary salary and fellowships for a project
entitled Quinuclidine Compounds, Efficient New Syntheses of Hypotensives, Anti-
malarials, and Antiarrhythiics.

Dr., Philip L. Stotter, Project DHirector
$9,193.00

October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976
Bexar County, Texas

8id W. Richardson Foundation
Fort Worth Natiomal Bank Building
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

7. Grant for ethnohistorical and archaeclogical research inte the 18th century
mission area of Guerrero (San Juan Bautista), Cozhuila, Mexico. File Wo. 75-
237.

Dr. Richard E. W. Adams, Project Director
April 1, 1976 through May 31, 1976
$4,694.00

Bexar County, Texas

The Robert A. Welch Foundaticon
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building
Houston, Texas 77002

8. Renewal Grant No. AX-637
Total Synthesis of Terpenoid Compounds and Prostaglandin Analogs
The purpose of this grant is to study several synthetic approaches to a variety
of terpenocid natural products, and prostagalandin analogs will be investigated
with the aim of completing total synthesis of these materials.
Dr. Philip L. Stotter, Project Director
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
§42,0600.00
Bexar County, Texas

SA~7



L
= \..
Sy

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
February 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (coantinued)

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building
Houston, Texas 77002

9. (Grant No. AX~662
Electromic Structure and Chemical Binding of Lanthanides
Quantum-mechanical calculations for laser-active ions of rare earths.
Dr. Mike Synek, Project Director
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$48,000.00
Bexar County, Texas

10. Grant No. AX-664
Electron Impact Induced Behavior of Aryl Alkyl Sulfones
Study of the effect of cation, ligant and solvent upon the solvation number
change equilibrium,
Dr. B. 8. Thyagarajan, Project Director
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00
Bexar County, Texas

il. Grant No, AX-659
Ulitrasonic Relaxation Investigations of Lanthanide Complexation Reactions
Investigation of interactions between the rare earth ions in water and other
golvent systems using rapid reaction techniques.
Dr. Herbert B. Silber, Project Director
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
Bexar County, Texas

truck Drivers' Local Union No. 807
32-43 458th Street
Long Island City, New York 11103

12. Check No. 6479 received from Truck Drivers' Local Union No. 807. Funds re-
ceived will be set up in an agency fund account and handled by The University
of Texas at San Antonio as an agent for the Truck Drivers' Local Union No.
807. Mr. Salvador H. Gomez, Director o¢f Student Financial Aid is in charge of
administering the $%0.00 scholarship for Ms, Maria Quagliiani.

SA-8



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET
February 13, 1976 Meeting

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

College of Business

Division of Accounting and Business Data Systens

1.

Appoint Dr. Harold E. Livings {(non—tenure) as Lecturer (25% time) at an
gcademic nine month rate of $8,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 124)

Division of Economics and Finance

2.

Appoint Mr. Laurence R, Beneke (non-tenure) as Lecturer (207 time) at an
academic nine month rate of $10,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated — Faculty Salaries. (RBC 120)

Reappoint Mr. Daniel D. Howell {(non-tenure) as Lecturer (22% time) at an
acadenic nine month rate of $13,500.00 for the pericd January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. ¥Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 121)

Reappoint Dr. Richard Zock (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an aca-
demic nine month rate of $8,700.00 for the period January 16, 1976 through
May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to come from Unallocated -
Faculty Salaries., (RBC 122)

Reappoint Dr. Linda E. B. Sorber {(non-tenure) as Lecturer (677 time) at an
academic nine month rate of $6,600.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 125)

Reappoint Mr. Wesiey R. Williams (non~tenure) as Lecturer (25% time) at an
academic nine month rate of $8,800.00 for the period January 16, 1676
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated ~ Faculty Salaries., (RBC 126)

Reappoint Mr. Wade R. Kilbride (non—tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an
academic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 3%, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 127)

Reappoint Mr. Robert B, Dallin (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an
academic nine menth rate of $6,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 128)

Reappoint Dr. Jon M. Knight (non-tenure) as Lecturer (67% time) at an aca-—
demic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976 through
May 31, 1976. Funds for this appeintment are to be transferred from Un-
allocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 130)

SA-9



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIOC
February 13, 1976 Meeting

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

College of Business (continued)

Division of Management

10.

11.

12.

13.

Appoint Dr. Wiliiam H. Pope (non-tenure) as Lecturer {(67% time) at an
academic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 108)

Reappoint Ms. Maureen N. Haff (non-tenure) as Lecturer (75% time) at an
academic nine month rate of $8,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 111)

Reappoint Dr. James L. Quinn (non—-tenure) as Lecturer (75% time) at an
academic nine month rate of $10,400.00 for the pericd January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the
division's Faculty Salaries account. {(RBC 112)

Reappoint Dr. David E. Redman (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an
academic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. TFunds for this appointment are available in the
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 113)

Coliege of Humanities and Social Sciences

Division of Engiish, Cliassics and Philosophy

14.

Reappoint Dr. Dewey Faulkner (non-tenure)} as Assistant Professor at am
academic nine month rate of $15,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 129)

College of Multidisciplinary Studies

Divigion of Education

15.

Reappoint Dr. Michael A. Zaccaria (non-tenure) as Faculty Associate (60%
time) at an academic nine month rate of $19,566.00 for the period Novem—
ber 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975. Funds for this appointment are to
come from the division's Faculty Salaries account and from a Texas Educa-
tion Grant. (RBC 107)

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies

16.

Appoint Ms. Maria del Refugio Saucedo as Specialist (Test Design) at an
annual twelve month rate of $14,000.00 for the period December 8, 1975
through June 30, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to come from HEW -
Office of Education Grant. (RBC 118)

College of Sciences and Mathematics

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences

17.

Cancel the second vear leave of absence, and resign Dr. J. Homer Ferguson
(tenure), effective December 1, 1975, Dr. Ferguson has declined reappoint-
ment. (RBC 119)

SA-10



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
February 13, 1976 Meeting

SPECIAL ITEMS

Institute of Texan Cultures

Administration and General Services

18. Appoint Mr. Jack R. Maguire as Executive Director at an annual twelve
month rate of $38,000.00 for the period January 15, 1976 through August 31,
1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the department's Admin-
istrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC 109)

19. Appoint Ms. Patsy J. Maguire as Publications Advisor (50% time) at an an-
nual twelve month xate of $16,000.00 for the period January 15, 1976
through August 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the
department's Administrative and Professicnal Salaries. (RBC 123)

BUDGET TRANSFERS

Transfer of Funds

20. Amount of Tramsfer: $16,500.00

From: Unaliocated - General Institutionzal Expense,

Maintenance and Operation $15,000.C0
Division of Art and Design, Travel 1,500.00
To: General Institutional Expense,
Maintenance and Operation $15,000.00
Office of the Dean, College of Fine and
Applied Arts, Maintenance and Operation 1,500.00

For: Tc transfer funds to the above accounts to enable
them to meet their operational needs. (RBC 104)

21i. Amount of Transfer: §17,085.05

From: Unallocated — General Administration and

Student Services, Classified Salaries $ 1,200.00
Unallocated - General TInstitutiomal Expense,

Maintenance and Operation 6,730.16
Unallocated -~ Departmental Operation Expense,

Classified Salaries 1,389.47
Unaliocated ~ Organized Activities Related to

Instruction, Maintenance and Operation 801.36
Library, Administrative and Professional Salaries 6,212.04
Unallocated (ITC), Maintenance and Operation 752.00

To: Office of the Director of Accounting, Wages $ 1,000.00

Purchasing, Wages 200.00
News and Information Office, Wages 500.00
Central Services,

Classified Salaries 5,830.18

Wages 400.00
Division of English, Classics and Philosophy,

Classified Salaries 273.47

SA-11%



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIQ
February 13, 1976 Meeting

BUDGET TRANSFERS

Transfer of Funds

21.

22.

23.

To:

For:

Amount

From:

To:

For:

Amount

From:

To:

For:

{continued)

Division of Education, Classified Salaries

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies,
Classified Salaries

Lutcher Center, Wages

iibrary, Classified Salaries

Research (ITC), Wages

University Police (ITC), Classified Salaries

To provide staffing funds to the above departments.

(RBC 105)

of Transfer: §10,000.00

Unallocated — General Administration and
Student Services, Maintenance and Operation

Unallocated — General Institutional Expense,
Maintenance and Opexaticn

Office of the Director of Accounting,
Maintenance and Operation

Purchasing, Maintenance and Operation

Diplomas and Commencement, Maintenance
and Operation

To provide funds necessary to departments

operation. (RBC 106)

of Transfer: $162,229.48

Division of Accounting and Business Data Systems,
Faculty Salaries

Division of Economics and Finance, Faculty
Salaries

Division of Management, Faculty Salaries

Division of Music, Faculty Salaries

Division of English, (lassics and Philosophy,
Faculty Salaries

Division of Foreign Languages, Faculty Salaries

Division of Education, Faculty Salaries

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies,
Faculty Salaries

Division of Envirommental Studies, Faculty
Salaries

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences,
Faculty Salaries

Division of Earth and Physical Sciences,
Faculty Salavies

Unallocated - Faculty Salaries

To lapse unused, unencumbered Faculty Salaries
to Unallocated. (RBC 110)

SA-12

$  776.00
340.00
801.36
6,212.04

500.00
252.00

$ 8,000.00
2,000.00
$ 2,000.00
6,000.00

2,000. 00

$13,379.87
14,846.34
17,100.00
7,250.00
7,167.00
15,000.00
318.52
11,620.75
47,669.00
24,010. 00
3,868.00

$162,229.48



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO
February 13, 1976 Meeting

BUDGET TRANSFERS

Transfer of Funds

24,

25.

26.

Amount

From:

To:

For:

Amount

From:

To:

For:

Amount

From:

To:

For:

of Transfer: $10,381.26

Unallocated — General Administration,
Maintenance and COperation

Unallocated — General Institutiomal Expense,
Classified Salaries

Unallocated - Instructional Administration,
Maintenance and Operation

Unaliocated {(ITC), Maintenance and Operation

Office of Director of Accounting, Wages

Purchasing, Wages

Office of the Dean of Students, Classified Salaries

News and Information, Classified Salaries

Office of the Dean, College of Business,
Maintenance and Operation

Research (ITC), Wages

To provide funds necessary for departments to
meet staffing and operatiomal needs. (RBC 114)

of Transfer: $937.50

Division of Mathematics, Computer Sclences and
Systems Design, Wages

Division of Mathematics, Computer Sciences and
Systems Design, Teaching Assistant Salaries

To establish a Teaching Assistant Salaries account
in the division and to provide the funds necessary

for the employment of part-time teaching assistants.

{(RBC 115)
of Transfer: $10,000.00

General Stores Services, Unallocated
Print Shop Services, Unallocated

General Stores Services, Wages
Print Shop Services, Maintenance and
Operation

To provide these departments with funds necessary

to meet their staffing and operational needs.
(RBC 116)

SA-13

$ 3,775.00
5,280.00

326.26
1,000.00

$ 1,000.00
500.00
2,275.00
5,280.00

326.26
1,0006.00

$ 937.50

$  937.50

$ 5,000.00
5,000.00

$ 5,006.00

5,000.00



" THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO

OTHER FISCAL TTEMS

Schedule of Additional or Changes in
Funding of Construction Projects

Project : Source of Funds
Number Project Title From To Amount

401-153 Phase I Buildingsg, Utilities and
Site Development TRB $600, 000

Legend: TRB ~ General Tuitionm Revenue Bonds

SA-14



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCILENCE CENTER AT DALLAS
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

January 14, 1976

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Mr. Walker:

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of
Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentaticn to
the Board.

1 recommend approval.

Sincerely,

NG

Charles C. Spmgugi M.D.
President

A

Hb~1



DTy
AT R

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976

TRAVEL
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL FAN

1. Rene Frenkel, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Biochemistry, to
travel to Madrid, Spain for Faculty Development Leave for the period of February

10, 1976 to August 10, 1976; expenses will be paid from Virginia Lazenby 0'Hara
account.

GIFTS

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER

Donor

Hoblitzelle Foundation
2522 Republic Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75201

1. Purpoge and Condition. General support, primarily ™
to help accomplish the purpeses of Mrs. McDermott as
outlined during the last meeting of the Board of
Directors for the purchase of art work. $10,000.00

Journal of Clinical Investigation
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard
Dallas, Texas 75235

2. Purpose and Condition. Bi-annual payment for The
Journal of Clinical Investigation account. $15,000.00

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOQL

American Diabetes Association
North Texas Affiliate, Inc.
5415 Maple, Suite 210

Dallas, Texas 75235

* 1. Purpese and Condition. Funds for research being done
by Dr. Holbrooke Seltzer, Department of Internal
Medicine, for islet transplant research. $ 5,209.32

The Bura Treatment Skin Bank, Inc.
2430 E. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85034

* 2., Purpose and Condition. Contribution to the Skin
Transplant Center. $ 6,400.00

Circus Circus of Dallas, Inc.
1100 First National Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75202

% 3. Purpose and Condition. Funds to further the research
activity of the Cancer Center. $22,423.00

* No Award Letter Received

HD-2



GIFTS - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Donor

The Heddens—-Good Foundation
10 Plateau Circle
Bronxville, New York 10708

4. Purpose and Conditjon. Funds to be used by Dr.
Eugene Frenkel, Department of Internal Medicine, for .
cancer research.

Morgan-Good Foundation

First National Bank in Dallas
P. 0. Box 6031

Dallas, Texas 75283

5. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the continuation
of medical research by students at Southwestern
Medical School.

Mrs. Richard M. Smith
6016 Dublin, Apt. 3114
Dallas, Texas 75205

6. Purpose and Condition. Dr. Richard Mays Smith
Scholarship Fund which will be used to provide z
$500.00 scholarship for a2 junior or senior student
in the field of internal medicine.

Southwestern Medical Foundation
1601 Republic National Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75201

7. Purpose and Condition. Funds for support of
construction of additional space for the anes-
thesiology laboratories of Dr. M. T. Jenkins at
Parkland Memorial Hospital.

8. Purpose and Condition. Support of the Human
Growth and Development Pregram of the Department
of Pediatrices under the direction of Dr. Heinz
Eichenwald.

9. Purpose and Condition. Transfer of income from
the Virginai Lazenby O'Hara Fund for research in
Biochemistry by supporting & symposium orn "The
Molecular and Cellular Aspects of Sickle Cell
Disease."

HD-3

Amount

$ 5,300.00

$16,500.00

$ 6,500.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 7,500.00

$ 5,000.00



g S
3.
%

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER

1. Letter of agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center at
Dzallas and Industrial Properties Corporation which permits the Health Science
Center’'s students to use a vacant tract of land adjacent to the Stemmons Towers
for recreational purposes at no cost to the Health Science Center.

2. Letter of agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center at
Dallas, the University Affiliated Center, and the Dallas Independent School
District whereby the Roles and Functions are outlined for UAC and DISD.

DALLAS MEDICAIL, SCHOOL

American Cancer Society, Inc.
777 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

1. Research Grant BC-215
"Mechanism of Antitumor Effects of Diphtheria Toxin." Objective of
study is to identify and to characterize the specific receptor(s)
for diphtheria toxin om the plasma membranes of human cells.
Randall K. Holmes. M.D., Ph.D., Department cf Internal Medicine
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1977
$75,000.00

2. Research Grant PDT-35
"Newly Identified Polypeptides from Intestine and Lung: Role in
Paraneoplastic Syndrome."” This study will deal with the incidence of
VIP hypersecretion in paraneoplastic syndromes consistent with the
presence of this peptide.
Sami I. Said, M.D., Department of Intermal Medicine
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1977
$55,239.00

3. Research Grant BC-153A
"The Microsomal Metabolism of Carcinogenic Hydrazines." The objective
of this research is te study the metabolism of hydrazine derivatives
and to relate their metabolism to known liver microsomal mixed-function
oxidase enzyme systems.
Russell A, Prough, Ph.D., Department o¢f Biochemistry
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976
$28,511.00

Bristol Laboratories
P. 0. Box 657
Syracuse, New York 13201

4.  Research Grant
"Kanamycin in Children: Pharmacology and Toxicity of an Increased
Dosage Regimen.'' A drug study.
John D. Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics
$13,200.00

CIBA-GEIGY Corporation
Ardsley, New York 10502

5. Research Grant

"Diabetes Research." Additional income om a grant.
Roger H. Unger, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
$4,000.00



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

The Parker B. Francis Foundation
Room 618 Remsen Building
Dartmouth Medical School
Hanover, New Hampshire 03755

6.

Research Grant
"Pulmonary Research Training Program.'" Will provide two types of
training for pulmonary academicians.

Alan K. Pierce, M.D., Department of Intermal Medicine
$35,000.00

International Research and Exchanges Board
110 East Fifty-Ninth Street
New York, New York 10022

* 7.

Research Grant
Award for consumablie supplies in behalf of Dr. Stanislav Rosypal, an
exchange scholar.

Eugene D. Rosenblum, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology
$950.00

Ives Laboratories, Inc.
685 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017

* 8,

Research Grant
"Sublingual Isordil in Patients with Acute Myocardial Infarction.”
Additional income.

James T. Willerson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
$6,000.00

Lilly Research Laboratories
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206

9. Research Grant 6422D

"Center for Evaluation of Antimicrobials in Pediatric Patients.'
Support for Pediatric Pharmacology Center.
George H. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics
$19,155.00

10. Research Grant 6423D
"Concentrations of Ervthromycin in Tonsillar and Adencid Tissue After
Oral Administration of the Estolate and Ethvlsuccinate Salts." A
drug study.

George M. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics
$6,644.00

Mallinckrodt, Inc.
Mallinckrodt and Second Streets
St. Louis, Missouri 63147

*% 17].

Clinical Study No. 720
"Clinical Evaluation of 99m—Tc Stannous Pyrophospate as a Myocardial

Imaging Agent.' Additional income.
Robert W. Parkey, M.D., Department of Radiology
$10,473.70

* No Award Letter Received
%% Original Award Letter Not Received

HD-5



2047

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc.
810 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019

12. Research Grant
"The Biochemical Genetics of Inherited Disorders of Muscle." The
genetic defects characteristic of certain muscle diseases will be
analyzed by new techniques.
Howard Feit, M.D., Ph.D., Pepartment of Neurology
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976
$20,000.00

The National Foundation
March cf Dimes

1275 Mamarconeck Avenue

White Plains, New York 10605

13. Research Grant C-134
"Birth Defects Medical Service Program.’ A comtinuation grant.
Jorge E. Howard, Sr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976
$46,333.00

Parke, Davis & Company
2800 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106

14, Research Grant
"Use of CI-583 (Na Meclofenamate) in Juvenile Rheumatoid Arthritis."
A drug study.
Chester W, Fink, M.D., Department of Pediatrics
$8,244.00

Parke, Davis & Company
Joseph Campau at the River
Detroit, Michigan 48232

15. Research Grant
""Iriazure Phase IV Study.” A drug study.
James H. Herndon, Jr., M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
$90,169.00

A. H. Robins Company
1407 Cummings Drive
Richmond , Virginia 23220

16. Research Grant AHR-3070 Study 0901
"Treatment of Post-Vagotomy Gastric Emptying Disorder with Meto-~

clopramide." A drug study.
Robert N. McClelland, M.D., Department of Surgery

$14£,921.00

Southwestern Medical Foundation
1601 Republic Natiopnal Bank Building
Dallas, Texas 75201

17. Grant )
Grant from Southwestern Medical Foundation's Roberta Coke Camp Fund to
aid in the purchase of the portable Gamma camera and Data Processing
device.
$30,000.00

HD-6



2048

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

The Upjohn Company
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001

18. Research Grant
"Education Research Fund for Study of U-26, 697A, Phase II-IIT,

Protocol 005." Additional income.
Daniel W. Foster, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
$2,920.00

% 19. Research Grant
"Metabolic Section Upjohn Drug Study of U-26, 597A Phase II-III,

Protocol 005." Additional income.
Daniel W. Foster, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
$2,920.00

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building
Houston, Texas 77002

20. Research Grant No. I-642
"The Mechanism of Macromolecular Transport Across Membranes." The
mechanism of transport of macromolecules and, in particular, proteins
across membranes will be investigated.
Romald A. Butow, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00

21. Research Grant No. I-453
"The Mechanism of Electron Transport in the Multi~Enzyme Systems of
Liver and Kidney Microgomes via NADPH-Cytochrome ¢ (P-450) Reductase."
A renewal grant.
Bettie Sue Masters, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00

22. Research Grant No., I-405
"Chemical Mechanism of Cytochrome P-450 Catalyzed Hydrocarbon
Oxidation Reactions.”" A renewal grant.
Julian A. Peterson, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979

$45,000.00

23. Research Grant No. I1-334
"Chemical Factors in Immune Stimulation of Tumor Growth.'" A renewal
grant.

Morton D. Prager, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry (and Surgery)
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00

24, Research Grant No. I-381
"The Chemistry and Mechanism of Enzymic Phosphoryl Transfer Reactjons.”
A renewal grant.
Gene Larry Cottam, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00

% Original Award Letter Shown as Support for Item 18, HD-7

HD-7



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOCL - continued

The Robert A. Welch Foundation
2010 Bank cf the Southwest Building
Houston, Texas 77002

25. Research Grant No. I-385
Metabolism and Regulation of Carpitine.'" A renewal grant.
Rene Frenkel, Ph.D., Depariment of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00

26. Research Grant No. I-391
"The Use of Deazaflavins to Study Flavoprotein Catalysis.'
grant.
Louis B. Hersh, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979

' A renewal

$45,000.00

27. Research Grant No. I-454
"Lipid Chemistry of Cellular QOrganelles and Membranes." A renewal
grant.

Charles E. Mize, Ph.D., Department of Bicchemistry and Pediatrics
June 1, 1876 through May 31, 1979
$45,000.00

28. Research Grant No. I-510
"Oxidative Decarboxylation of -Ketoglutarate.'
Tracy C. Linn, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979
$42,000.00

A renewal grant.

29. Contract of Services No. HD-751101 whereby The University of Texas Health
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Anesthesicl-
ogy agrees to provide professional anesthesiology services to the Texas Scottish
Rite Hospital for Crippled Children fexr the pericd of October 1, 1975 through
September 30, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $48,000,

30. Contract of Services No. HD-751003 whereby The University of Texas Health
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psychiatry,
agrees to provide psychiatric emergency room coverage for Dallas County Hospital
District during certain hours for the pericd of September 1, 1975 through August
31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $70,008.

31. Contract of Services No. HD-751004 whereby The University of Texas Health
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Physical
Medicine & Rehabilitation, agrees to provide a speech therapist for at least
fourteen {14) hours per week for the Dallas County Hospital District for the
period of November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976, with remuneration not to
exceed $4,680.

32. A lease agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology,
agrees to lease 2,200 square feet of space located at 1516 Hall Street, Dallas,
Texas, from John 0. Woodard, Jr. and J. 0. Woodard for a &40-month term commencing
on January 1, 1976 and eanding Apriil 30, 1979 at a rental rate of $500.00 per
month. This space will be used as a Maternal Health and Family Planning Clinic.

HD-8



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

33. A lease agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at -
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology,
agrees to lease 4,186 square feet of parking space located at the rear of 3308-10
and 3312 San Jacinto Street, Dallas, Texas for Joha 0. Woodard, Jr. and J. 0.
Woodard for a 40-month term beginning January 1, 1976 and ending April 30, 1979
at a rental rate of $150.00 per month. This space will be used as parking space
for employees of the Maternal Health and Family Planning Clinic.

34, A lease agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center aty -
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology,
agrees to lease 2,941 square feet of space located at 301 Lancaster-Kiest Shop=-
ping Center, Dallas, Texas from L & N Properties, Inc., for a 40-month term
beginning January 1, 1976 and ending April 30, 1979 at a rental rate of $665.00
per month. This space will be used for a family planning project.

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) -

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER

1. Interagency Cooperaticn Contract TAC(76-~773}-0777 whereby The University of
Texas Bealth Science Center at Dallas agrees to provide veterinary care through
its Animal Resources Center for The University of Texas at Dallas for the period
of December 15, 1975 through August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed
$1,000.

DALLAS MEDICATL SCHOOL

Baylor College of Medicine
Texas Medical Center
Houston, Texas 77025

1. Regional Medical Program of Texas Contract No. 75~106, Amendment No. 1
“Development of an Organ Harvesting Program.' Amendment to subcontract
to extend the period of performance to August 31, 1975.
Martin G. White, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
February 1, 1975 through August 31, 1975
$13,063.00

Regional Medical Program of Texas
Texas Regional Medical Program, Inc.
4200 North Lamar, Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78756

2. Regional Medical Pregram of Texas Contract No. 76-213G, Amendment No.
2, under Grant No. 5 G03 RM 00007-07
YPilot Coordinated Arthritis Program." Amendment establishes a
termination date of December 31, 1975, and reduces the amount of the
contract by $12,855 to make the new contract amount $16,837.
Morris Ziff, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine
September 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975
$16,637.00

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(76-77)-615 whereby The University of
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department

of Pathology, agrees to provide examination of Cervical Cytology Smears as
authorized by the Director of Maternal and Child Health, Texas Department of
Health Resources for the period of September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, with
remuneration not to exceed $18,000. This is a renewal of prior contract No.
TAC(74-75)-1213.

HD-9



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) ~ continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

4., Interagency Cooperaticm Contract IAC(76-77)-0669 whereby The University of
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, agrees to
provide vocational rehabilitation services in behalf of the Texas State Commission
for the Blind to eligible individuals for the period of September 1, 1975 through
August 31, 1976, with remuneration mot to exceed $150,000. This is a renewal of
prior contract no. TAC(74-75)-1328,

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(76-77)-0712 between The University of
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, and the
Texas Department of Health Resources whereby Southwestern Medical School agrees
to provide the services of James Atkins, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine,
or his designated representative, for making presentations to an Emergency
Medical Services Systems meeting during the period of October 1, 1975 through
June 30, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $10,427.

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0713 between the University of
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, and the
Texas Department c¢f Health Resources whereby Southwestern Medical School agrees
to provide the services of James Atkins, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine,
or his designated representative, for evaluation of the Emergency Medical Ser-
vices Systems in the West Central Texas Region and Lower Rio Grande Valley
Region during the period of October 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976, with remuner-
ation not to exceed $8,323,

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL

1. Contract between the State Department of Public Welfare and The University
of Texas Heazlth Science Center at Dallas, School of Alliied Hesalth Sciences,
Department of Health Care Sciences, for "A Training Project for Long-Texrm Care”
under the direction of Meral Loewus, Associate Professcr, for the period of

October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976, with remuneration of said contract
to be §52,042.

HD~10



THE UNTVERSLITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS
FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

BOARD CF REGENTS MEETIRG ~ FEBRUARY 13, 1976

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

Department of Health Education and Welfare
Public Health Service

1.

Regearch Grant 2 ROl AM16386-04

"Mechanisms of Fat and Steroid Absorption by the Gut."” A revised
award.

John M. Dietschy, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine

September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976

$21,144.00 (an additional award of $10,594 to the original award of
$10,550)

Dallas County

Research Grant 2 ROl AM0O6506-14

"Water and Solute Movement in the Human Intestine." A revised award.
John 8. Fordtran, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine

September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976

$45,956.00 (an additional award of $25,956 to the original award of
$20,000)

Dallas County

Research Grant 5 P40 RRO0890-03

"Support for Animal Care Facility.” A continuation grant.
John A. Shadduck, D.V.M., Department of Comparative Medicine
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

$49,991.00

Dallas County

Institution Allowance, Fellowship Number 5 F22 HL0O0643-02

Allowance awarded to Dr. E. G. Erdos, Department of Pharmacology, as
sponsor of a postdoctoral fellow, Dr. Patrick E. Ward.

November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976

$3,000.00

Dallas County

Regearch Grant 5 ROl ES00822-02

"Heavy Metals and the Developing Nephron." A continuation grant.
Howard G. Worthen, Ph.D., Department of Pediatrics

Januvary 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

$21,000.00

Dallas County

1

Research Grant 5 ROl AMO3612-17

"Thyroid Function apnd Todine Metabolism.” A continuation grant.
Alvin M. Taurog, Ph.DP., Department of Pharmacology

December 1, 1975 through November 30, 1976

$70,673.00

Dallas County

T

HD-11



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Veterans Administration

7.

Research Grant 2 B (74) V=44 (0071-02A1

"Grants to Affiliated Medical Schoolis." Amendment to grant award
#2 B (74) V-44 0071-02 to adjust the unmobligated balance of funds
remaining from the Ol award period as reported on the Financial
Status Report dated October 6, 1975. Additional funds in the amount
of $27,468 have been added to the original award of $704,798 for a
total award of $732,266 for the 02 year.

Dr. Frederick J. Bonte, M.D., Dean

July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976

§732,266.00

Dallas County

Department of Health Education and Welfare
Public Health Service

8.

Contract No. NO1-CM-53767, Modification Ne. 1

"Development of Biologiczl Svstem for Evaluation of Antitumor
Agents." Supplemental agreement which provides for guarterly billings
under Letter of Credit in lieu of menthly billings and provides for
the correct institution name to be added.

Roger Rosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology

No additional funds have been awarded by this action.

Dallas County

Department of Health Education and Welfare
Office of Education

9.

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL

An agreement whereby the University of Texas Health Science Center
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, agrees to comply with the
regulations regarding institutional participation in the Guaranteed
Student Loan Program. This agreement will be in effect from August
1, 1975 through July 31, 1977,

Dallas County

Veterans Administration

1.

Research Grant 2 C (74) V-44 0072-02A1
"Grants to Assist in the Education & Training of Professional and
Technical Allied Health Manpower." Amendment to grant award #2 C

(74) V-44 0072-02 to adjust the unobligated balance of funds remaining
from the {1 award period as reported on the Financial Status Report
dated CQectober 13, 1975. A reduction of funds in the amount of $6,534
have been taken from the original award of $156,794 for a total award
of $150,260 for the 02 year.

John W. Schermerhorn, Ph.D., Dean

July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976

$150,260.00

Dallas County

Office of Education

2.

An agreement whereby the University of Texas Health Science Center at
Dallas, School of Allied Eealth Sciences, agrees to comply with the
regulations regarding institutional participation in the Guaranteed
Student Loan Program. This agreement will be in effect from August 1,
1975 through July 31, 1977.

Dallas County

HD-12



e T
ﬁ WS ,_j i
E;".. s -4

TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT BALLAS
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING ~ FEBRUARY 13, 1976

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER

Office of Purchasing Agent
1. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Joy V. Lane
{non~tenure), effective October 27, 1975, as follows: _
From: Clerk-Typist at an anmual compensation rate of $5,832 payable from
Office of Purchasing Agent budget
To: Senior Secretary at an annual compensation rate of $8,160 to be
paid from available funds in Office of Purchasing Agent budget.
(RBC No. 287)

Office of Administrative Data Processing
2. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Kentom E.
Rudicel {(non-tenure), effective November 10, 1975, as follows:
From: Mail Clerk I at an annual compensation rate of $6,063 payable from
Mail Service budget
To: Computer Programmer Assistant I at an annual compensation rate of
$8,160 to be paid from available funds in Office of Administrative
Data Processing budget. (RBC No. 302)

Tnstructiconal Communications

3. Appoint Carol H. Udel (non-tenure), Instructor in Instructional Communica-
tions & Instructional Media Techmology, effective September 8§, 1975, at an
annual compensation rate of $15,900 payable from Instructional Communications
budget. (RBC No. 170)

Continuing Education

4, Accept the resignation of Dewey W. Johnston (non-tenure), Assistant to
Associate Dean, 5%, effective October 31, 19%75. Dr. Johnston is budgeted at
an annual compensation rate of $22,920 payable from Continuing Education
budget. (RBC No. 310)

Physical Plant
5. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Thurman
Jones {non-tenure), effective October 15, 1975, as follows:
From: Maintenance Worker T at an annual compensation rate of $7,896
~ payable from Physical Plant Building Maintenance budget
To: Piumber at an annual compensation rate of 310,656 to be paid from
available funds in Physical Plant Building Maintenance budget.
(RBC No. 301)

6. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Charles E.
Underwood (non~tenure), effective October 15, 1975, as follows:
From: Maintenance Worker I at an annual compensation rate of $7,896
payable from Physical Plant Utilities budget
To: Technical Staff Assistant IV zt an annual compensation rate of
$9,972 to be paid from available funds in Physical Plant Utilities
budget. (RBC No. 300)

HD-13



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL

Anesthesiology
1. Increase the annual compensation rate of Robert G. Wheatley (non-~tenure),
Visiting Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $22,541 payable $7,357 from
Anesthesiclogy budget and $15,184 from Department Trust Fund
To: An annual compensation rate of $23,700 payable $7,357 from
Anesthesiology budget and $16,343 from Department Trust Fund.
(RBC No. 298)

Bicchemistry
2. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,333.28 from Unalleccared Faculty Salaries
to Bicochemistry Teaching Salaries and change the statusg and increase the annual
compensation rate of Brenda W. Griffin (non-tenure), effective January 1, 1976,
as follows:
From: Imstructor at an annual compensation rate of $16,500 payable
$13,500 from Biochemistry budget and $3,000 from Graduate Program
in Biochemistry budget
To: Assistant Professor at an annual compensation rate of $18,500
payable 815,500 from Biochemistry budget and $3,000 from Craduate
Program in Biochemistry budget. (RBC Ne. 299)

Cell Biology

3. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,750 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of
Rupert E. Billingbham (tenure), Professor and Chairman, effective November 1,
1975, as follows:

From: An annual compensatiorn rate of $47,342 payable $33,354 from Cell
Biology budget, $4,500 from NIH 5 ROL AI10678, $5,000 from South-
western Medical Foundation, and $4,488 annual augmentation

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,342 payable $37,834 from Cell
Biclogy budget, $5,000 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and
$4,488 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 286)

4. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,958.30 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Cell Bioleogy Teaching Salaries and increase the anmual compensation rate and
change the source of compensation of Jacob W. Streilein (tenure), Professor of
Cell Biology and Associate Professor of TInternal Medicine, effective November
1, 1975, as follows:

From: An amnnual compensation rate of $40,500 payable $19,047 from Cell
Biology budget, $5,000 from Graduate Program in Anatomy budget,
$1,667 from Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $5,736 from
NIH 06 S 000174, $8,000 from NIH 5 R0O1 AZI10678, and $1.,050 annual
augmentation

To: An annual compensation rate of $42,450 pavable 524,997 from Cell
Biology budget, $5,000 from Graduate Program in Anatomy budget,
$1,667 from Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $5,736 from NIH
06 8 000174, $4,000 from NIH 5 ROl AI10678, and $1,050 annual
augmentation., (RBC No. 284)

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $33,916.67 from Unallocated Faculty Sala-
riegs to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and appoint Donald J. Woodward (tenure),
Professor of Cell Biology and Physiology, effective Qctober 1, 1973, at an
annual compensation rate of $37,000 payable from Cell Biology budget. (RBC

Ho. 238)

HD-14



AMENDMENTS TC THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET ~ continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL ~ continued

Cell Biology - continued

6. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,333.30 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Cell Biclogy Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of Alan
E. Beer (tenure), Associate Professor of Cell Biclogy and Obstetrics and Gyne-
cology, effective November I, 1975, as follows:

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,500 payable $19,507 from Cell
Biology budget, 55,000 from Cbstetrics & Gynecology budget, $1,667
from Graduate Program in Immunclogy budget, $8,000 from NIH 5 RO1
ATI10678 and $6,326 from annual augmentation

To: An annuzl compensation rate of $40,500 payable $23,507 from Cell
Biology budget, $5,000C from Obstetrics & Gynecology budget, $1,667
from Graduate Program in Immunclogy budget, $4,000 from NIH 5 ROL
ATL0678 and $6,326 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 285)

7. Appoint William 8. Kenetzki (non—~tenure), Instructor, for the period
November 1, 1975 thru February 29, 1976, at an annual compensaticn rate of
$14,500 payable $1G,000 from NIBE 5 ROl AI10678 and $4,500 to be paid from
available funds in Cell Biclogy Trainee Stipends budget. (RBC No. 297)

8. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,656 from Unallocated Classified
Salaries to Cell Biclogy Classified Salaries. The purpose of these funds is
for a new classified position of Anatomical Embalmer. (RBC No. 313)

Environmental and Community Health

9, Transfer funds in the amount of $13,639.09 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries to Family Practice Training Program, Environmental - Community Health
Teaching Salaries and appoint Roger §. Blair (non-tenure), Assistant Professor,
45%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $33,064
payable from Family Practice Training Program, Environmental - Community Health
budget. (RBC No. 280)

Internal Medicine
1¢. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,000.37 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of
compensation of Donald W. Seldin (tenure), William Buchanan Professor of
Medicine and Chairman, effective October 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $66,500 payable $42,400 from Internal
Medicine budget, S$60C from Scouthwestern Medical Foundation, and
423,500 annual augmentation
To: An annual compensation rate of $66,500 payable $46,764 from Iaternal
Medicine budget and $19,736 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 260)

11. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,833.33 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of com—
pensation of Daniel W. Foster (tenure), Professor, as follows:

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,500 payable $43,000 from Internal
Medicine budget, $2,000 from NIH 5 RO1 CA08269, and $2,500 annual
augmentation

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,500 payable $45,000 from Internal
Medicine budget and $2,500 annual zugmentation for the period
October 1, 1975 thru Octeober 31, 1975

¥rom: An annual compensation rate of $50,500 pavable $43,000 from Internal
Medicine budget, $2,000 from NIH 5 R0O1 CA08269, and $5,500 annual
augmentation for the period November 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976
(RBC 58)

To: An annual compensaticn rate of $50,500 payable 545,000 from Internal
Medicine budget znd $5,500 annual augmentation for the period
November 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976. (RBC No. 262)

ED-15



AMENDMENTS TG THE 1975-76 CPERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCEOCL ~ continued

Internal Medicine -~ continued

12. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,460.63 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of
Morris Ziff (tenure), Professor, effective October 1, 1975, as follows:

From: An annual compensation rate of $50,000 payable $13,283 from Internal
Medicine budget, $25,000 from NIH 5 K06 AM14155, and $11,717 annual
augmentation

To: An annual compensation rate of $50,000 payable $20,331 from Internal
Medicine budget, $24,66% from NIH 5 K06 AM14155, and $5,000 annual
augmentation. (RBC No. 265)

13. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,875 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Intermal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of
Hugo E. Jasin (tenure), Professor, effective October 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $37,000 payable $4,500 from Internal
Medicine budget, $25,000 from NIH 5 K04 AM70297, and $7,500 from
Arthritis Foundation
To: An anrnual compensation rate of $37,000 payable $12,000 from Internal
Medicine budget, and $25,000 from NIH 5 K04 AM70297. (RBC No. 2638)

14. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,635.63 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of
James T. Willerson (tenure), Associate Professor, effective COctober 1, 1975, as
follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $44,000 payable $7,852 from Internal
Medicine budget, $606 from NIH 06 S 000174, $5,542 from Harry S.
Moss Heart Center, $4,000 annual augmentaticn, and $26,000 paid
direct by American Heart Association
To: An annual compensation rate of $44,000 payable $14,000 from Internal
Medicine budget, 54,000 annual augmentation, and $26,000 paid direct
by American Heart Association. (RBC No. 264)

15. Change the status of Mario Andreis (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, for
the period October 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $26,500 pavable $2,120 from Internal
Medicine budget, $11,500 from Arthritis Foundation, 56,064 from
Veterans Administration IB 74V 44 0071, and $6,816 from USPHS
AM{09989
To: Leave of absence without pay. {(RBC No. 279)

16. Change the status of James Barnhart (non-tenure), effective October 1,
1975, as follows:
From: Instructor in Internal Medicine
To: Instructor in Internal Medicime and Physioclogy with no change in
compensation.
Dr. Barmhart is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $17,593 payable from
NIH 2 ROI AM13757. (RBC No. 271)

Medical Computer Science
17. Change the status of Jerome Eisenfeld (non-tenure), effective September 1,
1975, as follows: -

From: Visiting Associate Professor, 50%, at an annual compensation rate
of $26,104 payable $19,894 from Medical Computer Science budget and
$6,210 from Graduate Program in Mathematical Science budget

To: Visiting Associate Professor, 507%, at an annual compensation rate
of $25,787 payable from IAC (76~77) 0343 via University of Texas at
Arlington. (RBC No. 196)




AtyAS

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 CPERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Obstetrics and Gynecology

18. Accept the resignation of Nira Ben-Jonathan (mon-tenure), Assistant
Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Physiology, effective November 30,
1975. Dr. Ben~Jonathan is budgeted at an anmual compensation rate of 523,500
payable from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 303)

19. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,397.81 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries to Obstetrics & Gynecology Teaching Salaries and appoint Charles M.
Oliver (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant Professor, effective October 14, 1975,
at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Obstetrics & Gynecology
budget. {RBC No. 282)

20. Accept the resignation of Robert H. Bolen (non-tenure), Fiscal Management
Officer Maternal Health and Family Planning, effective October 15, 1975. Mr.
Bolen is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $25,404 payable from NIH 06
H 000074. (RBC Ne. 291)

2i. Appoint Jack R. Gregg (non-tenure), Executive Assistant for Management
and Development in Obstetrics & Gynecology, effective November 1, 1975, at an
annual compensation rate of $27,000 payable from NIH 06 H 000074. (RBRC No. 312)

Ophthalmology

22. Delete Peter R. Bringewald (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, from the
budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Bringewald is budgeted at an annual
compensation rate of $42,000 payable $17,750 from Ophthalmology budger, $17,750
from NIH 06 S 000174, and 56,500 annual augmentation. Dr. Bringewald resigned
pricor to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 242)

23. Transfer funds in the amount of $794.97 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries and appoint Weldon W. Wright {non-tenure),
Assistant Instructor, 3%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation
rate of $17,345 payable from Ophthalmology budget. (RBC No. 288)

Pathelogy
24. Change the status of Ross E. Zumwalt (non-tenure), effective November 1,

1975, as follows:
From: Imstructor at an apnual compensation rate of $24,000 payable from
Department Trust Fund
To: Unpaid Faculty. (RBC No. 311)

Pediatrics

25. Appoint Ronald XK. James (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective
October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Univer-
sity Affiliated Center. (RBC No. 270)

26. Change the name of:

From: Phuangnoi Phitaksphraiwan, Instructor (non-tenure)

To: Phuangnoi P. Yontwises, Instructor (non-tenure).
Dr. Yontwises is budgeted at azn annual compensation rate of $27,000 payable
from NIH MCT 002000. (RBC 176) (REC No. 281)

27. Appoint Anamaria G. Balbomna {(non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 80%,
effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $14,375 payable
from NIH MCT 002000. <(RRC No. 26%9)

28. Appoint Beulah M. Sgitcovich (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, effective
November 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $18,180 pavable from
University Affiliated Center. (RBC No. 309)

HD-17



&Umd

AMENDMENTS TC THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET -~ continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOQOL - continued

Pediatrics — continued

29. Appoint Fran 0. McEwen (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 75%, for the
period November 1, 1975 thru February 29, 1976, at an annual compensation rate
of $16,000 payable from University Affiliated Center. (RBC No. 315)

30. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,444 from Unallocated Classified Salaries
to Pediatrics Wages. These funds are needed for support of Marian Troup,
Administrative Secretary. (RBC No. 292)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

31. Appoint Sharon L. Doss {non-tenure}, Instructor, effective November 1,
1975, at an aanual compensation rate of $13,000 payable $3,300 from NIH NO1 CN
45133, $5,395 from SRS 44 P 30064/6, and 54,305 from Parkland Hospital. (RBC
No. 308)

Physioclogy
32. Increase the annual compensation rate and change the source of compensation

of Robert M. Lebovitz (tenure), Associate Professor, effective November 1, 1975,
as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $29,000 payable $25,500 from Physiol-
ogy budget and $3,5300 from Graduate Program in Physioclogy budget
To: An ammual compensation rate of $30,950 payable $25,500 from Physiol-
ogy budget, $3,500 from Graduate Program in Physiology budget, and
$1,950 from NIE 2 ROL NS09975. (RBC No. 305)

33. Accept the resignation of Keith J. Cooper (non-tenure), Assistant Professor,
effective October 23, 1975. Dr. Cooper is budgeted at an annual compensation
rate of $19,454 payable $14,306 from Physiology budget and $5,148 from NIH 5

RO1 HDO5151. (RBC No. 290)

Psychigtry
34. Change the status of K. Steven Staneff (non-tenursz), Clinical Assistant

Professor, 40%, for the period Qctober 14, 1975 thru August 31, 1976, as
follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $34,000 payable from Psychiatry
budget
To: Leave of absence without pay. (RBC No. 239)

35. Accept the resignation of Sydney K. Farrier (mon-tenure), Instructor,
effective October 15, 1975. Mrs. Farrier 1s budgeted at an annual compensation
rate of $14,036 pavable $1,872 from Psychiatry budget, $5,782 from NIH 5 TOL
MHO6528, $5,782 from NIH 5 T02 MH5928, and $600 annual augmentation. (RBC No.
289)

Radiology

36. Increase the annual compensation rate of William J. ¥ilman {non-tenurel},
Associate Professor, effective November 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $39,888 payable 529,999 from Veterans
Administration IB 74V 44 Q071 and $9,889 annual augmentation

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,788 pavable $31,899 from Veterans
Administration IB 74V 44 (0071 and $9,88% annual augmentation. (RBC
No. 294)

HD-18



2030

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Radiology — continued

37. 1Increase the annual compensation rate and change the source of compensation
of Geral W. Dietz {(non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1975,
as follows:

From: An annual compensation rate of $35,267 payable $6,717 from Radiology
budget, $21,272 from Parkland Hospital, and $7,278 annual augmenta-
tion

To: An annual compensation rate of $37,167 pavable $6,717 from Radiclogy
budget, $21,272 from Parkland Hospital, $1,900 from Department Trust
Fund, and 57,278 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 296)

Surgery

38. Increase the compensation rate of Ronald C. Jones (tenure), Professor and
Acting Chairman, effective December 1, 1975, as follows:

From: An annual compensation rate of $67,000 payable $37,084 from Surgery
budger, $1,918 from NIH 06 S 000174, $5,500 from Southwestern Medical
Foundation, and $22,498 annual augmentation

Tos An annual compensation rate of $68,000 payabie $37,084 from Surgery
budget, $1,918 from NIH (6 S 000174, $5,500 from Southwestern Medical
Foundation, and $23,498 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 341)

39. Increase the compensation rate of Morton D. Prager {tenure), Professor of
Surgery and Biochemistry, effective December 1, 1975, as fcllows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $33,429 payable $31,838 from Surgery
budget and $1,591 from NIH 06 S 000174
To: An annual compensation rate of $34,429 payable $31,838 from Surgery
budget, $1,591 from NIH 06 S 000174, and $1,000 from Departmental
Trust Fund. (RBC No. 346)

40. 1Increase the compensation rate of Frank S. Baechtel (non-tenure), Assis-
tant Professor, effective December 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $17,192 payable from NIH 5 ROL CA
11113
To: An annual compensation rate of $18,192 payable $17,192 from NIH 5
ROL CA 11313 and $1,000 from Departmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 345)

41, Increase the compensation rate of Michael C. Grogan, Executive Assistant
to the Department Chairman, effective December 1, 1875, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $20,814 payable from Surgery budget
To: An annual compensation rate of $21,814 payable $20,814 from Surgery
budget and $1,000 from Departmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 348)

Medical Art and Visual Education
42. Change the status of William R. Christensen (non-tenure), effective
Septamber 1, 1975, as follows:
From: Assistant Professor and Co-Chairman of Medical Art and Visual Ede-
cation and Assistant Professor of Instructicnal Media Technology
To: Assistant Professor and Chairman of Medical Art and Visual Education,
Director of Medical Art Service Center, Director of Biomedical
Illustration Graduate Studies and Assistant Professor of Instruc-
tional Media Technology with no change in compensation.
Dr. Christensen is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $20,600 payable
from Medical Art and Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 224)

HD-19



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued

Medical Art and Visual Education - continued
43. Transfer funds in the amount of $320.76 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Medical Art & Visual Education Teaching Salarieg and dincrease the annual
compensation rate of George W. Gramley (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor in
Medical Art & Visual Education and Instructional Media Technology, effective
November 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $15,900 payable from Medical Art &
Visual Education budget
To: An annual compensation rate of $16,285 payable from Medical Art &
Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 314)

44, Reappoint, increase the annual compensation rate, and change the scurce of
compensation of Daniel Barsotti (non-tenure)}, Assistant Instructor, effective
September 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $10,200 payable from NIH 5 E03 PE~
000174
To: An annual compensation rate of $10,200 payable from Medical Art &
Visual Education budget for the period September 1, 1975 thru
September 30, 1975
To: An annual compensation rate of $10,745 payable from Medical Art &
Visual Education budget for the period October 1, 1975 thru August
31, 1976. (RBC No. 225)

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL

Physical Therapy

1. Transfer funds in the amount of $12,724.19 from Unallocated Faculty
Salaries to Physical Therapy Teaching Salaries and appoint Thomas M. Pogue
(non-tenure), Iastructor, effective October 20, 1975, at an annual compensation
rate of 514,700 payable from Physical Therapy budget. (RBC No. 277)

Education and Instructional Media

2. Appoint James E. Nunnally {(non~tenure), Instructor, 12%, for the period
September 1, 1975 thru December 31, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of
$20,000 payable from Veterans Administration 2C 74V 44 0072Z. (RBC No. 278)

Health Care Sciences
3. Change the source of compensation of Barry E. Buschmann (non~tenure},
Instructor, effective November 1, 1975, as follows:
From: An annual compensation rate of $§15,100 payable $12,082 from Health
Care Sciences budget and $3,018 from DHEW 296 74 0013
To: An annual compensation rate of $15,100 payable from Veterans Admin-
istration 2C 74V 44 0072, (RBC No. 272)

4, Transfer funds in the amount of $13,730.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Danson R. Jones (non-
tenure}, Instructor, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensaticn rate
of $15,000 pavable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC No. 283)

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Milton L. Blettel (non-
tenure), Assistant Imstructor, 207, effective October 1, 1973, at an annual
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC
No. 273)

HD-20



ST AT
ﬂgiﬁaﬁhw

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued

Health Care Sciences - continued

6. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appeint Gertrude E. Butsch (non-
tenure), Assistant Instructer, 20%, effective October 1, 1973, at an annual
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC
No. 275)

7. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Garry D. Fincher (non-
tenure), Assistant Ianstructor, 207% effectiwve October 1, 1975, at an annual
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBEC
No. 274)

8. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Deborah H. Lawrason (non-
tenure), Assistant Instructor, 20%, effective Qctober 1, 1975, at an annual
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sclences budget. (RBC
No. 276)

HD-21



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

January 12, 1976

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker:
The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of Regents

iz submitied for your recommendation and presentation to the Board.

i (i

William C. Levin, M.D
President

I recommend approval.

Sincer lyJ

Lo



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

INSTITUTIONAL DOCKET

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 1976

APPOINTMENTS TO AND CHANGES OF STAWF STATUS ON THE MEDICAL STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY
CF TEXAS MEDICAT BRANCE AT GALVESTON. On the recommendation of the Execubive
Committes of the Medical otaff, approval of the following recommendations is
respectfully requested:

1. Appoint Sidney A. Smith, M.D., Instructor, Department of Anesthesiology, to
Full Time Abttending Membership on the Medical Staff with private patient
privileges,

2. Change the staff status of Arthur B. Chausmer, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Internal Medicine, from FPull Time Associate Membership on the
Medical Staff with private patient restrictions to Full Time Attending Menbershi
on the Medical Staff with private patient privileges.

3. Change the staff status of Stephen R, Newmark, M.D., Assistant Professor,
Department of Internal Medicine, from Full Time Associate Membership on the
Medical Staff with private patient restrictions to Full Time Atiending Member~
ship on the Medical Staff with private patient privileges.

L. Appoint Frank H, Gardner, M.D., Professor, Department of Internal Medicine,
to Full Time Attending Membership on the Medical Staff with private patient
privileges.

5. Appoint Linda Jane Smith, M.D,, Assistant Professor, Department of Neurology,
To Full Time Attending Membership on the Medical Staff with private patient
privileges.

6. Appoint James A. Allums, M.D., Clinical Assistant Professor, Department of
Surgery, Divigicn of Thoracic Surgery, to Part Time Courtesy Membership on the
Medical Staff with private patient restrictioms.

TRAVEL IN EXCESS CF 29 DAYS. In compliance with Section 13:33 of Chapfer IIT
of Part II of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents Tor the
Government of The University of Tewxas System, I reccmmend approval of the
following travel requests:

1. Dr. R. Gibson Parrish, Associate Professor, Deparitment of Anesthesiology,
to travel to Corpus Christi, Texas, for the period September 1, 1975 through
October 31, 1975 toc supervise The University of Texas Medlcal Branch at
Galveston's anesthesioclogy resident assigned to Driscoll Foundation Children's
Hospital and to carry ocut teaching and service reguirsments. Dr. Parrish's
expenges are Lo come Trom the MBRDP -« Anesthesiology account.

2. Dr. Harvey C. Slocum, Professor, Department of Anestheslology, to travel to
Corpus Christi, Texas, for the period Novenber 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975
to supervise The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston'’s anesthesiolegy
resident assigned to the Drisccll Foundation Children’s Hospital and to carry oud
teaching and service assignments. Dr. Slocum’s expenses are to come from the
MSRDP - Anesthesiclogy accounb.

3. Ms. Karin Werrback, Medical Techniclan, the Marine Biomedical Institute, %o
travel to Austin, Texas, for the period Octcber 8, 1975 through November 8, 1975

to work on collaborative studies with Dr. Regino Perez-Polo, Department of Zoology,
The University of Texas. This work has to do with the research being done on Pro-
Ject VI. Ms. Werrback's expenses are to come from the DHEW Program Project VI funds.

G-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAIL BRANCH AT GALVESTON
SCHOCL CF MEDLCINE
Changes to be made in the 1975-1977 3chool of Medicine Cfatalog

Page 53: Health Regquirements

A medical health data form to be filled out by the applicant {erd-a-licemsed
Doeker-of-Medicoines ) must be submitted as part of the normal application. Forms
t0 be used for this purpose will be furnished with the application blank.

Page 58: Application Procedure

(3) A health data form to be completed by the applicant, (sad-a-iieensed
physieings )

Page Ti: Absence and Withdrawals

Students who have been promoted to the next year in the Schocl of Medicine and
wish to withdraw to enrcll in the Graduate School at the Medical Branch or in
another recognized graduate school, must submit a written request %o the Office
of Admissions and Student Persomnnel Services. If the request is approved by the
Dean of Medicine or his designated representative, the student may delay his
regigtration in the School of Medicine for one calendar year. Each student must
submit a writbten request for readmission and must furnish evidence satisfactory
to the Dean of Medicine or his designated representative that he is ready %o
resume medical sbudies. The reguest for readmission must he filed a% least one
month prior to the proposed date of reentry into the School of Medicine.

Page 78: Scholarship, Grading and Promotion

The exact mechanism of grading (wawieus-types-ef) examinations and {e¥) personal
performance varies among the separate departments and course commithees.
(%eaeheysuané—theye-is—ae-ae%-ﬁa%%eyﬂs) The final grade for a reportable period
is determined by the majority opinion of the faculty (seaehers) involved in the
presentation of the ccourse. All final grades are reported to the Office of
student Personnel Services for posting on the permanent record and for release
to the student. Grades are reporied as follows:

Page 79: Scholarship, Grading and Promotion

National Board Examinations Parts I and II are required of all students and

scores are posted on the official transcript. Scores are taken into consideraztion
in determining a student's final grade in some (s-givem) subjects and {fr)
eligibility for graduation. The final grades in each grading segquence are
presented to an evaluation committee which determines if the respective student

is eligible for promotion to the next grading seguence. The following grading

and promotions regulations have been adopted by the Faculty of Medicine:

2, In order to be eligible for promotion to the Basic Science Core, Phase 11, or
the Clinical Science Core, a student must have achieved an overall average of &t
Lleast 74 and cannot have more then one "DV grade. 1T more than one o0 is
recorded during a grading sequence, the appropriate Evaluation Committee will
designate which "D or "D's” must be removed vie reexamination or Obher require-
ment. The proper sequencing of make-up work and examinations will be the
responsibility of the Office of the Dean of Medicine in cocperation with the
appropriate depariment or course committee,

G-3



-2

£ye0
LAty M

vy
d

V.

3, In order 1o be eligible for graduation or assignment to the Track Frogram, &
student must schieve a grade of at least 'C' (74) in each Clinical Science Core
course and clerkship. If z student achieves a "D" or "D's” during the Clinical
Seience Core, remedial work in deficient courses will be gcheduled during the
first Tew terms of the Track Program. Coordimation of the remedial work will be
the responsibility of the seiected track coordinator and the Office of the Dean
of Medlicine,

b, (2+) Any student who repeats the Basic Science Core or any grading seguence
therein may repeat the Clinical Core or Track Program only if recommended by the
respeciive evaluation committee and approved by the Dean of Medicine; however, no
student may repeat more than one grading sequence in the Basic Science Core or
one phase of clinical studies nor may he repeat a given grading sequence more
than one time.

5. Any exceptions to the rules on grading and promotions must be made on the
written recommendation of a member of the Faculty of Medicine or a member of the
Adminigtration to the respective Evaluation Committee, Any such recommendstion
and subsequent action must be approved by both the Evaluation Commitliee and Dean
of Medicine and must be reported in writing to the Faculty of Medicine.

Page 80: Degree of Doctor of Medicine

The degree of Doctor of Medicine is awarded upon sabtisfactory completion of the
prescribed curriculum in the School of Medicine, recommendation of the Faculty of
Medicine and certification by the Board of Regents. Candidates must (1) be at
least 18 years of age at the time the degree is awarded; (2) present evidence of
good moral character; (3) offer satisfactory evidence of having properly fulfilled
all academic curricula inciuding acceptable (®assimg) performance on Parts I and
1T of Wational Board Examinations, and (L) comply with all necessary legal and
financial reguirements, ‘

Page 82: Curriculum

(ASsendanse~ai-the-nedicsl-~5sehook-is~nob-a-right-aequired-by-neeting-enivange
reguirenenis-and-paying-tuition-feesv~-Noss-of-she~aost-of -nodern-nedigaiaduea -
tion-goRes-fror-seeietiy-and-astendanee-ai-bhe-nedieni~sohooi-do-a~priviiege
granted-so~gerbain-speeiatly-aualificd-parsons-in-order-shas-there~nay-be
sabisfagsorily-sratned-physisians-for-the-fusurev--Taose-to-whon-shis-privilege
is~granced-chevid, -of-gourses-be-snose-vhe~give-pronige-~of-naking-the-begs

BRY 5202886 »~~HEAGEy ~HEdigad~schosts~usuatly - Feguesi~those-studente~to-withdwaw
who-fail-to-ghew-entisfoabory-saheiastia-perfornange-or-eonduato~-15-26-200e8907¥
to-eonsider~net-endy-studeniol-grodegy~bué-aiso-their-inbegrityy-Sheir-inductry.
ard-their-meniad-and-novat-inelinationg~in~adniising-then-to-tne-senool~andvanaing
them-to-g-higher-2lass~or-in-requending~then-to-wishdraw.from-the-aehoot-~~These
metcers~indicnbe-fastors-of -inporbange-in-deating~with-any~-parbientor-individualy

The-pehood-renains-free-50-p388-Upon-eash-case-aeesvding-$6-25s-Reridy )

Page 84: Curriculum

(9«-—?@—es%&b&iehwa-dep&f%meﬁéne€~éiviei@ﬂ—eﬁ—meééeaé—eéaea%ieﬂg—s%a??ed~%y
profepsienal-ednensoric-~These-pergong-witl-pserve-as-eonsurbania-fo~asaigs-she
Foeuity-in-esndinuing-evaiuatien-of-tRe-curricntum-ond-ef-sha«ehawseser-guality
and-effegbivenesg-of-inghruetion-delivered-br-isa-Senchers )

9. {i0s) TIn summary, it is the goal of the Faculty of Medicine to provide the

environment which will best help students to learn,



Page 84: Basic Science Core

The (mew) curricular pattern consists of three major divisions, the Basic Science
Core, (linical Science Core and the Track Program. The Basic Science Core
consists of Gross Anatomy and Embryology, Microanatomy, Neuroscience, Blochem-
istry, Cell Biology, rhysiology, Microbiology, Endocrinology, Introduction to
Patient Evaluation, Pathology, Pharmacology, Integrated Functiopal Taboratory,
Preventive Medicine and Community Health, Introducticn to Clinical Medicine,
Radiology, and Medical Bthicg., (3he-basie-seience-sybjeebs-formerly-teughs-ia
she-fipsb-tWo-Fenre-of-she-Redienl-ourrieulun-plus~shree-new-eourgesy-Eadoerinek-
ogFy-Celi-Biokeogy~and-Nenroseisnees-and-a-patiens-veinbed-eoursey-Tatroduebion
So-Pobsienb-Evatuaiions) (Thusy-3he) The student has pablent contact during his
initial period of training. The Basic Science Core is scheduled in L fifteen-
week (perieds-ow) terms. (wikkh-Tern-Iil-sad-Term-IV-beias-separesed-by-a-feur
week-vaeasioa-verieds ) Immediately following Term IV of the Basic Science

Core iz a ten-week (%&eek-@ﬁwééme-ﬁey-a—eeaeen%ya@eé) course in Intrcduction o
Clinical Medicine during which the situdent rotates through various clinical
services, perfects his skills in performing a physical examination, and learns
the rudiments of dlagnosis. (and-the-opevasions~of-the-Medicnl~Branch-Hoapitalsy
The-ten-week~eouwse-in) The Introduction to Clinical Medicine Course facilitates
the transition of the student from the Basic Science Core o the Ciinical Science
Core. (See examples of weekly schedules on pages o)

Page 86: (linical Science Core

Courses of instruction in Anesthesioclogy, Dermatclogzy, Medical Jurisprudence,
Neurology. Ophthalmology and Ctolarymgology are presenbed during eight months

of the Clinical Science year, (See example of annual schedule., During the
Clinical Science Core, a student must decide whether or not he desires %o
graduate following the Clinical Core, A student who elects to graduate following
the Clinical Sciepce Core, whe iz academically and personally qualified as
determined by a (khe-respeesive) Faculty (Gradins-and-Premetiens) Commities. and
who <biains an approved university Iinternship or residency through the National
Intern and Resident Matching Program or through individual arrangements, will
be permitied to graduate and to enter positgraduste training rather than %o
enroll for the Track Program.

A student who does not elect to graduate after the Cliniesl Seience Core cor who
fails to gualify for graduation at this time will, if he progresses normally,
enrcll for the Track Program. (Bssembsadly--the) The Track Program is a 48
week elective period in which the student selects from among specialty tracks in
accordance with his career goals, These tracks permit the student to plan his
program in association with faculty counselors. The Track Program is (wilk-be)
sufficiently flexible to permiit the student to concentrate his studies in a
given discipline or to explore the various clinical services or basic science
programs. Each medical and surgical specisalty has a track which includes
obligatory (s¥sek-segments) and elective segments. Tracks are also available in
the hasic sclences and permit a student to work ioward a Master of Arts or
Doctor of Philosophy degree in addition to the Doctoy of Medicine degree.

G-5



Page 87: Basgic Science Core-Phase I and Clinical Science Core
BASIC SCIENCE CORE

PHASE I--Terms 1, 2, and 3

Clock
Hours

Gross Anatony and HrbryclOZy ccccccccnsecsccsssorssococonssssnsssossssasans
MACrOaNaTOMY o oo sesoacsasasssonnsonnoansdsoasssonssssssssssoonosoossooesaaso
HeUroSClerICe L ocoecsovsosscrtssaoassssnseanstosanosasessdsosonstossonecosssssa
BlocheﬂllStIy & 60 5500 Be o0 GT LGV OOG6L0O0 0O OSCEAR 2D G HI e P S0 I e0 o Do D OAR D sd B0 s aDBD

@

°

Cell Blology ¥ D46 o %0890 t00 VOO L000800COOO00ST0 0000000000030 0T0SSlA0RIBO0RS0GDE

T .
Pﬂy810lOgy 4 940G eD e e G0 S B0 0 BAGTHLOLADCDO0U0DPOIOHODO0O0BIOLAN00GEEESSBDhaBSeD D

s
Mlcroblology oeoeoaeoaooeuuooouunooeueoaooeaooouoo»ouos.nuooaaoooaooooosuooel65

INnAoerinOloZY sssessssnasaccnanasasanscassasnascassascsanaasssstascsensassss
Introduction to Patient Evalllation .sccecocsscssccconsassaccesonsesbonssoos
MedicalEthics 4 6 ¢ 4 8 o 8¢ 0B O Ea9I O $ e boFren se e G e R 0T O0RO0COR 00000000 SRS D s 00 a8 s 9

°

195

10
105

60

75

150

CLINICAL SCIENCE CCRE

Clock
Hours

PediatriCs cucecsecssecssorosvosonsocnasunanoocoscsasassssssascascononsadsso
NeuropsyChiatrly cccscecssssoscscososscosssanssanssaontsasasnnsasesssaonasnsnsa
Obstetrics-Gynecology ..
Internsl MedicCing sovecsceascsosocsscsososansscansnncnnossaassassansansoaa

o

o
.
°
o
s
a
@
-
°
-
o
“
°
°
)
@
o
3
]
a
°
°
°
*
@
o
*
Y
*
°
a
o
L3
a
a
a
°
°
°
°
@
+
a
@
a
@
.
a
°
.
'y

@

- 352
« 352
.352
.528

SUTEETY o 0v 00 atesonoensnosoonosonoasoesaaonosooaaanossnsssnstsnsaonsnnssessaI2S

AnesthesioloZy cocescassssosoaasacsoorasannsoaooasooosesanssoonasasssessssss
,

Ol aryng Ol OBy cuarvrresasccrocessssotonaannsasassosacossstsecssossconsansoses

¥ 1

NeUrOloZY cowcrasssesacecssoscoosacosaosscnoscnanssaaatoaanoscosotascscnnanonnscas
thalmol

OpthalmOlOZY sccssssasoessronasnsssscasansaaosasssossasacssntssnssnoancsnonoa

DermatoloZy cvsaocecsoncassanscssssnonososantosocononoanasoocssnoascnsosanaocess

Medical JUTISPIUCEINICE .+ oo o s e 0o sosasennsnstnassnseanbeacsoassasassonsossdoa

10
10
17

20
10

Page 88: Track Program

The Track Program does not lend itself to a general listing of clock-hour
requirements. Tracks may vary in structure according to the courses planned
by the students. In general, the Track Program consists of forty-eight weeks

(six-8-week-peviods-or-serms) of a minimum of 40 hours/week. BRight of the
forty-eight weeks is g free elective, part or all of which may be taken as a
vacation. However, eight of The forty-eight weeks may be taken as a vacatbion
and the student may spend 1,500 clock hours on the basis of a 40 hour week
scheduale.

Page 96: Interdisciplinary Courses

{Behaviowal-Seience-Designed-to-inbroduae-the-entering-nedienl-studenss-bo
Behawvioral-Seiernee-aoneepis~as-they-appiy-to-the-delivery-of-healih-cores
ERphasis-if-placed-on~the-s6eiaviogicay-peveholeogical-and-autturat-yariables
invodved-in-the-~eoneenis-of-healih-and-diseanser-~In-additicny~abiention-is



<o

given-bo-pehavierai-nress-vaere-eutiurai-norns-nre-frequently-confused-wish
geiensifie-faekr--A-1libewsl-ude~of-visuai-nids-sre-buili-inso-the~ourrsendym-in
sr-effors-so-pake-the-noborisl-pregented-retovani-so-she-practige-os-nediaine,
The-eourse-ig-nutiidiseiplinsry-snd-invelves-eiiniaat-fagulsy-as-wetl-as
behavieral-seientiatsy )

Introduction to Pabtient Evaiuvation.--This interdisciplinary course is conducted
by the Departmentis of Psychiatry, Medicine, Surgery, Pedistrics, {(asmd)
Obstetrics and Gynecology, (+) Family Medicine, and Preventive Medicine and
Community Health. It is built around the study and practice of the art of
interviewing patients to determine their emotional and physical heslth. Several
videoctapes are made of each student as he interviews a patient. By this means,
the student studies and improves his own interviewing technicue. The course
also includes year-long weekly seminars of ten students and btwo faculty menbers,
as well as whole class lectures on the psychological development of the human
from infancy to old age. The latter part of the course is devolbed to the study
of human sexuality.

Page 97: Interdiscipliinery Courses

Medical Ethics.--An introductory course designed to ascquaint students with the
nature of ethical conflicts among physicians, patients, and communiity groups.
Imphagis is placed on historical and rhilosophical analyses. Students meed

in small groups to discuss physician caths. codes of medical ethics, traditions
and reforms in profesgional ethics, suthanasia, sborbion, informed consent, and
other significant legacies and problems in medical ethics. The course is
conducted by an interdisciplinary course commiites,

Medical Jurisprudence.--Conducted by Galveston lawyers and mewmbers of the Insbi-
tute for the Medical Humanities, this lecture course introduces students to the
Torensic and legal problems of medical practice, including sxpert testimony and
malpractice,

GIFTS. In compliance with Section 1, Subsection 1.3, of Chapter I of Part
of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of
University of Texas System, I recommend approval for the accepbance of the
following gifts:

DONOR AND ADDRESS PURPCSE AND CONDITIONS AMOURT

1. Mr. and Mrs. George R. CGibson CGift to be used for develop- $10,000.00

P. C. Box 2296 ment purposes at the Galveston

Midiand, Texas TIO70L Medical Branch.
2. Mr, Edward Simms Kitchen Gift to be used for the $15,000.00

c/o Mr. Bernard Z. Lee development of the Multi-

Seidman & Seildman, CPA disciplinary Research Program

700 Dresser Tower in Mental Health. (By

Houston, Texas 77002 request of the donor, this

contribution was made more
or less anonymously and, in
any event, without any
pslicity. )

3. *The Rockwell Fund, Inc. Gift to be added to the £12,500,00
c/o Texas Limited James Wade Rockwell
P. C. Box 52548 Endovment Fund.

Houston, Texas 77052

*No letter of transmitital recelved from the donor.

G-7



GRANTS, CONTRACTS & AGRERMENTS (NON-GOVERMMENTAL):

J. *Bristol Laboratories
Divigion of Bristol Myers
Qyracuse, New York 13201

Research Project - The Evaluation of the Effectiveness of the New Drug
Butorphancl

$2,600

December 1, 1975 through (Open)

Dr. John J. Cogtanzi

2. Cystic Fibrosis Foundation
3379 Peachtree Road N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 130326

Research Grant - Quantitation of the C/F Ciliary Inhibitor Fraciionated
from Fibroblast Culbure Media
$30,000

Janwary 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

Dr. Don R. Barnett

This ig a continuation of an ongoing project.

3.%%The Dow Chemical Compary
Dow Chemical U.S.A. - Texas Division
Freeport, Texas 7754l

Regearch Project - Study of the Effect of Organic Compounds Used in the
Manufacture of Plastics on Immunological Responses In Vitroe ”_
$50,665 -

November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976

Dr. Allar: L. Geldstein and Dr. Gary B. Thurman

&, Hoffmann-La Roche Inc,
Nutley, New Jersey O73110

Research Grant - Research on Thymosin. This award provides additional
support for the clinical trials of thymosin.

$138,000

February 1, 1976 through January 31, 1977

Dr. Allan L. Goldstein

This ig a continuation of an ongoing project.

5. *Mead Johnson Research Center
Evansville, Indiana 47721

Research Gran®t -~ Phase II Clinical Trisl, Ifosfamide for the Treatment
of Lung Cancer

$12,631.67
Dr. John J. Cogtanzi
This is the second payment Tor continued support of an ongoing project.

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor.

**0riginally signed award istter not received.



gtV Wl
S hie,

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGRERMENTS {NON-GOVERMMENTAL) - continued

60

10.

The Miriam Hospital - FPrivate Donor
16L gummit Avemue
Providence, Rhode Island 02906

Support for research, training, educabion and faculty recruitment for
the Genebtic Research laboratory

$h,000

Jamusry 1, 1976 through (Open)

Dr. Marvin 8. Legator

The National Foundation - March of Dimes
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue
White Plains, New York 10605

Grant No. C-129

Medical Service Program Grant

$40,C00

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

Dr. Gerald ¥. Powell (Formerly Dr. C. W. Daeschner)
This is a continuation of an ongoing project.

*The Perry Foundation
Robstown, Texas T3380

Research Project - The Immunological Response of Bovine Lymphocytes
From Cattle Infected with Brucella Aboritus

$2,500

Noverber 1, 1975 through (Open)

Dr. John A. Hooper

The Regional Medical Progranm of Texas

Texas Regional Medical Preogram, Incorporated
L4200 ¥orth Lamar, Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78756

Amendment No. 3 to RMPT Contract No. 75-112E

Statewide Perinatal Program

No new funds invoived

October 1, 1974 through December 3, 1975

Dr. C. Joan Richardson

This amendment provides for formal Termination of the contract between
The Regional Medical Program of Texas and The Universifly of Texas Medical
Branch at Galvestaon.

The Regional Medical Program of Texas

Texas Regional Medlical FProgram, Incorporated
L4200 North Lamar, Suite 200

Austin, Texas 78756

Amendment No. 4 to BEMPT Contract No. 75-113B

Pilot Coordinated Arthritis Program

No new funds involved

Septenber 15, 1974 through December 31, 1975

Dr. Frank E., Emery

This amendment extends the contract performance period through
December 31, 1975, without additional funds.

o letbter of transmitbal received from the donor.

G-9



GRANTS, CONTRACTS & AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERMMENTAL) - continued

11, Smith, Kline & French Laboratories
1500 Spring Garden Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19101

Continuation of Research Project - Study of the Effect of Cimetidine
(SK&F 92334) on Active Duodenal Peptic Ulcer Disease

$10,000 -
July 1, 1975 through {Cpen)
Dr, William 5. Hughes

12.%*%Texas Lions League for Crippled Children, Inc.
Box 247
Kerrville, Texas 78028

Medical Programming Contract Grant for the Texas Lions Camp for
Diabetic Children entitled Comprehensive Mediecal Care and Mediecal
Education for Diabetic Children During Summer Camping Sessions of
1976.

321,969

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

Dr, Iuther B. Travis

13. Warner-Lambert Research Institute
Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950

Continuation of Research Grant - Clinical Evalustion of L-Bunolol
$9,230
Dr. John M. Wallace

GRANTS , CONTRACTS & AGREEMENTS (STATE) :

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC(76-77)-0584 between the Texas
Department of Health Rescurces and The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Gelveston, wherein the Texas Department of Health Resources provides
$36,902.00, for the period September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, for
g board eligible or beard certified cbstetrician-gynecologist from the
Department of Cbstetrics and CGynecoclogy of The University of Texas Medical
Branch at Galveston to serve as full-time medical director of the
comprehensive famlly planning services in the Counties of Cameron, Hidalgo
and Starr. This is a renewal of prior Contract No. IAC{74-75)-11L3. The
contract was signed on ehalf of The Universgity of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston by Dr. W. C. Levin, President. The contract was signed by the
State Board of Control on September 1, 1975.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(76-77)-0662 between the State
Department of Public Welfare and The University of Texas Medical Branch at
Galveston, wherein the Stabte Department of Public Welfare provides $3,640.00,
for ithe period September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977, for certain services
performed by the Galveston Medlcal Branch to facilitate the sdministration
of Title ¥IX, Medical Assistance Act, This is a renewal of prior Contract
No. TAC(7L-75)-0336. The contract was signed on behalf of The University
of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Mr. V. B. Thompscn, Vice-President
for Business and Hospital Affairs. The contract was signed by the State
Board of Control on September 1, 1973.

**0riginally signed award letter not received.



GRANTS , CORTRACTS & AGRERMENTS (STATE) - continued

3.

Tnteragency Cooperation Conbract No. IAC(T76~77)-0694 between The University
of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston and the Texas Rehavilitation Commission
oy which the Texas Rehabilitaticn Commission provides $500,000.00, for the
period November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976, for the use of the Galveston
Medical Branch's facilities and professional services for the disgnosis,
treatment and hospitalization for patients zuthorized by the Texas
Rehabilitation Commission, and to furnish the Commission with timely written
reports of all such diagnoses, treatments and/or procedures through its
various clinical departments and/or divisions. This is a renewal of prior
Contract No. IAC{76~77)-Ch80. The contract was signed on behalf of The
University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston by Mr., V. E. Thompson,
Viece-President for Business and Hospital Affairs. The contract was signed
by the State Board of Control on Octicber 3L, 1975.

G-11



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

BOARD OF REGENTS' MERTING FEBRUARY 13, 1976

Department of Health, Bducation, and Welfare
Health Resgources Administration
Bureau of Health Resources Development

Modification No. 12 to Contract No. NO1L-MB-24391

o new funds involved

September 30, 1972 through September 30, 1977

Area Health Education Center. This contract establishes cooperative
education programs in the health sciences with several colleges and
health facilities in Central and South Texas.

Dr. William Walter Schotistaedt

The purpose of this modification 1s to update the O year Scope of Work
+to incorporate several minor changes in terminology and to correect
several typographical errors.

Various counties in Texas

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institutes of Health
National Cancer Institute

Research Grant No., 1 RO1 CA 16663-CL

No new funds involved

June 15, 1975 through August 31, 1976

Cell Cycle & Response of Tumor Cells to Chemotherapy. The purpose of the
study is to “evaluate several nroblems in cancer cell biology and to
provide information useful in the itreatment of cancer.

Dr, Jeffrey ¥. Chang

The grant period is extended for three months without additional funds.
Galveston County

Department of Health, Fducation, and Welfare
National Institutes of Health
National Imstitute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

Modification No. 7 to Research Coniract No. NOI AT C21CL

$95, 754

November 27, 1975 through November 26, 1976

Study of Cholera Toxoids in Human Volunteers

Dr. Jonrny W. Peterson

This modification increases the contract award in the amount of $95 754
meking the total contract award $315,061, and extends the contract
performance period for one additional year,

Galveston County

National Aeronautics and Space Administration

Modification No. 48 to Research Contract No. NAS 9-13102

No new funds involved

July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1976

Cytogenetlc Studies of the Blood. The purpose of this contract is $0
acquire data that will @dd Lo tne Findings of Skylab biocmedical experiments
to yield a greater understanding of the effects of space travel on man.

Dr. Tillian H. Lockhart

This modificabtion extends the contract performance period without
additional funds.

Galveston County

G-12



FEDERAYL CONTRACTS AND CGRANTS - continued

5.

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Mational Institubes of Health
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

Modification No. 2 to Research Contract No, NOL AT 5250k

$o2,k13

December 29, 1975 through December 28, 1976

Evaluation of Histocompatibility Mabc“_ﬂg in Renal Transplantation

Dr. Gerald A. Beatnard

This modification extends the contract performance period and increases
the contract costs in the amount of $22,413, meking the total cost of
the conbract $38,363

Galveston County

6. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

(98]

National Institutes of Health
National Heart and Iumg Inmstitute

Research Grant No. 5 ROL HL 164k5-03
$16,941 plus indirect costs
January 1, 1976 through Decewber 31, 1976
tudies on the Regulaticn of Fibrinogen Biosynthesis. The overall objeciive
of this research is to elucidate The molecular processes involved in
biosynthesis and assembly of fibrinogen.
Dr. Gerald M. Fuller
This 1s The third year of an ongoing project.
Galveston County

Deparitment of Health, Education, and Welfare

National Institutes of Health

Naticonal Institute of Neurclogical and Communicative Disorders and Stroke
Research Grant No.%g ROL NS 09018-C6

No new funds involved

January 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976

Viscero-Somatic Interaction in the Iupbar Spinal Cord, This study will
continue the effort 4o determine the cenitral effects of activity in
visceral afferents.
Dr. Michael B. Hancock

The grant pericd is extended for eight monbths, without additional funds.
Galveston County

jEagne

H

Department of Health, Bducation, and Welfare
National Institutes of Health
National Cancer Institute

Research Grant No. 5 ROL CA1ks25-0bL

846,370 plus indirect costs

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

Biochemistry of Normal and Ieukemic ILymphocytes. The objective of this
regsearcn proposal is to delineate differences in the regulation of cell
division between lymphocytes obtained from healthy donors and from patients
with chronic lymphocytic leukemia.

Dr. Creed W. Abell

This is the fourth year of an ongoing project.

Galveston County

* Originaily signed award letter mot received.



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - conmtinued

9, *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare

10.

12,

National Institutes of Health
vision of Research Resources

Research Grant No. 5 SOL RROSLk27-1L

No new funds involved

January 1, 1975 through March 31, 1976
General Research Support Grant

Dr, Edward N. Brandt, Jr.

Galveston County

Depariment of Health, Educaticn, and Welfare
Wational Institutes of Health
National Cancer Institute

Research Grant No. 5 R1O CA 03096-19

$81,454% plus indirect costs

Jaxuary 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study Group. This is a national collsborative
project to study the effect of new drugs on cancer.

Dr, John J. Costanzi

This award ig for the 19th year of an ongeing project.

Galveston County

Department of Healih, Education, and Welfare
Wational Institutes of Health
National Institute of Child Health and Humen Development

Modification No. 5 to Research Contract No. NOl-HD-2-2728

No new funds invelved

June 30, 1975 through June 30, 1976

To Study Endogenous and Exogenous Sex Steroids and Nutritional Status
Dr. William J. McGanity

This modification extends the contract performance pericd, without
additicnal funds.

Galveston County

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
National Institubes of Health

National Institute of Neurclogical and Communicative Discorders and Stroke

Research Grant No. 5 ROL NS10161-06

$33,057 plus indirect costs

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

Individual Neurons in & Simple Nervous System. This project is for study
of simple model systems that will lead toc general insight into neural
function.

Dr. Richard E. Coggeshall

This is the sixth year of an ongoing project.

Galveston County

* Originally signed award letter not received,

-1k



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

AMENDMENTS

IS

THE 1975-1075 OFERATING BUDGET

BCARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 1976

MEDICAT, SCHOOL

Office of the Dean of Medicine

1. Appoint Mr. William R. Combeski, Jr., as Evaluation Specialist at & salary
rate of $12,000 for twelve months, effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed
are to come from NO1-MB-2i391. (RBC 311)

2. Change the title only of Mr. Fernando M, Trevino from Assistant Coordinater,
Mincrity Student Program to Co-Coordinator, Office of Special Programs at

the same salary rate of $15,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975.
(RBC 329)

Office of Research in Medical Education

3. Appoint Dr. Billy U, Philips, Jr., as Senior Associate (part-time), without
salary, effective September 1, 1975, Dr, Pailips also serves as Assigtant
Professor at a salary of $15,000 for twelve months ($10,000 from General Budget
and $5,000 from NOL-MB-2L391 in the Department of Preventive Medicine and
Cormmunity Health. (RBC 276)

4. Appoint Dr. James M. Mahan as Senior Associate (part-time}, without salary,
effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Mahan alsc serves as Senior Associate at a
salary rate of $20,500 for twelve months in the Department of Intermal Medicine
and as Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary, in the Department of
Preventive Medicine and Community Health, (RBC 277)

Anatomy
5. Appoint Dr. William B. Kimpall, Jr., (Non-Tenure) as Instructor (part-time)
at a salary of 32,524 for twelve months for the period Septembver 1, 1975

through December 12, 1975. Funds needed are %o come from Unallocated Appropria-
tiong - Instructional. (RBRC 176)

Anesthesiclogy

6. Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Giuseppe Sant'Ambrogic
(Non-Tenure), Associate Professor (one-half time) at a salary of $15,000 for
twelve months, to read October 6, 1975 instead of September 1, 1975.

Dr. Sant'Ambrogic alsce serves as Associate Professor (one-half time) at a
salary of $15,000 in the Depariment of Physiology and Biophysics. Total salary
for twelve months, $30,00C. {RBC 292)

Humayn Biological Chemistiry and Genetlcs

7. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Curtis W. Lamberit, Assistant to the Chairman,
from $20,600 to $22,000 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. Additional
funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional,

(RBC 263)

8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Manley McGill (Won-Tenure), Imstructor at &
salary rate of $19,000 for twelve months, effective November 30, 1975. (RBC 343)

Internal Medicine

9. Increase the compensation of Dr., Ethel V. Patten (NonuTenure), Assigtant
Professor, from $32,700 ($28,300 sslary from General Budget and 34,400

permissive augmentation from MSEDP - Intermnal Medicine} o $33,700 for twelve
months ($29,300 salary from General Budget and $4,400 permissive augmentation
from MSRDP - Internal Medicine), effective Octcber 1, 1975. Additional General
?udget fgnds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Imstructional.
RBC 220

G~15



Y,
o,
e
L o
ity
W

AMENDMERTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

MEDTCAL 3CHOQL - continued

Internal ¥edicine - contimued

10. Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Frark H., Gardner (Tenure),
Professor, to read October 1, 1975 instead of September 1, 1975, and increase

his compensation from a salary of $45,000 to $67,500 for twelve months (§45,000
salary from CGeneral Budget and $22,500 permissive augmentation from MSRDP -
Tnternal Medicine). (RBC 233)

11. Increase the salary of Mr, John S. Stephens, Assistant to the Chairman,
from $23,500 {$11,100 from Ceneral Budget and $12,400 from MSRDP - Inbernal
Medicine) to $24,500 for twelve months ($11,600 from General Budget and $12,900
from MSRDP - Internal Medicine), effective October 1, 1975. Additional
General Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Mmetructicnal. (RBC 279)

12. Reappoint Dr. John D. Bell (Won-Tenure) as Assistant Instructor (part-time),
without salary, effective Ociober 1, 1975. (RBC 323)

13. Reappoint and change the status of Dr. William R. Kincaid {Non-Tenure),
Assistant Tnstructor {(part-time), from withoub salary 4o & salary of $1,550
for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from
the deparimental teaching salaries budget. (RBC 324)

/3
549 time in Intermal Medicine at a $20,019 salary from Genmeral Budget and

$15,300 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Internal Medicine to full-time

at a compensation of $52,60C for twelve months ($37,300 salary from General
Budget and $15,300 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Internal Medicine),
effsctive October 1, 1975. Additional General Budget funds needed are to

come from Unallocated Appropriaticns - Instructional. Dr. Remmers is resigning

from Chronie Heme Dlalysis Program. There is no change in total compensation.
(RBC 3h1)

14, Change the statug of Dr. Bugust R. Remmers, Jr., (Tenure), Professor, from

15. Change the status of Dr. Harry E. Sarles (Tenure), Professor, from 75%
time in Internal Medicine at a $28,131 salary from General Budget and

$15,300 permissive sugmentation from MSRUP - Internal Medicine to full-time
at a compensation of $52,600 for twelve months {$37,300 salary from General
Budget and $15,300 permissive sugmentation from MSRDP - Internal Medicine),
effective Cetober 1, 1975. Additional General Budget funds needed are to come
from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr. Sarles is resigning
from Chronic Home Dialysis Program and from Renal Transplant Center. There

is no change in total compensation. (RBC 347)

Microbiclogy

1lo. Appeint Dr. Jerry C. Daniels (Non-Tenure) as Assistant Professor (part-time),
without salary, effective November 10, 1975. Dr. Daniels alsc serves as
Assistant Professor at a compensation of $30,300 ($27,300 salary and $3,000
permisgive augmentation) in the Depariment of Intermal Medicine. (RBC 359)

Psychielry

17. Increase the compensation of Dr. Ronald A. Mann (Non-Tenure), Assistant
Professor, from $24,172 ($19,812 salary from General Budget and $4,360
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Psychiatry) to $25,500 for twelve months
($20,900 salary from General Budget and $4,0600 permissive augmentation from
MSRDP - Poychiatry), effective October 1, 1975. Additional General Budget
funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Inmstructiomal.
{RBC 262)

G-16



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975~1976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

MEDICAL SCHOQL - continued

Pgychiatry - continued

18. Change the status of Mrs. Margaret A. Sheely (Non-Tenure) from Faculbty
Associate (part-time) at a salary of $10,600 for #welve months {$9,600 from
General Budget and $1,000 from Galveston County Health - Mental Retardation
Center) to Clinical Faculty Associate (part-time), without salary, effective
October 11, 1975. (RBC 302)

19. Increase the salary of Dr. Mary E. Knudson (Non-Tenure), Assistant Professor,
from $16,200 from Shrine Affiliation Agreement to $18,000 for twelve months
{$16,200 from Shrine Affiliation Agreement and $1,800 from Galveston County
Health - Mental Retardation Center, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 339)

Neurology

20. Change the status of Dr. Linda~Jane Smith (Won-Tenure) from Faculty Associate
at a salary rate of 319,000 from General Budget o Assistant Professor at a
compensation of $36,300 for twelve months ($27,300 salary from General Budget

and $9,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Neurology), effective November 11,
1975. Additicnal Ceneral Budget funds needed are to come from the deparimental
teaching salaries budget. {BBC 309)

Cbstetrics and Gynecology

21. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jess O. Bryant (Non-Tenure), Assistant Professor
at a compensation of $43,000 for twelve months {$33,500 salary {$27,000 from
General Budget and $6,500 from DHEW Grant O6H-00008L-06-0) and $9,500 permissive

augmentation from MSRDP - Cbstetrics and Gynecology), effective October 31, 1975.
(RBC 281)

Cphthainmology

22, Change the title only of Dr. Malcolm L. Mazow {Non-Tenure) from Clinical
Assistant Professor (part-time) to Clinical Associate Professor (part-time) a4

the same salary of 32,256 for twelve months, effective Novemwber 1, 1975. (RBC 321)

Pathology
23. Appoint Dr. Alvin E. Rodin {Non-Tenure) as Visiting Professor at a salary
rate of $37,200 for twelve months for the period October 8, 1975 through October 17,

1975, Funds needed are %o come from the devartmental feaching salaries budget.
(RBC 257)

24. Accept the resignation of Dr. Richard B. Marshall (Tenure), Professor at a
compensation of $48,120 for twelve months ($32,600 salary from General Budget and
$15,520 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Pathology), effective October 22,
1975, (RBC 298) ’

Pedigtrics
25, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Kathleen M. Xemnnedy, Associate Project

Director at a salary rate of $13,003 for twelve months, effective October 3,
1975. (RBC 261}

26. Increase and change the source of funds for Mr. Donald D. Uran, Assistant

to the Chairman and Associate Project Director - Administration, from $20,400
for twelve months ($19,380 from Department of Health IAC and $1,020 from MSRDP -
Pediatrics) to $21,500 for twelve months ($11,735 from Department of Health

TAC, 81,096 from MSRDP - Pediatrics, $1,007 from M.D. Anderson Foundation

Grant, and $7,572 from General Budget ), effective October 1, 1975. General

Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional.
(RBC 266)



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975 ~-1976 QPERATING BUDGET - continued

MEDTICAL SCHOOL ~ conbinued

Pedigtrics - continued

27. Appoint Dr. Jaime Jaramillo (Wom-Tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor
(part-time), without salary, effective October 1, 1975. Dr. Jaramillo also
serves as Clinical Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary, in the
Depariment of Psychistry. (RBC 2%4)

28. Appoint Dr. Nelson Ceballos (Non-Tenure) as (linical Assistant Professor
(part-time), without salary, effective Ccioher 1, 1975. Dr. Ceballos also
serves as Clinical Assistant Professor (part-time}, without salary, in the
Department of Pgychiatry. (RBC 296)

29, Appoint Dr. Johm A. Boston, Jr., (Non-Tenure) as (linical Associate
Professor {part-time), without salary, effective Ochober 1, 1975. Dr, Boston
also serves as Clinical Associate Professor {(part-time), Wﬁthout salary, in the
Department of Psychiatry. (RBC 297)

3C. Change the title only of Br. Clinton E. Craven {Non-Tenure } from Clinical
Assistant Professor (part-time) to Clinical Associate Professor (part-time),
without salary, effective October 1, 1975. (RBC 300)

3L. Change the title only of Dr. Rafael DelaCruz (Non-Tenure) from Clinical
Assistant Professor (part-time)} to Clinical Associate Professor (part-time),
effective October 1, 1975. (RBC 301)

32. Change the title only of Dr. Stephen R. Griggs (Noen-Tenure) from Clinical

Instructor (Daruutlme) to Clinical Assistant Professor (partntime), without
salary, effective Qctober 1, 1975. (RBC 303)

33. Change the title only of Dr., William J. Halden {Non-Tenure} from Clinical
Asscciate Professor (Dart-time) to (linical Professor (part-time), without
salary, effective October 1, 1975. (RBC 304L)

34, Change the title only of Dr. Richard M. Holt (Non-Tenure) ¢rom Clinical
Instructor (part-time) to Clinical Assistant Professor (part-time), without
salary, effective October 1, 1975, {RBC 305)

35. Change the title only of D
Instructor fnar* time} to Clini

r. Thomas Hughes {(Non-Tenure) from Clinical
E—.
salary, effective October 1, 197

cal Assistant Professor (part-time}; without
75. (RBC 307)

36. Delete the name of Dr. William L. Pienn, Jr., (Non-Tenure), Clinical
Instructor (part-time), without salary. Dr. Glenmm did not accept his
1975-1976 reappointment. (RBC 317)

37. Appoint Dr. Patrick G. Brosnan (Non~Tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor
{part-time )}, without salary, effectﬂve Kovember 1, 1975. (RBC 348)

38. Appoint Dr. Juan A. Aguilera (Non-Tenure) as Clinical Instructor (part-time),
without salary, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 3L9)

Physioleogy and Blophysics

39. Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Giuseppe Sant'Ambrogio
(Non-Tenure), Associate Professor (one-half time) at a salary of $15,000

for twelve months, 0 read October 6, 1975 instead of September 1, 1975,

Dr. Sant’Ambrogio also ssrves asg Assocmaue Professor (one-half t;me) at a
salary of $15,000 in the Department of Anesthesiology. Total salery for twelve
months, $30,000. (RBC 293)

G-18



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET ~ continued

MEDICAIL SCHOOL - continued

Physiology and Biophysics - continued

40, Appoint Dr. Floyd H. Tuley, dr., (Won-Tenure) as Research Scientist - Faculty
(partutime) at a salary of $7 800 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975,

Tunds needed are to come from the departmental teaching salaries. (BBC 310)

L1, Appoint Dr. Salah Ayachi {Won-Tenure) ag Teaching Associate (part-time)
at 2 salary of $2,200 for twelve months, effective Uctober 1, 1975. Funds
naeded are to come from the departmental teaching salaries budzet. (RBC 315)

Preventive Medicine and Commmunity Health
L2, Accept the resignation of Dr. Indwik Anigstein (Non-Tenure ), Professor

Emeritus (part-time), without salary, effective Ocbober 31, 1975, the date of
nis death. (RBC 316)

43. Appoint Dr. Joyce L. Emery (Non-Tenure) as Imstructor (part-time), without
salary, e erfechive November 1, 1975. (RBC 332)

of $42,500 for itwelve months ($28,33L salary from General Budget and $1k,166
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Radiology), effective November 16, 1G75.
General Budget funds needed are to come from the departmental Teaching salaries
budget. (RBC 314)

Radiolo
L, Appoint Dr. Anm E. Wright (Non-Tenure) as Associate Professor at a compensation

L%, Increase the salary of Mr. Hiram M. Clark, Assistant to the Chairmen

Y . 4 N
{one~-nalf time), from $11,050 to $11,426 for iwelve months, effective November 1,
1975, Additiconal funds needed are to com e from MSRDP - Radiclogy. Mr, Clark

re [ A R Jen e
also serves as Assistant to the Chairman {one-half time) at a salary of $11,h26
in Radiology Service Tota a

1 salary for twelve months, $22,852. (RBC 325}

Surgery
6. Change the source of funds

. Charles A. Hooks (Tenure), Asscciate

'-'/5

for D
Professor at a compensation of 335,000 for twelve months, from 523,664 salary
from General Budget and $11,336 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Surger
o 325,000 salary from General Budzet and $10,000 permissive augmentation from
MSRDP ~ Surgery, effective Octover i, 1975, Ad itional CGeneral Budget funds
needed are to come from Unallccated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 259)

7, Increa
Professor
W%E?-S

se the compensation of Dr. Horace G. Iove, Jr., (Non-Tenure), Associate
from 510,028 {$32,028 salery from Ceneral Budget and $8,000 from

rger y} Lo 8413978 for twelwve months (332,028 salary from General
Budget and $92,950 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - Surgery), effective
Cetover 1, 1975, Dr. ILove alsc serves as Adjunct Member {(part~time), without
salary, in The Marine Biomedical Imstitute. (RBC 278)

s Dr. Jay C. Fish [Tenure), Professor 94% time in Surgery
from General Budget and $21,750 permissive augmentation

) to full-time at a compensation of $65,250 for twelve
months ($43,300 salary from General Budget and $21,750C permissive augmentation
from MSRDP - Surgery), effective November 1, 1975. Additional General Budget
funds needed are to come from Unallocated ADG”ODrlaquﬁS - Instructional.

Dr. Fish ig resigning from Chronic Home Dialysis Program. There iz no change

in total compensation. (RBC 340)

U8, Chan5e the statu
au a $10,332 salary
om MSEDF - Surge

e -

o

49, Appoint Dr. Stanislaw J. Konturek {Non-Tenure) as Visitiz
(part-time), without salary, for the periocd November 5, 1975

g Professor
thr
1976. (RBC 3u2)

hrough February 3,



R Tl
£ 50 B hed

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OFERATING BUDGET - combinued

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOCL

Core Curriculum - Bagic and Clinlcal Allied Health

50. Accept the resignation of Mr. Lawrence W. Erikson (Non-Tenure), Assistant
Professor at a salary rate of $18,030 for twelve months, effective November 30,
1975. (RBC 358)

Health Care Sciences

51. Change the status of Mrs. Margaret A. Sheely (Non-Tenure) from Faculty

Associate (part-time) at a salary of $9,000 to Imstructor {part-time) at a
selary of $9,L32 for twelve months, effective October 12, 1975. Additional
funds needed are to come From NOL-MB-24118. Mrs. Sheely also serves as Clinical

?acultyh%ssociate (part~time ), without salary, in the Department of Psychiatry.
RBC 33U

Physical Therapy
52. Accept the resignation of Miss Madeline A, Baker (Non-Tenure), Adjunci
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective Sepbember 30, 1975. (RBC 283)

53. Accept the resignation of Mrs, Olivia A, Blessing (Non-Tenure), Adjunct
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective Sepbember 30, 1975. (RBC 28k4)

54, Accept the resignation of Mrs. Kathleen J. Johnson (Nom-Tenure), Adjunct
Tnstructor (part-time), without salary, effective September 30, 1975, {(&®BC 285)

55. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Carclyn L. Koontz (Non-Tenure)}, Adjunct
Instructor {part-time), without salary, effective September 30, 1975. (RBC 286)

56. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Elsie B. Seely (Non-Tenure), Adjunct
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective September 30, 1975. (RBC 287)

57. Accept the resignation of Mr. Gilbert Sosa (Non-Tenure), Adjunct Instructor
(part-time), without salary, effective September 30, 1975. (RBC 288)

58. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mary J. Wolff {Non-Tenure), Adjunct Instructor
{part-time), without salary, effective September 30, 1975. (RBC 289)

59. Appoint Ms. Margaret I. Mansfield (Non-Tenure) as Adjunct Imsiructor (part-
time), without salary, effective November 1, 1975. ({RBC 312)

€0. Appoint Mr. William C. Moore (Non-Tenure) as Adjunct Instructor {part-time),
without salary, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 313)
61l. Appoint Ms. Edith X. Youens (Non-Tenure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time),
without salary, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 318)

62. Appoint Ms, Pamela Adelmsn (Non-Tenure) as Adjumct Instructor (part-time),
without salary, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 320)

53. Appoint Miss Martha E. Schmalenbeck (Non-Tenure) as Adjunct Insiructor
(part~time), without salary, effective November 1, 1975. {RBC 330)

6. Appoint Miss Joyce McDowell (Nom-Tenure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time),
without salary, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 331)

UNIVERSITY HOSPITATS

Nursing Service - Adminlstration

5. Appoint Mrs. Isabel ¥. Walsh as Assistant Director of Nursing at a salary
rate of $13,908 for twelve months, effective October 20, 1975. Funds needed
are to come from the deparimental non-teaching salaries. (RBC 346)




™ Ms‘)
é"'/" j\a.}\)

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OFPERATING BUDGET - continued

UNTVERSITY HOSPITALS -~ continued

Clinical Taboratory

66. Appoint Miss Mona R. Hercher ag Administrative Coordinstor at a salary rate
of $15,804 for twelve months, effective November 15, 1975. Funds needed are

to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries., (RBC 319)

67. Accept the resignation of Mr. William G. Pouncey, Jr., Administrative
Coordinator at a salary rate of $16,77L for 4welve months, effective November 14,
1975. (RBC 322)

Radiology Service

68. Incresse the salary of Mr., Hiram M. Clark, Assistant to the Chairman
(one~half time) from $11,050 to $11,426 for twelve months, effective November 1,
1875, Additional funds meeded are 4o come from Unallocated Appropriations -
Hospitals. Mr. Clark also serves as Assistant to the Chairman (one-half time)
at a salary of $11,L26 in the Department of Radiclogy. Total salary for twelve
menths, $22,852. (RBC 326)

School Service for Pediatric and Psychiatric Patients

6G, Appoint Mrs. Clara R, Bosshart as School Teacher (cne-half fime) at a salary
rate of 316,872 for itwelve months, effective September 1, 1975. For the period
September 1, 1975 through Cctober 10, 1975 her salary will be paid from General
.  Effective Qctober L1, 1975 the salary will be paid from Title I TEA

t 66-200088. General Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated
riations - Hospitals. (RBC 295)

70, Accept the resignation o$ B

Jay C. Fish, Surgeon (part-time) at a salary
of $26,068 for twelve months, ef

fective 0chooev 21, 1975. (RBC 350)

I
)
+

/1. Accept the resignation of Dr. August R. Remmers, Jr., Program Diyector
gpartntiTe) at a salary of $17,281 for twelve months, effective Cctober 1, 1975.
RBC 351)

\ 7

. Accept the resignstion of Dr. Harry R. Sarles, Assistant Program Director
(part-t .e)g at a salary of 35,995 for twelve months, effective September 30,
1975, (RSC 352)

Renal Transnlant Center
73. Acceps the resigration of Dr. Harry E. Sarles, Project Director {(part-time)
a2t & salary of $3,174 for twelve months, effective September 30, 1975. (RBC 353)

THE MARINH BIOMEDICAL INSTITUTE

The Marine Biomedical Institute

74. Appoint Dr. G. Fred Iee (Non-Tenure) as Adjunct Member {part-time), without
salary, effective September 1, 1975. (RBC 345)

LTBRARTES

Medicsel Brapch Library

75. Change the title only of Mr. Gary C. Rasmussen from Catalcog Librarian to
Chief Cataloger at the same salary rate of $17,000 for twelve months, effective
November 1, 1975. (RBC 327)

s Librarian at the same salary rate of $12,600 for twelve months,

76. Change the title only of Mr. John S. Teber from Assistant Librarian %o
Se i
ffective Hovewber 1, 1975, (RBC 328)

rease the salary rate of Mrs., Barbara B. Kelso, Reference Librarian,
4,300 to %1 5,200 for twelve months effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 335)

G-21



N
"
w1
;.q:,“‘ "

T

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1976 OPERATING BUDGET - conbinued

LIBRARIES - continued

Medical Branch Library - continued

7%. Increase the salary rate of Miss Mary M. Asbell, Exbension Librarian, from
$12,200 to $12,600 for twelve months effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 336)

79. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Darlene S, Flack, Reference Librarian,
from $12,800 to $13,200 for twelve months effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 337)

80. Tncrease the salary rate of Mr. John 8, Taber, Serialg Librarian, from
$12,600 %o $13,500 for twslve months effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 338)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS
81. From: Unallocated Approprietions - Imstructional $9,481,L5

To: Human Biclogical Chemistry and Genetics

(lassified Salaries $9,L481,L5
For: 7Thig itransfer will provide funds for a new
position of Secretary III (part-time) at a
salary of 34,286 for twelve months, effective
October 1, 1975, and a Clerk-Typist IT at a
salary rate of $6,2k0 for twelve months,
effective Qebober 11, 1975,
(RBC 265)
82, From: Umallocated Approvpriations - Insbructional $1,687.20
To: Intermal Medicine
Clagsified Salaries $1,687.20

For: This transfer will provide funds for the
change in source of funds for an Administrative
Assistant I (part-time) at a salary of $5,062
for Hwelve months for the pericd September 1,
1975 through December 31, 1975.

83. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional §62872.9O

To: Ionternal Medicine

Clagsified Sazlaries $6,872.90

For: Tais transfer will provide fimds for the
creation of a new position of Research
Technician at a salary rate of 39,648 for
twelve months, effective December 15, 1975.

8h. From: TUnallocated Appropriations - Imstructional §82091.8?

Te: Microbioclogy

Classified Salaries $6,091.87

For: This transfer will provide funds Tor the
creation of a new position of Research
Technician at a salary rate of $9,648 for
Twelve months, effective Cctober 30, 1975,

{RBC 306)

Q
i

o
o



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-1.976 OPERATING BUDGET - continued

IRANSFER OF FUNDS -~ continued
opr

85. From: T Tmallocsted Appropristions - Instructional
To: Microblology
Clasgsified Salariesg
For: This transfer will provide funds for the creation

(RBC 354)

86. From:

(RBC 333)

88, From:

To:

40r:

{(RBC 290)
8%. From:
To:

RO

(RBC 356)

of 2 new position of Clerk-Typist IT at & salary
rate of 36,240 for twelve months, effective
November 4, 1975.

Unallocated Appropriavions - Instructional

Otolaryngelogy
Classified Salaries

Thig transfer will provide funds for the
creation of a new position of Clerk-Typlst I
(part-time) at = salary of 34,37k for twelve
months, effective October 1, 1875,

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional
Padiatrics
Classified Salaries

11 provide funds for the
creation of & new position of Research
Technician at a salary rate of $10,308 for
twelve months, effective November 12, 1975,

Thig transTer wi
ne

This transfer will provide funds for the creation
£ a new position of Research Technician
one-half time) at a salary rate of $9,648

or Twelve months for the period Cotober 27,

975 through Decexmber 31, 1975.

Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional
Tnis transfer will provide funds for the
creation of a new position of Clerk I at a

alary rate of $&,94Lk Ffor twelve months,
effective November 18, 1975.

@-23

$5,147.99

$5,147.99

84 ,009,50

$4,009.50

£8,275.03

$8,275.03

$3,886.53

$3,386.53



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON

AMENDMENTS 10 THE 1975-1976 OFPERATING BUDGET - continued

TRANSFER oF FONDS - conmbinued

Q0. From:
To:

For:

(RBC 355)
9l. From:
Tos

For:

(RBC 299)

Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals

Rlood Bank
Clasgsified Salaries

This transfer will provide funds for the
creation of a new position of Laboratory
Tectmical Assistant IT at a salary rate
of $7,896 for twelve months, effective
November 17, 1975.

Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals

Radiology Service
Claggified Salaries

This transfer will provide funds for a

new position of Clerk-Typist IIT (part-time)
at a salary of $6,32L for twelve months,
effective COctober 1L, 1975.

OTHER FISCAL TTEMS

Schedule of Additional or Changes in
Funding of Construction Projects

$6,229.06
$6,229.06

$5,797.00
$5,797.00

Project Source of Funds
Number Project Title From To Amount
Remodeling of Emergency Room Other
Sources Pur $200,000
601-321 Addition teo Animal Facility PUF Other
Sources $200,000
Legend: TUF ~ Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds

G-2h



ST

G2

Al Fe T
TheUniversityOftexas
HeaithScienceCenterAtHouston
P. 0. Box 20035
1100 Holcombe Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77025 Charies A Berry, M.D., M.P.H.
{713} 7924975 Prasidant

January 14, 1976

Mr. E. D. Walker
Deputy Chancellor
The University of Texas System
£01 Colorado Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker:
| The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of
Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to

the Board.
I recommend approval.

Sincerely,

/é%w/ %75&79%_0&

Charles A. Berry, M.D., M.P.H.
Presigent

8l School ® Dantal Branch ¢ Graduste Schoot of Biomedical Sciences @ Allied Health Sciences School ®Public Health School ®Speach and Hearing institute @ Divisien of Cantinuing Edusatian

HH-1



20583

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON

Docket &

Board of Regents® Meeting February 13, 1976 %; s

Donor

§o e

GIFTS: Approval is respectfully requested for the acceptance of the foTTow%ng
gifis.

Purpose and Condition Amount

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL

Mes, P, E. Turner
950 Houston Ciub
Building Annex
Houston, Texas 77002

M. D. Anderson
Foundation

First City National
Bank Building

P, 0. Box 809
Houston, Texas 770601

Mr. John H. Freeman,
Trustee

Houston Endowment, Inc.

P, 0. Box 52338
Houston, Texas 77052

My, J. H. Creekmore,
President

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL

Houston Endowment, Inc,

p. 0. Box 52338
Houston, Texas 77052

Mr. J. H. Creekmore,
President

595 shares of
$7 PV Capital
Stock of the

Exxon Corp.

To assist in the renovation and re-
equipping of the Neonatal Unit of
Hermann Hospital and The University
of Texas Medical School at Houston.
{This is the third yearly install-
ment toward a $500,000 commitment,)

Value of stock at close of market
on date of gift, November 28, 1975,

$ 51,281.56

This ¢ift will be established as an $200,000.00
endowment and its income used for

unrestricted purposes. (This is the

third instaliment of an $800,000

commitment to the Medical School.)

To support Medical School activities $150,000.00
in trauma, particularly in neuro-

surgery. {This is the final payment

toward a $300,000 commitment.)

To provide funding for shell con- $250,000.00
struction of floors 8-10 of the

Public Health School, Phase I1I

Building. (This is the final pay-

ment toward a $500,000 commitment.

See Houston Health Science Center

December 13, 1974, Docket, Page

HH-2, Ttem 2.)

HH-2



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (MNON-GOVERMMENTAL}: Approval is respectfully
requested for the following grants and agreements.

1. Cooperative Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center
and The Londrina State University of Brazil for the development and furtherance
of a broad program of collaboration in the fields of Public Health, Medical
Care, Human Ecology, Environmental Health, Epidemiology, Biometry, Nutrition
and all other aspects of health sciences. The timing and the extent of activi-
ties shall be determined by funds available at both Institutions and by the
financial contributions which may be obtained from other sources. Termination
may be effected by either party ceasing its validity at the end of six months,
starting from the date in whnich the interested University wiil notify the other,
in writing, of its intention. This agreement was signed on behalf of the
Houston Health Science Center by Charles A. Berry, M.D., M.P.H., President.

2. Cooperative Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center
and The Autonomous University of Nuevo Leon, Monterrey, N.L., Mexico for the
development and furtherance of a broad program of coliaboration in the fields
of Public Health, Medical Care, Human Ecology, Environmental Health, Epide-
miology, Biometry, Nutrition, Human Genetics, Health Education, Bio-medical
Sciences and all other aspects of health sciences. The timing and the extent
of activities shall be determined by funds available at both Institutions and
by the financial contributions which may be obtained from other sources. This
agreement shall commence on June 1, 1975, and shali remain in effect for a one-
year period thereafter, Extension of the agreement for additional one-year
periods will be considered upon recommendation from the coordinators of the

two institutions. This agreement was signed on behalf of the Houston Health
Science Center by Charles A. Berry, M.D., M.P,H., President.

3. Affiliation Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center
at Houston, Schocl of Allied Health Sciences, and The Hermann Hospital, Depart-
ment of Pathology, for the establishment and operation of a Clinical Education
Program. The agreement was executed on November 1, 1975, and shall remain
effective for one year and continue thereafter from year to year unless termi-
nated by either party upon giving six months advance written notice to the other
party by certified mail. This agreement was signed on behaif of the Houston
Health Science Center by Charies A. Berry, M.D., M.P.H., President.

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL

1. Grant by which Pfizer Inc., 235 East 42nd Street, New York, New York 10017,
provides $37,170, including indirect costs, for the period December 1, 1975,
through November 30, 1976, to support research entitled, "Comparative Study of
Minizide vs. Combipres in Essential Hypertension". The purpose of this project
is to compare the efficacy of clonidine hydrochloride with that of prazosin
hydrochloride in the treatment of essential hypertension and to compare the
efficacy of minizide (prazosin/polythiazide) with that of combipres (clonidine/
chlorthalidone) in the treatment of essential hypertension not controiled with
prazosin or clonidine alone, respectively. Walter M. Kirkendall, M.D., Pro-
fessor and Director in the Program in Internal Medicine, is Principal Investi-
gator. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris
County.

HH-3



Sy
ggaﬁaﬁiﬁ

2. Grant by which the American Cancer Society, Inc., 219 East 42nd Street,

New York, New York 10017, provides $6,000 for the period July 1, 1975, through
June 30, 1976, to award a Junior Facuity Clinical Feliowship to institutions
for training of ¢linicians to improve the djagnosis and treatment of cancer.
The Fellowship will be under the direction of Stanley J. Dudrick, M.D., Pro-
fessor and Director of the Program in Surgery. The grant was made on behaif

of the American Cancer Society, Inc., by Sidney L. Arje, M.D., Vice President
for Professional Education. This grant is for use of the Health Science Center
in connection with the research of Bruce V. MacFadyen, Jr., M.D., Feliow.

The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.

3. Letter of Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center
at Houston, Medical School, and Development Associates, Inc,, Management and
Governmental Consultants, 1521 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C.
20036, wherein Development Associates, Inc,, provides $10,800 for the period
November 3, 1975, through December 12, 1975, for continuation of the in-
service training of six nurse-midwives from Latin America in family planning
techniques, theory, and practice. Berel Held, M.D., Professor and Director
of the Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, is Program
Director, The agreement was signed on behalf of the Houston Heaith Science
Center by Edward J. Mclaughiin, Ph.D,, Vice President for Operations and
Planning. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris
County.

4, Grant by which Eaton Laboratories, Division of Morton-Norwich Products,

Inc., 13-27 Eaton Avenue, Norwich, New York 13815, provides $25,300, including
indirect costs, to support research entitled, "Comparison of the Efficacy of
Pepto~Bismol, Lomotil, a Purgative, and a Placebo in the Treatment of Acute
Diarrhea in a Young Aduit Population of Americans in Mexico", The purpose of
this project is to compare the efficacy of Pepto-Bismol to that of Lomotil
(diphenoxylate and atropine}, a widely used paralytic anti-diarrheal agent, to
that of a purgative (castor ©i1) and to that of a placebo preparation. Herbert L.
DuPont, M.D., Professor and Director in the Department of Infectious Diseases -
Clinical Microbiology, is the Principal Investigator.

5. Renewal Grant AU-570 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, 2010 Bank of
the Southwest Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides $45,000 ($15,000 per year)
for the period June 1, 15976, through May 31, 1979, to support research entitled,
"Assembly of & Molybdoprotein, Nitrate Reductase®. In these studies, the path-
way of molybdenum metabolism and the molecular mechanism involved in the forma-
tion of active molybdo-enzymes are being investigated. John A, DeMoss, Ph.D.,
Professor and Director in the Department of Biochemistry, is Principal Investi-
gator. The grant was made on behalf of The Robert A, Welch Foundation by

Jack S. Josey, President. The majority of expenditures from this award wiil be
made in Harris County.

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL

1. Letter of Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center
at Houston, School of Public Health, and Southwest Center for Urban Research,
1200 Southmovre, Houston, Texas 77004, wherein Southwest Center for Urban
Research provides $1,281.89 additional salary support for Charles W. Boes for
the period November 15, 1975, through December 31, 1975. The Letter of
Agreement was accepted on behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by
Edward J. MclLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice President for Operations and Planning.

HH-4



2. Grant by which The Kelsey and Leary Foundation, 6624 Fannin, Houston, Texas
77025, provides $10,400 for the period January 1, 1976, through December 31,
1976, to support the development of an approved residency training program in
occupational medicine. The purpose of this program is to recruit and train two
physicians in occupational medicine and find ways of making this program self-
sustaining. Marcus M. Key, M.D., Professor of Occupational Medicine, is
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in
Harris County.

3. Grant by which The Weight Watchers Foundation, Inc., 800 Community Drive,
Manhasset, Mew York 11030, provides $10,000 for the period December 1, 1975,
through November 30, 1976, to support research entitled, "Diet, Physical Activity
and Body Composition in Chiidren". The purpose of this study is to collect in-
formation on the different factors that determine the amount of body fat in
children as it relates to the development of obesity. Jose A, Riumallo, M.D.,
Assistant Professor of Nutrition, is Principal Investigator. The majority
of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is respectfully requested
for the following contracts.

1. Amendment to Lease US-6530-L between The University of Texas Health Science
Center at Houston and Hermann Hospital Estate whereby the Houston Health o
Science Center provides an additional $1,220.40 per month for the leasing of &n - ﬁwm
additional 2,034 sgquare feet of classroom space located in the Hermann Pro- )
fessional Bu11d1ng, 6410 Fannin, Houston, Harris County, Texas effective ‘R"
December 1, 1975, through August 31, 1977, making a total of 12,531 square feet -
of space at $7,518.60 per month. The original Tease was signed on behalf of

the Houston Health Science Center by Mr. E, 0. Walker, Deputy Chancellor, and

this amendment was approved by the State Board of Control on November 21, 1975,

2. Lease US-6616-L between The University of Texas Health Science Center at -
Houston and the Holcombe Fannin Corporation, whereby The University of Texas
Heaith Science Center at Houston provides $1,067.00 per month for the period 5,
Gctober 1, 1975, through August 31, 1977, for the leasing of 1,940 square feet  ™._
of space located in the Houston Siteman Building, 6900 Fannin, Houston, Texas,

for use by the Division of Continuing Educaticn. The lease was signed on

behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by Mr, R. L. Anderson, Comptroller,

The University of Texas System, and was approved by the State Board of Control

on October 1, 1975. -

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE ‘ fi“

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract TAC(76-77) - (0756 between The University of
Texas Health Science Center at Houston, Speech and Hearing Institute (Performing
Agency} and The Richmond State School of The Texas Department of Mental Health
and Mental Retardation (Receiving Agency) whereby the Performing Agency pro-
vides technical assistance and materiais for the audioclogical assessment of The
Richmond State School muitihandicapped population, Receiving Agency will pro-
vide a total contract amount of $5,500 for the period November 25, 1975,

through June 30, 1976. The contract was signed on behalf of the Houston Health
Science Center by £dward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice President for Operations

and Planning, and was approved by the State Board of Control on November 25,
1975,

HH-5



? i3 ;‘;’.; 7
e 8,8 D ey

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS {FEDERAL)
Board of Regents' Meeting February 13, 1976

The following grants and contracis have been approved by the Chief Adminis-
trative Officer and are hereby submitted for ratification by the Board of
Regents.

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL

1, Grant' 5 RO1 DA-00744-03 by which the Department of Health Education and
Welfare, National Institute on Drug Abuse, provides $53,054, including indirect
costs, for the period December 1, 1975, through November 30, 1976, to continue
support of research entitled, "Narcotic Addiction in Relation to Hormone Action".
The objectives of this research are to understand the mechanism of action of
narcotic analgesics and the biochemical basis of narcotic addiction. George A.
Robison, Ph.D., Professor in the Medical School, Department of Pharmacology,

is Principal Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this award will

be made in Harris County.

2. Institution Allowance under Research Fellowship Award 5 F22 CA-02140-02 by
which the Department of Health, Education and Welfare, National Cancer Institute,
provides $3,000 for the period July 1, 1975, through June 30, 1976, for use by
the Health Science Center in connection with the research of Willis A. Kirkland,
Ph.D., Fellow. This Institution Allowance has been revised to reflect a reduc-
tion in the amount to $1,500 for the period July 1, 1975, through September 30,
1975, because of the resignation of Dr, Kirkland., The research objective of
this work is to learn by what mechanism hormones control the growth of estrogen-
dependent tumors. David A. Sirbasku, Ph.D., Assistant Professor in the Depart-
ment of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, is Sponsor. The majority of
expenditures from this allowance will be made in Harris County.

3. Grant 5 ROT NS10326-04, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, National Institute on Neurological and Communicative Disorders and
Stroke, provides a revised amount of $42,076, plus applicable indirect costs,
for the period September 1, 1975, through August 31, 1976, to continue support
of research entitled, "Cytochemical Investigations of Adrenergic Neurons®”, This
investigation will continue the localization of the biogenic amines (BA},
dopamine (DA), norepinephrine (NE)}, and 5-Hydroxytryptamine (SHT} at the
electron microscopic level. Joe G. Wood, Ph.D., Professor and Chairman of the
Program in Neurostructure and Function, is Principal Investigator. The majority
of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County.

4. Grant 5 RO1 DA-00877-03, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, National Institute on Drug Abuse, provides $38,503, including indirect
costs, for the period December 1, 1975, through November 30, 1976, to continue
support of research entitled, "Intestinal Actions of Narcotic Drugs". The
objectives of this research are to understand the mechanisms by which the opiate
and opioid drugs produce their motility effect on the gastrointestinal tract.
Thomas F. Burks, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Pharmacology, is Principal
Investigator. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in
Harris County.

HH-6



BT AR ETD
[ SN
AR LNV

&
S

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES

1. Grant 5 R0O1 GM-20293-03, by which the Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, National Institute of General Medical Sciences, extends the current
budget period for eight months to August 31, 1976. The total project period is
now September 1, 1972, through August 31, 1976, and Masatoshi Nei, Ph.D., Pro-
fessor in the Graduate School Center for Demographic and Population Genetics,
is Principal Investigator.

2. International Research Fellowship Award 5 FO5 TW02199-02, by which the
Department of Health, Education and Weifare, National Institutes of Health,
Fogarty International Center, provides $14,600 for the period December 9, 1975,
through December &, 1976, to Fanny I. Yen, M.D., (Recipient}, from the Univer-
sity of San Marcos, Institute of Andean Biology, Lima, Peru. Dr, Yen will
continue the study entitled, "Population Genetics in Hypoxic Aedes Aegypti",
under the sponsorship of William J. Schull, Ph.D., Professor and Director of
the Graduate School Center for Demographic and Population Genetics. The
majority of expenditures from this feliowship will be made in Harris County.

HR-7



THE UNIVERSITY GF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTCN

Amendments to the 1975-76 Operating Budget
Board of Regents' Meeting February 13, 1976

Approval is respectfully recuested for the following amendmentis to the 1975-76
Operating Budget.

Office of the President

1. Create the position of Secretary I in the Health Science Center - General,

ffice of the President at an annual salary rate of $7,140.00 effective
November 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from Health Science Center -
General, Unallocated Ciassified Salaries. (RBC-264)

Vice President for Professionai and Developmental Affairs

2. Appoint Lysie H. Peterson as Vice President for Professional and Develop-
mental Affairs in the Health Science Center - General, O0ffice of the Vice
President for Professional and Developmental Affairs at an annual salary rate
of $55,000.00 effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from the
departmental Maintenance and Operation account. (RB(-262)

Data Processing

3. Create the position of Computer Programmer II in the Health Science Center -
General, Department of Data Processing at an annual salary rate of $13,452.00
effective October 20, 1975. Funds needed are to come from the departmentatl
Maintenance and Operaticn account. (RBC-239)

Personne]

4, Accept the resignation of Robert K. Gppermann as Personnei Director in the
Health Science Center - General, Department of Persconnel at an annual salary
rate of $22,80G.00 effective November 27, 1975. (RBC-243)

Contracts and Grants Management

-

5. Create the position of Accounting Cierk III in the Health Science Center -
General, Department of Contracts and Grants Management at an annual salary
rate of $9.024.00 effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from
Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Classified Salaries. {RBC-263)

Print Shop

6. Appoint Ralph Horton as Printing Services Manager in the Health Science
Center - General, Prudential Building Print Shop at an annual salary rate of
$15,700.00 effective October 23, 1975. Funds needed are tc come from departi-
mental Administrative and Professional Salaries., (RBC-240)

Space Rental

7. Reappropriate $192,000.00 lapsed from the General Funds Space lLease account
at year end. These funds are needed, in addition to the amount included in the
1975-76 Budget, to cover lease cost for the current Tiscal year. (RBC-229)



N

N
&)
&

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION

Program Planning and Systems Analysis Division

1. Create the position of Senior Clerk in the Medical School, Program Planning
and Systems Analysis Division at an annuai salary rate of $7,140.00 effective
November 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come from departmental Classified
Sataries ($446.00) and Associate Dean for Health Affairs and Planning Adminis-
trative and Professional Salaries {$5,504.00). ({RBC-267)

ANALYTIC SCIENCES

Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

2. Cancel the appointment of George T. Sperl as Research Associate part-time
(28%) in the Medical School, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology
at an annual salary rate of $12,300.00 effective September 1, 1975. ({RBC-237)

Neurostructure and Function

3. Increase the salary of Richard G. Peterson (non-tenure), Assistant Professor
in the Medical School, Department of Neurostructure and Function, from an annual
rate of $21,804.00 to an annual rate of $22,900.00 effective Cctober 1, 1975.
Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-24)

Pharmacology

4. Appoint Isao Morishima as Research Fellow in the Medical School, Department
of Pharmacology at an annual salary rate of $10,000.00 effective September 1,
1975, Funds needed are to come from HEW Grant No. HL-16552, (RBC-227)

5. Cancel the appointment of Paul M. Epstein as Research Associate in the
Medical School, Department of Pharmacology at an annual salary rate of
$10,000.00 effective September 1, 1975. (Dr. Epstein is transferring to

M, D. Anderson Hospital effective September 1, 1975.) (RBC-238)

6. Transfer $8,338.00 from the Medical School, Department of Pharmacology -
Classified Salaries to Maintenance and Operation to provide funds for operating
expenses during fiscal year 1975-76. {RBC-278)

Physioiogy

7. Accept the resignation of Peter J. Thor as Research Associate in the
Medical School, Department of Physiology at an annual salary rate of $9,500.00
effective December 19, 1975. (RBC-281)

8. Appoint Barry L. Tepperman as a Teaching Fellow in the Medical School,
Department of Physiology at an annual salary rate of $11,000.00 effective
October 15, 1975. Funds needed are to come from departmental Administrative
and Professional Salaries {($5,324.42) and Health Science Center - General,
Unallocated Faculty Salaries ($4,397.63}. (RBC-298)

HH-9



CLINICAL SCIENCES

Anesthesiology

9. Change the status and increase the salary of Eddie King Shiu Yip (non-
tenure) in the Medical School, Department of Anesthesiology, from Clinical
Fellow at an annual rate of $20,000.00 to Instructor at an annual total com-
pensation rate of $33,000.00 ($22,000.00 MSRDP Faculty Salaries and $11,000.00
Permissive Augmentation) effective October 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come
from MSRDP Anesthesiciogy - Faculty Salaries ($20,166.63) and MSRDP -
Anesthesiology, Permissive Augmentation ($10,083.37). (RBC-225)

10, Change the status and increase the total compensation of Young Hwan Seu
in the Medical School, Department of Anesthesiology from Clinical Fellow at an
annual rate of $20,000.00 to Instructor {non-tenure) at an annual rate of
$34,000.00 {$23,000.00 MSRDP Faculty Salaries and $11,000,00 Permissive
Augmentation) effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from
MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Faculty Salaries {$19,166.60) and Permissive Augmenta-
tion ($9,166.70). (RBC-279)

11. Appoint Mary E. Rountree (non-tenure)} as Assistant Professor in the
Medical School, Department of Anesthesiology at an annual total compensation
rate of $48,000.00 ($32,000.00 Federal Grant funds and $16,000.00 Permissive
Augmentation) effective October 10, 1975. Funds needed are to come from HEW
Grant No. 06S-000171 ($28,559.20) and MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Permissive
Augmentation ($14,279.60). (RBC-280)

Internal Medicine - General

12. Create the position of Secretary II1 in the Medical School, Department of
Internal Medicine - General at an annual salary rate of $8,928.00 effective
September 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty
Salaries. (RBC-246)

13. Change the status and increase the salary of Robert E. Druilhet in the
Medical Schocl, Department of Internal Medicine - General from Research
Associate at an annual salary rate of $12,400.00 to Research Scientist at an
annual rate of $16,500,.00 effective January 1, 1976, Funds needed are to

come from departmental Administrative and Professional Salaries ($6,513.28)

and Renin Assays Administrative and Professional Salaries ($4,386.72). (RBC-270)

Internal Medicine - Cardiology

14. Change the status of Everett {. Price (non-tenure) in the Medical School,
Department of Internal Medicine - Cardiology from Clinical Associate Professor
without salary to Clinical Associate Professor part-time (30%) at an annual
salary rate of $33,500.00 effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come
from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-234)

15. Accept the resignation of Stephen R. Igo, Senior Research Associate in the
Medical School (1/3 Internal Medicine - Cardiology, 1/3 Internal Medicine -
Pulmonary and 1/3 Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac) at an annual salary rate of
$16,500.00 {$5,500.00 GRSG Internal Medicine - Cardiology, $5,500.00 GRSG
Internal Medicine - Pulmonary and $5,500.00 MSRDP - Surgery, Administrative

and Professional Salaries) effective November 5, 1975, (RBC-265)

16. Accept the resignation of Frank D. Rickman (non-tenure) Clinical Assistant
Professor part-time (50%) in the Medical School, Department of Internal
Medicine - Cardiology at an annual salary rate of $30,400.00 effective

November 1, 1975. %RBC-266)

HH-10



Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal

17. Appoint K. Ramaswamy &s Research Scientist in the Medical School, Depart-
ment of Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal at an annual salary rate of
$16,500.00 effective December 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come from Health
Science Center - General, Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-205)

18, Transfer $2,600.00 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated
Classified Salaries to the Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine -
Gastrointestinal, Classified Salaries to provide funds for reclassifications
and pay plan scale adjustments during fiscal year 1975-76. (RBC-247)

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases

19. Reappoint Millicent E. Goldschmidt (non-tenure} as Associate Professor

in the Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases

at an annual salary rate of $24,852.00 effective September 1, 1975. Funds
needed are to come from the Medical School Capitation Grant. Dr. Goldschmidt

is also to be appointed as Associate Professor without salary and without tenure
in the School of Allied Health Sciences, Department of Medical Laboratory
Sciences Education effective September 1, 1975, (RBC-150)

Neuro1ogz

20, Transfer $1,200.00 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated
Classified Salaries to the Medical School, Department of Neurology - Classified
Salaries to provide funds for a salary increase and overlapping appointments
during fiscal year 1975-76. {RBC-284)

21. Accept the resignation of Mary M. Preslock as Research Associate in the
Medical School, Department of Neurology at an annual salary rate of $14,000.00
effective November 30, 1975, (RBC-288)

Pathology

22, Appoint Mitzie Valencia as Clinical Fellow in the Medical School, Depart-
ment of Pathology at an annual salary rate of $10,020.00 effective October 27,
1975 through December 31, 1975. Funds needed are to come from MSRBP -
Pathology, Administrative and Professicnal Salaries. ({RBC-245)

23. Appoint John J. Treuting (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the
Medical School, Department of Pathology at an annual salary rate of $25,200.00
effective December 5, 1975. Funds needed are to come from MSRDP - Pathology,
Faculty Salaries. (RBC-282)

Pediatrics

24, Appoint Prentiss E. Findlay (non-tenure) as Associate Professor in the
Medical School, Department of Pediatrics at an annual total compensation rate
of $42,000.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget funds and $6,000.00 Permissive
Augmentation funds) effective November 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come
from departmental Faculty Salaries ($30,000.00) and MSRDP - Pediatrics
Permissive Augmentation ($5,000.00). Transfer funds in the amount of
$5,000.0? to Health Science Center - General, Unaliocated Faculty Salaries.
(RBC-232

25. Increase the salary of Susan Eilen Denson, Ciinical Fellow in the Medical
School, Department of Pediatrics, from an annual rate of $171,500.00 to an annual
rate of $12,060.00 effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from
the Medical School Capitation Grant. (RBC-253)

HH-11



AR

Psychiatry

26. Transfer $10,334.00 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated
Faculty Salaries to the Medical School, Department of Psychiatry, Faculty
Salaries to provide funds for a change in source of salary support for a portion
of an Assistant Professor's position from federal grant funds to state funds
during fiscal year 1975-76. (RBC-269)

Radiology

27. Increase the total compensation of John M. Phiilips (non-tenure), Associate
Professor in the Medical Schooi, Department of Radiology, from an annual rate

of $52,000.00 ($35,800.00 General Budget funds and $16,200.00 Permissive Augmen-
tation funds) to an annual rate of $53,700.00 ($35,800.00 General Budget funds

and $17,900.00 Permissive Augmentation funds} effective November 1, 1975, Addi-

%iona1 §unds needed are to come from MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation.
RBC-73

28. Change the status and increase the total compensation of Stanley F. Handel
in the Medical School, Department of Radiology, from Assistant Professor (non-
tenure) part-time (75%) at an annual rate of $48,938.00 ($34,088.00 General
Budget funds and $14,850.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) to Associate Professor
(tenure) part-time {75%) at an annual rate of $54,000,00 ($37,000.00 General
Budget funds and $17,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) effective September 1,
1975. Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries ($27,750.00)
and MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($16,999.92). Dr. Handel is also
employed part-time {25%) at M. D. Anderson Hospital. (RBC-91)

29. Accept the resignation of John D. Coan (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in
the Medical School, Department of Radiology, at an annual total compensation
rate of $40,000.00 {§30,700.00 MSRDP - Radiology, Faculty Salaries and $9,300.00
Permissive Augmentation) effective November 30, 1975. (RBC-231)

30. Accept the resignation of Robert A. Perry {non-tenure) as Instructor in the
Medical School, Department of Radiology, at an annual total compensation rate of
$32,000.00 ($25,000.00 MSRDP - Radioliogy, Faculty Sataries and $7,000.00 Per-
missive Augmentation) effective October 24, 1975. (RBC-251)

31. Accept the resignation of Oliver P. Copeland {non-tenure) Assistant Pro-
fessor in the Medical School, Department of Radiclogy, at an annual total com-
pensation rate of $42,000.00 ($33,000.00 Radiology, Faculty Salaries and
$9,000.00 Permissive Augmentation) effective October 31, 1975. (RBC-252)

32. Increase the salary of James M. Hevezi (non-tenure}, Assistant Professor in
the Medical School, Department of Radiology, from an annual rate of $23,800.00
to an annual rate of $25,000.00 effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed are to
come from MSRDP - Radiology, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-254)

Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology

33. Transfer $13,999.92 from the Medical School, Department of Reproductive
Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology, Faculty Salaries to Administrative and
Professional Salaries to correct the source of funds for the reappointment of a
Clinical Feliow previousiy approved on 1975-76 RBC-70. (RBC-277)

34, Appoint William E. Findley as Research Fellow in the Medical School, Depart-
ment of Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology at an annuaj salary
rate of $10,200.00 effective November 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come from
NIH Grant 1 PO1 AD-08338-01. (RBC-294)

HH-12



&)
G
&
o

35. Appoint Robert J. Keating as Research Fellow in the Medical School, Depart-
ment of Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology at an annual salary
rate of $10,000.00 effective November 24, 1975. Funds needed are to come from
NIH Grant 1 POl HP-08338-01. (RBC-297)

Surgery - Urology

36. Transfer $1,620.00 from Heaith Science Center - General, Unallocated
Ciassified Saiaries to the Medical School, Department of Surgery - Urology,
Classified Salaries to provide funds for reclassifications during fiscal year
1975-76. {RBC-248)

Various

37. Transfer $8,000.00 from the Medical School MSRDP Development Fund, Mainte-

nance and Operation to MSRDP - Biochemistry and Moiecular Biology {Maintenance

and Operation - $2,000.00), MSRDP - Neurostructure and Function (Maintenance and

Operation - $2,000.00}, MSRDP - Pharmacology (Maintenance and Operation -
$2,000.00) and MSRDP - Physiology {Maintenance and Operation - $2,000.00) to
?rovide ?perating funds for these departments during fiscal year 1975-76.
RBC-~224

38. Transfer $104,499.78 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated
Faculty Salaries to Faculty Salaries in the Medical School, Departments of
Internal Medicine - Pulmonary ($28,416.63), Surgery - Dental ($29,333.26),
Surgery - Neurosurgery ($23,833.26) and Biomedical Communications ($22,916.63)
to provide for a change in source of salary support for four faculty positions
from Capitation Grant funds to General Budget funds effective October 1, 1975
through August 31, 1976. (RB(C-244)

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY

Medicine - Endodontics

1. Appoint Joel B. Alexander (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the Dental
Branch, Department of Medicine - Endodontics, at an annual salary rate of
$24,000.00 effective Novembeyr 1, 1975. Funds needed are to come from depart-
mental Faculty Salaries. Funds in the amount of $2,083.34 are to be transferred
to Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-250)

2. Appoint Daniel V. Regan (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor part-
time {20%) in the Dental Branch, Department of Medicine - Endodontics, at an
annual salary rate of $15,000.00 effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed are to
come from departmental Faculty Salaries. Funds in the amount of $641.67 are

to be transferred to Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Facuity
Salaries. (RBC-268)

3. Change the status of Joel B. Alexander (non-tenure) in the Dental Branch,
Department of Medicine - Endodontics, from Assistant Professor at an annuail
salary rate of $24,000.00 to Clinical Assistant Professor part-time (50%) at the
same annual rate effective January 1, 1976. Funds needed are to come from
departmental Facuity Salaries. {RBC-296)

HH-13



e Ta T
ﬁéx?ﬁé?

Pathology - Dental Pathciogy

4. Transfer $8,799.96 from the Dental Branch, Department of Pathology - Dental
Pathology, Administrative and Professional Sajaries to Faculty Salaries to
correct the source of salary support for the Professor and Acting Chairman
(20% time) in this department previously reported on 1975-76 RBC-51. (RBC-276)

‘Pathology - General Pathology

5. Change the status of George W, Thoma in the Dental Branch from Professor (non-
tenure) and Acting Chairman without salary in the Department of Pathology -

Dental Pathology and Professor {non-tenure) and Chairman part-time (80%) in the
Department of Pathology ~ General Pathology at an annual salary rate of

$44,000.00 to Professor (tenure) and Acting Chairman part-time (20%) in the
Department of Pathology - Dental Pathology and Professor (tenure} and Chairman
part-time (80%) in the Department of Pathology - General Pathology at the same
annual rate of $44,000,00 effective September 1, 1975. Additional funds needed
are to come from Dental Pathology Faculty Salaries. (RBC-51)

Physiology - Physiology

6. Appoint John P. Rosborough (non-tenure)} as Adjunct Assistant Professor part-
time (10%) in the Dental Branch, Department of Physiology - Physiology at an
annual salary rate of $13,500.00 effective September 1, 1975. Funds needed are
to come from departmental Facuity Salaries. (RBC-235)

7. Cancel the 1975-76 fiscal year appointment of Lee E. Baker (non-tenure),
Adjunct Assistant Professor part-time (10%) in the Dental Branch, Department of
Physiology - Physiology at an annual salary rate of $16,000.00 effective
September 1, 1975, (RBC-242)

Restorative Dentistry - Unjt Restorations

8. Appoint Huynh T, Xuan {non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the Dental
Branch, Department of Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations at an annual
salary rate of $17,000.00 effective November 15, 1975, Funds needed are to
come from departmental Faculty Salaries. Funds in the amount of $3,994.51 are
to be transferred to Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Faculty
Salaries. (RBC-260)

Technical Service

9. Transfer $7,632.00 from the Health Science Center - General, Department of

Custodial Services, Classified Salaries to the Dental Branch, Department of

Technical Service, Classified Salaries to provide funds for the transfer of one

Seamstress position at an annual salary rate of $7,632.00 from Custodial

%ervices)to Dental Branch - Technical Service effective September 1, 1975,
RBC-233 :

SCHOOL OF DENTAL HYGIENE

10. Appoint Ilena B. McBurnette (non-tenure} as Clinical Associate Professor
part-time (60%) in the Dental Branch, School of Dental Hygiene, at an annual
salary rate of $15,000.00 effective September 15, 1975 through December 17, 1975.
Funds needed are to come from departmental Faculty Salaries. (RBC-230)

HH-14



o
Q““\E
F hY

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES

INSTRUCTIGN

General Instruction

1. Change the status of Louis S. Meharg, Associate Professor and Assistant Dean
to the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, Department of General Instruction
at an annual salary rate of $27,000.00 from "non-tenure™ to "tenure" effective
September 1, 1975, (RBC-249)

Demographic_and Popuiation Genetics Center

2. Appoint Francisco Rothhammer {non-tenure) as Visiting Professor in the

Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, Demographic and Population Genetics

Center at an annual salary rate of $17,500.00 effective October 20, 1975
%hrough Tarch 20, 1976. Funds needed are to come from HEW Grant HL 15614,
RBC-223

Sensory Sciences Center

3. Accept the resignation of Robert E. Marc as Research Associate in the Graduate
School of Biomedical Sciences, Sensory Sciences Center at an annual salary rate
of $10,000.00 effective December 5, 1975. (RBC-289)

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION

Associate Dean for Research

1. Transfer $1,140.00 from the School of Public Health, Department of Human
Ecology - Classified Saiaries to the Gffice of the Associate Dean for Research -
Ciassified Salaries to provide a portion of the funds for transfer of a
Secretary I1I position to Associate Dean for Research from Human Ecology during
fiscal year 1975-76. (RB(C-272)

INSTRUCTION

Administrative Sciences

2. Change the status and increase the salary of Irene Easling, M.P.H., in the
School of Public Health, Department of Administrative Sciences from Research
Associate at an annual salary rate of $11,900.00 to Faculty Associate {non-tenure)
at an annual rate of $16,700.00 effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed are to
come from HEW Grant HRA 106-74-25. (RBC-210)

3. Accept the resignation of Lewis A. Lefko, M.P.H., as Research Associate in
the School of Public Healith, Department of Administrative Sciences, at an annual
salary rate of $11,200.00 effective October 31, 1975, (RBC-286)

Behavioral Sciences

4, Appoint Celeste M. Smucker, M.P.H., (non-tenure) as Faculty Associate in
Health Economics in the School of Public Health, Department of Behavioral
Sciences at an annual salary rate of $15,000.00 effective December 15, 1975,
Funds needed are to come from Formula Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-07. (RBC-287)

HH-15



5

B

p;

s

g, %
W

"
L

Behavioral Sciences (Continued)

5, Appoint Ronald J. Lorimor, M.A., as Assistant Professor of Behavioral
Sciences {(non-tenure} in the School of Public Health, Department of Benavioral
Sciences, at an annual salary rate of $19,500.00 effective November 1, 1975.
Funds needed are to come from the Schooil of Pubiic Health Formula Grant.
(RBC-293)

6. Transfer $8,928.00 from the School of Public Health, Department of Centrai
Support Services - Classified Salaries to Behavieoral Sciences - Classified
Salaries to provide funds for a Secretary III position in Behavioral Sciences
during fiscal year 1975-76. (RBC-301)

Environmental Sciences

7. Reappoint Karen K. Assaf, M.S., as Research Associate part-time {13.3%) in
the School of Public Health, Department of Environmental Sciences at an annual
salary rate of $10,622.00 effective September 1, 1975, Funds needed are to come
from the S C U R Program. (RBC-157}

8. Change the status of Thomas F. Gesell, Ph.D., in the School of Public Health,
Department of Environmental Sciences, from Assistant Professor of Health Physics
(non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $21,144,00 to Associate Professor of
Health Physics (tenure) at an annual rate of $24,000.00 effective September 1,
1975. Additional funds needed are to come from School of Publiic Health Unallo-
cated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-166)

9. Change the status of Richard K. Severs, Ph.D., in the School of Public Health,
Department of Environmental Sciences, from Assistant Professor of Envirommental
Health {non-tenure) at an annual salary rate of $20,496.00 to Associate Professor
of Environmental Health {(tenure) at an annual rate of $24,000,00 effective
September 1, 1975. Dr. Severs is aiso to be promoted from Assistant Professor

to Associate Professor without salary and without tenure in the Institute of
Fnvironmental Health. Additiocnal funds needed are to come from School of

Public Health Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (RBC-180)

10. Transfer $4,362.00 from the School of Public Health, Department of Human
Ecology - Classified Salaries to Environmental Sciences - Classified Salaries to
provide funds for one-half of a Secretary II position in Environmental Sciences
during fiscal year 1975-76. (RBC-30C)}

Human Ecoiogy

11. Change the status and increase the salary of John E. Scanlon, Ph.D., in the
School of Public Health from Professor of Medical Zoolegy (tenure) in the Depart-
ment of Human Ecology at an annual rate of $35,800.00 to Professor of Medical
Zoology (tenure) part-time (50%) in the Department of Human Ecology and Asso-
ciate Dean for Research part-time (50%) in the 0ffice of the Associate Dean for
Research at an annual rate of $40,000.00 effective November 1, 1975, Funds
needed are to come from Human Ecology, Faculty Salaries ($16,666.65) and Asso-
ciate Dean for Research Administrative and Professional Salaries ($16,666,65).
Funds in the amount of $833.35 are to be transferred from Associate Dean for
Research Administrative and Professional Salaries to Health Science Center -
General, Unaliocated Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RB(C-290)

Various

12. Transfer $12,453.78 from School of Public Health Classified Salaries (Admin-
istrative Sciences, $3,520.26; Biometry, $6,294.84; and Epidemiology, $2,638.68)
to Classified Salaries in Behavioral Sciences ($2,028.90), Environmental Sciences
($4,803,48), Human Ecology {$895.22) and Central Support Services ($4,726.18).
This transfer is requested to reallocate the funds for Research Statistical Aide
positions in the School of Public Health budget for fiscal year 1975-76.
(RBC-228)

HH-16



DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION

INSTRUCTION

General Instruction

1. Appoint Elizabeth A. Smith as Evaluator and Research Coordinator pari-time
{1/3) in the Division of Continuing Education, Department of General Instruction,

at an annuai salary rate of $24,000.00 effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed

are to come from RMPT Contract #75-108-0. Dr, Smith is aiso employed part-time

at M. D. Anderson Hospital and is Associate Professor of Biomedical Communica-

%ions wi%hout saiary and without tenure in the School of Allied Health Sciences.
RBC-275

2. Accept the resignation of Joan P. Jones as Coordinator in the Division of

Continuing Education, Department of General Instruction, at an annual salary
rate of $16,500.00 effective November 28, 1975, {RBC-283)

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION

DENTAL BRANCH EDUCATION AND RESEARCH COMPUTER SERVICES

1. Transfer $1,270.0C from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Classi-

fied Salaries to the Dental Branch, Department of Education and Research Computer
Services - Classified Salaries to provide funds for reclassification of a Pro-

%rammer %I position to a Programmer III position during fiscal year 1975-76.
RBC-274

2. Change the status and increase the salary of Karl E. Smith in the Dental
Branch, Department of Education and Research Computer Services, from Computer
Operator I at an annual salary rate of $7,296.00 to Computer Programmer I part-
time (50%) at an annual rate of $11,388.00 effective September 1, 1975, Funds
needed are to come from departmental Classified Salaries. (RBC-271)

SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH EDUCATION AND RESEARCH COMPUTER SERVICES

3. Transfer $10,920.00 from the School of Public Health, Depariment of Central
Support Services - Classified Salaries to Education and Research Computer

Services - Classified Salaries to provide funds for a Programmer II position in
Fducation and Research Computer Services during fiscal year 1975-76. (RBC-273)

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE

1. Increase the salary of Kenneth P. Dariing, Assistant to the Director in the
Dental Branch, Dental Science Institute, from an annual rate of $16,100.00 to
an annual rate of $17,592.00 effective December 1, 1975. Funds needed are to
come from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Administrative and
Professional Salaries, (RBC-261)

HH-17



- . , ;:5"2"” L
The University of Texas ik
Health Science Center at San Antonio
7703 Floyd Curl Drive
San Antonio, Texas 78284

Office of the President Phone: (512} 696-6105

January 15, 1976

o

Mr. ©B. 0. Walker
vty Chancellor
The University of Texas
Systen
601 Colorado Street
Austin, Texas 73701

Dear Mr. Walker:
The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of Regents
is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Boazd.

I recommend approval.

Sincerely,

Frank Harrison
Preasident



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO

GIFTS: hAcceptance is recommended for the following gifts which have been
recelived:

San Antoniso Health Science Center

Donoy Purpose and Condition Amount
1. Estate of Catherine M. Gaus Cancer Research by the $17,593.30
c/o Mr. Jason W. Chozick Department of Medicine
750 GPM South Tower
500 NM.W. Loop 10
San Antonio, Texas 78216
2., TFranceg Barbara Waddell Research and educational 12,794.01
Educational Trust purposes in Psychiatry

Dr. Harxry Wilmer

Department of Psychiatry

The University of Texas Health
Science Center at San Antonio

(93}

*Dr. Alexis L. Burton Regearch and education 7,000.00
536 Mandalay East
San Antonio, Texas 78212

sf

. The Richard Spencer Lewls Medical student loans ©,350.00
Memorial Poundation

1655 Frost Bank Tower

San Antonio, Texas 78205

*No lettery of transmittal received from donor

4,
LNy
=

CRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested
for the folliowing:

San Antonio Health Science Center

Hoechst~Roussel Pharmaceuticals, Inc.
Route 202-206 North
Scmerville, New Jersey 08876

1. Drug Study HP 12%/Protocol #214
A Double-Blind Controlled Study to Determine the Efficacy and Safety
0f HP 129 in Patients with Rheumatoid Arthritis
Dr. Robert H. Persellin, Department of Medicine
580,000.00

January 17, 1976 - December 31, 1976

Lincoln Laboratories, Inc.
Laboratory Park

Box 1139

Decatuy, Illinois 62525

2. Subcontract to Contract NO1-CB-43954
Delayed Hypersensitivity Skin Test Antigens Administered with
Multi-Test Applicator
Dy. William T. XKniker, Department of Pediatrics
$42,000.00
July 3G, 1975 -~ July 29, 1976

He-2



San Antonio Health Science Center

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON~GOVERNMENTAL} {continued):

Nancy Barxbas Associates
5600 Ellsworth West
Dallas, Texas 75206

3. Contract

Formelation of Methods and Pyrocedures for Zvaluation of Research

Activities P}ogrammeé for EPSDT Demonstration Project in Dallas,
Texasz T

Dr. Harold Dickson, Department of Psychiatry

58,750.00

December 1, 1975 - June 30, 1976

Commission for Mexican—American Affairs
archdiocese of San Antonio

1514 Buena Vista

San Antonio, Texas 78203

4. Agreement
Evaluation of the Multiple Impact Therapy for Learning Problems
Project T
Dr. Harold bickson, Department of Psychiatry
$2,952.00
Novembeyr 1, 1975 - June 30, 1976

American Issues Forum Committee of San Antonio, Inc.
P. O. Box 8%7
San Antonio, Texas 78293

5. Subgrant #20
Mirroy of the Past, Window of the Future
Mr. Richard E. Miller, Office of News and Information
$9,000.00
December 15, 1975 - June 1, 1976

The Deafness Research Foundation
366 Madison Avenus
New York, New York 10017

&. Grant
Inner Ear Pathophysiclogy in Hypothyroidism
Dr. William L. Meyerhoff, Department of Surgery
$6,921.00
January 1, 1976 - December 31, 1876

The Parker B. Francis Foundation
Room ©18 Remsen Builiding
Dartmouth Medical School
Hanover, New Hampshire 03755

7. Grant
Pulmonary Regearch and Training
Dr. W. G. Johanson, Jr., Department of Medicine
$35,000.00
1976-1977

H5-3



San Antonio Health Science Center

GRANTS, CONTRACYTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON~-GOVERNMENTAL) (continmued):

b

The Central Texas Medical Foundation
Q. Bow 13023
apital Staticn

Bustin, Texas 78711

3 g

8. Agreement
Agreement for Family Practice Residence Training Sexvices
Dy rschal I.. Douglas, Department of Family Practice

September 1, 1875 -« Aagust 31, 1%76

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval is reguested for the
following:

San Antonic Health Science Center

Bexar County Hospital District
4502 Medical Drive
San Antonic, Texas 78284

Change in Contract Previously Approved:
1. Change the amount ©of BCHD Management Serxvices Contract %6 from
$44.000.00 to $45,500.00. Effective September 1, 1975.

2. Agreement No. 7
General Management Services
Dr. Frank Harxison, Office of the President
$45,500.00
January 1, 1976 - December 31, 1976

L

Agreement

Resldency Program for Podiatry

Dr. Frank Harrison, Qffice of the President
$22,3%0.00

September 1, 1975 - August 31, 19756

4, Contract #10
Administration, Managewment and Supervisory Services
Dr. Frank Harrison, Office of the President
$34%,500.00
January 1, 1976 - December 31, 1976

CRANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is requested for the
fTollowing:

San Antonic Health Science Center

Texas State Commission for the Blind
800 City National Bank Building

10l East 9th Street

Austin, Texas 78711

1. Agreement (76-77)0670
Provide Vocational Rehabilitation Services to Eligible Individuals
Dx. George Weinstein, Department of Surgery
$15C,000.00
September 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976




gan Antonio Health Science Center

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) (continued):

State Department of Public Welfare
P. O. Box 2410
San Antonic, Texas 78298

2.

Contract PS-0255
Evaluate the Long Term Impact of the El Centro Del Barrio Mutual

Aid Self Help Project

Dr. Harold Dickson, Department of Psychiatry
$79,994.G0

November 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976

The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas 78701

Interagency Contract No. (76-77)0779

The Cffice of Facilities, Planning and Construction
Mr. R. B. Price, Office of the Vice President
$316,760.00

December 16, 1975 - August 31, 1977

The University of Texas System
School of Nursing
Austin, Texas

4.

Change in Contract Previously Approved:

Interagency Contract No. (76-77} 0370, Rmendment No. 1
Reimbursement for additional instructional Services Furnished
Mr. R. B. Price, Office of the Vice President

Additional funds of $1,800.00 - $293,259.00 Total Contract
September 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976

HS~5




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO
FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS
February 13, 1976 Meeting

GRANPS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is reguested for the

following:

San Anteonio Health Science Center

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

Public Health Service

Department

4.

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

Research Grant 2 ROl NS 09356-05

Chronic Inhibition of Chelinesterase

Dr. William B. Stavinoha, Department of Pharmacclogy
Extension of time to August 31, 1276

No additional funds

Change in Grant Previously Approved:

Grant 5 ROl DA 00083-05

Study of Addiction Careers of San Antonic Addicts
Dr. James F. Maddux, Department of Psychiatry
Extension of time to April 3G, 1976

No additional funds

Contract N0l AI52505, Modification No. 1

Evaluation of Histocompatibility Matching in Renal
Transplantation

Collection of data, quality control and cell freezing for
renal transplantation

Dr. Jcseph C. Dougherty, Department of Medicine

December 29, 1975 - December 28, 1976

$29,565.00

Bexar County, Texas

of the Air Force

Blanket Purchase Agreement F41698-76-C~-E064

Procurement of Nonpersonal Services for the Performance

of Urine Screen Tests for Hypertensive Drugs

Sensitive screening tests will be developed for determining
Anti-Hypertensive drugs in urine

Dr. Jack E. Wallace, Department of Pathology

November 19, 1975 -~ June 30, 1976

$8,000.00 maximum

Bexar County, Texas

Veterans Administration

5.

Contract V671P-145-76

Scarce Medical Specialist Service (Radiology)

To furnish complete professional service of a full-time
radiologist

Dr. Malcolm D. Jones, Department of Radiology

November 4, 1975 ~ July 31, 1976

$60,000.00

Bexar County, Texas

H5-6



AT
‘ﬁiﬁﬁig

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 CPERATING BUDGET
FPebruary 13, 1976 Meeting

UESTS FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval is reguested for the following:

%

{r

an Antonio Health Science Center

Accounting

. Increase the annual salary rate of Mr. Harry S. Lynch, Jr. (non-
tenure) as Assistant Director of Accounting from 313,500 to $14,000
effective December 1, 1975. Funds needed for this increase in the

amount of $375.03 will be transferred from Unallocated General Administra~
tion. {REC 1990)

amily Practice

. Increase the annual permissive augmentation of Dr. Julio Goldenberg
non-tenure) as Asscclate Professor from $4,300 to $5,200 effective
November 1, 1975. Dr. Goldenberg will continue to be paid at an annual
rate of $34,800. {RBC 131}

2
I's
{

Madicine

3. Change the source of funds and increase the total compensation

of Dr. Phillip C. Schaefer {non-tenure) as Instructor from 100% time
pald from DHEW Grant to 37.5% time paid from a DHEW Grant and 62.5%
time from the V.2. Hospital effective November 1, 1975, as shown below:

Operating Budget Revised Status
Base Salary $20,300 $ 7,612
V.. Salary 11,539
Total Salary 20,300 19,151
Permissive Augmentation 1,50
Total Compensation 20,300 20,651
Medicine Rate 20,300# 20,300%#
V.ER. Rate 18,4634

Also appoint Dr. Schaefer as Instructor {without salary) in the Depart-
ment of Biochemistry. (RBC 95)

4. Promote and increase the annual salary rate of Ms. Jill B. Traylox
(non~tenure; from Laboratory Helper at an annual salary rate of 355,460
to Research Assistant at an annual salary rate of $9,336 effective
November 1, 1975. Ms. Traylor will be paid from a DEEW Grant.

(RBC 1563)

5. Appoint Dr. Henxy P. Lobstein (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant
Professor {10% time) at an annual salary rate of $29,500 effective
November 1, 1975, Funds needed for this appointment in the amount of
$2,458.30 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction.
(RBC 166)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

&, Change the status of Dr. Marvin L. Chatkoff {non-tenure) as
Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $28,000 from 953

time paid from Obstetrics & Gynecology Teaching Salaries and 5% time
paid from Graduate Scheool Instruction Teaching Salaries to 71.25%

time paid from Obstetrics & Gynecology Teaching Salaries, 3.75% time
paid from Graduate Schoeol Instruction Teaching Salaries, and 25% time
paid from the University of Texas at San Antonio for the period
Septembper 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. During this period Dr. Chatkoff
will serve as Assistant Professor {25% time) at the University of Texas
at San Antonio. Dr. Chatkoff will continue to be paid at an annual
pernmissive augmentation rate of $2,300 and will continue to serve as
Assistant Professor (without salary) in the Department of Biochemistry.

HS-7



2

San Antonio Health Science Centerx

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

Effective June 1, 1974, Dy. Chatkoff will return to full-time status
with The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonlo to

be paid 95% time from Obstetrics & Gynecology Teaching Salaries and

5% time from Graduate School Instruction Teaching Salavies at an annual
salaxy rate of $28,000. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount
of $4,912.47 from Obstetrics & Gvnecology Teaching Salaries and in the
amount of $337.50 frow Graduate School Instruction Teaching Salaries to
Unallocated Regident Instruction. (RBC &7;

7. Reappoint Dy, Michael J. Harper {non-tenure)l as Associate Professoxr
at an annual salary rate of $32,000 (Paid 50% from teaching salaries

and 50% from Southwest Texas Foundation for Research and Education)
effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Harper will also be paid an annual
permissive augmentation at a rate of $3,000. Dr. Harper will also

serve as Associate Professor (without salary) in the Department of
Physiclogy. Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of $16,000
will be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 96)

8. Reappoint Dr. Bruce H. Thompson (non-tenure} as Assistant Professox
at an annual salary rate of $31,000 and at an annual permissive augmenta=-
tion rate of 57,500 effective September 1, 1975. {RBC 97}

e, Reappoint Dy, Antti Talo (non-Tenure) as Visiting Assistant Professor
at an annuel salary rate of $18,000 (Paid 72% time from Rockefeller
Poundation Grant and 28% time from Gifts from MSRDP) effective September
I, 1975. (RBC 98)

i0. Reappoint Dr. Mohammad H. S5aidi (non-tenure) as Clinical struc
{40% time) at an annual salary rate of $25,000 effective Septembar 1,
1975. Dr. Saidi will also be paid a permissive augmentation in the
amount of $2,000. Funds needed for this reappointment in the amount of
810,000 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident Instruction.

{RBC 99)

1. Appcint Dr. Rebert S. Marcus (nen-tenure) as Assistant Professorn

at an annual salary rate of $29,000 and an annual permissive augmentation
rate of $5,000 effective October 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching
salaries in the amcunt of $2,416.63 o Unallicocated Resident Instruction.
(RBC 100}

12. Appoint Dr. Jay M. Portnow {non-tenure) as Special Research
Coordinator at an annual salary rate of $18,000 effective Qctober 1,
1975, Funds needed for this appointment in the amount of $16,300
wiil be transferred to Administrative and Professzional Salaries from
Unallocated Resident Instruction. {(RBC 101)

1%. Increase the permissive augmentation rate of Ur. Richard A. Backer
{non~tenure) as Instructor from 31,000 as shown in the 1975-76 operating
budget to $2,000 effective November 1, 1975, Dr. Becker will continue
te be paid at an annual salary rate of $£22,800 and will continue to
serve as Instructor (without salary) in the Department of Medicine.

(RBC 102)



oal

Antonio Health Science Center

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

14, Appeinmt Dr. Bendjamin D. Fremming (non-tenurel as Professor (without
salary} effective November 1, 1975. <Cancel the appointment of x

Professor (without salary) in the Department of Anesg _“esﬁology effe
lose of business Octobeyr 31, 1975. Dr. Premming will continus to
as Professor (with tenure) at an annual salary rate of $35,600
id 88% from Laboratory Animal Resources Teaching Salaries and 12% from
Graduate Scheol Instruction Teaching Salaries) and will continue to be
paid an annual permissive augmentation of $3,900. (RBC l64)

15. Change the per cent time and the permissive augnentation of Dr.
nammad H. Saidl (non-tenure) as Clinical Instructor from 40% time to
Sﬁ time effectlve November 1, 1975, as shown below:

Current Status Revised Status
Base Salary $10,000 $ 2,750
Permissive Aungmentation 2,000 750
Total Compensation 12,000 4,500
Obstetrics & Gynecology Rate 25,000% 25,000#

Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of $5,208.34 to Unallocated
Resident Instruction. (RRC 176}

Physiclogy

. Appoint Dr. Maria A. Biedenbach (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor

.

at an annual salary rate of 325,000 effective November 1, 1975. Transfer

unused teaching salaries in the amount of $4,166.70 to Unallocated Resident
Instruction. (RBC-167)

T

hange the title and source of funds of Dr. Jon T. McAnsar {(non-—

apure) from Associate Professor paid 100% by the Veterans Administration

Hosp tal to Clinical BAssociate Professor {10% time) paid from Oral Surgery
ching Salaries at an annual salary rate of $30.000 effective October 1,

5. Change the title of Dr. McAnear in the Department of Surgery from

ant Professor (without salary) to Clinical Assistant Professor

] ut salary) effective October 1, 1975. Funds needed for this change

in the amount of $2,750 will be transferred from Unallocated Resident

Instruction. {RBC 169)

@

8. Cancel the 1975-76 appointment of Dr. Glenn T. Soesbe (non-tenure)
as Assistant Professor (without salary). Dr. Scesbe served as full-time
staff member at the Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC 174)

cel the 1975-76 appolntment of Dr. Jim B. Norton (tenure) as

e Professcr at an annual salary rate of $28,100 and an apnual

ive augmentation rate of $4,500. Transfer unused teaching salaries
nt of $28,100 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 103}

0. Appoint Dy. Richard G. Keightliey {non-tenure) as Assistant Professor

at an annual salary rate of 532,000 effective September 22, 1975. Ffunds
needaed for this appointment in the amount of $133.37 will be transferred

from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 104)

Z1. Appcint Dr. BEdmond J. Sacks (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor
(31.25% time) at an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective September 1

77 w

or this agpointment in the amount of $7,500 will be
located Resident Instruction. (RBC 105)



antonio Health Science Center

AMENDMENTS TO THE 197576 UPERATING BUDGET {continued)

22, Bppoint Dr. Jose R, Rebolledo {non-tenurs) as Clinical Assistant
(] 5 an annual salary rate of $24,000 effective
needed for this appointment in the amount
red frow Unallocated Resident Instruction.

23 Dy, o K. Mullins (non-tenure} as Clinical Assistant
Professor (15% time) at an annual salarv rate of $13,400 effective
Ber Dr. Mullins will be paid from Gifts from MSRDP.

{(REC 1073

te Dr. Alfonso M. Prade {(non-tenure) from Clinical
al Assistant Professor (33.3% time) at an annual
00 effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Prado will also
augmentation in the amount of $600 annually. Funds

i

needed for this reappointment in the amount of §7,400 will be transferred
PE

from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 108}

25. Increase the annual salary vate of Dr. Claude T. Anderson (non-
tenure} in the 1975-76 operating budget from $10,600 to $12,000 as
Assistant Instryuctor effective November 1, 1975. Dr. Anderson will bhe
paid from the Asthma Foundation Grant. (RBC 109

\’}
o
Q

angs€ the salary in the 1975-76 operating budget of Dr. Jorg W.
gichoerg iﬂoﬂ tenura) as Special Research Coordinator (63.12% time)

i an annual salary rate of $21,500 to an annual salary rate of $20,800
ctive September i, 1975. Dr. Eichberg will be paid from a DHEW Grant.

Rehabilitation
-
.

1t William J. Ryan {non-tenure) as Assistant VYrofessor
{without salary} effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Rvan will serve as full-
time staff member at the Veterans Administraticn Hospital. {RBC 184}

Z28. Reappolnt Dy. William T. Blessum {non~tenure) as Assistant Professor
{37.5% time} in the Department of Physical Medicine & Rehabilitation and
as staff member {62.5% time} at the Veterans Administration Hospital
effective September 1, 1975, as shown below:
Amount
Bage Salary $11,250
V.A. Salary 18,636
Total Salary 29,886
Permissive Augmentation : 5,100
Total Compensation 34,986
qu"*cal Medicine & Rehabilitation Rate 30,000%
.A. Rate 29,8184
{RBC 711)
29. Change the source of funds of Ms. Mancy J. Dragotta (non tenure)
as Assistant Instructor {(753% fime) 2t an annual salary vate of $14,100
from a DHEW Grant to Toaching Salaries affective September i 1975
Funds needed for this changs the amount of $10,375 will be trangferred
from Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 112)



AMENDMENTS TO THE 197575 OPERATING BUDGET {continuad)

30, Appoint Dr. Marjorie ¥. Newman (non-~tenure} as Assist fessor
0 salary rate of 330,000 (Paid 55% time from Teao: Salaries

From RBexar County Hospital Distzict Contract # aotive

5 nt of

1975. Funds needed foxr this appointment in
t srred from Unallocated Resident Instruciion.

. Ronald R. Hart {non-tenure} as Assistant Professor

a affective September 1, 1975. Dr. Hart will serve as

Tuil—time sta-i membar in the Department of Psychiatry at the Veterans
ien Hospital. (RBC 133)

37, Reappeint Dr. John H. Smith {(non-tepure) as Assistant Professor
{without salary) effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Smith will sexve as
full-time staff member in the Department of Psychiatry at the Veterans
Administration Hospital {RBC 134)

33. Appoint Dr. Louis A. Zurcher (non-tenure) as Professor (without
salary) effective October i, 1975. Dr. Zurcher serves as Professor in
the Department cof Sociology at The University of Texas at Bustin.

{RBC 135)

34. Reappoint Dr. Don E. Flinn ({(tenure) as Professcr {12.5% time) in
the Department of Psychiatry and as staff member (87.5% fime
Veterans Administration Hospital effective September 1, 1975, as shown

Base Salary
V.A. Salary

nissive Augmentation
il i Compensation
?. y RAale ?900#
L O00#
be trans-

oint Dr. Bruce C. 3tanton (non-tenure} as Assistant Professoxr
ime) in the Department of Psychiatry and as staff member (87.5%
he Veterans Administration Hospital effective September 1,
shown below:
Amount
$ 3,875
26,115
29,990
1,000

ing salaries in the amount of $6,525 to Unailocated
(RBC 137}

unds in the 1875-76 operating budget of
n-tenure) as Assistant Professor at an annual
m 50% time paild frowm teaching salaries and
County Hospiltal District Contract #9 to 100%
Hospital Digtrict Contract #9 effective
latthews will be paid an annual permissive

$7,000 annually. Transfer unused teaching
F $16,500 to Unallocated Reszident Instruction.

EL

HS~11



an Antonio Health Science Center

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1875-76 OPERATING BUDGET {continued}

37. <Change the status of Dr. Jacques G. Balllargeon (non-tenure) from
Assistant Professor at an annual salary vate of $33,000 (Paid 12.5% time
from teaching salaries and 87.5% time from the V.A. Hospital) and an
annual permissive augmentation of 32,000 to Assistant Professor (without
salary) eaffective September 1, 1975. Dr. Balllargeon will
full~time staff member in the Department of Psychiatry at
Administration Hospital. Transfer unused teaching salaries
of $4,125 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 139)

S2rV
Veterans
in the amount

38, <Change the status of Dr. Raymond M. Costello (non-tenure) as Assistant
rrofessor from a Health Science Center rate of 318,500 (Paid 0% from

BCHD Contract and 50% from BCHD MH/MR Agreement) to full-time staff

member in the Department of Psychiatry at the Veterans Administration
Hospital effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Costello will be paid a
permissive augmentation by the Health Scilence Center at the annual rate

of $2,200. (RBC 140)

39, Appoint Mr. Gregorio Pina {(non-tenure) as Psychology Resident at an
annual salary rate of $5,750 effective September 1, 1975. Mr. Pina
will be paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 141)

40, Appoint Dr. Luiz Natalicio {(non-tenure) as Psychology Resident at
an annual salary rate of $10,000 effective September 1, 1975. Dr.
Natalicio wili be paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 142}

41 . Appoint Mr. Harry W. Wagner (non-tenure} as Psychoclogy Resident
(37.39% time) at an annual salary rate of $5,750 effective September 1,
1975, #r. Wacner will be paid from a DEEW Grant. ({(RBC 143}

4Z. »nappoint Mr. Thomas C. Bonner (non-tenure) as Psychology Resident
{37.39% time} at an annual salary rate of $5,750 effective September 1,
1972, Mr. Bonner will be paid from DHEW Grant. {RBC 144)

43, Appoint Mr. James R. Gay (non-tenure) as Psychology Resident (37.39%
time) at an annual salary rate of §5,750 effective September 1, 1375,

Mr. Gay will be paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 145}

Appoint Mr. Howard B. Daniels (non—-tenure) as Psycheclogy Resident
S% time) at an annual salary rate of $5,750 effective September 1,
My. Daniels will be paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 146)

oint Mr. William L. Suda (non-tenure) as Psyvchology Resident
time} at an annual salary rate of $5,750 effective September 1,
ir. Suda will be paid from a DHEW Grant. (RBC 147)

Cancel the 1975-76 appointment of Dr. Habib Nathan (non-tenure)
nical Assistant Professor (10% time) at an annual salary rate of
528, Dy. Nathan was to have been paid from the Bexar County Hospital
District Contract. (RBC 148)

O
)

ent of Dr. Saul H. Rosenthal {(non-tenure)
{10% time)} at an annual salary rate of
ave been paid from a DHEW Grant.

Carland 7. Lawlis {tenure) as Assoclate Prcfessor
ctive Seontember 1, 1975, Dy. Lawlis will also
£Ff member in the Department of Psychiatry at the

n Hospital. Dr. Lawlis will be paid an annual
tation bv the Health Science Center in the amount of
)

oy
w
!
s
o



Antonio Heslth Science Center

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-7%4 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

Barton {non-tenure) as Assi

epber 1, 1975. Dr. Barton Will serve
the Department of P hiaty t the Veterans
Barton will be paid a

Ter
ience Centey in the amount of $600

ugmentan-

0
wom
o
<4
B
U}
L

30. Reappoint Dr. Graham A. Rogenass
at an annual salary rate of 332,000 (3
annual permissive augmentation rate o

{RBC 152}

=] 'U

int Dr Phxiii§ J. Moorad (non-tenure) as hssi
{ Ty e September 14, 197! a i3 &

as full-~time stafif member in the Depavrtment of Psychiatry at the Veterans
Administration Hospital. {RBC 155%)

52. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. James M. Stedman (tenurs)

as Associate Professor from $24,000 to $24,800 (Paid 38% time fron

Teaching Salaries and 62% time from Bexar County Hospital District

Contract) effective November 1, 1975. Dr. Stedman will continue to be

paid an annual permissive augmentation at the rate of $5,000. Funds

“905 ad for this change in the amount of $255.80 will be transferred
rom Unallocated Resident Instruction. {(RBC 177}

53. Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Kenneth R. Zouillion (non-
ftenure) as Assistant Professor from S$16,600 to $17,200 {Paid 75% time
fyom the Childrens Center of San Antonio Grant and 25% time from the

o

Bexar County Community Guidance Center Grant) effective November 1, 1975.
Dr. Beouillion will continue to be paid a permissive augmentaticn at the
annual rate of $1,000. (RBC 178)

54,  Increase the annual salaryy vate of Drx. Wavne J. BEhrisman (non-fenure)
ag Assistant Professor from 517,800 to $18,400 {Paid 80% time from the
TRns r of San Antonio Grant and 20% time from a DHEW Grant)
ey i, 1975. Dr. Bhrisman will continue to be paid a
tian at the annual rate of §3,000. (R3C 17 93

Increase the annual salary rate of Dr. Thomas Gaines, Jr. {(non-
renure; as Assistant Professor from $16,100 to $16,500 {(paid 100%
time from the Bexar County Hospital District Contract) effective

i, 1975, Dr. Gaines will continue to be paid a permissive
the annual rate of $600. (RBC 180}




AVMENDMENTS T0O THE 12975-70 OPERATING BUDGET {continued)

Current Siatus Revised Status
§ 5,595 S 4,725

non-tenure) as Visiting Professor
nd an annual permissive augmentation
5, 1275, Transfer unused teaching

to Unallocated Resident Instruction.

60. Cancel the 1975-7& appointment of Dr. Thomas J. Cody {(non-tenure)
as Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $24,000 and an annual

ssive augmentation rate of $9,000. “Transfer unused teaching salaries
e amount of £24,000 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 117)

int Dr. Bruce D. Smith {non~tenure) as Assistant Professor
ary} effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Smith will serve as
arf member in the Department of Radiclogy at the Veterans
ion Hospital. (RBC 118)

Samuel J. Nichols {non-tenure) as Instractor {(without
September 1, 1975, Dr. Nichols will serve as full-
in the Department of Radioclogy at the Veterans Adminis-
(RBRC 119}

£3. Appoint Dr. Charles R. Morris {non-tenure; as Professor {without
salaxrv) effective Septempsr 1, 1975, Dr. Morris will continue to serve
as Professor (with tenyre) and Chairman of the Department of Diagnosis
and Roentgenclogy at an annual salary rate of $37,500 and as Professor
{without szalary) in the Department of Surgery. Cancel the 1975-76
appointment of Dr. Morris as Professor (without salary) in the Department
of Pathology. {RBC 153)

64. gpoLnL Dr. 0laf E. Langland (non-tenurs} as Professor (without
salary) effsctive September 1, 1975. Dr. Langland will continue to

s Professor {(with tenure} at an annual salary rate of $35,100
i the Department of Diagnosis and Roentgenology. (RBC 154)

{non-tenure} as Associate Professor
smber 1, 1975, Dr. Preece will coatinue
{(with Ttenure) at an annual salary T
ment of Diagnosis and Roentgenclogy. {RBC 155)

Gonald M. 8

ot &

34,788%

T T
{QE)C .:_.5.3,’ T 4‘

G
93]
1
Joudt



as shown b
g Budoet
1562
V.h, ; 8,655
Total Balary 8,817
Farmissive gmentation 2,200
Total Conﬁenoat_on 31,017
27 ,100#
29,846%

o) crease the annual permissive augmentation rate of
ri Franklin; Jr. (non-tenure) from Clinical Ianstructor
2

. ne om teaching salaries and 37.5% time from the V.A.
Hospital) to Clinical Assistant Professor {Paid 12.5% time from teaching
salaries and 37.5% time from the V.A. Hospital) effective October 1, 1975,
as shown below:

rh
H

Current Status Revised Status

Base Salary $ 3,387 $ 3,387

V,A. Salary 11,9206 11,926
Total Salary 15,313 15,313
Permissive Augmentation 2,400 3,000
Total Compensation 17,713 18,313
Surgery Rate 27,.100% 27,100%
V.A. Rate 31,806% 31,806%

the source of funds of Dr. Wobuyoshi Hagino {tenure)} as

ate ?rofessor at: an annual salary rate of $2%,000 from 50% time
om Anatomy Teaching Salaries and 10% time paid Ifrom Graduale
L
G

Instruction Teaching Salaries to 20% time pald from Anatomy

Teaching Salaries, 10% time paid from Graduate School Instruction
Teaching Salaries, and 50% time paid from a DHEW Grant effective
December 1, 1975. Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of
513,050 to Unallocated Resident Instruction. {RBC 193)

L
Dr. Mages Seyves as Proi
Health and Life Sciences at The
(RBC 120}

Stotter (non-tenure) as Associate Professor
September 1, 1975. Dr. Stotter serves as
: mant of Chemistry at The University

Associad

Depart
of Texas RBC 121
Dr. Hee X. Yoo {non-tenure)., Assistant Professor
£ 819,100, from full-time {90% Bioengineering
tructicon! to 75% time (67.3% Biloengineering
struction) for the pericod September 1, 1975
tapse unused teaching salary funds to Unallocated
n. Dr. Yoo will be teachi n

g SalL
ing 25% time at U.T. San
nine-month academic vear {RBC

HS-I5



RS

B

s
Py
"z ,'

o P o
San Antonic Health Scien Center
AMENDMENTS TO -7 BUDGET {continued)

biology

‘11’)3:}“ int Dr.

o]

:on—-tenure
1875,

3-75 appointment of Dr. G
hY

as Associate Professor {62.5% time) in the Der
as =tafif member (37.5% time) at the Veterans Administration
shown below:
Amount
Base Salary 523, 500

VoA Salary 13,500
Total Salar 37 000

Permissive A gmentation , 600
Total Compensation __,GOP
Patholiogy Rate 37,6008

LB Rate 36,0002

Transfer unused teaching salaries in the amount of 523,500 to Unal ated
Resident Instruction. (RBC 122}

of Dr. Stanlev We
a the Department of Pat
r {37.5% time) at the Veterans Administrat

5
Q
w 15
[oal e
“r

)
L2

1
&
I
o

w
Q

= i.-.r}
o
o
<

o

(98]

V.A. Saiary

Total Salaxy

Peymiszsive Augmentation

Total i

Patnoloqy Rate

V.A. Rate
=}

Transfay unus

i

(¥

PN R S AN O S S

“

(]

.
O
Q =W

«
O M

OO WMo oo U

)

d teaching salaries in the amount of $4,6
Regident Instruction. {RBC 123}

e R SR B e G A S
O

Ut

Unallocated

ive augmentation vate of Drx. Georgs A.
Professor from $14,000 to $15,000

Bannayan will continue to be paid at
J. (RBC 158)

i .

C t
Salary s 4,087 $ 4,087
V.A. Salaxy 30,449 30,449
Total Salary T 34,336 34,535
o @ Aug 5,000 __&,500
739,536 41,035
32,700% 32,700%
34,.788% 34,7584%#

HE-16



i

Antonio Health Science Center

AMEND

MENTS 70 THE 1975-76 COPERATING BUDGET {continusd)

79. Changse the source of funds of Dr. Wgrv =y A. Schwertner {(non-

tanure) as Ass L il of §1 W frowm
&0% paid from i ok ¥ i hology
Teaching Salari ation for
Reszarch & Educ

Salaries and 5 : af November
1, 1975, rFunds T 34, will be
vransferred to o aries from Unallocated Resident
fastruction and in ths amount of $1,500 will be transferred to Unallocated
Resident Instruction from Pharmacology Teaching Salaries. (ReC 160}

30 Change tne ooy cent time of Mr. Horace E. Hamilion (non~tenure)

as Assistant Iostructor at an annual salary rate of $=9;2O from 100%

time {Paid 88.2Z% from Teaching Salaries and 11.8% from a DHEW Grant)

to 90% time (Paid 83.2% from Teaching Salaries and 1.8% from a DHEW

Grant) effective Decamber 4, 1975. (RBC 19%4)

Pharmacology

31. Appoint Dr. Robert G. Leonard {non-tenure) as Instructor {(without
zalary) effective September 1, 1%75. Dr. Leconard serves as Assistant
Professor in the College of Pharmacy at The University of Texas at Austin.

{RBC 86}

82, Appoint Dr. Budalur 5. Thyagarajan (non-~tenure} as Professor
{without salary) effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Thvagarajan serveas
as Professor in the Division of Zarth and Physical Sciences at The

University of Texas at San Antonio. (RBC 124}

. ; uis C. Littlefield (non-tenure) as Instructor (without
salary) ezfective September 1, 1975, Dr. Littlefield serves as Assistant
‘ or in the College of Pharmacy at The University of Texas at Austin.
\
f

4. Appoint Dr. David Lalka {(non~tenure) as Assistant Professor (50%
time] at an annual salary rate of $23,500 in the Department of Pharmacology
and as Assistant Professor (50% time) at an annual salary rate of
$23,500 in the Department of Pathology effective November 1, 1875.
Funds needed for this appointment in the amount of $9,791.70 will be
transferred to Pharmacology Teaching Salaries and in the amount of
$9,791.60 will be transferred to Patholegy Teaching Salaries from
Unailocated Resident Instruction. (RBC 175}

Klaus D. Haegele (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor

rom Pharmacology Teaching Salaries) and as Rssistant

s
s time from the Southwest Foundation for Research
a in the Depariment of Pathology) at an annual s

rate of $24,500 effective December 1, 1975. Funds needed for this

avpointment in tLu amount of $12,862.53 will be transferred from Unallocated
Ragident Instruction. IRBC 187)

Physiclogy

SG XJmoL“_ Dy, Dike ¥. XKalu (non-tenure) as Assistarnt Professor at an
2l salacy rate of $27,000 effective October 1, 1975, Transfex
ed teaCling salaries in the amount of $2,250 te Unallocated Res nt

ari
ucticn. {(RBC 130)

oy

2!
t

e



2
&
&
£

-76 QPERATING RUDGET (continued)

1975-76 ap*OLQngnt of Ms. Catherine T. Woteki {(non-
Instructor {without salary). {(RBC 127)

Diagnosis and Roentygenclogy
3%. Appoint Dr. Malcolm D. Jones (non-tenure) as Professor {without
salary) effsctive September 1, 1975. Dr. Jeones will continue to sexrve
as Professor (with tenure)} and Chairman of the Department of Radiclogy at
an annual salary rate of 544,000 and an annual permissive augmentation
rate of $21,500. (RBC 156)

90. Appoint Dr. Robert G. Waggener {non-tenure} as Associate Professor
(without salary} effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Waggener will continue
to serve as Assoclate Professor (with Tenure) at an annual salary rate

of 525,100 (Paid 50% from Radiology Teaching Salaries, 30% from Graduate
Schon‘ Instyuction Teaching Salaries, and 20% from Institutional Safety
Teaching Salaries) and will continue to be paid an annual permissive

augment tion in the amount of $14,400. (RBC 157)

and source of funds of Dr. Noel C. ilson {non-
Professor pald 100% by the Veterans Administration

ssigtant Professor {10% time) at an annual salary

rom General Practice Teaching Salaries effective

s neaded for this change in the amount of $2,200

rom Unallocated Resident Instructiocn. (RBC 176

492, Cancel the 1975-76 appointment of Dr. John I, Hudson (non-tenure)

as Assistant Professor {without salary). Dr. Hudson served as fdll“tlme
staff memper at the Veterans Administration Hospita (RBC 171

3. Cancel the 1975-76 appcointment of Dr. Michael Duggan {non-tenure)
as Instructor {(without salarvi. Dr. Duggan served as full-time staff
member at the Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC 172)

oy (without salarv). Dr. Rodriguez searv

§75-76 appowﬂtment of Dr. Reland €. Redriguez (non-
¢t = full
at the Veterans Administration Hospital. {(RBC 173)

source of funds of Dr. Stephen ¥. Parel from
tenure) paid 100% from the Vete: s b n
1 i

ssociate Professor {with tenure) paid Oﬁ Erom
do eaching Salaries at an annual salazry rate of 33 0,000 and
a2l permissive augmantation rats of $4,000 effzctive November l,
Dy. Parel wil £
in the Department of
amount of $5,000 to

r
Jeot
A



AL

antal ”1"(3‘ iene Education
- e D. Carr {(non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant

1 salary rate of $14,000 effective
ceded for this appointment in the amount
from Unallocated Resident Instruction.

Lam A. Thomson {non-tenure) as Assistant Professor

iaboratorxr ”»ﬁhnology Tducation at an annual

nd Coordinato:s L
effective October 1, 1975. Transfer ur

aalazv rate of nused
teaching salaries in the amcount of $2, 833 37 to Unallocated Resident

instructioun. {RBC 128;

ins tructional Developmen

9g. Appoint D John H. ~,;'Lti:le.fﬂ'calc‘~ {non-tenure) as Evaluation Specialist
at an annual sal ary rate of $20,000 effective November 17, 1975.

{RBC 186)

Library

59. Increast the annual salary rate of Ms. Bertha R. Almagro {(non-
tenure} as Assistant Director for Technical Services from $15,800 to
516,600 effective December 1, 1975. (RBC 189)

nysical Plant

GC Transfer, change the title, and increase annual salary rate of
Mr. Howard C. Dunford (non-tenure} from the Department of General

Services as Stores Clerk T at an annual salary rate of $6,435 to the
Physical Plant Department Building Maintenance as Cabinetmaker at an
annual salary rate of $i0,308 effective December 1, ;975. {(RBC 191}

o
oa

}-4

H5-1%



San Anto nLo Health Scisncs Canter

AMENDMENTS TO THE 19753-78 OPERATING BUDGET (continued)

1. Aamount of Transfer 51

To: Administretive Computer Program Development-
Maintenancs and Operation
i trative Computer Program Development-
L

administrative Computer Program Development -
i
- Wages
Medicine - Naldtﬁﬁaﬂc@ and Operation
Aratomy - hing Agsistants

Anatomy - Ma ntenance and Cperation

Anatomy - Lguir

Anatomy - Trav 1

Pathology - Wages
Physiology - Wagss

Phvsiclogy ~ Malntenance and Operation

Physiology -~ Eguipment

Physioclogy ~ Travel

Periodontics - Classified Salaries

Graduate School Instruction - Teaching Assistants

Graduation School Instruction - Bioengineering

Maintenance and Operation
Multidiscipline Teaching Lab - Eguipment
Computer Services - Wages
Sut~Patient Clinic - Wages
Library - Egulpment

n;varSLty Bolice - Longevity Pay
niversity Police - Computer Services

o

o
'J

ive Computer Program Development
zyrvice
gy -~ Maintenance and Operation
my - Wages
logy - Classified Salaries
ology - Classified Salaries

tics -~ Wages

o
o

0]
P

ot}

4,400.00

48.16
5, 800,00
745.94

LC0C

(431

!

ot
L P

o
-
[o o It =N

e o I R S R
N
O
L)

o
[}
)
o

..
o
S

3

O
jo}

-
O = Y LR

Q0 o
&

.00

]

[SS I I R )
O 0O C

[P

OO
O

4

o

, 5606,

i
o

(=
s

&

-3
O S Ok O'\L =
S E GO om

~
<o
= O n Ut

OO 0

~3
W
)
Xe)

=053



(".4 G
Q\"E\L:‘s

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM &
CANCER CENTER %

EST. £ 1941

ANp »

Texas Medical Center  Houston. Texas 77025

R. Lee Clark, M.D.

President P
January 1o, 1676

Mr. E, D, Walker
Deputy Chancellor
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado
Austin, Texas 78701
Dear Mr. Walker:
The docket for the February 13, 1876 meeting of the Board
of Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation

to the Board.

1 recommend approval.

égifo. Lee Clark /M.D.
President

RLC:sd

2

@]
1

.



v
St
£0
£

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER
DOCKE?
BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 1976

GIFTS: The following gifts have been received and are submitted for formal approval
of the Board of Regents.

Donor Purpose and Explanation Amount
1. Dr. John E. Healey, Jr. Gift of 139 Anatomical Plates $20,500.00
Associate Director for the textbook Synopsis of {Estimated)
Division of Cancer Control Clinical Anatomy
University of Miami Scheool ¢f
Medicine

P. Q. Box 520875
Biscayne Annex
Miami, Florida 33152

and

Dr. Wiliiam D. Seybold
Kelsey-Seybold Clinic
6624 Fannin

Houston, Texas 77025

2. H. E. Butt Grocery Company Expansion of M. D. Anderson 5,000.00
Mr. Charles C. Butt Hospital
President

P. 0. Box 9216
Corpus Christi, Texas T8L0S

3. Mrs. Anna Mary Spence Surgery Department 5,000.00
2120 Lane
Laredo, Texas T804O

L, Mr. C. W. Duncan, Sr. Expansion of M. D. Anderson 20,000.C0
2318 Transco Tower Hospital

2700 South Post Oak
Houston, Texas T7027

5. Mr. and Mrs. John 8. Dunn, Sr. Expansion of M. D. Anderson 160,000.020
P. 0. Box 2766 Hospital
Houston, Texas T7001

6. Ms. Catharine W. Crabtree Expansion of M. D. Anderson 5,000.00
c/o J. A. Whittenburg III Hospital

P. 0. Box 2h11
Amgrillo, Texas 79105

T. Mr, and Mrs. Robert Mosbacher Expansion of M. D. Anderson 10,000.0C
2100 Capital National Bank Bldg. Hospital
1300 Main

Houston, Texas T7002

8. *Mrs. Leila Bauchman Goddard For Cancer Research 5,000.C0C
P. O. Box $kg
Seguin, Texas 78155

9. Mr. and Mrs. Harold Fincher For Leukemia Research 5,000.G60
c/o The Peoples Rank
Waldo, Arkansas 7T1770

cc-2



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Gifts (Cont'd)

10.

11.

iz.

-
(V)

ib.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Mr. and Mrs. Richard Clark
c¢/c The Pecples Bank
Waldo, Arkansas TLT770

*The Blaffer Foundation

512 Capital National Bank Bldg.
1300 Main

Housteon, Texas T(70C2

*The Cockrell Foundation

Mr. AlT Roark, President
The Main Building
Suite 999

Houston, Texas 77002

¥Houston National Bank

Attn: Mr. H. G. Symonds, Jr.
President
P. 0. Box 2518

Houston, Texas TT0CL

The Pauline Sterne Wolff Memorial

Foundation

ttn: Mr. Henry J. §. Taub,
Trustee

P. 0. Box 53568

Houston, Texas 77052

Mrs. 5. W. Ross

P. 0. Box 929

Kilgore, Texas T5662

Miss Caroline A. Hoss

P. O. Box G629

Kilgore, Texas 75662

Cameron Iron Works, Inc.

Mr. J. E. Erwin, BExecutive Vice
Pregident

P. O. Box 1212

Houston, Texas TT7T0CL

Mrs. Harry C. Wiess

3435 Westheimer Apt. 1100

Houston, Texas 77027

Continental 0il Company

¢/o Tom W. Sigler, Vice President

P. O. Box 2197
Houston, Texas 77001

Robert E. and Evelyn McKee
Foundation

c/o Mr. John 8. McKee, President
P. 0. Box 20562
¥l Pasc, Texas 779908

Mrs. Harry C. Hanszen

1534 Chamber of Commerce Bldg.
Houston, Texas 77002

For Leukemia Research

For Housing of Indigent Patients

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital. Final payment on
$15,000.00 pledge.

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital

D. Anderson

Bxpansicon of M.
Hospital
Expansion of M. D. Anderson

Hospital

Expansion of M. D. Anderson

Hospital

Expansion of M. D. Anderson

Hospital

Fxpansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital. Final payment on
pledge.

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital

CC-3

5,000.00

13,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

10,000.00

10,000.00

6,000.00C

5,000.00

150,000. 00

5,000.0G

5,000.00

2%,000.C0



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Gifts {Cont'd)

22

23.

2l

25.

. *Mr. Radeliffe Killam
P. 0. Box L99
Laredo, Texas T80LO

Mrs. P. B. Turner

950 Housteon Club Bldg. Annex

Houston, Texas T7002

Mr. Sam Lester
Vice President and Trust Officer
First Wichita Naticnal Bank

P. 0. Box 540
Wichita ¥Falls, Texas

76307

Mr. J. A, Whittenburg, III
P. C. Box 241l
Amarillo, Texas

79105

*No Letter of Transmittal

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital

Sale of 180 shares of capital
stock, Exxon Corporation. Expansion
of M. D. Anderson Hespital.

1975 income distribution from
Hubert L. Stringer Trust to be
added to endowment account for
"H. L. Stringer Trust Professor-
ship’. Proceeds received by

U. T. System Office.

Expansion of M. D. Anderson
Hospital

106,000.00

15,162.64

50,000.00

5,000.00



’\ﬁf“‘
g‘ }b. 5’

QUARTERLY REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS TIAN $5,000.00

M. D. Anderson

The quarterly report of gifts of less than $5,000.00 for the period ending
November 30, 1975 has been filed with the Office of the Board of Regents where 1t
is available for reference.

BUSINESS AGREEMENTS

The following agreements have been negotiated by the Business Manager and\hg Sy
been approved by the Deputy Chancellor, and State Board of Control where app1lcab1e.mﬁ
T recommend your approval and ratification of signatures.

1. Lease Agreement between Carolya Grant Fay, Lessor and The University of Texas
System Cancer Center, Lessee for 1.0000 acres of land in the P. W. Rose Burvey,
Abstract No. 6L5, City of Houston, Harris County, Texas. The term of this lease
shall be for the period September 12, 1975 through September 11, 1977. The cost
for the lease of this property is $150.00 per month to be paid from auxiliary
enterprise funds of the Anderson-Mayfair.

2. Lease Agreement between Center Pavilion Hospltal, Inc., Lessor and The
University of Texas System Cancer Center, Lessee for 300 square feet of space located
in Houston, Harris County, Texas in the Center Pavilion Hospital at 1700 N. Holcombe
Boulevard. The term of this lease shall be on a month to month basis not to exceed
2& months for the pericd beginning November 1, 1975. The cost of this space is $.50
per square foot per month for a total of $150.00 per month to be paid from a Federal
Contract.

3. lease UH~-8732-L-Houston between Adams Petrcleum Center., Lessor and The

University of Texas System Cancer Center, Lessee for 2200 square feet of space locsted
in Houston, Harris County, Texas located in the Adams Petroleum Center Building, '
6910 Fannin. The term of this lease shall be for 24 months beginning the 1st day of
December 1975 through November 30, 1977. The cost of this space is $.52 per square
foot per month for a total of $1,14%.00 per month.

SALE TO EMPLOYEE

..'\

Among the gifts made to the U. T. System Cancer Center by a recent donor was a
1974 Fleetwood 4~door Cadillac. In accordance with the wishes of the donor, the
Cancer Center desires to sell the vehicle and apply the proceeds to cancer re-
search. The high bidder for the wvehicle was Dr. Benjamin M. Rigor, Sr., a staff
member of the U. T. Health Science Center at Houston, with a bid of $7,000, The
Deputy Chancellor has approved this sale to Dr. Rigor. In accordance with Part
Two, Chapter III, Section V, of the Regents' Rules and Regulations, the proposed
sale is submitted for approval by the Board of Regents.

CC-5



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 1976

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and are submitted for formal
approval of the Board of Regents.

M. D. Anderson

1.

Agency:
Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Pericd:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:
Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

American Cancer Socliety

PDT-41D

Hormene Producing Nonendocrine Tumors
Hegulb A. Samaan, M.D.

$32,783

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

To define the relationship of prolactin to breast
cancer.

Harris

Anmerican Cancer Soclety

Np-1258

Characterization and Transcriptional Properties of
DNA - Dependent RNA Polymerase of Human Leukemic
Leukocytes

Grady ¥. Saunders, Ph.D.

$29,170

Jaruary 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

This proposal is designed to study the regulation of
gene activity in cell-free systems. The specific
emphasis is on the role of RNA polymerase in tran-—

scriptional coatrol.

Herris

The Kelsey and Leary Foundation

955

Chemclimmunotherapy of Malignant Lymphoma

C. C. Shullenberger, M.D.



New PFunds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:

Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:
Description:

County of Expenditure:

2160

Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Grants and Contracts (Non-Govermmental) Cont'd

$15,000

November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976

November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976
Intensificiation of the patient's immune reactions
directed to neoplastic lymphoma cells by immuno-
therapy. Integration of immunotherapy into conven-

tional treatment regimens.

Harris

Continental 011 Company

Research Program in Envirommental Carcinogenesis
Charles R. Bhaw, M.D.

$50,000

Wovember 1, 1975 through Octcber 31, 1976

Hovember 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976

Support for research on vinyl chloride carcinogenesis.

Barris

CC-7



THE UNIVERBITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 1976

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL)

The following Grants and Contracts have been awarded and are submitied for formal
approval of the Beard of Regents.

M. D. Anderson

1. Agency:

Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

2. Agency:

Contract No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investligator:

New Punds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Pericd:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

3. Agency:

Grant No.:

Department of Health, Bducation aand Welfare
National Cancer Institute

5 R10 CA03195-19 CCI

Southwest Oncology Group

Raymond Alexanian, M.D.

$26,080

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976

January 1, 1975 through December 31, 1977

Continuation of research project to attempt to improve
the treatment of multiple myeloma so that this disease
no longer constitutes a major medical problem.

Harris

The United States of Americsa

Administrator Energy Research and Development
Administration

E(L0-1)-2832, Modification 16

Radiation and Biophysical Studies on Viruses and Cells
Arthur Cole, Ph.D.

$56,710

July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976

February 15, 1972 through June 30, 1976

For additional support for continuation of studies

on the structural properties and responses Lo ionizing
radiagtions in mammalian chromatin with use of whole
cells, chromosomes, nucleoprotein and DNA.

Harris

Department of Health, Educaticn and Welfare

National Cancer Institute

2 POL CA0S5831-15A1 CAP

cCc-8



Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Desecription:

County of Bxpenditure:

Agency:

Grant HNo.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Periocd:
Total Project Pericd:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Regents Mesting February 13, 1976-Grants and Contracts (Federal)-Cont'd

Cancer Clinical Research

R. Lee Clark, M.D.

$766,111

December 1, 1975 through November 30, 1976

Decamber 1, 1975 through November 30, 1978

For the continuaticn of the conguest of cancer through
research and the application of biologically scund
principles in treating and preventing these challenging
diseases.

Harris

Department of Health, Educsaticn and Welfare

National Cancer Institute

5 RO1 CA16T781-02 PTHB

Relatedness of RNA Tumor Viruses and Human Neoplasia
James I,. East, Ph.D.

$leke, 5T

November 1, 1975 through Ocbober 31, 1976

November 1, 1974 through October 31, 1977

For the continuation of the project designed to
measure nucleotide sequence relationships of mammallan
RNA tumor viruses and to search for RNA tumor virus—
related nucleotide seguences in human necplastic cells
using molecular hybridization technigues.

Harris

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

National Cancer Institute

5 POL CA1L528-03 CAP

Study of Cancer Chemotherapy

Emil J Frelreich, M.D.

$201,379

October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976

June 30, 1973 through September 30, 1976

Continuing research to develop multidisciplinary,
comprehensive program designed to improve therapy

for patients with various malignant diseases.

Harris

CC-9



Agency:

Contract No.:

Project Title:
Principal Investigator:
New Funds:

Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Contract No.:

Project Title:
Principal Investigator:
New Funds:

Current Budget Pericd:
Total Project Period:

Desecription:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Grant No.:

Project Title:
Principal Investigator:
New Funds:

Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Grants and Contracts (Federal)-Cont'ad

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

NO1-CP-L3270, Modification 3

Non-Histone DNA Binding Proteins

Sidney Ray Grimes, Jr., Ph.D.

None

October 25, 1973 through October 26, 1975

To change the Project Officer to Dr. Shen K. Yang
representing this contract.

Harris

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

N01-CB-33888, Modification 3

Immunotherapy of Disseminated Human Cancer
Jordan U. Gutterman, M.D.

$409,000

October 24, 1975 through Cctober 24, 1976
June 25, 1973 through October 24, 1976

For additional funding and extension of time for
continuation of project.

Harris
Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

5 R26 CA15458-03 LB

Adjuvant Immunctherapy to Surgery in Colorectal Cancer

Giors M. Mavligit, M.D.

$106,563

January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976
January 1, 1974 through December 31, 1978

Additional funding and extension of time for the
continuation of research program.

Harris

CC-10



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976~Grants and Contracts (Federal)-Cont'd

g.

10.

il,

Agency:

Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Pericd:
Total Project Pericd:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Contract No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

Hew Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Grant No.:

Preodect Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Pericd:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare

Kational Institute of Child Health and Human Develop-
ment

> RD1 HDOTT52-03 ALY

Cell Membrane Receptors for Maternofetal Transfer of
IGG

Max Schlamowitz, Ph.D.

$ok,019

November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976
November 1, 1973 through October 31, 1976

Additional funding and extension of time to continue
regearch project.

Harris

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

NO1~CN~L5150, Modification L

Cancer Control Radioclogic Physics Centers
Robert J. Shalek, Ph.D.

$138,385

October 2L, 1975 through October 30, 1976
June 28, 1974 through October 30, 1976

For the continuation of research in Cancer Control
Radiologic Physics Centers.

Harris

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

2 R10 CAL0953-08 CCI

Radiological Physics Center

Robert J. Shalek, Ph.D.

$128,7h45

November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976
November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1978

For continuation of support to Radiological Physics
Center

Harris

CC-11



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Grants and Contracts {Federal)-Cont'd

12.

13.

Agency:

Grant No.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budgeit Period:
Total Projeet Period:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Agency:

Grant Neo.:

Project Title:

Principal Investigator:

New Funds:
Current Budget Period:
Total Project Pericd:

Description:

County of Expenditure:

Department of Healbh, Education and Wcolfare
National Cancer Institute

3 Ri0 CALGO53-0751 CCI

Support for Radiological Physics Center
Hobert J. Shalek, Ph.D.

$26,370

September 1, 1974 through November 30, 1975
September 1, 1972 through November 30, 1975

Increase in funds for additional support and extension
of time.

Harris

Department of Health, Bducation and Welfare
Hational Cancer Institute

5 R1IC CAO3713-19 CCI

Southwest Oncology Group (Pediatric)

Wataru W. Sutow, M.D.

$95,111

January 1, 1976 through December 3L, 1976

January 1, 1975 through Decembesr 31, 1977
Investigative clinical chemotherapeutic studies in
children with acute leukemia, malignant lymphona,
histioeytosis X, and malignant solid tumors. Group
study mechanism is to increasse study population and

shorten duration of study.

Harris

The following Agreenment has been negotisted with appropriate cofficials and is sub-
mitted for formal approval of the Board of Regents:

1.

Agency:

Title:
Participating Fmployee:

Period:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
National Cancer Institute

Division of Career Biclogy and Diagnosis
Bureau of Intergovernmental Personnel Programs
Assigmment Agreement

H. David Xay, Ph.D.

Qectober 1, 1975 through September 30, 1977



&
?.—.2 H

y
o

Regents Meeting Februsry 13, 1976-Grants and Contracts (Federal)-Cont'd

Description:

National Cancer Institute has requested Dr. Kay to

be assigned to the Laboratory of Immuncdiagnosis of
National Cancer Institute for a perioed of 2 years.

This service will be performed in Bethesda, Maryland
and is asuthorized through this Assignment Agreement
under the Inter-govermmental Personnel Act of 1970.
Natlonal Institutes of Health will reimburse The
University of Texas System Cancer Center for the salary
and benefits of Dr. Kay.

CC-13



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 CPERATING BUDGET

BOARD OF REGENTS MERTING FERRUARY 13, 1976

M. D. Anderson

General Administration

Qffice of the Director

1. Appointment
Lana R. Moers, Classified
Secretary IIT
$G,336.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 1, 1975
Reserve for Clasgified Salarises
RBC 094

Business Manager's Office

2. Appointment
Jerry A. Engle, Classified
Accounting Clerk II
$9,024.00 per annum, General Funds
Bffective September 1, 1975
Reserve for Classified Balaries
RBC 095

Business Office - Patient Accounts

3. Appointment
Robert J. Melton, Other Staff
Assistant Patient Accounts Superviscr
$13,000.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 22, 1975
PBudgeted position for Assistant Patient Accounts Superviscr
REC 091

Business Office - Gramts Processing
L, Chenge in Title and Salary

Jonathan M. Legan, Other Staff
From: Accountant II, Classified

To: Assistant Supervisor, Other Staflf
From: $13,908.00 per annum, General Funds
To: $15,000.00 per annum, General Funds

Effective Octcber 1, 1675

Budgeted position for Assistant Supervisor of Grants Processing
RBC 098

Personnel

5.  Appointment
Anna M. Taylor, Classified
Secretary IT
$7,632.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 1, 1975
Reserve for Classified Salaries
RBC 096

2

%&A}i

o



PAREIS
Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

The Tumor Institute

Medical Staff

Pathology

O™

Resignation

Alvaro A. Giraldo, M.D., Without Tenure

Faculty Assceiate in Pathology

$20,000.00 per annum

Physicians Referral Service Faculty Associate Account
Effective the last working day of December 12, 1975
RBC 065

Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine

T. Reappointment
Robvert F. MeGregor, Ph.D., Without Tenure
Associate Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Blochemistry
$27,988.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 1, 1975 through September 30, 1875
Budgeted position for Associate Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Bio-
chemistry
RBC Q79

8. Reappointment
Robert ¥. MeGregor, Ph.D., Without Tenure
Associate Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Biochemistry
$27,988.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective QOctober 1, 1975
Budgeted position for Associate Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Bio-
chemistry
RBC 10k Revised

9. Change the name of the Tollowing Budgetary Departments:
From: (linical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine (Page #LO)
To: Laboratory Medicine
From: Research 0linical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine (Page #91)
To: Research Laboratory Medicine
From: Clinical Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine Service (Page #166)
To: Laboratory Medicine Service
RBC 108

Laboratory Medicine

10. Appointnrent
Kenneth H. Burk, Ph.D., Without Tenure
To: Research Associabte and Instructor in Cell Biolegy
$16,000.00 per anmum, Grant 1 ROL-CA-16021
Bffective October 1, 1975
Available Grant Funds
RBC 121

Diagnostic Radiclogy

11. Change in Salary and Time Assignment

J. Barnett Finkelstein, M.D., Without Tenure

Assceiate Radioclogist and Assistant Professor of Radiology

From: 25% time rate of $1L,000.00 per annum, General Funds (Full time rate
$56,000.00)

To: Full time rate of $35,088.00 per annum, General Funds and $17,000.00
per annum, Permissive Augmentation
$52,088.00 Total Compensation

cC-15



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976~Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

12.

13.

1k,

i6.

September 1, 1975 through February 29, 1976

Budgeted position for Dr. Finkelstein, Reserve for Preofessional Dalaries
and PRS Reserve for Augrentation Account

RBC 093

Change in Title and Salary Adjustment

Arnold M. Goldman, M.D., Without Tenure

From: Assocociate Radiologist and Assistant Professor of Radiology

To: Asgociate Radiologist, Part-Time

From: 25% time rate of $14,000.00 per annum, General Funds (Full time rate
$56,000.00)

To: 254 time rate of $13,022.00 per annum, General Funds (Full time rate
$52,088.00)

Effective September 1, 1975

Budgeted position for Dr. Goldman

RBC 092

Appointment

Thomas E. Gillespie, M.D., Without Tenure

To: Assistant Radiclogist, Part-Time

20% time rate of $6,600.00 per annum, General Funds

(Full time rate $33,000.00)

Effective September 1, 1976

Budgeted position for Assistant Radiclogist and Assistant Professor of
Radiology and Reserve for Professional Salaries

RRC 031

Radiotherapy

Resignation

TLowell 8. Miller, M.D., Without Tenure

Radiotherapist and Associate Professor of Radictherapy
$39,000.00 per annum, Physicians Referral Service-Staff Sslaries
$19,000.00 per annum, Physicians Referral Service-Augmentafion
{$58,000.00 total compensation)

Effective the last working day of Hovember T, 1975

RBC 127

Rehabilitation Medicine

Appointment

Pedro Guana, M.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Physiatrist and Assistant Professor of Rehabilitation Medicine
$23,500.00 per annum, General Funds

and $11,500.00 per annum, Permissive Augmentation

$35,000.00 total compensation

Effective October 1, 1975

Budgeted position for Assistant Physiatrist and Assistant Professor of
Rehabilitation Medicine and PRS Reserve for Augmentation Account

RBC 101

Surgery

Hesignation

David L. Bowman, D.D.3., Without Tenurs

From: Assistant Surgeon (Prosthodontics)

Full time rate of $22,560.00 per annum, Contract NO1-CN-4511k
Effective at the close of business October 13, 1975

Dr. Bowman has been paid from Conbract NO1-CN-4311L

RBC 116

Ce-164



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

i7.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Change in Title, change in Time Status and Incresse in Salary

Milam E. Leavens, M.D., Without Tenure

From: (linical Associate Surgeon (Neurcsurgery)

To: Associate Surgeon (Neurosurgery)

From: 25% time rate of $6,522.00 per annum, General Funds

To: Full time rate of $37,000.00 per annum, General Funds
and $18.000.0C per anpum, Permissive Augmentation, PRS
(Total Compensation $55,000.00)

Effective November 1, 1675

Budgeted position for Dr. Leavens, budgeted position for Associate Surgeon

(Neurosurgery) and PRS~Reserve for Augnentation Account
RBC 110

Research
Office of Research

Appointment

Katherine J. Piper, Classified
Secretary III

$9,336.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective November 18, 1976
Reserve for Classified Salaries
RBC 128

Appointment

Dorothy A. Abernathy, Classified
Administrative Asgssistant I
$13,908.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective December 1., 1975

Regerve for Classified Balaries

RBC 135

Biochemistry

Reappointment

David D. Tsay, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Biochemist

$17,500.00 per annum, General Funds

Effective September 1, 1975

Budgeted position for Biochemist and Professor of Biochemistry
RBC 100

Resignation

Sidney R. Grimes, Jr., Ph.D., Without Tenure
Research Assoclate

$12,368.00 per annum, Contract NOIL-CP-L3270
Effective clese of business September 30, 1975
Dr. Grimes has been paid from referenced Contract
RBC 043

Change in Scurce of Funds

Wan-Kyng I,. Shun, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Associate Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Biochemistry
From: $23,000.00 per annum Grant 2 ROL-AM-9801

To: $23,000.00 per annum, General Funds

Effective September 1, 1975

Budgeted positicns for Biochemist and Professor of Biochemistry
RBC 119

CC-17



By A
BAL
T i i e

Regents Meeting February 13, 1976~Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

23.

2k,

25.

26.

27

28.

Developmental Therapeutics

Appointment

Theodore F. Tencyznski, M.D., Without Tenure
Faculty Associate in Developmental Therapeutics
$17,500.00 per anmum, Contract NO1-CM-570L2
Effective Sepiember 19, 1675

Available Contract Funds

RBC 097

Appointment

Ai Jeng Lin, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Medicinal Chemist and Assistant Professor of Developmental
Therapeutics (Medicinal Chemistry)

$18,000.00 per annum, Grant 2 P02-CA-11520

Effective October 27, 1975

Available Grant Funds

RBC 120

Appointment

William K. Plunkett, Jr., Ph.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Blochemistry
$18,000.00 per annum, Grant 1 PO1-CA-16672

Effective December 1, 1975

Available Grant Funds

RBC 136

Increase 1n Salary

Katherine Y. Yeung, Without Tenure

Research Asscciate

Freom: $16,000.00 per annum, Contract NO1-CM-337T3
To: $16,500.00 per annum, Contract NO1-CM-537T3
Effective November 1, 1975

Available Contract Funds

RBC 123

Epidemioliogy

Appointment

Oralia L. Sullivan, Classified
Secretary 1

$7,140.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective November 20, 1975
Reserve for Classified Salaries
RBC 132

Experimental Animals

Appointment

Kenneth N. Gray, D.V.M., Without Tenure

Assistant Veterinarian and Assistant Professor of Veterinary Medicine and
Surgery

$24,000.00 per annum, Grant 1 PO1-CA-16672

Effective Novenmber 1, 1975

Available CGrant Funds

RBC 122

CC-18



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

29.

30.

L

-t

32.

33.

Computer Scilence Laboratory of the Institute of Biomathematics

Change in Salary

Birger Jansson, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Biomathematician and Professor of Biomathemstics

From: 36% time rate of 3$11,665.00 per annum, General Funds
and 64% time rate of $20,737.00 per annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-141h0
{Total Compensation $32,402.00)

To: 36% time rate of $12,02L.00 per annum, General Funds
and 64% time rate of $21,376.00 per annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-14140
(Total Compensation $33,400.00)

Effective October 1, 1975

Budgeted position for Dr. Jansson, available Grant Funds, and Reserve for

Professional Salaries

RBC 115

Change in Salary
Barry W. Brown, Ph.D., T-year term appointment
Associate Blomathematician and Assoclate Professor of Bicmathematics
From: 52% time rate of $16,636.00 per annum, General Funds
and L8% time rate of $15,510.00 per annum, Grant 5 ROI-CA-11k430
(Total Compensation $32,1k6.00)
TG 52% time rate of $17,288.00 per annum, General Funds
and 48% time rate of $16,112.00 per annum, Grant 5 RO1-CA-11L430
{Total Compensation $33,400.00)
Effective Cectober 1, 1975
Budgeted position for Dr. Brown, available Grant Funds, and Reserve
for Professional Salaries
RBC 11k

Increase in Salary

Howard D. Thames, Jr., Pu.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Biomathematiclan and Assistant Professor of Biomathematics
From: $23,200.00 per annum, Grant 5 RO1-CA-11430

To: $24,400.00 per annum, Grant 5 RO1-CA-11430

Effective October 1, 1975

Available Grant Funds

RBC 113

Increase in Salary

Thomas E. Moon, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Biometrician

From: $22,900.00 per annum, Grant 2 R10-CA-1201k
To: $24,100.00 per annum, Grant 2 R10-CA-1201i
Effective Cctober 1, 1875

Available Gramt Funds

RBC 112

Increase in Salary

Dennis A. Johnston, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Biomathematician and Assistant Professor of Bicomathematics
From: $22,600.00 per annum, Grant 5 ROL-CA-11L30

To: $23,400.00 per annum, Grant 5 RO1-CA-11430

Effective October 1, 1975

Available Grant Funds

RBC 111

CC-19



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

3k,

35.

36.

38.

39.

b0,

Appointment

Mary A. Malahy, Without Tenure

Research Associate and Instructor of Blomathematics

10% time rate of $1,500.00 per snnum, General Funds

90% time rate of $13,500.00 per annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-141L0
(Total Compensation $15,000.00)

Tffective September 8, 1975

Reserve for Professional Salsries and avallable Grant Funds
RBC 089

Virology

Reappointment and Change in Source of Funds

Eiizabeth S. Priori, Ph.D.., Without Tenure

Asscciate Virologist and Assistant Professor of Virclogy

From: $23,976.00 per annum, General Funds

To:  $23,976.00 per anpnum, Grant 5 SC1-RR-5511

Effective for the period September 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976
Available Grant Funds

RBC 106 Revised

Reappointment

Koshi Maruyama, FPh.D., Without Tenure

Associate Virologist and Assoclate FProfessor of Virclogy
$26,588.00 per annum, Genersl Funds

Iffective for the pericd October 1, 1975 through October 31, 1975

C2oi A4

Foagl i 0 T

Budgeted position for Associasbte Virologist and Associate Professor of

Virology
RBC 107

Reappointment

Koshi Maruyama, Ph.D., Without Termre

Assocliate Virclogist and Assoclate Professcr of Virology
$26,588.00 per annun, Genersl Funds

Effective for the period November 1, 1975 through November 20, 1975

Budgeted position for Associate Virologist and Assocliate Professor of

Virology
RBC 126

Appointment

Marion L. Dedson, Jr., P
Assistant Virologist
$15,500.00 per anpum, Grant 1 PQ1-CA-16672
Effective November 1, 1975

Available Grant Funds

RBC 130

1

h.D., Without Tenure

Appointment

John E. Knesek, Ph.D., Without Tenure

Assistant Virologist

50% time rate of $7,750.00 per annum, Grant 1L ROL-CA-16781
50% time rate of $7,750.00 per annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-15L38
(Total Compensation $15,500.00)

Effective November 1, 1975

Available Grant Funds

RBC 131

Reappointment

Jerzy A. Georgiades, M.D., Without Tenure

Asgistant Virologist and Assistant Professor of Virology
$16,896.00 per annum, Grant 5 SO1-RR-5511

Effective for the period October 1, 1975 through October 31, 1975
Available Grant Funds

RBC 105

CC~20



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976~Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

Ly,

Education

Puplications

Appointment

Glenn R. Knotts, Pn.D., Without Tenure
Editor in Chief

$35,000.00 per annum, General Funds
Bffective September 1, 1975

200 4
Aatz

Budgeted position for Editor and Professor of Medical Journalism, and

Reserve for Professional Salaries
RBC 069

Patient Care Activities

k2.

k3,

hip.

hs.

L6.

Hospital Administration

Resignation

Ronald 0. Ebersole, Other Staff

Assistant Administrator

$23,000.00 per annum, General Funds

Effective cloge of business December 2, 1975

Mr. Epersole has been paid from Hospital Administration
RBC 12k

Insurance

Appointment

Louise R. Munson, Other Staf?f
Insurance Supervisor

$16,500.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective Qctober 27, 1975

Reserve for Professional Salaries
RBC 118

Medical Records

Appointment

Lels M. Maler, Classified
Administrative Clerk

$9,02h.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective Cctober 16, 1975

Reserve for Classified Salaries
RBC 055

Appeintment

Wanda B. Jordan, Classified
Administrative Assistant

$11,388.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective October 16, 1975

Reserve for Classified Salaries

RBC 064

Appointment

Anna L. Davis, Classified

Clerk I

$5,112.C0 per annum, General Funds
Effective Qctober 20, 1975

Reserve for Classified Salaries
RBC 117

cc-21



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

Patient Care Activities Cont’d

b,

L8.

4o,

50.

51.

Anatomical Pathology Bervices

Extended Leave Without Pay

Ruby F. Samuel, Other Btaff
Education and Laboratory Manager
$15,000.00 per annum, General Funds

Effective for the period November 19, 1975 through December 31, 1975

Reserve for Professional Salaries
RBC 103

Appointment

Ruby M. Bean, Classified

Assistant Chief Cytotechnologist
$11,016.00 per anmum, General Funds
Rffective November 16, 1975

Reserve for Classified Salaries

RBC 133

Diagnostic Radiology Service

Appointment

Clare D. Paix, Other Staffl

Operatiors Manager

$2L,000.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 15, 1975

Budgeted position for Operations Manager
RBC 015

Clinical Physics

Increase in Salary
William F. Hanson, Ph.D., Without Tenure
Assistant Physicist and Assistant Professor of Biophysics

From: $23,500.00 per annum, Grant 2 R10-CA-10953 Research Physics
To: $25,000.00 per annum, Grant 2 R10-CA-10953 Clinical Physics

Lffective November 1, 1875
Available Grant Funds
RBC 125

FNursing Service — Hospital

Appointment

Patricia A. Tedder, R.N., Other Staff
Agsociate Director of Nursing Service
$22,000.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 15, 1975

Budgeted position for Associate Director of Nursing Service and Reserve for

Professional Salaries
RBC 058 Revised

General Services

52.

Information Office

Appointment

James H. Moody, Classified
Assistant Editor

$11,016.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective September 1, 1975

Reserve for Classified Salaries

RBC 109

oC-22



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-fmendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd

Laundry

53. Inerease in Salary
Idward H. Munger, Other 3taf?f
Laundry Manager
From: $20,160.00 per annum, General Funds
To: $21,500.00 per anpum, General Funds
Effective October 1, 1975
Budgeted position for Laundry Manager and Reserve for Professional Salaries
RBC 102

Medical Communications

5h. Appointment
Gero S. von le Fort, Other Staff
Art Section Supervisor
$16,440.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective November 1, 1975
Budgeted position for Art Section Supervisor
RBC 138

Physical Plant

55. Appointment
Kenneth A. Perkins, Other Btaff
Engineer
$16,000.00 per annum, General Funds
Effective November 2L, 1975
Budgeted position for Engineer
RBC 129

Anderson-Mayfair

56. Appointment
Anthony D. Roberts, Other Staff
Front Office Supervisor, Relief
$10,200.00 per annum
Effective October 1, 1975
Budgeted position for Front Office Supervisor
RBC 01k

Volunteer Shop

57. Transfer of Funds
From: Volunteer Shop account
To: Volunteer Shop Patient Service Fund
$10,000.00
RBC 134

CC-23



OFFICE QF THE PRESIDENT

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SYSTEM SCHOGCL OF NURSING

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78712

January 8, 1976

Deputy Chancellor E. b. Walker
The University of Texas System
601 Colorado Street
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker:

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to
the Board.

I recommend approval.

Sincerely yours,

H//}/ﬁ( e ((/ o ?J/ ////{/{ /i’f; AT

Marilyn D. Willman
President

? &

bk
€



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio

February 13, 1976

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

The following gift has been received. 1 recommend acceptance and that
the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the
Secretary.

Domnor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. Robert J. Kleberg, Jr. and Unrestricted $10G,000.00
Helen C. Kleberg Foundation
P. 0, Box 1418
Kingsville, Texas 78363

N-2



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - E1 Paso -~ Fort Worth - Galveston ~ Houston - San Antonio

February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS {(Non-Covernmental)

System Nursing School

1. Amendment No. 1 to Texas Regional Medical Program, Incorporated
Contract No. 76-2111 under Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Division of Regional Medical Programs Service Grant No. 5 GO3 RM 00007-07
reduces the amount of the contract $4,800 from 313,800 to $9,000 and
changes the termination date from March 31, 1976 to December 3%, 1975.
This contract is for Continuing Development of Areawide Services to Health
Personnel and Health Agencies in the Rural Areas of the Upper Rio Grande
and Permian Basin,

San Antonic Nursing School

2. Amendment No. 1 to Texas Regional Medical Program, Incorporated
Contract No. 76-211F under Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Division of Regional Medical Programs Service Grant No. 5 G03 RM 00007-07
reduces the amount of the contract $10,000 from $22,000 to $12,000 and
changes the termination date from March 31, 1976 to December 31, 1975.
This contract is for the purpose of maintaining a continuing education
center in Uvalde, Texas.

N-3



L3
]
el o

y
e,

&y

2

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - E1 Paso ~ Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio

February 13, 1976

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (State)

San Antonio Nursing School
1. Amendment No. 1 to IAC(76-77)-370 between The University of Texas System

School of Nursing and The University of Texas Health Science Center at San
Antonio increases the contract $1,800 from $291,459 to $293,259. For this
$1,800 The University of Texas Health Sciemnce Center at San Antonio will
furnish additional instructional services to The University of Texas System
School of Nursing for the period January 1, 1976 through August 31, 1976.

N-4



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL QF NURSING

Austin - El Pasc - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonic

February 13, 1976 4

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (¥Federal)

System Nursing School

1. NIH Transaction Number 760Y2756 dated December 4, 1975 by which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare decreased the Basic Educational
Opportunity Grant $3,785 from $46,310 to 341,125 (Travis County) for the
period July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976.

N-5



? STy
Al i F5 Ped

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - Il Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio
February 13, 1976

CLINICAL FACULTY APPOINTMENTS . 5%%
JANUARY 1, 1976 THROUGH MAY 31, 1976 A0

San Antonio Nursing School

Clinical Associate Professor -- without salary, without tenure

1. Colonel Glennadee A. Nichols

N-6



ER LT AT =3
oh
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio
February 13, 1976

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET

Austin Nursing School

1. Appeoint Michele C. Clark, Imstructor (non-tenure), at a 9 months
rate of $12,700 for the period November 6, 1975 through May 31, 1976.
Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (RBC #N-70)

2. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Cperation 3517.00
To: Classified Salaries §517.00
For: To provide funds for an additional part-

time position. (RBC #N-73)

3. Appoint Judy H. Epp, Iastructor {(non-tenure), at a 9 months rate
of $12,700 for the period January 5, 1976 through May 31, 1976. Source
of Funds; Teaching Salaries. (RBC #N-75)

4. Change the appointment of Alice R. Redland, Assistant Professor
{non-tenure), at a 9 months rate of $15,800 from 100% to 50% time for
the period January 1, 1976 through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching
Salaries. (RBC #N-77)

5. Resign Lynn J. Schwarz, Instructor (non-tenure), at a 9 months rate
of 513,000 effective December 31, 1975. Socurce of Funds: Teaching Salaries.
{RBC #N-78)

6. Appeint Linda S. Tarvin, Instructor (non-tenure), at a 9 months
rate of 312,700 for the period January 5, 1976 through May 31, 1976.
Source of Funds: Capitation Grant. (RBC #N-79)

Fort Worth Nursing School

7. Approve Shannon G. Singer, Instructer (non-tenure), at a 9 months
rate of $13,800 for a leave of absence without pay for the periocd
September 1, 1975 through January 15, 1976. (RBC #N-68A)

8. Resign Thomas M. Hamilton, Assistant Professor (non-tenure), at a
9 months rate of 313,800 effective November 15, 1975. Source of Funds:
Teaching Salaries. (RBC #N-71)

9. Transfer of Funds:

From: Teaching Salaries $9,500.00
To: Classified Salaries $7,500.00
Wages 2,000.00

§9,500.00
For: To provide funds for an additional position

in Classified Salaries and to provide
additional funds for wages. (RBC #N-72)

N-7



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - Sar Antonio
February 13, 1976
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TQ THE 1975~76 BUDGET

(Continued)

Fort Worth Nursing School (Continued)

10. Transfer of Funds:

From: Lease of Facilities ég{agoo.qg
To: Unallocated Account $21,600.00
For: To reduce the appropriation for Lease of

Facilities to the amount of the lease from
the Tarrant County Hospital District. The
additional lease originally planned to be
pald from these funds is now being paid
from grant funds.

11. Appoint Dolores W. Clark, Instructor (non-tenure), at a 9 months
rate of $12,700 for the period January 16, 1976 through May 31, 1976.
Source of Funds: Teaching Salaries. (RBC #N-84)

Galveston Nursing School

12. Remove Doris E. Bryant, Instructor (non-tenure), at a 9 months
rate of $12,700 from the payroll effective December 31, 1975. Ms. Bryant
is transferring to the Houston Nursing School. Source of Funds: Teaching
Salaries. (RBC #N-76)

13. Resign Susan S. Pardue, Assistant Prefessor (non-tenure), at a 9
months rate of $13,800 effective December 31, 1975. Source of Funds:
Teaching Salaries. (RBC #N-85)

14. Approve Jeannette P. Knight, Associate Professor (tenure), at a
9 months rate of $18,900 for a leave of absence without pay for the
period January 1, 1976 through May 31, 1876. (RBC #N-86)

Houston Nursing School

15. Appoint Doris E. Bryant, Instructor (non-tenure), at a 9 months
rate of $12,700 for the period January 1, 1976 through May 31, 1976.
Ms. Bryant transferred from the Galveston Nursing School. Source of
Funds: Teaching Salaries. (RBC #N-83)

San Antonio Nursing School

16. Change the appointment of Dorothy G. Moses, Assistant Professor
(non-tenure}, at a 9 months rate of $13,800 from 507 time to 100% time for
the period January 16, 1976 through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching
Salaries. (RBC #N-74)

17. Transfer of Funds:

From: Maintenance and Operation $1,800.00
To: Contract Instruction $1,800.00

For: To provide additional funds for psychology
instruction provided by the $San Antonio
Health Science Center.

N-8



Attachment No. 2
See Page 71 for action.

B A

AWty
LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT

Meeting of February 13, 1976

PAGE
INDEX L & I REPORT
I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1975
1. Report on Securities Transactions 2
2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 7
Available Fund
B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1975
1. Report on Securities Transactions 9
2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 14
Available Fund
I1. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
A. INVESTMENT MATTERS -~ MONTH ENDED QCTOBER 31, 1975
1. Report on Securities Transactions 16
2. Securities Transactions Detail 18
B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1975
1. Report on Securities Transactions 20

2. Securities Transactions Detail 25



PA RS
LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT
For Month Etnded October 31, 1975
[. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--
REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.-~The following securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in October, 1975.

The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS
BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 10/31/74 10/31/74 10/31/75 10/31/75

DEBT SECURITIES:

U. S. Government Obligations--
Treasury Bonds $ 87,936,358.70 5.39%
Varicus Government

$107,731,954.07 £.30%

Guaranteed Bonds 59,000,035.95 7.55 92,143,012.85 8.04
FHA Mortgages 12,631,192.14 7.01 11,695,499.76 7.01
TOTAL - U. S. Government
Obligations 159,567,586.79 6.32 211,570,466.68 7.10
Other Government Agencies
{Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 g.10 1,000,000.00 g.10
Corporate Bonds 252,797 ,088.16 5.21 279,656,424.20 5.54
TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 413,364 ,684.95 5.65 492,276 ,890.88 £.22
EGUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 10,087,290.00 5.42 10,097,290.00 5.72
Convertible Preferred Stocks 6,342,900.64 3.80 6,342,800.64 3.80
Common Stocks 253,082,323.60 5.17 258,622,132.02 4,92
TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES  269,522,514.24 5.15 275,062,322.66 4.82
TOTAL - [LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 682,887,199.19 5.45 767,289,213.54 5.76
CASH & EQUIVALENT:
Short Term U. S. Government
Obligations 15,273,095.08 7.89 2,847 ,814.24 6.55
Short Term Government
Agencies {Non-Guaranteed) 2,034,436.25 9.14 -0- --
Short Term Corporate Bonds -0~ - 2,822,108.01 4.95
Commercial Paper 32,034,600.00 10.20 29,997,000.00 6.21
Cash 674,594 .47 136,800.04
TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 50,016,125.80 g.31 35,803,722.29 6.11
TOTAL - SECURITIES, ,
CASH & EQUIVALENT $732,903,324.99* 5.71% $803,092,935.83* 5.78%

indicated Annual Income

for Ensuing 12 Months $ 41,848,779.86 $ 46,418,772.

*Includes Cumulative Total Realized Net Profit
to 10/31/74 of $39,338,426.93; to 10/31/75 of $39,160,826.47



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
{October, 1975}

Purchases:

U. S. Government Obligations
Guaranteed

Common Stocks

TOTAL

Net Commercial Paper

TOTAL PURCHASES

Bond Maturities and Prepayments:

U. S. Government Obligations
Guaranteed-~-
GNMA Pools
FHA Mortgages
Other

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obiigations
Corporate Bonds

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

Cost

$ 2,176,866.89
4,197,029.50

6,373,896, 35

11,169,000.00

$17,542,896.39

Proceeds

$ 157,930.72
125,824.25
33,506.00

317,254.97

1,000,000.00

$ 1,317,254.97

el
VA WA

Gain
or
{(Loss )

$4,215.33

$4,215.33

BOND EXCHANGES

Par Exchanged

$50,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE

September 30, 1975 Balance

Additions (October, 1975)
Realized Net Gain or (Loss)
on Security Transactions $
From General Land Office

4,215.33
16,392,271.03

October 31, 1975 Balance

Increase in
Annual Income

$37.82

$786,696,449.47

16,396,486.36

$803,092,935.83




2128
INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
{October, 1975}
Par Value
or Yield
No. Shares Description Price  Total Net Cost at Cost
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):
Various Long Term
$ 84,878.00 Cochise County Hospital Association
(Hi11-Burton Loan) 9.60% Note,
due 1/1/2000
(Ninth drawdown on total purchase
of $1,983,800.00) 106.00 § 84,878.00 9.607
91,988.89 Blue Ridge Hospital System, Inc.
(Hi11-Burton Loan) 9% Note,
due 7/1/2000
(Second drawdown on total purchase
of $3,000,000.00) 160.00 91,988.89 9.00
2,000,000.00 Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.,
Owner Trustee, U. S, Govt. Guaranteed
Ship Financing Bonds, Series A,
Issue I, 9%, due 3/1/2004 100.00 2,000,009.00 9.00
TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed) $2,176,866.89 5.027
COMMON STOCKS:
1,200 Shs. International Business Machines Corp. 208.35 § 250,020.00 3.36"
6,400 " Merck & Company, Inc. 75.32 482,074.00 1.86
4,400 " Sears, Roebuck & Company 68.79 302,656.00 2.33
19,500 " The Standard 0il Company (Ohio) 70.50 1,374,750.00 1.93
72,100 ¢ Tenneco Inc. 24.79 1,787,529.50 7.10
TOTAL - Common Stocks $4,197,029.50 4.247%
BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
$50,000 See Bond Exchange Scheduie for Detail $47,540.53 5.407%
NET INCREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER $11,169,000.00
COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 10/31/75: Book Value
Associates Corp. of North America $ 1,260,000.00
C.I.7. Financial Corp. 2,690,000.00
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 5,360,000.00
Montgomery Ward Credit Corp. 5,009,000.00
J. C. Penney Financial Corp. 7,733,00G.00
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 7,945,000.00
$29,997,000.00




g WS
INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(October, 1975)
Total Net Gain or
Par Value Description Price Proceeds {Loss)
BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):
Various Long Term
$ 33,500.00 Robert E. Lee, Inc.
U. S. Govt. Guaranteed Ship
Financing Bonds, Natchez Series,
10%, due 9/30/99 100.00 $  33,500.00 -G~
157,830.72 GNMA Pass-Throughs,
Various Pools 106.00 157,930.72  $4,215.33
TOTAL - Various Long Term 197,430.72 4.,215.33
FHA Mortgages
125,824.25 Principal Payments 100.00 125,824 .25 -0-
TOTAL - U. 5. Govt. Obligations
(Guaranteed) $ 317,254.97 $4,215.33
CORPORATE BONDS:
1,000,000.00 Commonwealth Edison Co.
8% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/75 100.00 $1,000,000.00 -0-

50,000.00

BONDS EXCHANGED OQUT

See Bond Exchange Scheduie
for Detail

$45,900.

03



PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

BOND EXCHANGES
(October, 1975)

MiCL BOOK
DESCRIPTION - _BOOX VALCE © YIZLD  YIELD  NEW

4R ISSUE - ISSUE 550K 1$SUE in- T Is- BOsK

VaLiE EXCHANGED RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECETVED  CREASE CREASE YIELD
Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds
550,000 General Telephone Co. of General Telephone Co. of

California California $45,900.03 $47,540.53 L10% L22% 5. 40%

4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/95 5% Ist Mtge., due 12/1/95 - S $37.82*
- T T (Total Income
Improvement )

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



CASH STATEMENT
Gctober 31, 1975

RECEIPTS:

From General Land 0ffice
From Disposition of Securities:
d. S. Government Obligations
GNMA Principal Paymentis
Various fGuaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages
Corporate Bonds
Interest Coliected:
U. S. Government 0Obligations
Treasury Securities
GNMA Interest Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages
Corporate Bonds
Convertible Debentures
Commercial Paper
Fividends Collected:

Common Stocks
Convertible Preferred Stocks

Amortization of Premiunm
Accounts Receivable Collected
TOTAL RECEIPTS

Cash on Hand 18/1/75

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

Permanent
Fund

$16,392,271.03

157,530.72
33,500.00
125,824.25

1,000,000.00

11,827.20
_32,865.60

17,754,218.80

( 37,545.15)

$17,716,673.65

SmaT o

g ‘ié. ;] e

e S

Availabie

S  32,500.00
133,505.67
223,337.18

65,829.14
926,363.32
31,460.00

£0,855.00

1,020,959.95
6G,195.50




CASH STATEMENT

October 31, 1975

{Continued)}

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

U. S. Government Obligations
Various Guaranteed Bonds

Common Stocks
Bonds Exchanged In - Net Disbursements
Commercial Paper {Net)

Amortization of Discount

To Clear Out Availabie Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on Hand 10/31/75

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH

Permanent
Fund

$ 2,176,866.89
4,197,029.50
1,640.50
11,169,000.00
35,336.72

17,579,873.61

136,800,064

$17,716,673.65

Availabie

32,575,008.78

$2,575,008.79




For Month Ended MNovember 30, 1975
1. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--
REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The foliowing securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in November, 1975.

The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS
BOOK WALUE BOOK YIELD BOOX VALUE BOCK YIELD
SECURITY 11/30/74 11/30/74 11/30/75 V1/30/75
DEBT SECURITIES:
U. 5. Goverpment Obligations--
Treasury Bonds S 87,938,551.05 5.39% $116,265,685.13 5.44%7
Yarious Government
Guaranteed Bonds 77,550,516.28 7.90 92,161,753.79 8.64
FHA Mortgages 12,600,946.13 7.01 11,601,149.99 7.01
TOTAL - U. S. Government
Obligations 178.,090,013.46 6.60 220,028,619.91 7.04
Other Government Agencies
{Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 .10 1,000,005.00 §.10
Corporate Bonds 256,929,342.41 5.27 284 ,690,4656.04 5.63
TCGTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 436,019,355.87 5.82 505,71%,085.95 6.29
cQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 9,437,290.00 5.47 10,097,29GC.00 5.72
Convertible Preferred Stocks 6,342,900.64 3.80 £,342,900.64 3.80
Common Stocks 252,899,242 .54 5.17 260,101,869.07 4.593
TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES  268,679,433.18 5.15 276,542 ,059.66 4.93
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 704,698,789.05 5.56 782,267 ,145.61 5.8
CASH & EQUIVALENT:
Short Term U. S. Government
Obligations 7,134,341.74 8.66 2,347.,314.24 6.55
Short Term Government
Agencies [Non-Guaranteed) 2,034,436.25 3.14 -0~ --
Short Term Corporate Bonds -0- -- 2,844,054 16 5.04
Commercial Paper 22,270,000.00 9.20 18,228,000.00 6.46
Investment Transactions--
Accounts Receivable 672,234.48 -0~
Cash {  1,344,504.07) 1,932,251.40
TOTAL - CASH & FQUIVALENT 30,766,508.40 9.07 25,852,119.80 5.83
TOTAL - SECURITIES,
CASH & EQUIVALENT $735,465,297.45* 5.72% $808,113,265.41* 5.81¢

Indicated Annual Income

for Ensuing 12 Months $ 42,032,745.00 $ 46,951,380.00

*Includes Cumulative Total Realized Net Profit
ta 11/30/74 of $39,337,795.61; to 11/3G/75 of $39,163,052.60



10

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
(November, 1975)

Purchases:
U. S. Government Obligations
Direct
Guaranteed
TOTAL -~ U. S. Government Obligations
Corporate Bonds

Common Stocks

TOTAL PURCHASES

Bond HMaturities and Prepayments:

U. S. Government Obligations
Guaranteed--
GNMA Pools
FHA Mortgages
Farmers Home Notes
Other

TOTAL - U. S. Government 0Obligations

Net Commercial Paper

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

Cost

$ 8,518,824,
155,644,

37

8,674,468.

63

26

4,990,902,

1,479,737,

08

$15,145,108,

41

Proceeds

$ 126,665,
107,046.
13,743,
3,000.

41
62
87

250,455,

11,769,000,

30
00

00

512,019,455,

90

BOND EXCHANGES

Par Exchanged

$13,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE

October 31, 1975 Balance

Additions (November, 1975)
Realized Net Gain or {Loss)
on Security Transactions %

2,226.13

From General Land Gffice 5,018,103.4%

November 3G, 1975 Balance

2354
Yieild
at Cost
&.07%
9.32
8.09
10.64
5.97
3.724
Gain
or
‘Loss )
$1,929.62
-
308.40
11.89)
2,226.13
-0-
§§,226.T3

Increase in

Annual Income

$25.39

$803,092,5835.83

..5,020,379.58
$808,113,265.41




Par Value

or

No. Shares

11

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
{November, 1975)

Description Price

$5,000,000.00
3,500,000.00

73,331.10

83,957.00

5,000,000.00

45,000 Shs.

5,200

$13,000

1]

0. 5. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS {Uirect and huaranteed):

Long Term Treasuries (Direct)
7-7/8% Notes, due 11/15/82 99.85
8-3/8% Bonds, due 8/15/2000-95 100.76

TOTAL - Long Term Treasuries (Direct)

Various Long Term (Guaranteed)
Blue Ridge Hospital System, Inc.
(Hi11-Burton Loan)} 9% Note,
due 7/1/2000
(Third drawdown on total purchase
of $3,000,000.00) 100.00
Cochise County Hospital Association
(Hi11-Burton Loan) 9.60% Note,
due 1/1/2000
(Tenth drawdown on total purchase
of $1,983,800.00) 100.00
Receipt of Commitment Fee - Cost Re-
duction on bonds purchased in
October: Manufacturers Hanover
Trust Co., Owner Trustee, U. S. Govi.
Guaranteed Ship Financing Bonds,
Series A, Issue I, 9%, due 3/1/2004

TOTAL - Various Long Term {Guaranteed)

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
{(Direct and Guaranteed)

CORPORATE BONDS:

Sohio/BP Trans Alaska Pipeline Capital
Inc. 10-5/8% Notes, due 1/1/98 99.82

COMMON STOCKS:

Tenneco Inc. 25.03%
Sears, Roebuck & Co. 68.14

TOTAL - Common Stocks

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

PRI
Yield
Tetal Net Ceost at Cost
$4,992,340.00 7.9C
3,526,424.37 8.3C
8,518.824.37 8.07
73,331.10 9.00
83,857.00 9.60
{ 1,643.84) --
155,644.26 §.32
$8,674,468.63 §.09%
$4,990,902.78  10.64%
$1,125,425.00 7.04%
354,312.00 2.35
$1,479,737.00 5.92%
$9,197.54  7.87%



12

PARCIT
INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(Novembey, 1975)
Total Met Gain or
Par Yalue Description Price  Proceeds __tloss)
BOND MATURITIES AND PREPATMENTS
UJ. 5. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):
Various Long Term
$ 3,000.00 U. S. Govt. Insured Merchant
Marine Bonds, 653 Leasing Co.,
7.85% SF Bonds, due 10/31/89 100.00 § 3,000.00 (% 11.89)
13,743.87 Farmers Home Administration
6% Insured Notes, due 12/14/91 100.00 13,743.87 308.40
126,665.41 GNMA Pass-Throughs,
Various Pools 100.00  126,665.41 1,929.62
TOTAL - Various Long Term 143,409.28 2,226.13
FHA Mortgages
107,046.62 Principal Payments 100.00 107,046.62 S
TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligations
{Guaranteed) $250,455.90 $2,226.12
BONDS EXCHANGED QUT
13,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule

for Detail

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 11/30/75:

C.I.7T. Financial Corp.

General Motors Acceptance Corp.
Montgomery Ward Credit Corp.

J. C. Penney Financial Corp.
Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Corp.

$9,327.

$11,769,000.

28

a0

$

Book Value
2,199,000.00
4.,935,000.00
1,000,000.00
3,283,000.00
6,820,000.00

$18,228,000.00




PERMANEYT UNIVERSTITY FUXND

BOND EXCHANGES
{November, 1375)

DESCRIPTIOX _ ROOK VALLT

ISSLL ISSUE

RECEIVED EXCHANGED

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$13,000 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. $9,327.28 59,197 .54
4-5/8% 1st & Ref. Mtge., 4-5/8% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/91 n o .
- due 6/1/92 ) T

B
BOOX
YIELD

.25% 26%  7.87%
$25.39*

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout {payup) considered at current investment rates.

&7

e el
-

f
RS S

£l



14

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1975

RECEIPTS:
From General Land Office
From Disposition of Securities:
U. S. Government Obligatiocns
GNMA Principal Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages
Bonds Exchanged Out - Net Receipts
Commercial Paper (Net)
Interest Collected:
U. S. Government Obligaticns
Treasury Securities
GNMA Interest Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages
Corporate Bonds
Convertiblie Debentures
Commercial Paper
Dividends Collected:
Common Stocks
Amortization of Premium

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Cash on Hand 11/1/75

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

Daymanent
Fund

$ 5.,018,103.45

126,665.41
16,743.87
107,046.62
128.74

11,769,000.00C

5,345.39

17,043,034.48
136,800.04

$17,179,834.52

N
[
e
£
befad

Available

Fund

$1,153,381
132,621
1,674,014,
77,316,
1,356,092
32,500.

118,909,

501,896.

$5,046,732.

el
.29

55
09

.35

00
95




CASH STATEMENT

15

November 30, 1975

{Continued)}

DISBURSEMENTS:
Securities Acguired:
g. S. Government Obliigations
Treasury Securities
Various Guaranteed Bonds
Corporate Bonds
Common Stocks
Amortization of Discount

To Clear OQut Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on Hand 11/30/75

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH

Permanent
Fund

$ 8,518,824.37
155,644.26

4,990,902.78
1,479,737.00

102,474.71

15,247,583.12

1,932,251.40

$17,179,834.52

24535

I
Fremf i BT D

Available

. fund

$5,046,732.17

§5,046,732.17




2440
For Month Ended October 31, 1975
II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS
TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS -~ INVESTMENT MATTERS.--
REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in October, 1975.
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Beard of Regents of these transactions.
ITNVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
Yield
Par Value Description and Fund Total Net Cost  at Cost
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail
$ 37,400 AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement
Fund $ 37,400.0C 8.50¢
COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail
Common Trust Fund 675,330.0C 872
The Loraine 0'Gorman Gonzalez Trust 12,829.17 4,37
TOTAL - Common Stocks £88,159 .17 5.697
TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS $725,559.17
SHORT TERM PAPER:
10,000 FMC ©-3/4% Note, due 10/22/75 $ 10,000.00 6.759%
(GMB - Edgar H. & Li1lie Mae Vaughn
Lectureship in Medical Philosophy and
Morality)
100,000 GMAC 6-3/8% Note, due 10/24/75 100,000.00 6.394
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)
5,000 SRAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/3/75 5,000.00 6.663
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)
21,000 GMAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/6/75 21.,000.00 6.667
(Carclyn G. & George N. Knebel Fund)
100,000 Associates Corp. of North America
5-7/8% Note, due 11/26/75 100,000.00 5.910
J (Commen Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
135,000 GMAC 6-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75 135,000.0C 6.297
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
49,000 J. C. Penney 5-1/4% hote, due 11/26/75 49,000.00 5.272

($29,700 - Common Trust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts
1,200 - Common Trust Fund
18,100 - Charles W. Laughton Endowed
Presidential Scholarship)
13,000 GMAC ©-1/8% Note, due 1/26/76 13,000.00 5.387
{Common Trust Fund purchased from
Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez on 10/8/75)



i7

Rl
INVESTMENTS DISPOSED QF
{October, 1975)
Total Net Gain or
Par Value Description and Fund Proceeds ~ {less)
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):
GNMA Prepayments--
$ 6,0132.08 Common Trust Fund $ 9,013.08 $108.84
462.28 DMS - The William Buchanan Chair in
Internal Medicine 462.28 17.86
334.42  Reserve for Possible Fire Losses -
Temporary Student Housing Units 334.42 3.7%
680.13  Texas Union Building Fund 88G.13 55.84
1,360.88  Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 1,360.88 12.16
1,152.04  Student Property Deposit Schoiarship Fund -
Temporary 1,152.04 38.92
33,330.45  Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts 33,330.45 719.96
TOTAL - U. S. Government Obiigations
{Guaranteed) $ 46,333.28  $957.29
COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail
Stocks Received by Gift or Beguest--
U. T. Austin -
Discretionary Funds for the Arts &
Sciences Foundation Councils $ 1.,043.40
The Cline Colliection of Engiish and
American Literature Since 1800 145.71
The Loraine Q'Gorman Gonzalez Trust 21,806.90
Geology Foundation - Various Donors 2,193.97
TOTAL - Common Stocks $ 25,189.98
SHORT TERM PAPER:
$141,000 FMC 6-3/8% Note, dus 10/9/75 $141,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)
47,000 FMC 6-3/4% Note, due 10/15/75 47,000.00C -0-
(Common Trust Fund)
20,000 Montgomery Ward 6-1/2% Note,
due 10/22/75 20,000.00 -0-
{UTEP - Josephine Clardy Fox Estate Fund)
153,000 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 10/31/75 153,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)
403,000 FMC 7% Note, due 10/31/7% 403,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)
13,000 GMAC 6-1/8% Note, due 1/26/76 13,000.00 -0-

(Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez sold to
Common Trust Fund on 10/8/75)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
{October, 1975)

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS. COST YIELD
- PURCHASED - 1SSUE UNIT TOTAL AT _COST
500 Shs. Merck & Company, Inc. Common Stock 74.566 $ 37,330.00 1.875%

2,000 " The Standard 011 Company (Ohio) Common Stock 70.50 147,000.00 1.929
20,000 " Tenneco Inc. Common Stock 24.85 497,000.00 7.082
$675,330.00 5.718%

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PAR VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS)
$9,013.08  Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools $9,013.08 $108.84

THE LQE?INE 0'GORMAN GONZALE;_TRUST
(October, 1975}

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS. CosT YIELD
PURCHASED 1SSUE URTT TOTAL AT_COST
200 Shs.  United States Steel Corporation Common Stock 64.15 $12,829.17 4.365%

ANDERSON-MAYFAIR MORTGAGE RETIREMENT FUND - ANDERSON HUSPITHL
{October, 1975)

BOND_PURCHASES,

PAR VALUE
$37.,400 General Motors Acceptance Corporation 106,00 $37,400.00 8,50°

B-1/24 Medium Term Note, due 4729777 T

&

"

b

e 2 e



NO. OF

SHARES 'SOLD

11 Shs.

55 Shs.

250 Shs.

24 Shs.

STOCK SALES

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS

STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock $1,043.40

U. T. AUSTIN - THE CLINE COLLECTION OF ENGLISH AND AMCRICAN LITERATURE SINCE 1800:

Wyly Corporation Common Stock (formerly University Computing Company) $145.2}_

U, T, AUSTIN - THE LORAINE Q'GORMAN GONZALEZ TRUST:

Exxon Corporation Capital Stock $21,806.90

U, T. AUSTIN - GEOLOGY FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS:

Exxon Corporation Capital Stock $2,193.97

N
;f. %}L Y
fest



For Month Fnded November 3G, 1875

[i.

20

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - TMVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in November. 1975,
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and iands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPAR

IS0N

SUMMARY OF ASSETS
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUSY FUND

BOCK YALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOX YITLD
- SECURITY 11/30/74 11/3G/74 11/36/75 P1/30/75
DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligations $ 1,9£41,907.94 7.75% $ 1,851,275.75 7.767
Corporate Bonds 17,994,734.839 7.81 2G.689,022.86 8.10
TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 19,936,637.83 7.80 22,540,299 .61 2.07
EQUITY SECHURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 383,750.400 5.19 683,750.00 6.00
Convertible Preferred Stocks 189,671.60 3.07 199,671.60 2.07
Preferred Stocks -— -— 504,000.00 13.40
Common Stocks 22,243,294.34 4,57 23,085,220.10 4,39
TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 22,826,716.44 4,58 24,468,641.70 4,60
TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 42 ,763,354.27 6.08 47,008,947.31 5.26
CASH & EQUIVALENT:
Certificates of Deposit --- -- 17,500.C0 7.00
Short Term Notes 3,176,500.00 9.87 3,604,900.00 6.46
Cash 2,241.77 4,504.46
TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 3,178,741.77 3,6726,904.46
TOTAL - COMMON TRUST FUND
SECURITIES, CASH
& EQUIVALENT $45,94%3096.04 6.34% $50,635,845.77 §;Egrl
Total Market VYalue $36,683,458.89 46,547,496, 39
Market Unit Value $7.788645047 $2.013577058
Income per Unit -
Current Quarter 0.0330 0.03586
Annual Rate G.1320 0.1424
Yield on Market 7.38% 7.07%




$ 115,000
223,000
45,000
4,000
19,000
3,000
545,000

210,000
18,000
2,000
3,000
15,000

17,000

5,000
4,000
4,000

14,000

21,000

1,500,000

28,000

21

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(November, 1975)

Description and Fund

Total Net Cost

U S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Direct):

See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

U.T. System - General Tuition Revenue Bonds,
Series 19771, 1972 & 1972A - Reserve Fund
U.T7. System - General Tuition Revenue Bonds,
Mew Series 187&£ - Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue Bond Fund,
Series 1954 - Reserve fund

U.7. Austin - Dormitory Revenue Bonds Fund,
Series 1956 - Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Studen® Housing Revenue Bonds
of 1963 - Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Student Co-0Op Housing Sysiem
Bonds, Series 1968 - Reserve Fund

U.7. Austin - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1970, 1971, 1872. 1973 & 1974 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Austin - Building Revenue Bonds,
Series 1974 & 1974A - Reserve Fund

Galveston Medical Branch - Dormitory Revenue
Bonds, Series 1955 - Reserve Fund

M.D. Anderson - Endowment and Hospital
Revenue Bonds, Series 1972 - Reserve Fund

U.T. E1 Paso - Student Housing Revenue Bonds
of 1961 - Reserve Fund

U.T.
Bonds, Series A & B, 1967 - Reserve Fund

U.T. £1 Paso - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1970, 1971, 1973 & 1974 - Reserve
Fund

£1 Paso - Student Union Building Revenue

$ 116,221.
226,135,
45,473,
4,042.°
19,201,
3,031,

542,978.
213,018,
18,191.
2,021,
3,031,

15,159,

17,180,

U.T. Arlington - Housing System Revenue Bonds -

Series 1963 - Reserve Fund
U.T. Arlington - Student Center Fee Bonds,
Series 1960 - Reserve Fund

U.T. Arlington - Gymnasium Fee Bonds - Series

1961 - Reserve Fund

U.T. Ariington - Student Fee Revenue Bonds -
Series 1964, Series 1966 and Series 1968 -
Reserve Fund

U.T. Ariington - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1971, 197714, 1973, 1873A & 1974 -
Reserve Fund

TOTAL -~ U. S. Government Obligations
(Direct)

CORPORATE BONDS:

See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:

See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund

5,053.
4,042,

4,042.

14,148.

21,223.

Y4
12
50
50

11

1,274,203,

45

1,500,000,

§2,774,203

.45

$22,978.

78

7.788

7.788
7.788
7.788
7.788

|““-J
Py
!l’

s's

10.333%

=
L
LN ]




Par Value

$

27

INVESTMENTS ACRUIRED {Continued)
{(November, 1975}

Description and fund

5,800
2,700
78,000

€,000
6,000
25,000

85,000
6,000
8,000

10,000
1,000

800

SHORT TERM PAPER:

GMAC 5-1/2% Note, due 11/10/753

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

GMAL 6-3/8% dMote, due 131/10/75

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipis)

FMC 5-1/4% Note, due 11/13/75

{$50,00C - Common Trust Fund
28,000 - Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)

GMAC 6-1/2% MNote, due 11/19/75%

{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

GMAC 6-1/2% Mote, due 13/21/75

{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

GMAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75

{GMB - Dr. Granviile T. Hall Professorship
of General Surgery)

SRAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75

{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

J. C. Penney 5-1/8% Note, due 11/25/75

{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 12/1/75

{IT&L Suspense Account bought from CTF on
11/25/75}

GMAC 5-7/8% Note, due 2/19/76

(Common Trust Fund)

Capital National Bank 6-5/8% CD, due 5/5/76

(AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement
Fund)

FMC 6-1/8% Note, due 7/23/76

{IT&L Suspense Account)

$

5,800.0C
5,700.

78,000.0

£,000.
6.,000.
25,000.

85,000,
61000.

8,000.

10,000,

1.00C.

90C.

ao
ag

nG

a0
00
09

00
{0

00

953

625

. 386



Par Value

3,965.82
1,733.82

396.83
1,501.88
763.03

§ 28,000

95,000
75,000
250,000
729,000
38,000

6,000

2
Cad

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
{dovember, 1975)

Ll R
1 -
Pl B8

Total Net Gain or
. __description and fund - Proceeds (Loss)
U. S, GUVERNMENT CBLICGATLONS {Guaranteed): - -
GNMA Prepayments--
Common Trust Fund S 3,985 .87 S 38,77
BMS - The William Buchanan Chair in

internal Medicine 1.,703.82 15.81)
Reserve for Possible Fire Losses -

Temporary Student Housing Units 195.172 2.7
Texas Union Building Fund 39¢.83 32.58
Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund F,501.488 34 .89
Student Property Deposit Scholarship fund -

Temporary 763.03 74,30
Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts 23,367.66 396.71
TOTAL - U. S. Government Obiigations

{Guaranteed) S 31,834, 16 $512.61
COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail
Stocks Received by Gift or Beguest--
U. T. Austin -

President’s Associates $ 500.00

Developmeni Projects and Publications 1,570.97

Engineering Foundation - Various Donors -

Yarious Purposes Z2,070.98

Jennie and Cari Sundberg Scholarship

Fund 1,040.34
General Electric Foundation - Energy
Development 21.,503.35
U. T. Permian Basin 4,273.22
Galveston Medical Branch -

Paul R. Stalnaker Fund 139,114.52
TOTAL - Common Stocks $170,123.38
BONDS £XCHANGED OUT:

See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund $22,690.65
SHORT TERM PAPER:

SRAC 6-5/8% Note, dus 11/3/75 $ 95,3500.00 -0-
{Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)

GMAC 6-5/8% Note, duz 11/6/75 75,000.00 -0-
{Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)

FMC 5-1/4% Nete, due 11/13/75 250,00G.0D -(-
{Common Trust Fund)

FMC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/13/75 729,000.00 -0-
{Commen Trust Fund)

GMAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/13/75 38,008.00 -0-
{Common Trust Fund)

GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/21/75 6,000.900 -0~

{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)



Par Value

24

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF {(Continued]

{November, 1375}

Cescription and Fund

Total Net
Proceeds

Sain or

(Loss)

$ 50,000
34,000

100,500

134,000

125,000
137,000

125,000

100,000

166,000

78,900

135,000

49,000

8,000

SHORT TERM PAPER: {Continued)

FMC 6-3/4% Note, due 11/24/75
{Common Trust Fund)
GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/25/75
{(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)
GMAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75
{$64,000 - Common Trust Fund
25,000 - GMB - Dr. Granville T. Hall
Professership of General
Surgery
11,500 - Common Trust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts)
SRAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75
($ 21,000 - Carolyn G. and George M.
Knebel Fund
113,000 - Common Trust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts)
GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/25/75
{(Common Trust Fund)
J. €. Penney 5-1/8% Note, due 11/25/75
($125,000 - Common Trust Fund
12,008 - Common Trust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts)
GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/25/7%
(Common Trust Fund)
Associates Corp. of North America
5-7/8% Note, due 11/26/75
{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)
Montgomery Ward 6-5/8% Note, due 11/26/75
{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)
FMC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/26/75
{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)
GMAC 6-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75
{Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)
J. C. Penney 5-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75
{329,700 - Common Trust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts
1,200 - Common Trust Fund
18,100 - Charles W. Laughton Endowed
Presidential Scholarship)
GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 12/1/75
{Common Trust Fund scld to IT&L -
Suspense Account on 11/25/75)

34,0300.

100,5C0.

134,600.

125,000.

137,0060.

125,000.

100,000.

166.000.

783,900.

135,000,

49,000.

8,000.

$ 50,500.00

00

00

06

00

00

00

00

00

06

30

00

00



S 28,000

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
"~ {November, 1975)
BOND EXCHANGES

Tampa Electric Co.
5-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 4/1/96 5-3/4% l1st Mtge., due 5/15/97

LOOk,
YIELD  NEW

1% BOOK

CREASE  YIELD

MK
DESCRIPTION BOOK VALLUE YIELD

155UE T TIsstE ISSUE 1S5UE IN-
XCHANGED RECETVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED  CREASE

Kansas City Power & Light Co. § 22,690.66 $ 22,978.78 0%

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.

PAR
VALUE

51,000,000
500,000

$1,500,000

NO. OF SHS.

RECEIVED

1,800 Shs.

BOND PURCHASES

1SSUE RTTT T OTAD

Sohio/BP Trans Alaska Pipeline Capital Inc.

10-5/8% Notes, due 1/1/98 100.00 $1,000,000.00
Pennsylvania Power & Light Co,
9-3/4% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/2005 100.00 500,000.00

$1,500,000,00

ISSUE PROCEEDS  PROFIT OR (LOSS)
Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools $3,965.82 $38.77

STOCK RECEIVED

ISSUE

General Miltls, Inc. Common Stock (Received in 2-for-1 stock snlit)

1% 7.43%

$19.71~
{Total Income
Improvement)
YIELD
AT COST )
(]
10.625%
9.750
10.333*
&N
é{ﬂ?!
M
£



PAR
VALUE

$115,000

$223,000

2 45,000

$ 45,000
500,000

$545,000

BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1975)

ISSUE

_ COST

UNIT TOTAL

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1972 & 1972A - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82

107.0625 $116,221.88

U. S. 8-1/8% Treasury Notes, due 8/15/82 101.40625 $226,135.94
U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BOMD FUND, SERIES 1954 ~ RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 §_4§3§?8-l_
U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $_4,042.50
U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $.19,201.88
U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT CO-OP HOUSING SYSTEM BONDS, SERIES 1968 - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 107.0625 $3,031.87
g, T. HUSTIN“:mggﬂglﬁED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970, 19}], 1972, 1973 & 1974 - RESERVE FUND:
U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 £ 45,478.13
u. s 99.500 497,500.00

. 8-3/8% Treasury Bonds, due 8/15/2000-95

5542,978.13

7.849%

7.788%

9¢



BOND PURCHASES {Continued)
{November, T1975)

PAR COST YIFLD

YALUE ISSUE UNT TOTAL AT COST

U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1974 & 1974A - RESERVE FUND:

$21O 000 U. S. 8-1/8% Treasury Notes, due 12/31/78 107.4375 $213,018.75 7.594%

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 18,000 Y. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $.18,191.26 7.788%

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SEKIES 1972 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 2,000  U.S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $_2,021.25 7.788%
U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1961 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 3,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 3,031.88 7.788%
U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 15,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 15,159.38 7.788%
U. T. EL PASO - COMBINED FEF REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970, 1971, 1973 & 1974 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 17,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 17,180.62 7.788%
U. T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1963 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 5,000  U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $_5,053.17 7788 &

i i

Le



BOND PURCHASES (Continued)
{November, 1975)

PAR
VALUE ISSUE COST YIELD
URIT TOTAL AT COST
U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS, SERIES 1960 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 4,000 . S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 § 4.,042.50 7.788%
U. T. ARLINGTON - GYMNASIUM FEE BONDS - SERIES 1961 - RESERVE FUND:
5 4,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Naotes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 4,042.50 7.788%
Y. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SLRIES 1966 AND SERIES 1968 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 14,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 14,148.75 7.788%
U. T. ARLINGTON - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1971A, 1973, 1973A & 1974 - RESERVE FUND:
$ 21,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 5 21,223.11 7.788%

AN



140

50

459

91

30
80
17
15
20
26
48

Shs.

Shs.

Shs.

5hs.

STOCK SALES
{November, 1375)

ISSUE
STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT DR BEQUEST:

Houston 011 & Minerals Corporation Common Stock
Proceeds distributed at donor's request to the following funds:

U. T. Austin - President’'s Associates . . . . . . . . S 500.00
U. T. Austin - Development Projects and Pub?wcdt1ons . . . 1,570.97
U. T. Austin - Engineering Foundation - Various Donors -

Various Purposes . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,070.98

U. T. AUSTIN - JENNIE AND CARL SUNDBERG SCHOLARSHIP FUND:
Teledyne, Inc. Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - GENERAL ELECTRIC FOUNDATION - ENERGY DEVELOPMENT:

General Electric Company Common Stock

U, T. PERMIAN BASIN:

General Electric Company Common Stock

GALVCSTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R. STALNAKER FLAD:

Amax Inc. Common Stock

American Cyanamid Company Common Stock

American Telephone & Telegraph Co. %4.00 Cum. Conv. Preferred Stock
Beneficial Corporation Common Stock

Bethlehem Steel Corporation Common Stock

Boise Cascade Corporation Common Stock

Burlington Northern Incorporated Common Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

34 ,141.95

$1,040.3¢

$4.273.22

S 1,397.74
1,988.55
883.94
262.35
581.7:
562,287
1,489.04

ouTe

[N
0



165
108
499

85
100
400

28

STOCK SALES (Continued)
{November, 197%)

ISSUE
STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R. STALNAKER FUND: {Continued)

C.I.T. Financial Corporation Common Stock

Canadian Pacific Limited Ordinary Stock

Carter-Wallace, Inc., Common Stock

Central and South West Corporation Common Stock

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation Common Stock

The Dow Chemical Company Common Stock

E.I1. Du Pont de Nemours and Company Common Stock

Exxon Corporation Capital Stock

General Motors Corporation Common Stock

General Public Utilities Corporation Common Stock

General Telephone & Electronics Corporation Common Stock

Gulf 011 Corporation Capital Stock

Houston Natural Gas Corporation Common Stock

International Telephone & Telegraph Corporation Common Stock

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corporation Common Stock

Kraftco Corporation Common Stock

Libby-Owens~Ford Company Common Stock

The Louisiana Land and Exploration Company Capital Stock

Madison Fund, Incorporated Common Stock

Mobil Gi1 Corporation Common Stock

National Distillers and Chemical Corporation Common Stock

Pacific Power & Light Company Common Stock

Peoples Gas Company Common Stock

Philadelphia & Reading Corporation 6% Class A Cum. Preferred Stock
{now Northwest Industries, Inc.)

Philadelphia Electric Company Common Stock

Portland General Electric Company Common Stock

Royal Dutch Petroleum Company Ordinary Shares (20 Guilder)

Standard 011 Company of California Common Stock

Texaco Incorporated Capital Stock

Transamerica Corporation Commen Stock

Union Pacific Corporation Common Stock

United Corporation Common Stock

Western Bancorporation Capital Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$ 1,046,
1,292.
553.

502.

328.
3,225.
3,444,
17,320.
4,682.
.86

1,021

4,740,
8,550.
16,382.
.88
1,564,
1,735,
775.
5,208.
8,934.
8,313.
1,806,
1,994.
2,241,
479.

819

963.
.02
5,889,
3,046.
.08
726.
7,485.
3,015,
_490.

1,281

11,505

27
28
01
64
45
26
27
14
69

40
79
28

92
46
68
98
83
37
68
36
60
75

32

71
14

20
09
43
07

$139.114.52

AY

Ly {

i
il

ot



